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  Njrpa Muha;r;rp kd;wkhdJ> mjd; gzpg;ghidapid 

filg;gpbj;J> —ehl;il fl;bnaOg;Gk; RgPl;rj;jpd; Nehf;F˜ 

gw;wpa Njrpaf; nfhs;ifr; rl;lfk;̃  kw;Wk; epiyahd tsu;r;rp 

,yf;Ffs; (SDGs) vd;gdtw;Wld; xUq;fpize;J> mjdJ 

jiytu; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt rigapd; topfhl;Ljypd; fPo; 

top elj;jg;gLk; mjdJ <Lghl;L kpF gjtpazpapdupd; 

Mw;wy; kw;Wk; ce;JjYld; 2020 Mk; Mz;L KOtJk; 

njhlu;e;J Kd;Ndwp jdJ cr;r gl;r tpistsTfspid 

toq;FfpwJ. ,e;j Mz;Lf;fhd Mz;lwpf;ifahdJ> 

Fwpg;gpl;l Mz;bw;fhd nray; jpl;lj;jpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s 

gzpfs; G+uzgLj;jg;gl;ljd; mbg;gilapy; gjpTfspid 

nfhz;Ls;sJ . epWtdj;jpd; nray;jpwd;> vjpu;fhy 

tha;g;Gfs; kw;Wk; jilfs; gw;wpa jPu;khdj;jpid cUthf;f 

Mu;tKs;s jug;gpdUf;F cjtf;$ba tifapy; mtw;Wld; 

njhlu;Gila jfty;fshtd ,e;j mwpf;ifapy; 39 

tiufiy tpsf;ff;fhl;rpfs;> 10 ml;ltizfs;> 91 glq;fs;> 
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fUj;JfSld; 170 gf;fq;fisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ. rpwe;j 

MSikf;fhd  PED topfhl;Ljy;fspd; tbtikg;igg; 
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vk;ik gw;wpvk;ik gw;wp

rl;lj;jpdhy; fl;lisaplg;gl;lrl;lj;jpdhy; fl;lisaplg;gl;l  nraw;ghLfs;nraw;ghLfs;

1994 Mk; Mz;bd; 11 Mk; ,yf;f tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jp rl;lj;jpd; 
xJf;fPLfSf;F mikTw Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ fPo; Fwpg;gpl;l nraw;ghLfspid 

nra;tjw;F fl;lhakhfg;gl;Ls;sJ.

m& gy;fiyf;fofq;fshy; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g epWtdq;fshy; kw;Wk;
   tpQ;Qhdpfshy; gpd;tUk; Nehf;Ffspd; mbg;gilapy;> mbg;gil kw;Wk; gpuNahf 

   tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rpahdJ njhlq;fg;gLtjw;F> vspjhf;Ftjw;F kw;Wk; Mjupg;gjw;F -

       (i)     r%f Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd fy;tp jpl;lq;fs; cl;gl

       tpQ;Qhd uPjpapyhd Muha;r;rp jpwid tYg;gLj;Jjy; 

      (ii)	    ,yq;ifapy; ,aw;if tsq;fspid tpUj;jp nra;jy;;

    (iii)    ,yq;if tho; kf;fspd; eyd; Xk;Gif;

     (iv)    tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;gj;jpy; Muha;r;rp Mszpapdupid gapw;Wtpj;jy;

M& ,yq;if kw;Wk; may; ehLfspid rhu;e;j tpQ;QhdpfspilNa mwptpay; jfty;
   gupkhw;wj;ij Cf;Ftpj;jy;;

,&  tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g epWtdq;fspy; tpQ;Qhd gbg;G my;yJ tpQ;Qhd
   gzpfSf;F cjtpj;njhif kw;Wk; Gyik gupRfspid toq;Fjy;

<&   tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g gzpahsu;fspd; elg;G epiyapd; gjpNtl;il NgZjy;
 kw;Wk; ,e;j tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g gzpahsu;fspdJ Nrit ngw;Wf;nfhs;sf;$bajhf 
,Uf;Fk; msT njhlu;gpYk; kw;Wk; elg;G kw;Wk; vjpu;fhyj;jpy; mtu;fsJ Njitg;ghL 
njhlu;gpYk; juTfspid gpw topfspy; Nrfupj;jy;> Nghjpa tpsf;fj;jpid ngwy; kw;Wk; 
gFg;gha;T nra;jy; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Vida Jiwfspy; nfhs;if 
Kiwtbtkhf;fk; nra;tjw;Fupa jfty; %yj;jpid toq;Fjy;;

c) tpQ;Qhdj;jpid kf;fspilNa gpugyg;gLj;Jtjw;fhd jpl;lq;fSf;F epjpaspg;gjd;
   %yk; kf;fspilNa tpQ;Qhdj;jpid gpugyg;gLj;Jjy;.

cau;fy;tp> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp mikr;rpd; mfg;ghl;nly;iyapd; fPo; 
nray;gLk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ > 50 Mz;LfSf;Fk; Nkyhf jdJ 
mu;g;gzpg;G kpF Nritia ehl;bw;F toq;fp tUfpwJ. kd;wkhdJ 1968 Mk; Mz;L 
Kjd; Kjypy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd rig (NSC) vDk; ngaupy; jhgpf;fg;gl;lJ (1968 
Mk; Mz;bd; 09 Mk; ,yf;f rl;lj;jpd; %yk;) Njrpa tpQ;Qhd rigahdJ 1982 
Mk; Mz;L Njrpa tsq;fs;> rf;jp kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd mjpfhu rigahf (NARESA) 
kPs; fl;likg;G nra;ag;gl;lJ (1981 Mk; Mz;bd; 07 Mk; ,yf;f rl;lj;jpd; %yk;) 
mjd;gpd;> 16 tUl fhy Nritapd; gpwF> 1994 Mk; Mz;bd; 11 Mk; ,yf;f rl;lj;jpd; 
%yk; Njrpa tsq;fs;> rf;jp kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd mjpfhu rigahdJ (NARESA) 

1998 Mk; Mz;L Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhf kPs; fl;likg;G nra;ag;gl;lJ. 
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Fwpf;Nfhs;fs; Fwpf;Nfhs;fs; 

,yf;F,yf;F

1.	 nghJ-jdpahu; epWtdk;-njhopy; $l;lhz;ikfis cUthf;Ftjd; %yk; xU mwpTg; 

nghUshjhuj;ij cUthf;f Muha;r;rp> tpUj;jp kw;Wk; GJ fz;Lgpbg;Gf;fspid 

elj;Jjy;.

2.	 ekJ kf;fspd; tho;f;ifj; juj;ij Nkk;gLj;j tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy; El;gj;jpd; 

midj;Jj; JiwfSf;Fk; Njitahd jpwd; Nkk;ghL> cs;fl;likg;G Nkk;ghL> 

njhopy;El;g gupkhw;wk;> mwpit cUthf;Fjy; vd;gdtw;Wf;F MjuT toq;fs;.

3.	 tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Rl;bfspid mbg;gilahf nfhz;L nfhs;if tFg;ghsu;fs; 

jPu;khdq;fspid vLg;gjid Cf;Ftpf;Fk; tifapy; mf; Fwpfhl;bfis 

cUthf;Ftjw;F cjTk; tifapy; nfhs;if Ma;Tfs; kw;Wk; mstsha;Tfs;> juT 

Nrfupg;G kw;Wk; rhd;Wfs; mbg;gilapyhd mwpf;ifaply; Mfpatw;iw elj;Jjy;.

4.	 tpQ;Qhdtpay; uPjpapyhd njhlu;Gfs; %yk; r%fj;jpd; nghJkf;fs; kw;Wk; gpw 

JiwfSld; njhlu;Gfspid Ngzy; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhdtpaypy; fy;tpawptpid 

toq;FtJld; tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; nghJkf;fspd; <Lghl;bid mjpfupj;jy;.

5.	 nray;jpwd;-ce;Jjy; kw;Wk; rpwe;j KbTfspid juf;$ba xU rhjfkhd gzpr;R+oypy; 

jpwikahd gzpahsu;fis cUthf;fy;.

Njrpa nfhs;if rl;lfj;jpy; toq;fg;gl;Ls;s Kd;Dupikfspd; mbg;gilapy; jpl;lq;fis

nray;gLj;Jtjd; %yk; Njrj;jpd; tpiuthd tsu;r;rpf;F nraw;wpwd; kw;Wk; gaDWjp 

kpf;f Kiwapy; gq;fspj;jy;
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpd; 
vjpu;fhy ghij

5

ehl;by; r%f - nghUshjhu mgptpUj;jpapid fhz;gjw;F> 
tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy; El;gk; kw;Wk; GJf;fz;Lgpbg;G Jiwfspy; 
tpUj;jpapid Vw;gLj;Jk; tifapy; nray;gly; Ntz;Lk; vDk; 
fl;lhaj;jpw;F cl;gLj;jg;gl;l Kjd;ik Njrpa epWtdkhd Njrpa 
Muha;r;rp kd;wj;jpd; 2020 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd tUlhe;j mwpf;ifapy; 
,r; nra;jpapid Kd; itf;ff; $bajhf ,Uf;fpd;wik vdf;F 
ngUkfpo;r;rpapid mspf;fpd;wJ. 1968 Mk; Mz;by; epWtg;gl;l 
,e;j epWtdkhdJ> tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Jiwapid 
Cf;Ftpj;jy;> Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp epWtdq;fspdJk; 
mj;Jld; fy;tp epWtdq;fspdJk; jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; 
tpQ;Qhdtpay; uPjpapyhd fy;tp mwptpd; mstpid Nkk;gLj;jy; Nghd;w nraw;ghLfs; cs;slq;fyhf 
gy jug;gl;l nraw;ghLfspd; Clhf ehl;bd; r%f-nghUshjhu tsu;r;rpf;F Fwpg;gplj;jf;f gq;fspg;ig 
nra;fpd;wJ.

2020 Mk; Mz;lhdJ> toikf;F khWgl;l xU Mz;lhf fUjg;gLfpd;wikf;F fhuzk;> cynfq;Fk; 
gutpa nfhtpl;-19 njhw;wpd; fhuzkhf> Rfhjhu Jiwapy; kl;Lky;yhJ> nghUshjhuk;> r%fk;> gy;jug;G 
tu;j;jfk; kw;Wk; MjuT Nritfs; Mfpa gpupTfspYk; mjp gaDWjpAk; kw;Wk; njhiyNehf;F 
jhf;fq;fspidAk; nfhz;l Kiwikfshtd> cynfq;Fk; jhgpf;fg;gl;lJld;> ,J toikahd 
tho;f;ifg; Nghf;fpid NkYk; cau;j;jpaikNa MFk;. nfhtpl; -19 njhw;wpd; fhuzkhf> Vw;gl;l gw;gy 
,ilA+Wfshtd> epiyaw;wdthfTk; kw;Wk; ftiyf;FupadthfTk; ,Uf;Fk; mNj Ntisapy;> mit 
Rfhjhuk;> fy;tp> tzpfk;> tptrhak; kw;Wk; tu;j;jfk; cs;spl;l gy Jiwfspy; Gjpa khjpupfisf; 
fz;lwpe;J Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd tha;g;Gfis cUthf;fTk; top tFg;gjd; %yk;> GjpanjhU vjpu;fhyk; 
cUthFtjw;fhd ghij jpwf;fg;gLfpwJ.

xU Njrk; vd;w tifapy;> fle;j fhyq;fspy; gy re;ju;g;gq;fis ehk; ,oe;Js;s NghjpYk;> ,j; jlit> 
tha;g;ig eOt tplhJ mgptpUj;jpapy; caupa Kd;Ndw;wk; fhz;gjw;fhf ehk; mr; re;ju;gq;fspid 
gad;gLj;jpf; nfhs;sy; Ntz;Lk;. jw;Nghija njhw;WNehia vjpu;j;Jg; NghuhLtjw;F cyfshtpa 
kl;lj;jpy; xj;Jiog;G kw;Wk; $l;bizg;G vd;gd ,d;wpaikahjjhf ,Ug;gjhy;> ,q;F ehk; jdpahf 
,g; Nghuhl;lj;jpw;F Kfk; nfhLg;gjw;F Kidjy; MfhJ. njhw;WNeha; cs;s xU R+oypy;> JupjkhfTk; 
kw;Wk; Kf;fpakhd Nghl;b Nfhupf;iffs; gw;gy epyTtjhYk; epjpaj;jpid ngw;Wf;nfhs;tJ fbdkhf 
,Ue;j NghjpYk;> b[pl;ly; njhopy;El;gq;fspd; Kd;Ndw;wq;fspd; MjuTld;> xU ey;y jfty; njhopy;El;g 
cs;fl;likg;ig toq;fpdhy;> epjp Mjhuq;fs; Fiwthf ,Ue;jhYk; Kd;Ndw;wk; kw;Wk; tpUj;jpf;fhd 
tha;g;Gfs; Vuhskhf mikag;ngWk;.

,e;jr; R+o;epiyfspy;> Njrpa Muha;r;rp kd;wkhdJ mjd; Kiwikfs; kw;Wk; nray;ghLfis kjpg;gha;T 
nra;jjidj; njhlu;e;J> mjd; Kf;fpa epfo;r;rpr; jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; nray;ghLfspd; ,yf;Ffs; kw;Wk; 
Nehf;fq;fis 'Gjpa ,ay;ghd" vd;w uPjpapy; kWguprPyid nra;jJld;> khw;wj;jpw;F Vw;g jpwd; kpf;f 
tpjj;jpy; Jyq;fy;fspid juf;$ba tifapy; gy Gjpa Kaw;rpfspid Muk;gpj;Js;sJ. ,jdbg;gilapy; 
vLf;fg;gl;l Kaw;rpfs; vDk; NghJ mjw;Fs;> Njrpa mgptpUj;jpapid Nkk;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L> ,yq;if 
rhu; tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; njhopy; uPjpahf Gyk; ngau;e;jtu;fs; MfpNahuplkpUe;J ngwf;$ba cr;r gaid 
ngWtjw;F xU b[pl;ly; jsj;ij epWTjy;> HEIf;fs; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp epWtdq;fspy; 
cs;s fy;tpahsu;fs; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhdpfspd; eyDf;fhf Njrpa b[pl;ly; E}yfj;ij mikg;gjw;fhd 
eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;sy;> nfhtpl; - 19 ,dhy; Vw;glf;$ba jhf;fj;ijj; jzpg;gjw;Fupa Kf;fpa 
Muha;r;rpfSf;F epjpaPL nra;jy; kw;Wk; 'Jd;gj;jpypUe;J jw;nray; tiu" vd;w fUg;nghUspd; fPo; 
nfhtpl; - 19 gw;wpa xU khehl;il Vw;ghL nra;jy; Nghd;wit cs;slq;Fk;.

tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy; El;gk; vd;gJ nghUshjhu tsu;r;rpapd; Kjd;ik ,af;fp vd;gjhy;> nghJ 
eyDf;fhf tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g Jiwapid tpUj;jp nra;tjw;fhd jdJ Kaw;rpia 
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; ,ul;bg;ghf;Fk;. murpd; Nehf;Fld; xUq;fpize;j tifapy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpdhy; vLf;fg;gLk; ,e;j Kaw;rpahdJ> ehl;bd; r%f-nghUshjhu tsu;r;rpapy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpid xU %Nyhgha gq;fhspahfTk; Mw;wy;kpf;f rf;jpahfTk; khw;Wk;.

Xa;T ngw;w Nguhrpupau; uQ;rpj; Nrdhuj;dXa;T ngw;w Nguhrpupau; uQ;rpj; Nrdhuj;d

jiytu;jiytu;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020
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gzpg;ghsu; 
ehafj;jpd; 
kPsha;T

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ rl;lj;jpw;fikthf mjd; njhopw;ghLis epiwNtw;wp> 2019 ,y; &. 327 
kpy;ypad; nfhz;l nkhj;j nryTld; fle;j MW Mz;Lfspy; ruhrupahf &. 257 kpy;ypad; njhifapidg; 
gad;gLj;jpaJ. nfhtpl; njhw;WNeha; gutpaikapdhy; 2020 Mk; Mz;L cz;ikapy; rthy;kpf;f 
Mz;lhftpUe;jJ. 2020 Mk; Mz;bw;fhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpw;F gfpu;e;jspf;fg;gl;l epjpapd; msT 
59 kpy;ypadhff; Fiwthf ,Ue;jJ> ,J fle;j MW tUlq;fspd; ruhrup filg;gdTfspd; Rkhu; 23% 
MFk;. R+oyikg;G kw;Wk; Kd;Dupik khw;wk; fhuzkhf ,e;j jPtpukhd epjpf; Fiwg;G/kl;Lg;gLj;jy;> 
rthy;fis vjpu;nfhs;tjw;Fk; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; ngWNgWfis toq;Ftjw;Fk; gy;NtW Kiwfs; kw;Wk; 
mZFKiwfisg; gad;gLj;jp Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpid tpj;jpahrkhf rpe;jpf;fr; nra;jJ kw;Wk; 
%yjd epjpfspd; fpilg;gdTfs;> jtizf; nfhLg;gdTfhshf ,Ue;jJld; Nk> [_iy> xf;Nlhgu;> 
etk;gu; kw;Wk; brk;gu; khj ,Wjpapy; KiwNa &. 5> 4> 30> 15 kw;Wk; 4 kpy;ypadhf ,Ue;jd. 
mjw;fika> mjd; nghWg;gizapid epiwT nra;tjpy; fle;j gy;NtWtifahd khdpaj; jpl;lq;fs;> 
tpUJj; jpl;lq;fs;> Nghl;bfs; kw;Wk; ,izatop / ,izaj;jsk; kPjhd tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g 
tpguf;Fwpg;GfSf;fhd mZfiy toq;Fjy; Nghd;w 15 tifahd jpl;lq;fis epWj;Jtjw;F my;yJ 
gpbj;Jitg;gjw;F fhyj;jpy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; epu;ge;jpf;fg;gl;lJ. jilfSf;F 
kj;jpapy;> 2020 Mk; Mz;lhdJ 1994 ,d; 11 Mk; ,yf;f tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jpr; 
rl;lj;jpd; mjpfhukspf;fg;gl;l 5 nghWg;ghizfspd; fPo; NtW gy epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fis nrayhw;wpa 
Mz;lhftpUe;jJ. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 2020 ,y; gjpy; nghJKfhikahsu; vd;w tifapYk;> 
Nkyjpfg; gzpg;ghsu; vd;w ifapYk;> 170 gf;fjpy; njspthf tptupf;fg;gl;l 2020 Mk; epjpahz;Lf;fhd 
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Mz;lwpf;ifapid rku;g;gpg;gjpy; kfpo;r;rpailfpNwd;.

cau;e;j mstpy; ngWNgWfspidAk; kw;Wk; tpisTfisfspidAk; toq;Fjy;> nray;jpl;lj;jpw;F 
JizGupjy; kw;Wk; midj;J tFjpfspidAk; rhu;e;j gzpahsu;fspd; juj;jpid Nkk;gLj;Jjy; Mfpa 
Nehf;fq;fSld;> 2020 Mk; Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy; fUj;jpay; $l;lhz;ik jpl;lq;fis Muk;gpj;j Njrpa 
tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ 2021 Mk; Mz;bYk; mjidj; njhlu;e;jNjhL mjd; gpd;Gk; mjid ntw;wpfukhf 
njhlUk;. ,it gyJiwrhu;e;j> ,ilepiy kw;Wk; epWtdq;fSf;F ,ilapyhd jpl;lq;fshFk;> ,jpy; 
jdJ gzpg;ghidAld; ,ize;j tifapy;> Njrj;jpid fl;b vOg;Gtjw;fhd Rgpl;rj;jpd; Nehf;F" 
,dJ ,yf;Ffspid rhjpg;gjw;F gy;NtW mk;rq;fspy; xU ghj;jpuk; kl;LNk Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpdhy; nra;ag;gLfpwJ. ,e;jj; jpl;lq;fSf;fhd epjpfs; gadu; epWtdq;fs;$ gq;Fjhuu;fshy; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. $l;L eltbf;iffspy; Copau;fspid <Lgl nra;tjd; %yk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpd; nray;jpwid mjpfupg;gNj vq;fs; vjpu;fhy Nehf;fhFk;. ,e;j Nehf;fj;Jld;> epWtd mikg;G 
kw;Wk; jpl;lq;fspd; njhlu;r;rpahf Kd;ndLj;Jr; nry;yg;gLk; kjpg;gha;thdJ> epWtdj;jpy; nray;jpwd; 
kpf;f jhf;fj;ij Vw;gLj;Jk;.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gzpfspid rpwg;ghd Kiwapy; Kd;ndLj;Jr; nry;tjw;F jkJ 
topfhl;Ljy;fspid toq;fpa kd;wj;jpd; jiytu; Nguhrpupau; uQ;rpj; Nrdhuj;d kw;Wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpd; Kfhikj;Jt rig cWg;gpdu;fs; kw;Wk; tsq;fs; kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l mstpy; ,Ue;Jk; 
mu;g;gzpg;Gld; jk; flikfspid jpwk;gl nra;J kd;wj;jpd; cau; rf;jpahf ,Uf;Fk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpd; gzp Fohk; MfpNahu;fSf;F vdJ kdkhu;e;j ed;wpiaAk; ghuhl;Lf;fisAk; njuptpj;Jf; 
nfhs;fpNwd;.

Dr.Dr. jkhuh  jkhuh F.F. la]; la];

gjpy; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; (2020)gjpy; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; (2020)
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xU jiytu;> xU gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; kw;Wk; gy;fiyf;fof khdpa Mizf;FO (UGC)> ,yq;if 

tpQ;Qhd Kd;Ndw;w rq;fk; (SLAAS)> ,yq;if ve;jputpayhsu;fs; epWtfk; (IESL)> Njrpa 
fy;tp epWtfk; (NIE) Mfpa epWtdq;fspid gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jk; xU cWg;gpdUld; cau; 

fy;tp> njhopy; El;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f mikr;rpd; nfsut mikr;rupdhy; epakdk; nra;ag;gl;l 

NtW ehd;F cWg;gpdu;fs; MfpNahupid cs;slf;fpa xU Kfhikj;Jt rigapdhy; Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; epu;tfpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

Xa;Tngw;w Nguhrpupau; uQ;rpj; Nrdhuj;d (2020 [dtup 17 - ,d;Wtiu)

jiytu;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhdkd;wk;

jpUkjp erPkh m`kj; (2020 January> 02 - 2020 May> 31 tiuapy;)

gjpy; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhdkd;wk

Dr jkuh F. la]; (w.e.f. th June> 2020 [_d;> 01- 2020 December> 31 tiuapy;)

gjpy; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhdkd;wk;

Dr. Rdpy; [ae;j etuj;d (w.e.f. 2020 [dtup 29 - ,d;Wtiu)

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;

ve;jpup . (Nguhrpupau;) S B S mga$d; (2020 [dtup 29 - ,d;Wtiu)

rpNu\;l Nguhrpupau;

rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;

ve;jputpay; gPlk;

Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguhrpupau; Mde;j [atu;j;jd (2020 ngg;utup 17 - ,d;Wtiu)

rpNu\;l Nguhrpupau;

rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Kfhikj;Jt rigapd; tpguq;fs; RUf;fkhfKfhikj;Jt rigapd; tpguq;fs; RUf;fkhf
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Dr. N N J etuj;d (2020 [dtup - ,d;Wtiu)

rpNu\;;l tpupTiuahsu;

kdpj ts Kfhikj;Jt jpizf;fsk;

Kfhikj;Jt kw;Wk; epjpapay; gPlk;

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguhrpupau; [dpjh ypadNf (2020 ngg;utup 14 - ,d;Wtiu)

tpf;ukMuha;r;rp RNjr kUj;Jt gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; cg gPlhjpgjp

fk;g`h gy;fiyf;fofk; rpNu\;;l Nguhrpupau;

,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; tpQ;Qhd gPlk; fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk

Nguhrpupau; M  M gj;kyhy; (2020 [dtup 29 - ,d;Wtiu)

gPlhjpgjp

gl;lg;gbg;G fw;if gPlk;

rpwP [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk

Dr. yf;\;kd; ntbfhu (2020 [dtup 29 - ,d;W tiu)

rpNu\;;l tpupTiuahsu;

r%f tpQ;Qhd fw;if jpizf;fsk;

fy;tp gPlk;

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk

jpU . R M D K G N uzJq;f (2020 [dtup 29 - ,d;W tiu)

Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

jpiwNrup njhopy;ghLfs; jpizf;fsk;

epjp mikr;R

Dr gpNukrpwp kgyfk (2020 [dtup 29 - ,d;W tiu)

Nehapay; epGzu;

nghJ itj;jparhiy

khj;jiw

			 



epu;thf Jyhk;guq;fs 11Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020 



    epu;thf Jyhk;guq;fs12 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l 144 gzpahsu;fSld; nray;gLfpwJ. Njrpa 
tpQ;Qhd kd;w Copau;fspd; njhopy; njhlu;gpyhd KOikahd kjpg;gha;T ml;ltiz 1 ,y; 
jug;gl;Ls;sJld;> cU 01 ,y; tiuglkhf toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

tif

tUlk;

2019.12.31 ,y; cs;sthwhf 2020.12.31 ,y; cs;sthwhf

mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;lJ elg;G ntw;wplk; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;lJ elg;G ntw;wplk;

HM 10    9 1 10 7 3

AR 2 6   6 0 6 6 0
AR 1 26 22 4 26 21 5
MM 11 11 0 11 11 0
JM 10 6 4 10 5 5
MA 55 49 6 56 48 8
PL 26 21 5 25 19 6
nkhj;jk; 144 124 20 144   117 27

ml;ltizml;ltiz  001:  tif mbg;gilapy; gzpahsu;fs; gfpu;T
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Staff occupation against the total approved cadre (144)
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gjtpazp tFjp

mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l nkhj;j njhopy; epiyg;gpupTfspy; (144) gjtpazpapdu; gjtpfspid 
ngw;wpUj;jy;
mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l nkhj;j njhopy; epiyg;gpupTfspy; (144) tifg;gLj;Jiff;F mikthf
gjtpazpapdu; gjtpfspid ngw;wpUj;jy; 

cUcU  0101:  2020 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l njhopy; epiyg;gpuptpw;F mikthf 
      gjtpazpapdu; gjtpfspid ngw;wpUj;jy; 

2020 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhf Nehf;Fkplj;J Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Kjd;ik 
gjtpazpapdu; gw;wpa tptuq;fs; ,izg;G 1 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ'
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpw;F cjtf;$ba tifapy; 25 FOf;fs;> MNyhrid/ gjpg;ghrpupa 
rigfs; kw;Wk; xU Njrpa FO Mfpait cs;sd. ,e;jf; FOf;fs;> kw;Wk; MNyhridf; 
FOf;fs; vd;gd gy;NtW ghlj; Jiwfspy; rpwe;j Mszpapdu;fspid nfhz;litfshf 
mike;jpUg;gNjhL ,e;j epGzu;fs; jkJ epGzj;Jtj;jpid Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 

Nfhupf;iff;F mikTw kd;wj;jpd; eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F njhlu;e;J toq;Ffpd;wdu;.

ntsp ts Fohk;ntsp ts Fohk;

m	 tptrhak; kw;Wk; czT tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO 
m	 mbg;gil tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

m	 capu; njhopy; El;gj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO 

m	 Rw;whly; kw;Wk; capu; gy;tifikapy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

m	 Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO 

m	 ve;jputpay;> fl;blf;fiy kw;Wk; jfty; njhlu;ghly; kw;Wk; njhopy; El;gj;jpy; 

gzpahw;Wk; FO

m	 E}yf kw;Wk; jfty; Nritfspy; gzpahw;Wk; FO 

m	 njhopy;El;gj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO 

m	 tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g nfhs;if Muha;r;rpapy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

m	 r%f tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

m RNjr njhopy;El;gj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

m	 ru;tNjr njhlu;Gfspy; gzpahw;Wk; FO 

m	 capu; xOf;ftpaypy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

m	 'tpJut" tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpifapy; gzpahw;Wk; FO 

m	 tpQ;Qhd gpugy;ag;gLj;Jifapy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

m STEM fw;ifapy; gzpahw;Wk; FO	

m  Muha;r;rp MNyhrid rig

m	 fhyepiy khw;wk; ,aw;if mdu;j;jq;fs; njhlu;gpy; top fhl;Lk; FO 

m	 czT ghJfhg;G njhlu;gpy; top fhl;Lk; FO

m	 STEM fw;ifapy; ghy; epiy njhlu;gpy; top fhl;Lk; FO 

m	 ePu; ghJfhg;G njhlu;gpy; topfhl;Lk; FO 

m	 rKj;jputpay; kw;Wk; fly; tpQ;Qhdk; njhlu;gpy; top fhl;Lk; FO

m	 JNSF gjpg;ghrpupau; rig (tpQ;Qhdk; kd;w rQ;rpif)

m	 SLJSS gjpg;ghrpupau; rig (r%f tpQ;Qhdk; rQ;rpif)

m	 kdpjd; kw;Wk; capu; Nfhstpaypy; Njrpa nraw;FO

ntsp ts Fohk;
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b,lal iu. wkq.;j lghq;= lsÍu 1515

The NSF continued to perform its functions 
with diverse nature of activities under 6 major 

programmes.

tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Gj;jhf;f jpwid tYthf;fy; ^ gzpg;ghid -01&

tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Gj;jhf;f Rl;bfSf;Fk; juTfSf;Fk; xU mbg;gilapid toq;fs; ^ gzpg;ghid-02&

mwpTg; gfpu;Tf;fhd ghijapid Njrpa kl;lj;jpy; tFj;jy; ^ gzpg;ghid-03&

tpQ;Qhdj;jpid njhlu;G gLj;jy; kw;Wk; gpugy;ag;gLj;Jjy; ^ gzpg;ghid -04&

G+Nfhsj;Jldhd njhlu;G ^ gzpg;ghid -05&

rpwe;j ey;yhl;rp & cw;gj;jpj;jpwd; Nkk;ghL ^ gzpg;ghid -06&

Njrpa nfhs;if rl;lfj;JlDk;

(Njrj;jpid fl;b vOg;gy;)

epiyahd mgptpUj;jp

 ,yf;FfSlDk; tiuglk;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 1

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 3

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 4

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 5

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6
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b,lal iu. wkq.;j lghq;= lsÍu

'Njrj;jpid fl;b vOg;Gtjw;fhd RgPl;rj;jpd; Nehf;F" vd;gJ murhq;fj;jpd; Njrpa nfhs;if rl;lfk; (NPF) 
MFk;> ,f; nfhs;if rl;lfkhdJ> cw;gj;jp jpwd; kpf;f Fbkf;fs;> xU jpUg;jpahd FLk;gk;> xU xOf;fkhd 
kw;Wk; ePjp epiy tOthj r%fk; kw;Wk; xU tskhd Njrk; vd;gdtw;wpypUe;J ngwf;$ba ehd;F 
klq;F tpisTfis> ,e;j nfhs;if rl;lfj;jpy; cs;slq;fpAs;s 10 nfhs;iffspd; Clhf rhjpf;fg;gly; 
Ntz;Lk; vd;gjid Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> murpd; Njrpa nfhs;if 
rl;lfj;Jld; xUq;fpize;J mjdJ gzpg;ghidf;F mikTw> jdJ nfhs;iffspid rhjpg;gjid Nehf;fhf 
nfhz;Ls;sJ. mNj Ntisapy;> Ke;ija Mz;Lfisg; NghyNt Njrpa tsu;r;rpf;Fk; njhlu;r;rpahf tpupthd 
gq;fspg;ig toq;Fk; Nehf;Fld; epiyahd tsu;r;rp ,yf;Ffspy; (SDGs) ftdk; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ
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2020 Mk; Mz;by; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; nrayhw;WifahdJ fPo; Fwpg;gPL

nra;ag;gl;lit rpwg;ghf fhl;Lfpd;wJ

 1 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> mjw;F xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l &gha; 82.07 kpy;ypad; 
gzj;njhifapypUe;J &gha; 59 kpy;ypad; gzj;jpid> 1994 Mk; Mz;bd; 11 Mk; 
,yf;f rl;lj;jpy; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;Ls;s nraw;ghLfspid Kd;ndLf;f nrytpl;lJ. 
kPsha;Tl;Fl;gl;l tUlj;jpy;> Kf;fpakhd MW epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspy; Vw;gl;l epjp Kd;Ndw;wk; 
cU 02 ,y; tiuglkhf rpj;jupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

cU cU 03: 2016-2020 tiuapYk; gjtpepiy cj;jpNahfj;ju;fspd; epiyg;ghL

njhFg;GnjhFg;G

    2020 Mk; Mz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; 124 gjtpepiy cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSld; nray;gl;l Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gjtpepiy cj;jpNahfj;ju;fspd; vz;zpf;if 2020 brk;gu; 31 f;Fs; 

117 Mf Fiwe;jJ.
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 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> 'Muha;r;rp epWtdq;fs;" vd;w gpuptpd; fPo;> ,yq;if nghJ 

epjpf; fzf;fhsu;fs; rq;fj;jpdhy; (APFASL) Vw;ghL nra;ag;gl;l rpwe;j tUlhe;j mwpf;if 

kw;Wk; fzf;F tpUJfs; 2018 ,y; ,uz;lhtJ ,lj;jpid jl;bf;nfhz;lJ.

   Njitghl;bw;F mikTw Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ xU b[pl;ly; jsj;ij cUthf;fpaJ 

: ,J ,yq;if Gj;jp[Ptpfs;> njhopy; ty;Yeu;fs; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhdpfs; kd;wk; (SLIPS 
kd;wk;) MfpNahupd; tpguq;fspid cs;slf;fpaJ. ,jd; Nehf;F> cau;fy;tp> tpQ;Qhdk; 

kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gk;> FDI;>  tu;j;jfk; $Vw;Wkjp> Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; ifj;njhopy; Jiw Nghd;w 

Kf;fpakhd Jiwfspy; Njrpa uPjpapy; tsu;r;rpapid Vw;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L Gyk; ngau;e;J 

cyfshtpa kl;lj;jpy; jpwikAld; nraw;gLk; FOitg; gad;gLj;Jjy; MFk;> ,e;j 

eltbf;iffspd; NghJ Kd;Dupik tpQ;QhdKk; njhopy; El;gKk; kw;Wk; cau;fy;tp 

Mfpa JiwfSf;F toq;f cj;Njrpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

    nfhtpl; - 19 I vjpu;j;Jg; NghuhLk; NghJ> gytpjkhd mDgtq;fs; fw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;ld> 

gy rpwe;j eilKiwfs; milahsk; fhzg;gl;ld> NkYk; Gjpa mwpT> Ez;zwpT> 

jpwd;fs; kw;Wk; mDgtq;fs; ngwg;gl;ld. vjpu;fhy re;jjpapdupd; eyDf;fhf mit 

NkYk; Ma;T nra;ag;gly; Ntz;Lk;> nrk;ikg;gLj;jg;gl;L> gFg;gha;T nra;ag;gly; 

Ntz;Lk;> Nghjpa tpsf;fq;fs; toq;fg;gly; Ntz;Lk; kw;Wk; Mtzg;gLj;jg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 

Nrfupf;fg;gl;l kjpg;Gkpf;f jfty;fs; kw;Wk; ngwg;gl;l mwpT vd;nwd;Wk; ,of;fg;glhky; 

,Uf;f ,J jhkjkpd;wp nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk;.

   ,e;jg; gpd;dzpapy;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> 'nfhtpl;-19 : ,dhy; Vw;gl;l ghjpg;G> 

jzpg;G> tha;g;Gfs; kw;Wk; gpd;dilit cUthf;Fjy;" vd;w jiyg;gpy; 2-ehl;fspid 

nfhz;l xU Njrpa khehl;il 2021 Mk; Mz;L [dtup khjj;jpy; "Jd;gj;jpypUe;J 

jw;nray; tiu" vd;w njhdpg;nghUspd; fPo; elj;Jtjw;F Ntfkhf nraw;gl;L tUfpd;wJ 

,jd;NghJ> njhw;W Neha;fs; njhlu;gpy; $wg;gl;l mk;rq;fisg; gw;wp rpe;jpj;J nrayhw;wp 

,yq;ifapy; cWjpahd> jhq;Fk; jpwd; kpF r%fk; kw;Wk; nghUshjhuk; vd;gdtw;wpid 

fl;bnaOg;Gtjw;fhf> ,e;j tplaq;fSld; rk;ge;jg;gl;l nghJ kw;Wk; jdpahu; Jiw 

epWtdq;fspid rhu;e;j gpujhd gq;fhsu;fspid> xNu $iuapd; fPo; nfhz;L tu 

cj;Njrpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.
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   MW gpujhd topfspd; fPo; njhz;Z}w;W ehd;F RUf;fq;fs; ngw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;ld : 

cly;eyk;> kdeyk; kw;Wk; ey;tho;T> nghUshjhuk;> r%fk;> Rw;Wr;R+oy;> jhq;F jpwd; 

kw;Wk; ,tw;Wld; njhlu;Gila %d;W Nkyjpf rpf;fy;fs;> MSik> tYthd kw;Wk; jhq;F 

jpwd; kpF tpepNahfr; rq;fpypia cUthf;Fjy; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp> fz;Lgpbg;Gfs; kw;Wk; 

Gj;jhf;fq;fs; vd;gd mtw;Ws; rpythFk;. ,tw;Ws;> tha;nkhop %ykhd tpsf;fq;fs; 

toq;fg;gLtjw;F mWgj;J %d;W RUf;fq;fSk; Rtnuhl;b %ykhd tpsf;ff;fhl;rpfSf;fhf 

gd;dpuz;L RUf;fq;fSk; kjpg;gha;thsu;fshy; Nju;e; njLf;fg;gl;ld. ,e;j Mtzq;fs; 

2021 [dtup khjk; eilngwTs;s khehl;by; ,uz;L ,iz mku;Tfspy; ,lk; ngwTs;s 

%d;W njhopy;El;g mku;Tfspy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gLk;.

    ,yq;ifapid jha; ehlhf nfhz;ltUk; Mrpahitr; Nru;e;jtUkhd Nguhrpupau; kypf; 

gPup];> INuhg;ghitr; Nru;e;j Nguhrpupau; rhe;jp nkd;b];> tl mnkupf;fhitr; Nru;e;j 

Nguhrpupau; bye;j ngu;dhz;Nlh> Xrpahdpahitr; Nru;e;j Nguhrpupau; nua;dh kf;fpd;ilu; 

kw;Wk; Mgpupf;fhitr; Nru;e;j fyhepjp kNf\; epu;kyd; MfpNahu;> jkJ epGzj;Jt mwpT 

mJ Nghd;W mtu;fsJ mDgtk; vd;gdtw;wpid cyfk; KOtjpYkpUe;J> Vida ehLfs; 

nfhtpl;-19 I vjpu;j;Jg; NghuhLk; NghJ me;j ehLfshy; Kfk; nfhLf;fg;gl;l Njhy;tpfs; 

kw;Wk; ntw;wpfs; njhlu;gpy; gfpu;tjw;Fs;sdu;. NkYk;> ,yq;ifapid rhu;e;j kw;Wk; 

rk;ge;jg;gl;l Jiwfspy; njhlu;Gila Gfo;ngw;w tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; epGzu;fs; gj;J 

Ngu;fs; ,t;tplak; njhlu;gpyhd khehl;by; fye;Jf;nfhs;tjw;F Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;lNjhL 

mjidj; njhlu;e;J ntspaplg;gLk; ntspaPLfspYk; gq;fspg;gjw;F miof;fg;gl;Ls;sdu;.

  vjpu;fhyj;jpy; ,t;thwhd njhw;WNeha;fis vjpu;nfhs;tjw;Fk;> mjd; jhf;fj;ij 

Fiwg;gjw;Fk;> top Kiwfis $wf;$ba khehl;bd; eltbf;iffs;> xU Kf;fpa 

 

National Conference National Conference 

on on 

“COVID 19: Impact, Mitigation, Opportunities “COVID 19: Impact, Mitigation, Opportunities 
and Building Resilience”and Building Resilience”

covidcon@nsf.gov.lk Sanduni : +94 715 966 622
Christine : +94 715 922 277
Duwini : +94 715 944 488

About the Event

Theme 
“From 

Adversity 
to 

Serendipity”

Date:  27-28 January 2021  

The global mortality rate of  COVID-19 currently less than 5%, which is much lower 
than those of  SARS (≈10%), MERS (≈35%) and Ebola (≈50%). However, it is 
more infectious and differs from other pandemics in terms of  the infectious period, 
transmissibility, clinical severity and the extent of  community spread. When compared 
with many developed countries, Sri Lanka has made great strides in combating COVID-19 
and keeping the mortality rate low. For instance, the case fatality rate (ratio of  confirmed 
deaths to confirmed cases) thus far observed in Sri Lanka is only about 0.4% as against 
17.4 % in France, 14.3% in Italy, 8.0% in Canada, 5.5% in China, 3.5% in Cuba, 2.6% in 
India and 2.1% in S. Korea as reported by WHO on 14.07.2020.

Therefore, the achievements of  Sri Lanka are commendable in a global context and is 
among the few countries that effectively managed COVID-19. They were made possible 
by a combination of  the relevant authorities fulfilling their mission with dedication, 
devotion and distinction and the resolute and effective leadership of  the country at a time 
when the whole globe was shaken by an unprecedented pandemic. 

In the course of  combatting COVID-19, a wide range of  lessons were learnt, many best 
practices were identified, and new knowledge, insights, competencies and experiences were 
gained. They ought to be further studied, refined, analyzed, interpreted and documented 
for the benefit of  posterity. This should be done without delay lest a lot of  the valuable 
information gathered, and the knowledge gained is lost forever.

Against this backdrop, the NSF will conduct a 2-day national conference titled 
“COVID-19: Impact, Mitigation, Opportunities and Building Resilience” under 
the theme “From Adversity to Serendipity” in January 2021. It aims at bringing all 
the key players of  the relevant public and private sector institutions under one roof  to 
deliberate and reflect on the above aspects of  the pandemic so as to build a robust and 
resilient community and economy in Sri Lanka.

The proceedings of  the conference will be edited and published in a landmark treatise 
which will  be valuable not only to Sri Lanka, but also to the rest of  the world in coping 
with, and mitigating the impact of, such pandemics in the future. 

https://covidcon.nsf.gov.lk

Specific Objectives

General Objective 

Conference Tracks

To produce a comprehensive and authoritative scholarly volume on how to manage a 
pandemic to minimize its economic, social and psychological impact.

1. To collect, collate, systematize, analyze, interpret, and document information and data 
gathered on important aspects of  the impact of  and recovery from COVID-19

2. To document lessons learnt, best practices and strategies identified, innovations 
achieved, and knowledge and experience gained in combating the pandemic, mitigating 
its impact and building resilience 

3. To determine and address needs in human capital development and capacity building 
to plan, prepare, manage and recover in pandemic situations and build resilience

4. To ascertain and address logistical deficiencies and inadequacies in infrastructure and 
competencies for developing effective and robust relief  operations and supply chains 
in crisis situations

5. To learn from failures and successes of  other countries in combating COVID-19

6. To formulate policies to combat any future epidemics and pandemics effectively with 
minimal impact and improved resilience based on lessons learnt

Key Dates
    

Key Output     

Call for contributions  

Salient Features

In addition to hand picking leading, established national research groups in respective areas 
to contribute, the organizing committee invites and encourages research teams, preferably 
of  inter-institutional and inter-disciplinary nature to submit original papers relevant to the 
scope and objectives of  the event. 

ll  Expression of  interest   05 August 2020 
l l Submission of  extended abstract:    20 August 2020
l l Confirmation of  acceptance:    05 September 2020 
l l Submission of  full paper:    25 November 2020 
l l Submission of  reviewers’ comments:   25 December 2020
l l Submission of  revised paper:    15 January 2021

Prospective contributors are strongly urged to express interest before 5th August 2020 and 
start reviewing literature and collating data from now on so that in the event of  acceptance of  
the abstract, there will be around 5 months for the preparation of  the paper. Also, it will assist 
the organizers to identify reputed subject specialists for reviewing of  papers in order to ensure 
that the Conference hosts authors with seriousness of  purpose and substance in their work.

Abstracts and papers should be submitted online and further information is available 
on the conference website

A landmark source book on “Management of  pandemics with minimal impact”, including 
a “How to” component with special focus on Sri Lanka, but with contributions from the 
key regions in the world, making the product globally important and relevant.

The 2-day conference will have the following tracks in relation to the 
objectives of  the event: 

l l Leading scientists from North and South America, Europe, Africa, Asia and Oceania 
will join online to share their knowledge and experience 

l l Renowned outstanding scientists and professionals in relevant fields in Sri Lanka will 
be hand-picked to contribute to the conference and the resulting volume

l l Conference proceedings will be published within 50 days after the event
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   nfhtpl; njhw;WNeha; Ntfkhf gutpaikahy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; vjpu;nfhz;l 

fLikahd epjpf; jl;Lg;ghLfspd; fhuzkhf> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; gy 

Mz;Lfshfj; njhlug;gl;l gy jpl;lq;fs; $ epfo;r;rpr; jpl;lq;fis kd;wk; iftpl 

Ntz;bapUe;jJ. vt;thwhapDk;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> 2021 ,d; nray; jpl;lj;jpy; 

tpistsTfis (KPIs) epug;Gtjw;fhf 2020 Mk; Mz;bd; gpw;gFjpapy; $l;lhz;ik 

jpl;lq;fis mwpKfg;gLj;jpaJ. $l;lhz;ik jpl;lq;fshtd gy;Jiw rhu;e;jit> 

gpupTfSf;F ,ilNaahdit kw;Wk; epWtdq;fSf;F ,ilNaahdit MFk;. ,jpy; Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gq;fspg;ghdJ mjdJ gzpg;ghidAld; ,zq;fp murpd; nfhs;if 

rl;lfkhd'RgPl;rj;jpid Nehf;fp" vd;gjpy; jug;gl;Ls;s ,yf;Ffspid epiwNtw;wk; 

nra;tjw;F jdJ Mjutpid toq;Fjy; MFk;. ,e;jj; jpl;lq;fSf;fhd epjpfshtd 

gadu; epWtdq;fs; $ gq;Fjhuu;fshy; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; midj;J Copau;fSk; jhq;fs; ,izf;fg;gl;l gpupTfisg; nghUl;gLj;jhky;> 

FOf;fis cUthf;fp> epfo;r;rpr; jpl;lq;fisr; nray;gLj;j Gjpa fUj;Jf;fspid Kd; 

itf;fyhk;. mt;thW tbtikf;fg;gl;l VO fUj;Jf;fspid cs;slf;fpa Mtzq;fspy; 

cs;s nraw;ghlhdJ 2021Mk; Mz;by; nra;ag;gLtjw;F Nehf;fk; nfhs;sg;gl;lJ.

    nfhtpl;-19I vjpu;j;Jg; NghuhLtjw;Fk;> mjd; jhf;fj;ijf; Fiwg;gjw;Fk;> Fwpg;ghf 

Rfhjhuk; kw;Wk; tptrhaj;jpy; ,tw;wpid Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F cjTk; tifapyhd 

Muha;r;rp> njhopy;El;g Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; gupkhw;wk; vd;git njhlu;gpy; Kd;nkhopTfspid 

Kd;itf;Fk; gb Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; miog;G tpLj;Js;sJ.

   mjpf Kd;Dupik mspf;fg;glNtz;ba tplaq;fs; kw;Wk; rpf;fy;fs; vd;gdtw;wpid Jupjkhf 

jPu;g;gjw;Fk; mj;Jld;> cupa jPu;Tfis FWfpa fhyj;jpy; ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhfTk; 

epWtdj;jpw;Fs; cs;s rpwe;j tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g Mszpapdu;fspid 

xd;wpizf;Fk; Nehf;fpy; cau;fy;tp kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp epWtdq;fspy; 

cs;s Gfo;ngw;w tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g ty;Ydu;fspd; FOf;fsplkpUe;J 

Kd;nkhopTfSf;F miog;G tpLf;fg;gl;lJ. ,J njhlu;gpy; jdpahu; Jiwapd; xj;Jiog;Gk; 

Cf;Ftpf;fg;gl;lJld; 07 khdpaq;fSk; toq;fg;gl;ld.
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ehl;bd; r%f - nghUshjhu tpUj;jpAld; mjPj jhf;fj;jpid Vw;gLj;jf;$ba Muha;rpfSf;F 
MjuT toq;Fk; nghUl;L Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> r%f tpQ;Qhdk; cl;gl tpQ;Qhdk; 
kw;Wk; njhopy; El;gj;jpd; rfy JiwfspYk; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g tpUj;jpapid 
Vw;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L tpz;zg;gq;fs; kw;Wk; mf;fiw ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; (EoIs) vd;gdtw;wpf;F 
miog;G tpLj;jJ. Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fSf;fhd epjpaj;jpid Nfhup 212 tpz;zg;gq;fSk; 
njhopy; El;gtpay; tpUj;jpf;fhd khdpaj;jpid Nfhup 51 mf;fiw ntspg;gLj;jy;fSk; 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. khdpaq;fs; toq;fg;gLtjw;F 21 tpz;zg;gq;fs; mDkjpf;fg;gl;ld. 
2020 Mk; Mz;by; toq;fg;gLtjw;F mDkjpf;fg;gl;l khdpaq;fs; gw;wpa tpguq;fs; ,izg;G 
02. ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

nfhtpl; fhyj;jpy; toq;fg;gl;l Gjpa khdpaq;fs; gw;wpa tpguq;fs; ,izg;G 03 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

Jiwfs;

tUl fhyg;gFjpapy; 

eilKiwapy; cs;s 

khdpaq;fspd; vz;zpf;if

tUl fhyg;gFjpapy;

 G+uzg;gLj;jg;gl;l 

khdpaq;fspd; vz;zpf;if

2021 Mk; Mz;bw;F vLj;J 

nry;yg;gl;l fUj;jpl;lq;fspd; 

nkhj;j vz;zpf;if

mb

g;gil

gpuNa

hfk;

cw;gj;jp 

mgpt

pUj;jp

mb

g;gil

gpuNa

hfk;

cw;gj;jp 

mgptp

Uj;jp

mb

g;gil

gpuNa

hfk;

cw;gj;jp 

mgptp

Uj;jp

tptrhak; 03 04 03 01 - - 02 04 03

capupay; njhopy;El;gk; 04 02 - 01 - - 03 02 -

mbg;gil tpQ;Qhdk; 04 13 04 02 02 01 02 11 03

ve;jputpay; fl;blf;fiy 

kw;Wk;jfty; njhlu;ghly;> 

njhopy;El;gk;

01 10 04 01 01 01 - 09 03

Rw;whly;> capu; gy;tifik 12 04 - 07 02 - 05 02 -

Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdk; 10 08 - 05 03 - 04  (xd;W 
kPsg; 

ngw;Wf;

nfhs;s

g;gl;lJ)

05 -

RNjr mwpT 01 - - 01 - - - - -

r%f tpQ;Qhdk; 01 - 05 - - - 01 - 05

fWth - 05 - - - - - 05 -

fhyepiy khw;wq;fs;> 

,aw;if mdu;j;jk;

- 05 - - - - - 05 -

RPHS - 18 - - - - - 18 -

nfhtpl; cld; njhlu;Gila 

Muha;r;rpfs;

- 04 03 - - - - 04 03

nkhj;jk;nkhj;jk; 37 68 19 19 08 02 17 60 17

KO nkhj;jk;KO nkhj;jk; 124 29 94 ^xd;W kPsg; 
ngw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;lJ)

ml;ltizml;ltiz  02: Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp khdpaq;fs; gw;wpa tpguq;fs; RUf;fkhf

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Kf;fpa nraw;ghL vDk; NghJ mjpy; Muha;r;rpAk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Kf;fpa nraw;ghL vDk; NghJ mjpy; Muha;r;rpAk; 

mgptpUj;jpAk; kw;Wk; Gjpa fz;Lgpbg;Gf;fs; vd;gdtw;wpid Cf;Ftpj;jy; kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpAk; kw;Wk; Gjpa fz;Lgpbg;Gf;fs; vd;gdtw;wpid Cf;Ftpj;jy; kw;Wk; 

ehl;by; cs;s midj;J tif kf;fSk; cs;slq;fyhf xU mwpT rhu;e;j ehl;by; cs;s midj;J tif kf;fSk; cs;slq;fyhf xU mwpT rhu;e;j 

nghUshjhuj;jpid cUthf;f cjTjy; MFk;.nghUshjhuj;jpid cUthf;f cjTjy; MFk;.

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;  1
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gy;fiyf;fofq;fs;> Muha;r;rp epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; muR Jiwfs; cl;gl gjpdhW (16) 
epWtdq;fspy; eilngw;W tUk; 78 Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs; gw;wpa fz;fhzpg;G Kd;Ndw;wk; 
mile;Js;sJ. (cU 04). ,e;j khdpaq;fshy; nkhj;jk; ,UE}w;W gjpd;%d;W (213) 
Muha;r;rpahsu;fs; (PIs kw;Wk; Co-Is) gadile;Js;sdu;. 06 epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; 03 jdpegu;fs; 
gadile;j 09 njhopy;El;g khdpaq;fspd; Kd;Ndw;wk; fz;fhzpf;fg;gl;lJ. 2020 Mk; Mz;by; 
eilngw;W tUk; khdpaq;fspd; tptuq;fs; ,izg;Gfs; 04 & 05 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sd. ,t;tUl 
fhyg;gFjpapy;> KJfiy gl;lg;gbg;GfSf;F Gjpa Muha;r;rp khztu;fs; 17 Ngu; jk;ik gjpT 
nra;Js;sdu; vd;gJld; 16 KJfiy gl;lq;fs; (05 PhDfs; kw;Wk; 11 MPhils) epiwT 
nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fspd; epiyghL gw;wpa RUf;fkhdJ ,izg;G 06 ,y; 
jug;gl;Ls;sJ. mbg;gil tpQ;Qhdk;> nghwpapay;> fl;blf;fiy kw;Wk; jfty; njhlu;Gj; 
njhopy;El;gk; Mfpa Jiwfspy; eilngw;W tUk; fUj;jpl;lq;fspd; Kd;Ndw;wj;ij kjpg;gpLtjw;F 

,uz;L Kd;Ndw;w Ma;Tf; fUj;juq;Ffs; elj;jg;gl;ld.

2020 Mk; Mz;by; nkhj;jkhf ,Ugj;NjO (27) Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fSk; 02 njhopy; El;g 
khdpaq;fSk; epiwT nra;ag;gl;ld> tpguq;fs; ,izg;G 07 jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

26 ntspehl;L ntspaPLfs;> 08 cs;Su; ntspaPLfs; kw;Wk; 58 jfty; njhlu;Gfs; (cU 05) 
cl;gl nkhj;jk; 92 ntspaPLfshtd> 2020 ,y; eilKiwapYs;s Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fspd; 
tpisthf ngwg;gl;Ls;sd. NkYk;> capup njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Rfhjhu mwptpay; Jiwfspy;
toq;fg;gl;l khdpaq;fspypUe;J ngw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;l Muha;r;rp KbTfspypUe;J 02 
fhg;Gupikfs; ngw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;lNjhL NkYk; 02> fhg;Gupikfspid ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhf 
rku;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

nfhtpl; 19 ,id vjpu;j;J NghuhLtjw;F 

'tp\;k gukp" mwf;fl;lisaplkpUe;J 1.5 

kpy;ypad; &gha; nraw;if Rthr fUtpfspd; 

khjpup mikg;Gf;fspid tpUj;jp nra;tjw;F 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. ,e;j epjpaj;jpid 

gad;gLj;jp U`{D gy;fiyf;fofj;jpw;Fk; 

Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; epWtdj;jpw;Fk; ,U 

khdpaq;fs; toq;fg;gl;lJ.

cU cU 04: 2020 Mk; Mz;by; eilKiwapy; cs;s khdpak;
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ehl;by; tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g cs;fl;likg;ig Nkk;gLj;j cjTtjw;fhd 
gzpg;ghidapid fUj;jpy; nfhz;L> cgfuz khdpa tpz;zg;gq;fs; 04 nrayhf;fg;gl;ld 
kw;Wk; 02 khdpaq;fs; epjpAjtpf;fhf mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;ld. ,e;j khdpaq;fspd; tptuq;fs; 
,izg;G 08 ,y; nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpd; midj;Jg; gFjpfspYk; Muha;r;rp nra;Ak; KJfiy 
khztu;fisf; fz;fhzpf;Fk; gzpapy; <Lgl;Ls;s tpQ;Qhdpfs;/ nghwpapashsu;fis 
Cf;Ftpf;fTk;> Mjupf;fTk; kw;Wk; mq;fPfupf;Fk; Muha;r;rp gl;lq;fs; Nkw;ghu;itf;fhd MjuTj; 
jpl;lk; (SUSRED) nray;ghl;by; cs;sJ. 2020 Mk; Mz;bd; SUSRED tpUJfs; epkpj;jk;> 
gj;njhd;gJ (19) Nkw;ghu;itf; FOf;fs; (2018 kw;Wk; 2019 ,y; epiwT nra;ag;gl;l 14 PhD 
kw;Wk; 05 MPhil gl;lq;fs;)

fUth gl;il Muha;r;rpia Nkk;gLj;Jjy;fUth gl;il Muha;r;rpia Nkk;gLj;Jjy;

    G+uzg;gLj;jpa njhopy; El;gtpay; khdpaq;fspd; jhf;fj;jpidG+uzg;gLj;jpa njhopy; El;gtpay; khdpaq;fspd; jhf;fj;jpid

  kjpg;gPL nra;jy;  kjpg;gPL nra;jy;

Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;ld. tpUJ ntd;wtu;fspd; tptuq;fs; ,izg;G 09 ,y; nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.
jhf;f kjpg;gPL njhlu;gpy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l msitfspd; mbg;gilapy; ngw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;l 
Jyq;fy;fspid mbg;gilahf nfhz;L RUf;fkhf xU mwpf;if jahupf;fg;gl;lJ. 31 

Rw;Wf;fSf;fhd Jyq;fs; tPjk; 48.4% MFk;.

fUthg;gl;il gw;wpa rpwg;Gj; jpl;lk; (SPC) Mf];l; 2020 ,y; epiwtile;jJ. Ie;J 
gy;fiyf;fofq;fs; fUthg;gl;il gw;wpa rpwg;Gj; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; Ie;J ntt;NtW Muha;r;rp 
jpl;lq;fis elj;jpaJ.

gpd;tUk; tpistsTfSld; Ie;J jpl;lq;fSk; ntw;wpfukhf Kbf;fg;gl;ld'

• ,yq;if fUthg;gl;il kw;Wk; mjNdhbize;j fhl;L tiffspdJ ,urhad ifNuif 

cWjpg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. C. zeylanicum (fUth kuk;) ,dJ kugZf;fs; cyfpy; Kjy; Kiwahf 

xd;wpizf;fg;gl;lJ. C. zeylanicum kw;Wk; fhl;L tiffs; cs;slq;fyhf> ,yq;ifapd; 

fUthg;gl;ilapd; jdpj;JtkhdJ> C. zeylanicum ,d; KOikahd gr;irakzp kugZf;fs; 

kw;Wk; KOikahd capu;k Fwpg;Gf;fs; Mfpatw;wpid xd;wpizg;gjd; %yk; cyfpy; 

cs;s kw;w tiffSld; xg;gPL nra;ag;gl;L njspthf milahsk; fhzg;gl;lJ.

• gbnaLg;G (FNshdy;) guty; Kiwfs; kw;Wk; ,dg;ngUf;fj; jpl;lq;fs; Mfpatw;wpf;F 

gad;gLj;jg;gLtjw;F fUthg;gl;ilapd; gjpdhW (16) tiffspidr; rhu;e;j> cau; ju 

fpUkp mZf;fs; milahsk; fhzg;gl;ld. fUthg;gl;ilapdJ ,iyapd; vz;nza; 

rhw;iwg; gad;gLj;jp ,aw;ifahd capu; tsp Vw;wj; jLg;gp (antioxidant) nfhz;l ,wg;gu; 

kug;ghypyhd ifAiwfs; ntw;wpfukhf jahupf;fg;gl;ld. mOj;jg;gl;l ePu; rhW Kiwiag; 

gad;gLj;jp i`g;gu; fpisrPkpahit (2 Mk; tif ePupopT) fl;Lg;gLj;j xU Cl;lr;rj;J 

kUe;J cUthf;fg;gl;lJ.

cU cU 05:  2020 Mk; Mz;bd; Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fspUe;jhd ntspaPLfs;
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Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; (RPHS) Muha;r;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lkhdJ 2016 Mk; Mz;bypUe;J 
Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;L tUfpwJ.

Njrpa Rfhjhu mikr;rpd; mjpjPtpu rpfpr;ir fz;fhzpg;G gpuptpd; (NICSU) itj;jpau; GGJ b 
rpy;thtpdhy; elj;jg;gl;l ',izaj;jpid mbg;gilahf nfhz;l jfty; mikg;gpdJ Neub 
,w;iwg;gLj;jypid tpUj;jp nra;jy;" vd;w jiyg;gpyhd Muha;r;rpj; jpl;lj;jpd; tpisT vd;w 
uPjpapy;> k`ufk Gw;WNeha; epWtdk;> ,yq;if Njrpa itj;jparhiy kw;Wk; fSNghtpy 
itj;jparhiy Mfpatw;wpy; Gw;WNeha; Nehahspfs; gw;wpa jfty; mikg;Gf;fspid 
,izaj;jpid mbg;gilahf nfhz;L Neubahf ,w;iwg;gLj;Jtjw;fhd Kiwik xd;W 
cUthf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,e;j Kiwikapid https://nicst.com/iframe-abdominal-dev/. vd;w 
njhlu;gpizg;gpd; %yk; mZf ,aYk;. ,e;j Kiwikapd; tsu;r;rp kw;Wk; nraw;ghLfs; gw;wp 
mwpe;Jf;nfhs;tjw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> 2020 Mk; Mz;bd; Kw;gFjpapy; Gw;WNeha; 
epWtdj;jpw;Fk; mjpjPtpu rpfpr;ir fz;fhzpg;G gpuptpw;Fk; tp[ak; nra;jJ.

,yq;ifapy;> rpWePuf Rj;jpfupg;G Nritfs; cl;gl Rfhjhu tsq;fs; vd;w mbg;gilapy; jPtpukhd 
rpWePuf Neha; (CKD) kw;Wk; jPtpukhd rpWePuf Neha; myF (CKDu) njhlu;gpy; cs;s 
RikahdJ rupahf Gupe;J nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy. CKD/CKDu Nehahspfs; gw;wpa jfty;fisg; 
ngWtjw;fhf ,yq;ifapd; rpWePufg; gjpNtl;Lld; Rj;jpfupg;G gpupthdJ ,izf;fg;gl;Ls;s 
NghjpYk;> guty; kw;Wk; njhw;WNehapay; epyg;gug;G njhlu;gpyhd jfty;fs; njspthf 
,y;yhjjdhy; CKD/CKDu Nehahspfs; gw;wpa jfty;fs; KOikahf ngwf;$bajhf ,y;iy. 
NkYk; Rfhjhu mikr;rpid rhu;e;j itj;jpau; GGJ b rpy;thtpdhy; elj;jg;gl;l ',yq;ifapy; 
Rj;jpfupg;G myFfspy; CKD/CKDu njhlu;gpy; cs;s Rik" vd;w jpl;lj;jpd; fPo;> Rj;jpfupg;G 
myFfs; %yk; mZff;$ba jfty;fis tsg;gLj;jTk; fz;fhzpf;fTk; tptupf;fTk; kpd;dZ 
juT Kiwfisg; gad;gLj;Jk; KiwahdJ Kd;nkhopag;gl;lJ. ,yq;ifapy; Rj;jpfupg;G 
gpupTfspy; CKD/CKDu njhlu;gpYs;s Rik gw;wpa juTfspid epfo;epiyapy; https://nicst.
com/iframe-renal-dev/ vd;w njhlu;gpizg;gpd; Clhf ngw;Wf; nfhs;syhk;.

Leveraging health research under special project - RPHSLeveraging health research under special project - RPHS

• gzpr;R+oypay; gw;wpa nghUshjhuk"> fUthg;gl;il kjpg;G rq;fpypapid fz;lwpAk; jpwd; 
'fUthg;gl;il njhopy;Jiwf;fhd juk; kw;Wk; ghJfhg;G juepiyfs; tpz;zg;gj;jpw;fhd 
topfhl;b" Mfpa tplaq;fs; njhlu;gpy; jdp tiuT E}y;fs; tpUj;jp nra;ag;gl;ld.

• fUthg;gl;il kjpg;G rq;fpyp gw;wpa tpupthd Ma;twpf;if tpUj;jp nra;ag;gl;lJ. xU 
juTj;jsk;> ,izaj;jsk;> re;ijf;fhd epyj;Njhw;w mikg;G> fUthg;gl;il Njhl;lq;fspd; 
Gtpapay; uPjpapyhd epyj;Njhw;w tiuglq;fs;> fUthg;gl;il rpwg;ghf tsUtjw;F Vw;w 
kz; kw;Wk; epy mikg;G tiuglq;fs;> fUthg;gl;il gue;j mstpy; tsUtjw;F Mjuthf 
,Uf;ff;$ba NtW mikg;Gfs;> fUthg;gl;il NjePu; kw;Wk; Nahfl; cl;gl fUthg;gl;il 
mbg;gilapyhd jahupg;Gfspd; Kd;khjpupfs; kw;Wk; fUthg;gl;il gw;wpa gj;J (10) jdp 

tiuT E}y;fs; vd;gd tpUj;jp nra;ag;gl;ld.
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ehl;by; nlq;F gw;wpa fz;fhzpg;Gf;fhf midj;ijAk; cs;slf;fpa juTj; jsk; $ juTg; ghu;itf; 
fl;likg;G xd;wpid cUthf;FtJ> RPHS ,d; Kf;fpa Fwpf;Nfhs;fspy; xd;whFk;. ,k; Kd;Ndhb 
ifalf;fj; njhiyNgrp nraypahd Kidg;Gkpf;f nlq;F Kfhikj;Jt KiwikahdJ fy;tprhu; 
jfty;fs;> nlq;F gw;wpa Gs;sptpguq;fs; kw;Wk; miktplj;jpd; mbg;gilapyike;j tpopg;G+l;ly;fs; 
vd;gtw;wpid fhl;rpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhd mk;rq;fis nfhz;Ls;sJ. ehl;by; NtW fUj;jpl;lq;fs; 
Clhf cUthf;fg;gl;l juTfis fhz;gpf;fpd;w fl;likg;Gfis $l;bizj;J Kiwikapid 
eilKiwg;gLj;Jtjw;F Rfhjhu mikr;Rld; fye;Jiuahly;fs; ,lk;ngw;wd. ,k; khjpupaikj;jy;.

,yq;ifapy; cs;s ,uj;jpdf;fy; fputy; 
gLf;iffspy; fhzg;gLk; miuthrpasT 
mUq; ,uj;jpdf;fy; fdpkq;fSf;fhf 
kpfTk; nray;jpwd; tha;e;j mj;Jld;> 

tpidj;jpwd;kpf;f>epwk; kw;Wk; njsptpid 
Nkk;gLj;Jk;; Kiwfis mwpKfg;gLj;jy; 

(TG/2016/Tech-D/05),

 

     Gyikr; nrhj;J ghJfhg;gpid trjpg;gLj;jYk; tpopg;Gzu;Tk;Gyikr; nrhj;J ghJfhg;gpid trjpg;gLj;jYk; tpopg;Gzu;Tk;

jskhdJ nfhtpl; gw;wpa Gs;sptpguq;fisAk; vjpu;T$Wtjw;F Jizaspj;jJ
Gj;jhf;Fdu;fSf;fhd Nritfis Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; - njhopEl;g Gj;jhf;f 
Nritfs; epiyak; njhlu;r;rpahf njhopw;gLj;jp toq;fpaJ ,J> Gyikr; nrhj;J 
Njly; mwpf;iffis toq;Fjy;> Gyikr; nrhj;J Njly; kPjhd MNyhrid> fhg;Gupik 
tiujy; kw;Wk; fhg;Gupik ngWfpd;w eilKiw vd;gtw;iw cs;slf;fpapUe;jJ. 
mjw;fika 9 Gyikr; nrhj;J MNyhridr; Nritfs; toq;fg;gl;ld.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; epjpaspf;fg;gl;l VO njhopEl;g fUj;jpl;lq;fspd; ngWNgWfs;> 
njhopy;El;g gupkhw;wy; kw;Wk; tu;j;jfkakhf;fs; vd;gd kPjhd njhiytpypUe;J rPu;nra;Ak; 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; guprPyidf;fhf cyfyhtpa Gyikr; nrhj;J mikg;Gf;F (WIPO) 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lJld; ,e; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; cyfyhtpa Gyikr; nrhj;J mikg;G 
Mjutspg;gjw;fhf %d;W fUj;jpl;lq;fis njupT nra;jJ mitahtd> (1) ,yq;if 
nlhyikl; Rz;zf;fy;yps; ,Ue;J ngWkjpNru;f;fg;gl;l cw;gj;jpfis ,izg;ghf;fk; nra;J 

tu;j;jfkag;gLj;jy; (TG/2016/Tech-D/08) 

Staff of NICSU explaining the system
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     epiwT nra;ag;gl;l fUj;jpl;lq;fs; gw;wpa rpwg;Gf; $Wfs;epiwT nra;ag;gl;l fUj;jpl;lq;fs; gw;wpa rpwg;Gf; $Wfs;

khdpa ,yf;fk;.khdpa ,yf;fk;. : RG/2016/AG/02
Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;  : fyhepjp (jpUkjp ,y;kp N`th [_ypd;Nf)

                                   ifj;njhopy; njhopEl;g epWtdk

                                   khyNg.

fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;GfUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G : njupT nra;ag;gl;l ,yq;if ghy; 

cw;gj;jpfspy; ,Ue;J Ez; Milapd; capu;g;gy;tifapidAk; 

njhopEl;gtpay; cs;shu;eq;fSk;

fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G : njupT nra;ag;gl;l ,yq;if ghy; cw;gj;jpfspy; ,Ue;J 
Ez; Milapd; capu;g;gy;tifapidAk; njhopEl;gtpay; cs;shu;eq;fSk;
ghy; cw;gj;jp czTfs; cyfpy; cs;s gy r%fq;fspy; Nghridf; 
Fiwghl;bidf; Fiwg;gjpy; kpf Kf;fp thf;FWjpapid toq;Ffpd;wd. ghy; cw;gj;jp R+oypd; 
Ez;Zapupay; gy;tifikahdJ Gjpa jpupGfis kPl;nlLg;gjw;fhf gad;;gLj;jf; $ba mgupkpjkhd> 
ghupastpYs;s gad;;gLj;jg;glhj kugZ kw;Wk; capupay; rhu;e;j njhFjpapid toq;Ffpd;wJ. 
gjg;gLj;jg;glhj ghypYs;s Ez;Zapupay; juj;jpid Ngzpf;fhj;J fl;Lg;gLj;Jtnjd;gJ cyfyhtpa 
fupridnahd;whf fhzg;gLfpd;wJ> vt;thwhapDk;> gjg;gLj;jg;glhj ghypd; gf;Bupah capu;g;gy;tifik 
gw;wp kpff; Fiwe;j Ma;TfNs Muha;r;rp nra;Js;sd vd;gJld;> MNuhf;fpak; kw;Wk; Neha; vd;gtw;wpy; 
mtw;wpd; tfpg;ghfq;fs; kPjhd gy Nfs;tpfs; ,d;Dk; fhzg;gLfpd;wd. ,g; gpd;dzpiaf; nfhz;L 
,yq;ifapd; ghy; nghUl;fspy; cUthf;fg;gLk; gjg;gLj;jhj ghypd; Ez;;Zapupay; gy;tifikapid 
Ma;Tnra;J Ma;tpy; fz;lupag;gl;ltw;iw Rfhjhu epiyikfs; kw;Wk; ghy; vLf;fpd;w eilKiwfSld; 
xd;Wf;nfhd;W njhlu;G gLj;Jtjw;Fk;> Muha;r;rpnahd;W Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. 1825 ,w;Fk; Nkw;gl;l 
ntt;Ntuhd jdpkq;fs; vLf;fg;gl;L> 12 yf;;bf; mkpy gf;Bupah kw;Wk; 20 <]l;; vdgd ed;ikaspf;Fk; 
gf;Bupa ,ay;gpidf; nfhz;bUe;jJld; Neubahf cz;gjw;F ghJfhg;ghf ,Ue;jJ fz;lwpag;gl;lJ. 
,jw;F Nkyjpfkhf> jdpkj; njhFjpahdJ Ez;Zapnujpup> nfhOg;gpid Fiwf;fpd;w> vf;];Ngh 
nghyprr;rNul;bid cw;gj;jpnra;fpd;w> nfhOg;gpid rPdpahf khw;Wfpd;w kw;Wk; ghy; njhopy;El;gtpay; 
,ay;GfSld; $ba tPupakpf;f khjpupfis cs;slf;fpapUe;jJld;> ,jd; fhuzkhf njhopw;ghl;L czT 
cUthf;fj;jpw;F mit gad;gLj;jf; $bajhf ,Ue;jd.
NkYk; ,t; Ma;tpypUe;J jdpikg;gLj;jg;gl;L milahsg;gLj;jg;gl;l Ez;zq;fpfs;> ifj; njhopy; 
njhopy;El;g epWtdj;jpd; czTj; njhopy;El;gg; gpuptpDs; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; njhopy;Jiwrhu; 
gpuNahfq;fSf;fhf mjw;Nf cupa ghy; rhu;e;j Ez;Zapupay; tsu;r;rp gw;wpa ,yq;ifapd; KjyhtJ 

itg;gfk; xd;wpid jhgpg;gjw;fhf mbj;jskpl;lJ.

khdpa ,yf;fk;.khdpa ,yf;fk;. : RG/2015/EA&ICT/01
Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;  : Nguhrpupau; Mu;. rhe;jpdp ,urhadtpay; kw;Wk;

                      nrad;Kiwg;gLj;jy; nghwpapay; jpizf;fsk; nghwpapaw; gPlk;

                      Nguhjidg; gy;fiyf;fofk;

fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;GfUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G :  ,yq;ifapy; kuG rhu;e;j ey;nyz;iz cw;gj;jp myFffspy; (nrf;F) 

gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;w kw;Wk; jpupfhzp mOj;Jtjd; %yk; vz;izapid ntspNaw;Wtjpy; 

gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;w (cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gLk; ey;nyz;izapd; juj;jpidAk;> juk; kw;Wk; 

,irTj; jd;ikapidAk; Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;F) gjg;gLj;jy; gz;gsTfis cfg;ghf;fk; nra;jy;. 

,t;thuha;r;rpapd; gpujhd Fwpf;Nfhs;> ,yq;ifapy; cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gLfpd;w ey;nyz;nzapd; juj;jpid 
mjpfupg;gjpy; cjTfpd;w gz;gsTfis ,dq;fhz;gJld;; mj;jifa Muha;r;rpahdJ Kd;ndhU NghJk; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg; gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. cs;ehl;by; jpupfhzp 
(DSE) %yk; gpupj;njLf;fg;gLfpd;w kw;Wk; nrf;F %yk; 
gpupj;njLf;fg;gLfpd;w gjg;gLj;jg;glhj ey;nyz;nza;apd; 
vz;nza;j; ju gz;gsTfs;> vz;nza;j; ju juepakq;fSld; 
,zq;Ffpd;wd vd;gjid ,t; Muha;r;rp cWjpg;gLj;jpaJ. 
jpupfhzp %yk; vz;nza;apid gpupj;njLf;fpd;w kw;Wk; nrf;F 
%yk; vz;nzapid gpupj;njLf;fpd;w Kiwfs; ntg;gj;jpid 
gpuNahfpf;fhJ ey;nyz;izapid cw;gj;jpnra;fpd;w 
,ae;jputpay; rhjdq;fshFk;. tpijfis cyu;j;jp> 
Rj;jg;gLj;jy;> ePu; nfhz;L fOTjy; (rpy re;ju;g;gq;fspy;) 
kw;Wk; R+upa xspapy; cyu itj;jy; Nghd;w topfspy; 
kuGrhu;e;j ,ae;jputpay; KiwfspD}lhf vy;Y tpijfs; 
jahu;gLj;jg;gl;L <u;g;gpid mikTW nra;tjd; %yk; vz;nza; J}a;ikg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ. ,q;F 
Fwpg;gpl;l mk;rq;fs; ,yq;ifapd; ey;nyz;iz Kjdpiyahd (Virgin) my;yJ Fspu; %yk; mOj;jk; 
nra;ag;gl;l vz;izahf tifg;gLj;jg;gLtjw;F toptFf;fpd;wJ. ,J rpwe;j re;ijg; ngWkjpapidAk; 
nfhz;lJ. cld; gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;l vy;nyz;izapd; khjpupapd; jq;Fjilaw;w nfhOg;G mkpykhdJ 
tpijfspd; tifapid mj;Jld; vz;izapid gpupj;njLg;gjw;F gad;gLj;jg;gLk; cgfuzq;fis 
fUj;jpw;nfhs;shJ tpijfspd; nrOYik kw;Wk; njhlu;Gila tpijfspd; fsQ;rpa tuyhW vd;gtw;wpd; 
kPJ mjpfsT rhu;e;jpUf;fpd;wJ vd;gjid ,t; Muha;r;rp njspthf vLj;Jf;fhl;baJ.
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khdpa ,yf;fk;.khdpa ,yf;fk;. :  RG/2017/EA&ICT/01
Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu; : fyhepjp vr;.vk;.I gpurd;d
                      epymstPL kw;Wk; GtpcUttpay; jpizf;fsk;

                      Gtp Nkw;gug;gpay; gPlk; ,yq;if rg;ufKt gy;fiyf;fofk; 

fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;GfUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G :   ,yq;ifapy; epy kw;Wk; ePupay; tiugl mstPl;bw;fhf

                      xd;wpizf;fg;gl;l epiyf;Fj;jhd njhlu;G fl;likg;gpid

                      cUthf;Fjy;.

,t; Muha;r;rpapd; Nehf;fk;> ,yq;ifapd; cau;Tj; jsk; (Nkw;gug;Gj;jsk;) kw;Wk; ePu;gug;Gj; jsk; 
(tiuglj; jsk;) epymstPL vd;gtw;Wf;fpilapyhd njhlu;ig tiuaiw nra;tjw;fhd epiyf;Fj;jhd 
Ntwhf;f khjpupnahd;wpid cUthf;FtjhFk;. jw;NghJ ,yq;iff;nfd Kiwahd GtptLt khjpupnahd;W 
fpilf;fg;ngwtpy;iy ,J ehl;by; nray;jpwd; tha;e;j epy mstPl;L nraw;ghLfSf;F (kl;lg;gLj;jy;) 
Kf;fpa gpd;dilnthd;;whf fhzg;gLfpd;wJ. ,t; Muha;r;rpapy; cau;thd gpupjpwd; cyfshtpa <u;g;G 
khjpup (Global Gravitational Mode) kw;Wk; nrk;ikahd Gtp Nkw;gug;G juTfs; vd;gtw;iw gad;gLj;jp 
epahakhd GtptLt khjpup epu;zapf;fg;gl;lJ. gpe;jpa <u;g;G tpir mbg;gilapyike;j khjpupfs; kw;Wk; 
epytif juTfs; vd;gtw;iw $l;bizg;gjd; %yk; ,J vjpu;fhyj;jpy; NkYk; tpUj;jp nra;ag;glf; 
$bajhf ,Uf;Fk;.

Datum Transfer to tidal station via levelling

Separation between Chart Datum vs Land Survey 
Vertical Datum in Sri Lanka.khdpa ,yf;fk;.khdpa ,yf;fk;. :  RG/2016/HS/04

Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu; :  fyhepjp epY}g Mu;. mkurpq;`

                       kUe;jf jpizf;fsk;

                       ,ize;j Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdq;fs; gPlk;

                       Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;GfUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G : taJ Kjpu;tpy; Vw;gLk; epidtpog;G Neha;f;fhf tha;g;Gkpf;f 

Fzg;gLj;Jfpd;w Kftu;fshf ,yq;ifapy; tsu;r;rpAw;w capupdq;fspd; mrl;Nlhf;iyd; 

v];lNu]; fl;Lg;gLj;jy; nraw;ghLgw;wpa Ma;T

euk;gpay; kPSUthf;fkw;w Neha; vd;gJld;> %isj; Nja;tpw;fhd Kd;dzp fhuzkhf Njhw;wk;ngw;Ws;sJ. 
%iyj; Nja;thdJ taJ Kjpu;jspd; jtpu;f;f Kbahj ghfkhf neLq;fhykhf fUj;jpy;nfhs;sg;gl;L 
tUfpd;wJ. MapDk; tho;f;ifapd; gpe;jpa fhyg;gFjpapy; Kjpu;e;j tajpy; Vw;gLfpd;w epidthw;wy; 
Neha; Nghd;w euk;gpay; kPSUthf;fkw;w NfhshWfspd; njhlf;fj;jpy; MNuhf;fpakhd goq;fs; 
kw;Wk; fha;fwpfis cz;gjd; %yk; mJ fl;Lg;gLj;jg;glyhk; vd mz;ikapy; fz;lwpag;gl;litfs; 
fhz;gpj;Js;sd.

thridj; jputpaq;fs; kuGuPjpahd kUj;Jtj;jpy; ePz;l tuyhw;wpid nfhz;lit vd;gJld;> ,yq;if 
r%fj;jpy; jpdrup czTfspy; ,d;wpaikahj ghfkhf tpsq;Ffpd;wd. ,t; Ma;thdJ Kjpu;e;j tajpy; 
Vw;gLfpd;w epidthw;wy; ,og;G NehAld; $ba Nehahspfspd; epidthw;wy; ,oe;J tUtjd; Ntfj;ij 
Fiwg;gjw;fhd mtw;wpd; ,aYik cs;slq;fshf cs;ehl;L thridj; jputpaq;fspd; tha;g;Gkpf;f 
MNuhf;fpa eyd;fis Ma;Tnra;jJ. 12 thridj; jputpaq;fs; guPl;rpj;jYf;F cl;gl;lJld; rhjpf;fha;> 
(rhjpf;fhapd; goj;jpd; Nky; tsup> rpq;fsj;jpy; , jkpopy; rhjpf;fha;j; Njhy;) Kjpu;e;j tajpy; Vw;gLk; 
epidthw;wy; ,og;gpw;F rpfpr;iraspg;gjw;fhd mjd; tha;g;ghd gpuNahfj;jpid vLj;Jf;fhl;b kpfTk; 
rpwe;j euk;G nraypog;Gf;nfjpuhd nraw;ghl;bid nfhz;bUe;jJ. tpidA+f;fkpf;f ,r;Nru;it 'kygupNfhd; 
rP" vd ,dq;fhzg;gl;lJ. rhjpf;fha; gy;NtW nghwpKiwfspD}lhf euk;gpay; kPSUthf;fkw;w 
Neha;fSf;nfjpuhd tha;g;Gkpf;f nraw;ghl;bid nfhz;lJ vd fpilf;fg; ngWfpd;w tpQ;Qhd uPjpahd 
vOj;jhf;fq;fSk; ,jpy; fz;lwpag;gl;litAk fhz;gpj;Js;sd.
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khdpa ,yf;fk;.khdpa ,yf;fk;. :  RG/2016/EB/04
Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;  : Nguhrpupau; vk;.vk;. gj;kyhy;
                       tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;

                       = [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk; 

fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;GfUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G :  mjw;Nf cupj;jhd gf;Bupah %yk; FbePupy; fhzg;gLfpd;w 

             [pNah];kpd; kw;Wk; MIB (2- nkjpypNrhNghdpnay;) fz;Lgpbj;jYk; mfw;wYk;

xd;Wf;F vd;w kl;lj;jpy; gFjp khdpl %f;fpdhy; fz;Lgpbf;fg;glf; $bait vd;gJld;> 

kdpjDf;fhd mbg;gil msT l;upy;ypad; kl;l gFjp 5 MFk;. kuG uPjpahd ePu; Rj;jpfupg;G 

Kiwfs; fiue;Js;s 2 – Methylisoborneol (2- MIB) kw;Wk; [pNah];kpd; vd;gtw;iw 

mfw;Wtjw;F jtWtJld;> 100Cº nfhjpf;fitj;jYk; FbePupy; ,Ue;J [pNah];kpd; kw;Wk; 2 MIB 
vd;gtw;wpd;; mdy; cWjpg;ghl;bd; fhuzkhf mtw;iw mfw;Wtjw;F jtwptpLfpd;wJ. ,jdhy;> 

jw;Nghja Ma;tpd; Fwpf;Nfhs;fshf [pNah];kpd; kw;Wk; 2 MIB Mfpatw;iwf; fz;Lgpbj;jy;> 

[pNah];kpd; kw;Wk; 2 MIB cw;gj;jpnra;fpd;w ePyEz;Zapu;> [pNah];kpd; kw;Wk; 2 MIB 
Nrjkhf;Fk; gf;uPupahtpid jdpikg;gLj;jy;> [pNah];kpd; kw;Wk; 2 MIB vd;gtw;wpd; rPu;Fiof;Fk; 

,af;fthw;wiy Ma;Tnra;jy; vd;gdtw;Wf;fhd nryTr; rpf;fdkhd Kiwapid cUthf;Fjy;;> 

kw;Wk; FbePupy; ,Ue;J [pNah];kpd; kw;Wk; 2 MIB ,id mfw;Wtjw;F Ma;T$lkl;l kzy; 

tbg;ghd;fis cUthf;Fjy; vd;gdthftpUe;jJ. midj;Jf; Fwpf;Nfhs;fSk; Muha;r;rpf; 

fhyg;gFjpapd; NghJ va;jg;gl;lJld;> ,yq;ifapy; Kjw;jlitahf ePupy; cs;s [pNah];kpd; 

kw;Wk; 2 MIB ,id fz;Lgpbg;gjw;F jpUj;jpaikf;fg;gl;l Kiwnahd;W cUthf;fg;gl;lJ.

Structure of the laboratory scale sand filter
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khdpa ,yf;fk;.khdpa ,yf;fk;. : RG/2017/ BS/02
Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;  : Nguhrpupau; [P.V.Nf.v];. ngNuuh

                       ,yj;jpudpay; jpizf;fsk;

                       ,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk 

fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;GfUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G :   kPs; kpd;Ndw;wk; nra;aj;jf;f fyq;fshfTk;> rpwe;j 
                      kpd;Njf;fpfshfTk; gad;gLj;jg;gLtjw;F mad; jputk; 

                      mbg;gilapyhd n[y; gy;gba kpd; madpfis ,izg;ghf;fk;

                      nra;jYk;> gz;ghf;fk; nra;jYk;.
jq;Fjilaw;w rf;jpapid Ntz;Lfpd;w gy;NtW rhjdq;fspdJk; mjpfupg;gpd; fhuzkhf kPs; 
kpd;Ndw;wj;jf;f fyq;fSf;Fk; rpwe;j kpd;Njf;fpfSf;Fkhd Nfs;tp mgupkpjhd tPjj;jpy; mjpfupf;fpd;wJ. 
jw;NghJ kPs; kpd;Ndw;wj;jf;f fyq;fSk; rpwe;j kpd;Njf;fpfSk; Nghf;Ftuj;J> Rfhjhuk; kw;Wk; 
njhopw;Jiw Nghd;w gy JiwfSf;Fs;Sk; kpfTk; Mokhf xUq;fpizf;fg;gl;L tUfpd;wd. 
vt;thwhapDk;> mtw;wpd; ghJfhg;Gg; gpur;rpidfs; Kiwahf jPu;f;fg;glhtpbd;> cyfk; KotJTKs;s 
jhtu kw;Wk; tpyq;fpdq;fs; kpfTk; fpl;ba vjpu;fhyj;jpy; jPtpukhd mr;RWj;jy;fis vjpu;nfhs;syhk;. 
,f;fUj;jpl;lj;jpy; kpd; Kidfs; kw;Wk; kpd; flj;jpfSf;fhf eQ;rw;w nghUl;fisg; gad;gLj;jp 
kPs; kpd;Ndw;wj;jf;f fyq;fisAk; rpwe;j kpd;Njf;fpfisAk; cUthf;Ftij Muha;r;rpf; FO 
Nehf;fhf nfhz;bUe;jJ. ,k; kpd; flj;jpfspd; tpNrl mk;rk; vd;dntdpy; miuthrpasT jplkhd 
jd;ikapyhdit jtpu mit kpfTk; er;Rfukhd jd;ikapy; fhzg;gLfpd;w VNjDk; nefpopahf;fy;fisf; 
nfhz;bUf;fhikahFk;. kpd; flj;jp jahu;gLj;jYf;fhf nefpopahf;fpfSf;F gjpyhf mad; jputk; 
$l;bizf;fg;gl;lJ. kpd; Kidfs; ypjpak; my;yhj cNyhfq;fisAk; mNjNghd;w ,aw;if fpuigl; 
kw;Wk; flj;jpg; gy;gbaq;fis mbg;gilahf nfhz;Ls;sd. cUthf;fg;gl;l ,k;kpd; Kidg; nghUl;fSk; 
kpd; flj;jpfSk; ghuhl;lj;jf;f kpd;rhu ,ae;jputpay; ,ay;Gfis ntspg;gLj;jpd. $l;Lr; Nru;itfis 
khw;Wtjd; %yk; mtw;wpd; nrayhw;wk; NkYk; cfg;ghf;fk; nra;ag;gl;lJ. rhjdj;jpid fl;likj;jYk; 
gz;ghf;fSk; nghUj;jkhd Kiwapay;fSld; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. gy kPs; kpd;Ndw;wj;jf;f fyq;fSk; 
rpwe;j kpd;Njf;fpfSk; NkYk; jpUj;jpaikf;fg;gLkhapd;> gpuNahfq;fSf;fhf gad;gLj;jg;gLtjw;fhd 
ePbj;J ciof;Fk;jd;ik cs;slq;fyhf ek;gpf;ifaspf;fpd;w nrayhw;Wifapid nfhz;bUf;Fk;.

Ionic liquid based polymer electrolyte Natural graphite based electrodes

khdpa ,yf;fk;.khdpa ,yf;fk;. :   RG/2015/HS/01
Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;  :  Nguhrpupau; g;uPjp tP. clfk

                       tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;

                       tpQ;QhdgPlk;

                       nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk 

fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;GfUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G : cs;sf uPjpahf cWjpg;gLjjg;gl;l ,ilepiyTj; jpR kw;Wk; 

,uj;jf; Fop Kjepiy capuZ njhlu;fs; kPJ gupNrhjpf;fg;gl;l njupTnra;ag;gl;l %ypif $ 
cupQ;ry; gpupj;njLg;Gf;fspd; capu;kngUf;f tsu;r;rp> gFj;jy; kw;Wk; er;rpay; jhf;fq;fs

,t; Ma;thdJ Kjdpiy capuZ; J}z;lw;NgWfshf ,aw;ifahd ,urhadq;fspy; ,Ue;J 
ngWtpf;fg;gl;l jhtuq;fis gad;gLj;Jtjd; rhj;jpag;ghl;bid mwptjw;F kuGrhu;e;j %ypif 
kUe;J jahu;gLj;jy;fis Ma;Tnra;tjid ikakhf nfhz;bUe;jJ. Foe;ijg; gpwg;gpyhd mjhtJ> 
njhg;Gw; nfhbapypUe;jhd Kjdpiy capuZ kw;Wk; ,uj;jf; nfhbapypUe;jhd kdpj ,uj;j Kjdpiy 
capuD Mfpa ,ilepiyTj; jpRtpypUe;jhd fopTfisg; gad;gLj;jp Ma;T$lj;jpy; ,Utifahd 
Kjdpiy capuZf;fs; cUthf;fg;gl;ld. ,t; %ypif jahu;gLj;jy;fspy; ,uz;L nfhbjpR Kjdpiy 
capuZf;fspd; vz;zpf;ifapid mjpfupj;j mNjNtis midj;J %d;Wk; ,uj;jf; nfhb Kjdpiy 
capuZ vz;zpf;ifapid mjpfupj;jd vd;gjid ,g; gupNrhjidfs; ,dq;fhl;bd. ,jw;F Nkyjpfkhf> 
jahu;gLj;jy;fspy; xd;W nfhb jpR Kjdpiy capuZf;fis frpa,isa fyq;fshf khw;wkilr;nra;J 
fyq;fspd; nfhOg;G cs;slf;fj;jpid Fiwj;jJld; vyp khjpupfspd; gUj;j clyikg;gpw;F vjpuhdjhd 
(vil Fiwj;jy;) jhf;fj;jpid fhz;gpj;jJ. NkYk; gFg;gha;Tnra;J juepakg;gLj;jg;gLkhapd; ,j; 
jahu;gLj;jy;fs; eQ;rw;w> Fiwe;j nrytpyhd> Kjdpiy capuZj; J}zlw;NgWfshf gUj;j clYf;F 
vjpuhd E}jdkhd kUe;jhfTk;> frpa,isa fyq;fis kPscUthf;Ftjw;fhd J}zlw;NgWfshfTk;> 
tu;j;jfkag;gLj;jf; $bajhftpUf;Fk;.
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khdpa ,yf;fk;.khdpa ,yf;fk;. :  RG/2017/IK/01
Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;  :    Nguhrpupau; uh[; NrhkNjt
                        njhy;nghUspay;

                        gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G epWtdk

fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;GfUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G : ,yq;ifapy; kj;jpa nfhyrPd; fhyj;jpy; khdpl ,irthf;fKk; 

Mf;f tuyhw;W fhyg;gFjpapid Nehf;fpa Nkyjpf njhopEl;g – fyhrhu mgptpUj;jpAk

,t; Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;lkhdJ nfhyrPd; Gtpr;rupjtpay; fhyj;jpd; NghJ ,yq;ifapy; khdplu; 
fhzg;gl;lik kw;Wk; mjd; njhlu;r;rp vd;gtw;iw Muha;fpd;wJ. kj;jpa kw;Wk; gpe;jpa gpy];Nlhd;rPd; 
fhyg;gFjpapd; NghJ ,yq;ifapy; khdplu;fspd; Muk;g gpurd;dkhdJ njhy; nghUspayhsu;fs; 
kw;Wk; ngsjPf khdpltpayhsu;fspdhy; Vw;fdNt cWjpnra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. vt;thwhapDk;> nfhyrPd; 
fhyg;gFjpapid Nehf;fp mtu;fs; ,Ue;jik njhlu;r;rp tpQ;Qhd uPjpahf Muhag;gltpy;iy. ,t; 
Muha;r;rpf; fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; tuyhw;Wf;F Ke;jpa Fiffs; nfhyrPd; fhyg;gFjpapd; njhopEl;g 
- fyhrhug; gz;Gfis cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhd nghUs; rhu;e;j rhd;Wfis ngw;Wf; nfhs;tjw;fhf 

njhy;nghUspayhsu;fisf; nfhz;l FOnthd;wpdhy; njhy;nghUs; uPjpahf Ma;T nra;ag;gl;lJ

Njhz;b vLf;fg;gl;l kpfTk; Kf;fpakhd rhd;whf jhtu vr;rq;fisf; nfhz;l Nrfupg;nghd;;W 
fhzg;gl;lJ. mJ kj;jpa nfhyrPd; (4500 - 3450BCE) nfhz;l fhyj;ij cilajhf ,Ue;jJld;> 
nfhyrPd; fhy Ntl;ilahLgtu;fs - czT Nrfupg;gtu;fspdhy; Gjpa fyhrhu elj;ijapd; Njhw;wj;ijg; 
gw;wp vLj;Jf;fhl;baJ. ,k; khjpupfs; YZfy kw;Wk; mYfy ghiw fhg;gplq;fspy; ,Ue;J 

mfo;T nra;ag;gl;l xNurh sp. (×x 40) tifahf 
,dq;fhzg;gl;l tpijfspd; xd;W

,y;YFk;Gutpy; mfo;Tnra;ag;gl;l 
YDfy ghiw fhg;gplj;jpd;; Njhw;wk;. ,J 
Gijay; Njhz;Lgtu;fshy; gFjp mstpy; 

Njhz;lg;gl;Ls;sJ.

mfo;Tnra;ag;gl;ld. ,aw;ifahf Njhd;Wk; rpW fw;fs; Vida jhtug; nghUl;fs;> miuf; fy; kw;Wk; 
Rkhu; 3500-5000 BCE Mz;Lfisf; nfhz;l fhl;by; tsUk; tuF> Vida jhtug; nghl;fs;> rhizf;fy; 
kw;Wk; kpUfq;fspd; gw;fs; kw;Wk; vYk;Gfspy; ,Ue;J cUthf;fg;gl;l rpy kzpfs; cs;slq;fshf 
mfo;Tnra;ag;gll khjpupfs; Rkhu; 3500 njhlf;fk; 5000 BCE. fhyj;jpw;FupadthftpUe;jd. tuyhw;Wf;F 
Ke;jpa mr; r%fq;fspd; Gjpa vz;zf;fUtpd; Njhw;wj;ijg; gpujpgypf;fpd;w rhd;W ,dq;fhzg;gl;lJ. 
fhgd; - 14 fhyq;fSld; xd;wpize;j ,g; gpuNjrq;fSk; njhy;nghUl;fSk;> kj;jpa / gpe;jpa nfhyrPd; 
fhyg;gFjpapy;; Ntl;ilahLgtu;fSk;> czT Nrfupg;gtu;fSk; / czT NjLgtu;fSk; mf; fhyj;jpy; 
epytpa fhyepiy khw;wj;jpw;F Kfq;nfhLf;ff; $batu;fshfTk;> ,ire;J nfhLf;ff; $batu;fshf 
,Ue;jdu; vd;Wk;. mtu;fspd; vz;zf;fU fyhrhuj;jpy; ,irTf;fhd vjpu;tpid gpujpgypj;jJ vd;Wk; 
kPsTk; typAWj;jpd.

Human mesenchymal stem cell (hMSC) line derived from umbilical cord
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mYfy ghiw fhg;gplj;jpy; mfo;T nra;ag;gl;ltw;wpy; ,Ue;J 
kPl;fg;gl;l kpUfq;fspd; gw;fs; kw;Wk; vYk;Gfspy; 

,Ue;J nra;ag;gl;l rpy tuyhw;Wf;F Ke;jpa kdpfs;
(Cal. BC 3505 to 3452)

rpwpa kw;Wk; eLj;ju njhopy; Kaw;rpj; Jiw ghYw;gj;jp jahupg;ghsupdhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l njhopy;El;g 
mgptpUj;jpg; gzp> ghw;fl;b Gujj;jpy; ,Ue;J Nghrid epiwe;j rf;jp Fbghdj;jpid mwpKfg;gLj;Jtjw;F 
toptFj;jJ. cw;gj;jpapd; ,ay;Gfs; kw;Wk; Nru;itfs; mj;Jld; Ra MAs; vd;gd ifj;njhopy; 

njhopy;El;g epWtfj;jpy; gupNrhjpf;fg;gl;ld.

,t; cw;gj;jpahdJ ,Q;rp> Passion Fruit> Blueberry> Showershop Nghd;w NtWgl;l ,aw;if Ritfspy; 
re;ijapy; fpilf;fpd;wJ Mdhy; Aple nraw;ifahd Ritahf cUthf;fg;gl;lJ.

khdpa ,yf;fk;.khdpa ,yf;fk;. :  TG/2016/Tech-D/06
Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;Kjd;ik Muha;r;rpahsu;  : jpU .Rdpy; nuhl;upf;Nfh
                       ypy;yp rP]; (gpiutl;) ypkpll; 

fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;GfUj;jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G : ghw;;fl;b Gujk; epiwe;j rf;jp Fbghdj;jpid cUthf;Fjy;

     National Biosafety ProjectNational Biosafety Project

,yq;ifapy; kugZuPjpahf khw;wpaikf;fg;gl;l Ez;zq;fpfspd; ghJfhg;ghd gad;ghl;bw;fhf capupay; 
ghJfhg;gpid eilKiwg;gLj;jy" vd;w Njrpa capupay; ghJfhg;G fUj;jpl;lkhdJ ,yq;ifapYs;s 
czT kw;Wk; tptrha mikg;Gld; ,ize;J Rw;whly; mikr;rpdhy; epiwNtw;wg;gl;Ls;sJ. fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; 
$W 2 kw;Wk; $W 4 ,d; ghfk; 1 ,w;fhf njhopy;El;g MjuT toq;Fduhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; 
2019 khu;r; khjk; ,dq;fhzg;gl;lJ. ,f; fUj;jpl;lk; 2020 ,y; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;lJ.

'$W 2 ,d; fPo; 2020 ,y; ru;tNjr kw;Wk; Njrpa epGzu;fSld; xd;wpize;J gpd;tUk; topfhl;ly;fs; 
tFf;fg;gl;L ,Wjpg;gLj;jg;gl;ld.

1.     ,yq;ifapy; kugZ uPjpahf khw;wpaikf;fg;gl;l jhtuq;fspd; kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l fsg; gupNrhjidfis

    elhj;Jtjw;fhd topfhl;ly;fs; 

2.   ,yq;ifapy; kugZ uPjpahf khw;wpaikf;fg;gl;l jhtuq;fspd; Rw;whly; uPjpahd ,lu;Neu;T
    kjpg;gPl;Lf;fhd topfhl;ly;fs;

3.   ,yq;ifapy; kugZ uPjpahf khw;wpaikf;fg;gl;l jhtuq;fspy; ,Ue;J ngWtpf;fg;gl;l cztpd;
    ghJfhg;G kjpg;gPl;bw;fhd topfhl;ly;fs

4.   ,yq;ifapy; kugZ uPjpahf khw;wpaikf;fg;gl;l Esk;Gfis gupNrhjpg;gjw;fhd topfhl;ly;fs; 

5.   epWtdrhu; capupay; ghJfhg;G FOf;fSf;fhd topfhl;ly;fs;

6.   ,lu;Neu;Tg; gFg;gha;T fl;likg;G

7.   Ma;T$lq;fspy; GMO/LMO fspd; ghJfhg;ghd gad;ghl;bw;fhd topfhl;ly;fs
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topfhl;ly;fis tFg;gjw;fhd Kf;fpa Fwpf;Nfhs; kugZ uPjpahd khw;wpaikj;jYld; njhlu;Gila 
VNjDk; Muha;r;rp my;yJ cw;gj;jpfis ifahYjy; KOikahd vr;rupf;ifAld; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ 
vd;gjid cWjp nra;tjw;fhdjhFk;. tha;g;Gkpf;f cs;ehl;L gq;Nfw;ghsu;fSf;F topfhl;ly;fis 
mwpKfg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf ru;tNjr kw;Wk; Njrpa epGzu;fshy; 7 gapw;;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; elhj;jg;gl;ld. 
$W 4 ,d; fPo; Gj;jfq;fs;> fhnzhspfs; kw;Wk; fiyr;nrhw;fs; tbtpy; nrd;wilTg; nghUl;fs; 
cUthf;fg;gl;ld. ,t; midj;J eltbf;iffSk; 2020 ,y; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld

     cau; epiy gFg;gha;T kw;Wk; gupNrhjid cgfuzq;fs; gw;wpa cau; epiy gFg;gha;T kw;Wk; gupNrhjid cgfuzq;fs; gw;wpa 

   mstPL   mstPL

epWtdq;fspYk; fpilf;fg;ngWfpd;w Vw;fdNt cau;-epiy gFg;gha;T kw;Wk; gupNrhjidf; fUtpfs; gw;wpa 
fzf;nfLg;igj; njhlq;fpaJ. Nrfupf;fg;gl;l jfty;fisf; nfhz;L xU juTj;jsk; cUthf;fg;gl;lJld; 
gupNrhjid Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. njhopy;El;gj; jfty; kw;Wk; njhopw;gLjy; kw;Wk; guhkupg;Gf;fhf 
fpilf;fg;ngWfpd;w epGzj;Jtj;Jld; Nru;j;J xt;nthU cgfuzj;jpw;Fk; jdpj;jdp Ratptug; gf;fq;fs; 
cUthf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. fzf;nfLg;G ,d;Dk; Kd;ndLf;fg;gLtJld; 2021 ,Yk; njhlu;e;J ,lk;ngWk;.

 

      gq;Filik epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; - fpj;Js; fUj;jpl;lk;gq;Filik epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; - fpj;Js; fUj;jpl;lk;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ Nkk;gl;l cw;gj;jpj;jpwd; kw;Wk; nrad;KiwgLj;jy;> ngWkjp Nru;jjy; 
mj;Jld; cw;gj;jp jug;gLj;jy; Clhf ,yq;ifapy; fpj;Js; ifj;njhopiy Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf cWFiz 
gy;fiyf;fofj;Jldhd $l;LKaw;rpAld; njhlf;fKaw;rpfis vLj;jJ. ,k; Kd;Kaw;rpahdJ cau;thd 
re;ijf; Nfs;tp> mjw;Nf cupj;jhd kw;Wk; mry; ngWkjpfis Ngzpfhg;gjw;F juepjpfspy; vd;w 
epakq;fspy; jug;gLj;jy;> re;ijapy; juk; Fiwe;j fpj;Js; cw;gj;jpfis ,yFthf ,dq;fhzf; $ba 
tifapy; Gjpa ju epakq;fs; kw;Wk; jug;gLj;jg;gl;l ju eilKiwfs; Nghd;wtw;iw mwpKfg;gLj;jy; 
vd;gtw;Wld; juk;tha;e;j tu;j;jfk;rhu;e;j cw;gj;jpfis cUthf;Ftjw;F toptFj;jJ. ,jw;F Nkyjpfkhf> 
fpj;Js; gapupLk; r%fj;jpy; tho;thjhu mbj;jsg; gFg;gha;T elj;Jtjd; %yk; fpj;Js; gapw;nra;if 
kw;Wk; gapupLtJld; njhlu;Ggl;l cw;gj;jpr; nrad;Kiw vd;gtw;wpd; kPJ mwptpid xd;WNru;g;gjw;F 
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Maj;jkhf cs;sJ. ghF cw;gj;jpf;fhf gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;w fUtpfis kw;Wk; 
cgfuzq;fis Nkk;gLj;jy;> kjpg;gPl;bd; Clhf rkjhak;rhu; Rfhjhu Njitfis epiwNtw;Wjy; 
vd;gdTk; 2021 Mk; Mz;by; njhlu;e;J Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;w epfo;r;rp epuyhf ikag;gLj;jgl;bUe;jJ.
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tsq;fspd; gad;ghLk; ngWNgWfspd; gpwg;gpg;Gk; kw;Wk; 2016 kw;Wk; 2017 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd 

msitfspd; Gs;sptptu RUf;fk; vd;gdtw;wpd; mbg;gilapy; xU ehl;bd; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; 

mgptpUj;jp eltbf;iffspd; epiyia mstpl;L mwpf;if nra;tJ Njrpa Muha;r;rp> mgptpUj;jp 

kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f (RDI) msit MFk;. juT Nrfupg;G kw;Wk; 2018 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd gFg;gha;T 

fzf;nfLg;G vd;gd epiwtile;jJs;sJ vd;gJld; khfhz kl;lj;jpy; xU Gs;sptpgu RUf;fk; 

ntspaplg;gl;lJ.

msitapd; gpujpepjpj;Jtk; kw;Wk; jutpd; juk; vd;gdtw;wpid Nkk;gLj;Jk; tzpf epWtdj; 

JiwahdJ > Fwpg;gplj;jf;fsT Jyq;fs; tpfpjj;ijg; kf;fs; njhif fzf;nfLg;G kw;Wk; 

Gs;sptpgutpay; jpizf;fsj;Jld;> Vw;gLj;jpa $l;lhz;ikapd; tpisthf> ngWjy; ,aYk;. 

nghUshjhu xj;Jiog;G kw;Wk; Nkk;ghl;L mikg;gpdhy; (OECD) tFf;fg;gl;Ls;s ru;tNjr 

juepiyfspd; mbg;gilapy; ,e;j msit elj;jg;gLfpwJ. msitapd; Nehf;fkhdJ> cau; 

fy;tpj; Jiw> muR rhu;e;j Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp epWtdq;fs;> tzpf epWtdj; Jiw> 

jdpahu; ,yhg Nehf;fw;w epWtdj; Jiw Mfpatw;iw cs;slf;fpajhf mikfpwJ.

gq;Fjhuu;fSf;F tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gk; Mfpa Jiwfs; njhlu;gpy; gq;Fjhuu;fSf;F tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gk; Mfpa Jiwfs; njhlu;gpy; 

jfty;fspid toq;Ftjw;F jiyaha mikg;ghf ,Ug;gNjhL> mz;kpj;j jfty;fspid toq;Ftjw;F jiyaha mikg;ghf ,Ug;gNjhL> mz;kpj;j 

jfty;fspid cilajhf ,Ug;gJld; tsk;nfhz;ljhf ,Ug;gjw;Fk; Njrpa jfty;fspid cilajhf ,Ug;gJld; tsk;nfhz;ljhf ,Ug;gjw;Fk; Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> ,e;j jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; ,U Kf;fpa nraw;ghLfspid tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> ,e;j jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; ,U Kf;fpa nraw;ghLfspid 

Kd;ndLj;Jr; nry;fpwJ. mjw;fikTw Njrpa T=tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ fPNo Kd;ndLj;Jr; nry;fpwJ. mjw;fikTw Njrpa T=tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ fPNo 

tpsf;fg;gLj;jpAs;sijg; Nghd;W mjdJ tsikahd; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp tpsf;fg;gLj;jpAs;sijg; Nghd;W mjdJ tsikahd; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp 

msitfs; mj;Jld; STMIS njhlu;Gila nraw;ghLfspid Kd;ndLj;Jr; msitfs; mj;Jld; STMIS njhlu;Gila nraw;ghLfspid Kd;ndLj;Jr; 

nry;fpwJ.nry;fpwJ.

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2

Njrpa Muha;r;rp> mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f (Njrpa Muha;r;rp> mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f (RDIRDI) msit) msit
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tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Kfhikj;Jt jfty; KiwiktpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Kfhikj;Jt jfty; Kiwik  (STMIS)

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Kfhikj;Jt 

jfty; mikg;ghdJ (STMIS)> https://stmis. 
nsf.gov.lk> Njrpa Muha;r;rp kd;wj;jpdhy; 

2004 Mk; Mz;bypUe;J cUthf;fg;gl;L 

guhkupf;fg;gLk; xU fzpdp kakhf;fg;gl;l 

jfty; mikg;ghFk;. juTj;jsj;jpd; 

gzpfs; Mz;L KOtJk; GJg;gpg;GfSld; 

Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;L tUfpd;wJ.

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Kfhikj;Jt 

jfty; mikg;ghdJ (STMIS)> tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;Jld; njhlu;Gila epWtdq;fs; 

kw;Wk; Mszpapdu;> fpilf;ff;$ba cau; tpQ;Qhdtpay; cgfuzq;fs;> ele;Jnfhz;bUf;Fk; 

Muha;r;rp eltbf;iffs;> epWtdq;fshy; tpUj;jp nra;ag;gl;L kw;Wk; khw;wg;gl;l njhopy;El;gq;fs;> 

nghJ kf;fSf;F tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g epWtdq;fshy; toq;fg;gl;l Nritfs; kw;Wk; 

gapw;rp jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; jdpg;gl;l tpQ;Qhdpfshy; nra;ag;gl;l Muha;r;rp ntspaPLfs; gw;wpa 

jfty;fspid cs;slf;fp cs;sd 

epGzj;Jtk; kpF cWg;gpdu;fspd; vz;zpf;if> jFjpfs;> taJ> ghypdk; & epWtdq;fs; Nghd;w 

Nkyjpf mk;rq;fSld; juTj;jsk; nrwpT+l;lg;gl;Ls;sJ. jw;NghJ STMIS juTj;jsj;jpy; 

6718 gjpthsu;fs; (tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g Mszpapdu;) gjpe;J cs;sdu;. mtu;fspy; 

225 Ngu; 2020 ,y; gjpT nra;ag;gl;l Gjpa gjpthsu;fs; Mthu;fs;. juTj;jskhdJ jfty; 

gug;Gjy; kw;Wk; Nfhupf;iffspd; mbg;gilapy; jdpg;gadhf;fg;gl;l mwpf;iffis cUthf;fy; 

vd;gdtw;wpf;F gad;gLfpwJ. mjd;gb> 29 Rw;wwpf;iffSk; 11 mwpf;iffSk; jahupf;fg;gl;L 

rk;ge;jg;gl;l mjpfhupfsplk; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

https://stmis.nsf.gov.lk

cU cU 07: epGzj;Jt gug;ngy;iyfspd; mbg;gilapy; cWg;gpdu;fs;
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Social Science or S&T Policy or R&D Management

cU cU 06:  jfikfspd; mbg;gilapy; cWg;gpdu;fs;
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; mDkjpAld; tzpfk; rhuh rl;lg;G+u;t Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf juit 

mZFtij cWjp nra;Ak; juTg; gfpu;Tf; nfhs;ifapd;gb gfpuf;$ba jutpd; xU gFjpia 

STMIS nfhz;Ls;sJ. juTj;jsj;jpw;F gue;j mZfiy toq;Ftjd; %yk;> ,e;j nghJ 

epjpAjtp nrhj;jpd; ve;j efnyLg;Gk; jtpu;f;fg;gLtjw;F vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ.

cU cU 08:  2016-2020 Mk; Mz;L fhyg;gFjpapy; STMIS ,y; gjpT nra;j tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; 

              njhopy; El;g

,yq;ifapy; Muha;r;rpapid tzpfkakhf;fypy; cs;s rthy;fs;" vd;w jiyg;gpy; Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpy; 2020 gpg;utup 06 jpfjpad;W ,lk;ngw;w gq;Fjhuu; $l;lkhdJ> mur 

gy;fiyf;fofq;fspy; cs;s tzpf ,izg;G $lq;fs;> murhq;f Muha;r;rp epWtdq;fs;> 

mikr;Rf;fs;> rigfs; kw;Wk; cl;gl 25 f;Fk; Nkw;gl;l gq;Fjhuu; epWtdq;fspd; gq;Nfw;Gld; 

eilngw;wJ. ,e;j $l;lj;jpy; gq;Nfw;ghsu;fs; jkJ nrhe;j mDgtj;ijg; gfpu;e;J nfhz;l 

mNjNtisapy;> nghJthd gpur;rpidfspd; gy;NtW mk;rq;fs; gw;wpa tpupthd fye;Jiuahly;fSk; 

Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;ld. mj;Jld; ntw;wpfukhd Muha;r;rp tzpfkakhf;fiyj; jLf;Fk; fhuzpfs;> 

cfe;j xOq;FKiwfs; kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;ljhf ,Uj;jy; / epu;thff; fl;likg;Gfs;> Nghjpa 

mwpT ,d;ik kw;Wk; njhopy; KidNthu; jpwd;fs;> mjp Gyik nrhj;Jg; ghJfhg;G njhlu;ghd 

rpf;fy;fs;> tpepNahfk; kw;Wk; Njit Mfpa ,U gf;fq;fSf;F ,ilNa cs;s nghUj;jkpd;ik 

kw;Wk; Fiwe;j mstpy; njhlu;gpizg;Gfs; Mfpa gpur;ridfs; gpd;njhlu;e;J rPu; nra;J 

eltbf;if vLg;gjw;fhd Kf;fpa gpur;rpidfshf milahsk; fhzg;gl;ld.

Muha;r;rp tu;j;jfkag;gLj;Jif nrad;Kiwapd; elg;G Muha;r;rp tu;j;jfkag;gLj;Jif nrad;Kiwapd; elg;G 

gpur;ridfspid fye;JiuahLtjw;fhd jskgpur;ridfspid fye;JiuahLtjw;fhd jsk
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Kf;fpa nray;ghLfspy; xd;W jfty; gupkhw;wj;ij Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Kf;fpa nray;ghLfspy; xd;W jfty; gupkhw;wj;ij 

tsu;g;gJ MFk;. tsu;g;gJ MFk;. NSFNSF , 1994 Mk; Mz;bd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;  , 1994 Mk; Mz;bd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; 

El;g mgptpUj;jp rl;l ,yf;fk; 11 ,d; Clhf toq;fg;gl;l mjpfhuj;jpw;F El;g mgptpUj;jp rl;l ,yf;fk; 11 ,d; Clhf toq;fg;gl;l mjpfhuj;jpw;F 

mikTw Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; mikTw Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; 

njhlu;Gila mjDld; njhlu;Gila Vida tplaq;fSf;fhd mZfiy njhlu;Gila mjDld; njhlu;Gila Vida tplaq;fSf;fhd mZfiy 

ehl;bYs;s midj;J gq;Fjhuu;fSf;Fk; toq;FfpwJ.ehl;bYs;s midj;J gq;Fjhuu;fSf;Fk; toq;FfpwJ.

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 3

     jfty; Nritfs; kw;Wk; mwpTg;gfpu;T jfty; Nritfs; kw;Wk; mwpTg;gfpu;T 

2020 Mk; Mz;by; epfo;epiy juTj;jsq;fSf;F 10>112 Gjpa gjpTfs; Nru;f;fg;gl;ld. NkYk;> 

,e;j juTj;jsq;fspy; cs;s 30>476 gjpTfs; GJg;gpf;fg;gl;ld kw;Wk; gioa juTj;jsq;fspy; 

,Ue;j 12>426 juTfs; kWrPuikf;fg;gl;L %d;W Gjpa juTj;jsq;fSf;F khw;wg;gl;ld.

     epfo;epiy mbg;gilapyhd ,yq;if rQ;rpiffspd; (epfo;epiy mbg;gilapyhd ,yq;if rQ;rpiffspd; (SLJOLSLJOL) ) 
  nrayhw;Wif  nrayhw;Wif

Agpf;tpl;b mr;rf epWtfj;Jld; ,ize;J Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; epfo;epiy 

mbg;gilapyhd ,yq;if rQ;rpiffshtd (SLJOL) (https://www.sljol.info/) nraw;gLj;jg;gLfpwJ. 
If;fpa ,uh[;[pakhdJ> fy;tpj; Jiwfs; njhlu;gpy; cs;Shu; kl;lj;jpypUe;J ngwf;$ba nkhj;j 

mwptpidAk; cyfstpy; gfpu;fpd;wJ. SLJOL> MdJ> ,yq;ifapid rhu;e;jJk; rf kjpg;gha;T 

nra;ag;gl;lJkhd njhz;Z}w;W %d;W (93) ,jo;fspd; njhFg;ghdjhf mike;jpUg;gNjhL> ,J 

If;fpa ,uhr;rpaj;jpd; tpQ;Qhdtpay; ntspaPLfSf;fhd ru;tNjr tiyaikg;ghy; (INASP) 
epWtg;gl;l epfo;epiy mbg;gilapyhd rQ;rpiffSf;fhd (JOL) jpl;lj;jpy; cWg;gpduhfTk; 

cs;sJ.

cU cU 09:  juTj;jsj;jpd; tsu;r;rp (2016-2020) 
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$Fs; gFg;gha;tpy; jug;gl;Ls;s Gs;sptpguq;fSf;F mikTw> 210 ehLfspy; ,Ue;J 269>269 

ghu;itahsu;fs; gjpT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sdu; kw;Wk; 2020 Mk; Mz;by; SLJOL ,ypUe;J 129>230 
KO ciu fl;Liufs; cyfstpy; gjptpwf;fk; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd.
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cU cU 11:   SLJOL ,d; tsu;r;rp (2018-2020)

2020 Mk; Mz;by;> 185 rQ;rpiffspid rhu;e;j 1544 Muha;r;rp fl;Liufs; SLJOL ,y; ve;j 
gpuRupf;fg;gl;ld.

cU cU 10:  SLJOL ,y; cs;slf;fg;gLk; tpla gug;G
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ehLfs; ghtidahsu ehLfs ghtidahsu ehLfs ghtidahsu

,yq;if 111,827 [g;ghd; 3605 njd; nfhupah 1182

,e;jpah 30,456 fdlh 3471 vjpNahg;gpah 1146

If;fpa muR 21,066 gq;fshNj\ 2035 ,j;jhyp 1031

gpypg;igd; 14,619 If;fpa 
muG ehLfs;

1947 Saudi 
Arabia

1029

rPdh 9,308 JUf;fp 1728 neju;yhe;J 1003

If;fpa 
,uh[;[pak;

6,041 gpNurpy 1721 njd; 
Mg;gpupf;fh

984

mT];jpNuypah 4,930 n[u;kdp 1718 nkf;rpNfh 935

,e;NjhNd\pah 4,879 Iu;yhe;J 1666 ];ngapd; 799

gpuhd;] 4,117 jha;yhe;J 1403 `hq;fhq; 763
ghfp];jhd 4,000 Neghy 1361 tpal;ehk; 759
ie[Pupah 3782 rpq;fg;G+u 1359 nfd;ah 752

kNyrpah 3680 vfpg;J 1210 epA+rpyhe;J 648

gpd;tUk; Gs;sptpgu juTfSf;F mikTw> 2015-2020 Mk; Mz;L fhyg;gFjpapy; SLJOL ,d; 
gad;ghlhdJ fzprkhd mstpy; mjpfupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. mj;Jld; njhw;Wf;fhyg;gFjpapd; NghJ 

SLJOL ,ypUe;jhd KO ciu gjptpwf;fq;fspd; msTk; mjpfupj;Js;sJ.

ml;ltizml;ltiz  03:   SLJOL ,d; G+Nfhs kl;lj;J ghtid (Kd;dzpapy; cs;s Kg;gj;jhW ehLfs;)
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cU cU 12:  SLJOL ,w;F tUif je;J $Fs; gFg;gha;Tfspid Nkw;nfhz;ltu;fs; (2015-2020)
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jw;NghJ SLJOL ,dhy; cs;slf;fg;gl;l 13 ,jo;fshtd> r%fj;jpdhy; cUthf;fg;gl;l 

epfo;epiy mbg;gilapyhd tpguf;nfhj;jhd DOAJ ,w;Fs;> cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,e;j 

tpguf;nfhj;jhdJ> cau;ju kw;Wk; rf kjpg;gha;T nra;ag;gl;l gj;jpupiffSf;fhd mZfiy 

toq;FfpwJ.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> mjdJ gzpg;ghidf;F ,zq;f> Njrpa b[pl;ly; kakhf;fy; 

fUj;jpl;lj;jpid (NDP) njhlu;e;J elhj;jp nry;fpwJ. ,J ehl;bd; gpujhd tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; 

njhopy; El;g epWtdq;fspy; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;gk; njhlu;gpy; cs;s tpgu tsq;fspid 

mZf cjTfpwJ. 2020 Mk; Mz;L fhyg;gFjpapy; Njrpa b[pl;ly; kakhf;fy; fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; 

(NDP) III Mk; fl;lk; eilKiwapy; cs;sJ.

http://dl.nsf.ac.lk/ohs/ vd;w njhlu;gpizg;gpd; %yk; mZff;$ba Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 

tiyj;jsj;jpy; ikag;gLj;jg;gl;l gjpdhW epWtdq;fspd; kpd; fsQ;rpaq;fspid cs;slf;fpa 

gue;j tiyaikg;gpd; %yk; tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy; El;gk; gw;wpa mf kl;lj;jpyhd 

jfty;fshtd tpQ;Qhd njhopy; El;g r%fj;jhy; mZFtjw;fhd Vw;ghLfSld; ,f;fUj;jpl;lk; 

tpUj;jpaile;J tUfpwJ.
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cU cU 13:  SLJOL ,wf;fk; nra;ag;gl;L $Fs; gFg;gha;Tfspy; jug;gl;Ls;s Mtzk; (2015 - 2020)

cU cU 14:  2020 Mk; Mz;by; mZff;$bajhf ,Ue;j KO Mf;fq;fSk; / Mtzq;fSk; 
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Mw;wy;> nlq;F kw;Wk; jhtu G+Q;ir Mfpa Jiwfspy; 2019 ,y; Njrpa Muha;r;rp kd;wj;jpd; 

Muha;r;rp tpUJfis ntd;w ehd;F tpQ;Qhdpfspd; rkPgj;jpa Muha;r;rp fz;Lgpbg;Gfis 

Kd;dpiyg;gLj;j 2020 [dtup 17 md;W xU Clf re;jpg;G elj;jg;gl;lJ.

     

juTj;jskhdJ tUkhW tpUj;jp nra;ag;gl;lJ

1. nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofj;jpw;fhf njhw;whj Neha;fs; gw;wpa E}ypay; juTj;jsk;. kUj;Jt

  gPl E}yfk;. http://database-ncds.nsf.ac.lk/CA2/

2. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpy; ,y; Nfhtpl;-19 jfty; ikak; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp jfty; jsk;.

   http://viduketha.nsf.gov.lk/COVID19/index.html

3. Digital repository at Sri Lanka Technological Campus (SLTC) https://digilib.sltc.ac.lk

juTj;js tpUj;jpjuTj;js tpUj;jp

epfo;Tfs;epfo;Tfs;
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1973 Mk; Mz;L Kjy; tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpd; midj;J mk;rq;fspYk; Muha;r;rp 
KbTfis ntspapLk; Clarivate Analytics Science Citation Index Expanded ,y; jw;NghJ 
Fwpaplg;gl;Ls;s xNu ,yq;if ,jo;> ,yq;if Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpifNa (JNSF)> 
MFk;. ,e;j ,jopy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;s tplaq;fshtd> ,ul;il njupahepiy kjpg;gha;tpd; fPo; 
rf kjpg;gha;T nra;ag;gl;lJld; ,yq;if Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpifahdJ (JNSF)> 
Science Citation Index Expanded ,Yk; mJ Nghd;W> ,urhad kw;Wk; capupay; RUf;fq;fs;> 
BIOSIS Kd;Ndhl;lq;fs;> tpyq;fpay; gjpTfs;> SCOPUS;> TEEAL;> Ulrich's> AGRICOLA kw;Wk; 
EBSCOhost Mfpatw;wpy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ . 2019 Mk; Mz;by; rQ;rpifapd; jhf;ff; 
fhuzp 0.378. MFk; vd;gJld; ,e;j ,jopd; ehd;F ntspaPLfs; khu;r;> [_d;> nrg;lk;gu; kw;Wk; 
brk;gu; vd Mz;Lf;F ehd;F jlitfs; ntspaplg;gLfpd;wd. rQ;rpifapy; cs;s midj;J 
fl;LiufSk; Creative Commons License 'Attribution-No Derivatives-CC-BY-
ND 4.0". vdg;gLk; cupkj;jpd; fPo; ntspaplg;gLfpd;wd.

fle;j Ie;jhz;Lfspy; mjpf rjtPj rku;g;gpg;Gf;fspid je;j Ke;ija Mz;Lld; xg;gpLk; NghJ. 
cs;Shu; rku;g;gpg;Gfspd; rjtPjk; 42% ,dhy; mjpfupj;Js;sJ. 2020 Mk; Mz;by; xj;Jiog;Gfs; 
4% ,ypUe;J 7% Mf mjpfupj;Js;sd. 2020 Mk; Mz;by;> Ntjpapay;$ capu;Ntjpapay; (15%) 
Jiwiar; Nru;e;j rku;g;gpg;Gfspd; vz;zpf;if mjpfkhFk;. mijj; njhlu;e;J nghwpapay; 
(12%) kw;Wk; Gs;sptptuq;fs; (9%). Mfpa Jiwfspy; ,Ue;J cau;e;j mstpy; Mf;fq;fs; 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. capupay; tpQ;Qhd Jiw rku;g;gpg;Gf;fs; 50% f;Fk; mjpfkhditahf 

,Uf;Fk; mNj Ntisapy; ngsjPf tpQ;Qhd Jiw rku;g;gpg;Gfs; 40% MFk;.
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32%

cs;Shu; ntspA+u; 
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cU cU 16:  ntspaplg;gl;l fl;Liufspd; %yk;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpif (Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpif (JNSFJNSF))

cs;Shu;         ntspA+u;           $l;bizTfs;
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2020 ,y; ntspaplg;gl;l fl;Liufspy; 27 fl;Liufs; cs;Shu; gy;fiyf;fofq;fs; kw;Wk; 

epWtdq;fisg; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jfpd;wd> Nguhjidg; gy;fiyf;fof fl;Liufs; 18% cs;Shu; 

Mrpupau;fshy; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;jg;gl;ld> mijj; njhlu;e;J nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; (14%)> 

fsdpg; gy;fiyf;fofk; (10%)> nkhul;Litg; gy;fiyf;fofk; (8%) kw;Wk; = [atu;jdGu 

gy;fiyf;fofk; (7%). vd;w uPjpapy; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLfpd;wd.

tspehl;L vOj;jhsu;fs; 8 ehLfisg; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;jp cs;sdu;. ,tu;fSf;Fs; 

ngUk;ghd;ikahdtu;fs; ghfp];jhidr; Nru;e;jtu;fs; 42%> rTjp mNugpah (13%)> mnkupf;fh 

(11%)> ,e;jpah (9%)> vfpg;J (9%) rPdh ((9%)> n[u;kdp (4%) kw;Wk; M];jpupah (3%) ,e;j 

vOj;jhsu;fs; ntspehl;L gy;fiyf;fofq;fs; $ epWtdq;fs; vd 31 ntt;NtW ,lq;fspid 

rhu;e;jtu;fs; Mthu;fs;.
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     ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif (,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif (SLJSSSLJSS))

r%f tpQ;Qhdtpay; Jiwf;F nra;ag;gLk; gq;fspg;Gfis Cf;Ftpf;Fk;> ,yq;if r%f 
tpQ;Qhdtpay; ,johdJ (SLJSS) Fwpg;ghf ,yq;if kw;Wk; nghJthf njw;fhrpahTld; 
njhlu;ghd jiyg;Gfspy; Muha;r;rpf; fl;Liufs;> kPsha;T fl;Liufs;> eilKiw 
Ntiyfs; gw;wpa fl;Liufs;> fbjg; Nghf;Ftuj;J kw;Wk; Nfhug;gl;l Gj;jf kjpg;Giufs; 
Nghd;w tbtq;fspy; Mffq;fSf;F Cf;Ftpg;G toq;FtJld; ,J Mz;Lf;F ,U Kiw 
mjhtJ [_d; kw;Wk; brk;gu; khjq;fspy; rpq;fsk;> jkpo; kw;Wk; Mq;fpy nkhopfspy; 
ntspaplg;gLfpwJ. = yq;fh rQ;rpif epfo;epiy (SLJOL) jsj;jpd; %yk; mjd; midj;J 
fl;LiufSf;Fk; jpwe;j mZfiy ,e;j ,jo; toq;FtNjhL> Creative Commons 
License'Attribution-No Derivatives-CC- BY-ND 4.0". cupkj;jpd; fPo; ntspapLfpd;wJ. 
SLJSS MdJ jw;NghJ SCOPUS kw;Wk; Clarivate Analytics, dJ Emerging Sources Citation 
Index (ESCI) Fwpaplg;gl;Ls;sJ vd;gJld; ESCI ,y; Fwpaplg;gl;l Ie;J ,yq;if ,jo;fspy; 
,JTk; xd;whFk;. 2020 Mk; Mz;by; Kd; itf;fg;gl;Ls;s Gjpa rku;g;gpg;Gfs; gj;jpupifapd; 
gpugykhdJ mjpfupj;J tUfpd;wJ vd;gjid vLj;Jf;fhl;Lfpd;wJ. 2020 Mk; Mz;by; cs;Shu; 
kw;Wk; ntspA+u; rku;g;gpg;Gf;fs; mjpfstpy; Kd; itf;fg;glypid mtjhdpf;f KbfpwJ.
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Muha;r;rp KbTfshtd mjPj ghu;itahsu;fis nrd;wiltjw;fhd top> me;j KbTfspid 
Gfo;ngw;w gj;jpupiffspy; Muha;r;rp ntspapLtjhFk;. rpy Gfo;ngw;w rQ;rpiffs; mjpf gpuRuf; 
fl;lzq;fis tR+ypg;gjhy;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> ,yq;if tpQ;QhdpfsJ Muha;r;rp 
KbTfspid Science Citation Index Expanded kw;Wk; r%f tpQ;Qhd Nkw;Nfhs; Rl;nlz; 
Mfpatw;wpdhy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l Gfo;ngw;w gj;jpupiffspy; ntspapLtjw;fhd Mjutpid 
toq;FfpwJ. ,jdhy;> ehl;by; cs;s tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rpahsu;fspd; tpQ;Qhd 
kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g nray;ghLfSf;F mjpfj; njupTepiyia ntspaPl;Lf; fl;lz khdpaj; 
jpl;lj;jpw;fhd MjuTj; jpl;lk; (SSPF) cWjp nra;fpwJ.

tpQ;Qhd re;jpg;Gfs; kw;Wk; epfo;Tfs; njhlu;gpy; toq;fg;gLk; MjuTj; jpl;lkhdJ (SSSME) 
,yq;if tpQ;QhdpfSf;F jq;fs; Jiwfspy; cs;s cs;Shu; kw;Wk; ntspehl;L tpQ;QhdpfSld; 
njhlu;G nfhs;tjw;fhd tha;g;Gfis Nkk;gLj;JtNjhL> mwpitg; gfpu;e;J nfhs;tjw;fhd 
jsj;ijAk; cUthf;FfpwJ. ,jw;Fs; 76tJ tUlhe;j mku;Tfis elj;Jtjw;F ,yq;if 
tpQ;Qhd Kd;Ndw;w rq;fj;jpw;F (SLAAS) toq;fg;gl;l MjuitAk; cs;slq;Fk;.

2020 Mk; Mz;by; jpl;lk; nraw;gl;l KiwahdJ fPNo juTfspd; %yk; tpgukhf fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sJ.
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cU cU 28:  SSPF tpz;zg;gq;fspd; epiyg;ghL (2019-2020).
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     rQ;rpiff;fhd MjuT jpl;lk; (rQ;rpiff;fhd MjuT jpl;lk; (JSSJSS))

2020 Mk; Mz;L epytug;gb> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; (JNSF) rQ;rpiff;F kl;LNk tpQ;Qhd 
Nkw;Nfhs; FwpaPl;L tpupthf;fj;ij (SCIE) mila Kbe;jJ> ,J ru;tNjr mstpy; cau; 
juj;jpd; mstPlhff; fUjg;gLfpwJ. JNSF ,d; ntw;wpf;F> ntspaplg;gl;l fl;Liufspd; juk;> 
rupahd Neuj;jpy; ntspaPL> rf kjpg;gha;T nray;Kiw Nghd;w ,ju gy fhuzq;fs;> vJthf 
$wg;gl;lJ. Emerging Sources Citation Index (ESCI) ,y;> 05 ,jo;fs; Nru;f;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 
tpQ;Qhd Nkw;Nfhs; FwpaPl;L tpupthf;fj;jpy; (SCIE) cs;slf;fg;gLtjw;F ,J Kjy; 
gbepiyahf fUjg;gLfpwJ. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; ntspaplg;gLk; ,jo;fspy; 
xd;whd ,yq;if r%f mwptpay; ,jioAk; (SLJSS) ,J cs;slf;fpajhf mikfpwJ.

gy ,yq;if epWtdq;fSk; njhopy;rhu; mikg;GfSk; nrhe;jkhf rQ;rpiffis ntspapLfpd;wd> 
Mdhy; cau;ju rQ;rpiffis rupahd Neuj;jpy; ntspapLtjpy; mtu;fs; rpukq;fis 
vjpu;nfhs;fpd;wdu;. rQ;rpiff;fhd MjuT jpl;lk; (JSS) NghJkhd MjuTld;> ,e;j ,jo;fs; ru;tNjr 
juj;ij milAk; tifapy; mjdJ juj;ij Nkk;gLj;jp> ESCI kw;Wk; SCIE ,y; cs;slf;Ftjw;F ,aYk;. 
vd;gJ SCIE my;yJ ESCI FwpaPl;by; Eiotjw;Fj; Njitahd juepiyfis miltjw;Fk; 
mjid NgZtjw;Fk; ,yq;ifg; gj;jpupiffSf;F Mjutspf;Fk; Nehf;fk; nfhz;lnjhd;whFk;.

rpuPyq;fh rQ;rpif epfo;epiy (SLJOL) jsj;jpy; cs;s ,yq;if gj;jpupiffs; gw;wpa jfty;fis 
gFg;gha;T nra;j gpd;du;> 2020 Mk; Mz;by; Muk;g jahupg;G gzpfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. 
,j;jpl;lj;jpd; Muk;g fl;lj;jpy; Nru;g;gjw;F FWk; gl;bay; nra;ag;gl;L mjpy; cfe;jjhf 
fUjg;gl;l ,jo;fs; nkhj;jk; 22 Nju;T nra;ag;gl;ld. ,J njhlu;gpy; xj;Jiog;gpid 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;F nghUj;jkhd ru;tNjr mikg;GfSk; milahsk; fhzg;gl;lNjhL njupT 
nra;ag;gl;l rQ;rpiffs; kj;jpapy; Rw;Wf;F tpLtjw;F xU Nfs;tpj;jhSk; cUthf;fg;gl;lJ.
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1994 Mk; Mz;bd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g tpUj;jp rl;l ,yf;fk; 11 ,d; 1994 Mk; Mz;bd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g tpUj;jp rl;l ,yf;fk; 11 ,d; 

%yk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpw;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s gpujhd gzpg;ghidfspy; %yk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpw;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;s gpujhd gzpg;ghidfspy; 

tpQ;Qhdj;jpid gpugyg;gLj;JjYk; xd;whFk;. mjd;gb> nghJ kf;fs; cl;gl tpQ;Qhdj;jpid gpugyg;gLj;JjYk; xd;whFk;. mjd;gb> nghJ kf;fs; cl;gl 

r%fj;jpd; midj;J JiwfspidAk; ,yf;fhf nfhz;L Njrpa tpQ;Qhd r%fj;jpd; midj;J JiwfspidAk; ,yf;fhf nfhz;L Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wkhdJ tpQ;Qhdj;jpid gpugyg;gLj;Jk; eltbf;iffspid Kd;ndLj;jJ kd;wkhdJ tpQ;Qhdj;jpid gpugyg;gLj;Jk; eltbf;iffspid Kd;ndLj;jJ 

2020 Mk; Mz;by; Fwpg;ghf gs;sp khztu;fspid ,yf;fhf nfhz;L gy 2020 Mk; Mz;by; Fwpg;ghf gs;sp khztu;fspid ,yf;fhf nfhz;L gy 

eltbf;iffs; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;ld.eltbf;iffs; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;ld.

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;  4

     tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fs;tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fs;

Q;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpd; gy;NtW Jiwfspy; rkPgj;jpa tpUj;jpfs; gw;wpa mwpitg; 

ghlrhiy khztu;fs; ngw;Wf; nfhs;tjw;F mtu;fs; Cf;Ftpf;fg;gly; Ntz;Lk; vd;w Nehf;Fld; 

2005 Mk; Mz;by; ghlrhiy tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fspd; (SSS) tiyaikg;G njhlq;fpaJ. 2020 Mk; 

Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy; ,Ue;j 1044 vd;w vz;zpf;ifapy; rpwpjstpNyNa mjpfupg;G Vw;gl;ljdhy;> 

570 1AB gs;spfs; kw;Wk; 474 ,ju gs;sp tiffis milAk; tifapy; tpQ;Qhd uPjpapyhd 

kw;Wk; vy;iyf;fle;j nray;ghLfs; tpupTgLj;jg;gl;ld.

gjpTfis vspjhf;Ftjw;fhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ 2020 Mk; Mz;by; xU tiy 
jsj;jpid cUthf;fpaJ. ,jw;F ghlrhiyfspy; ,Ue;J ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l tuNtw;G 
Fiwthf ,Ue;j NghjpYk;> fy;tp mikr;rpd; Clhf gy;NtW eltbf;iffisg; gad;gLj;jp 
Kaw;rpfs; njhlug;gLfpd;wd.

tpQ;Qhd tiyaikg;ig tpupTgLj;Jk; Nehf;fj;jpy;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> 2020 Mk; 
Mz;by; ,isQu; tpQ;Qhdtpay; rq;fq;fs; (YSS) jpl;lj;ijj; njhlq;fpaJ . ,J> jpwd; 
tpUj;jp> njhopw;fy;tp> Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f ,uh[q;f mikr;rpd; fPo; ,aq;Fk; njhopw;gapw;rp 
epWtdq;fspYk; kw;Wk; Njrpa ,isQu;fs; Nritfs; kd;wk; kw;Wk; Njrpa ,isQu; gilazp 
Mfpatw;wpd; tiyaikg;gpYk; epWtg;gLk;.

2020 Mk; Mz;by; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;Jld; 10 Gjpa gy;fiyf;fof kl;lj;jpyhd 
tpQ;Qhdtpay; rq;fq;fs; gjpT nra;ag;gl;ld.

cU cU 30:   2016 - 2020 tiuapYk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;Jld; gjpT nra;j ghlrhiy 
tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fs;
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2019 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd ghlrhiyfSf;fpilapyhd tpQ;Qhd rq;fg; Nghl;bfspy; ntw;wp ngw;w 

ehlfkhdJ 2020 ngg;utup 08 Mk; jpfjp khiy 5.00 kzp Kjy; 6.00 kzp tiu ,yq;if &gth p̀dp 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; rpWtu; epfo;r;rpahd 'ghl" tpy; xspgug;gg;gl;lJ.

'STEM fy;t"> ' kw;Wk; gRikahd vjpu;fhyj;jpw;F capupay; ghJfhg;Gk; kw;Wk; GJg;gpf;fj;jf;f 

Mw;wYk;" Mfpa njhdpg;nghUspy; rpq;fs> kw;Wk; Mq;fpy nkhopfs; tpJut tpQ;Qhd ,jo; 

ntspaplg;gl;L ghlrhiyfSf;fpilNa tpepNahfpf;fg;gl;lJ.

     tpQ;Qhd njhlu;ghly;fspd; %yk; rthy;fspid vjpu; nfhs;sy;tpQ;Qhd njhlu;ghly;fspd; %yk; rthy;fspid vjpu; nfhs;sy;

nfhtpl; 19 gw;wp gy;NtW r%fq;fSf;F ,ilapy; tpopg;Gzu;Tzu;tpid Vw;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L 

Mq;fpyk; kw;Wk; rpq;fs nkhopfspy; vl;L Jz;Lg; gpuRuq;fs; jahupf;fg;gl;L tpepNahfpf;fg;gl;ld.

nfhtpl; 19 gw;wpa mbg;gil cz;ikfs;"> 'nfhtpl; 19 guTtijj; jtpu;g;gjw;fhd rpwe;j eilKiwfs;" 

kw;Wk; 'rupahd Kiwapy; iffspid fOTtjw;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs;" Mfpa jiyg;Gfspy; %d;W 

fhnzhsp ehlhf;fs; jahupf;fg;gl;L ntspaplg;gl;ld.

2020 Mk; Mz;by; gs;spkhztu;fs; kw;Wk; nghJ kf;fis ,yf;fhff; nfhz;L 09 Gj;jfq;fs; 

kw;Wk; 08 ,jo;fs; Mjupf;fg;gl;L ntspaplg;gl;ld.

   tpQ;Qhdtpay; fy;tp njhlu;gpyhd gpurhuq;fspid mr;rplg;gl;l tpQ;Qhdtpay; fy;tp njhlu;gpyhd gpurhuq;fspid mr;rplg;gl;l 

 kw;Wk; kpd;dZ Clfq;fs; %yk; gpugyg;gLj;Jjy kw;Wk; kpd;dZ Clfq;fs; %yk; gpugyg;gLj;Jjy
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Kd;ida Mz;Lfspy; ghlrhiy tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fSf;F (SSS) kl;LNk fye;Jf;nfhs;tjw;F 
mDkjpf;fg;gl;l gs;spfSf;fpilNaahd mwptpay; fofg; Nghl;bfs; (ISSSC) 2020 Mk; Mz;by; 
fy;tp mikr;rpd; fPo; cs;s midj;J muR> jdpahu; kw;Wk; ru;tNjrg; gs;spfSf;Fk; fye;J 
nfhs;s mDkjpf;fg;gl;lJ.

nfhtpl; njhw;W Nehapdhy; ghjpf;fg;gl;l epiyik ,Ue;j NghjpYk; 'Njrj;ij kPz;Lk; fl;bnaOg;g 
tpQ;Qhdj;jpid gad;gLj;JNthk;" vd;w njhdpg;nghUspd; fPo; Nghl;bfs;. FWk; tpQ;Qhdtpay; 
ehlfk;> ghj;jpu ehlfk;> tpUJ> ghly;> FWk; Nghl;bfs;. FWk; tpQ;Qhdtpay; ehlfk;> ghj;jpu 
ehlfk;> tpupJ> ghly;> tpQ;Qhdtpay; fl;Liu> tpQ;Qhdtpay; 
Gidfij> ifahy; tiuag;gl;l Rtnuhl;bfs;> b[pl;ly; 
fijnrhy;yy; kw;Wk; nka;epfu; ghyk; tbtikg;G Nghd;w 
midj;J xd;gJ (09 Nghl;bfSk; ,e;j Mz;L ntw;wpfukhf 
elj;jg;gl;ld. rfy Nghl;bfSk; cs;slq;fyhf Rkhu; 1500 
tpz;zg;gq;fs; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;L tUfpwJ.

ISSSCfs; khj;jpukpd;wp mtw;Wld; Nkyjpfkhf> 2019 Mk; 
Mz;by; ghlrhiyfshy; elj;jg;gl;l nray;ghLfspd; 
mbg;gilapy; el;rj;jpu kjpg;gPLfs; Nghl;bapd; fPo; ghlrhiy 
tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fspd; nray;jpwd; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;lJ. Njrpa 
tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; tpQ;Qhdj;jpid gpugyg;gLj;jYf;fhd 
Mrpupau; tpUJ vDk; tpUJ njhlu;gpy; tpQ;Qhd jfty; 
njhlu;Gfspy; Mrpupau;fspd; nray;jpwd; kjpg;gplg;gLfpwJ.

Nghl;bfspd; Clhf tpQ;Qhdj;jpid gpugy;akilar; nra;jy;Nghl;bfspd; Clhf tpQ;Qhdj;jpid gpugy;akilar; nra;jy;

gs;sp$lq;fSf;F ,ilapyhd tpQ;Qhdk; Nghl;b (ISSSC) 
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cU cU 31:   SRPC ngw;Wf;nfhz;l gpNuuizfs;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> 1-5 tFg;Gfspy; cs;s gps;isfSf;fhf 'gps;isfs; 
,aw;if Mu;tyu;" vd;w Gjpa tifahdnjhU Nghl;bia mwpKfg;gLj;jpaJ. ghlrhiyfs; 
fl;lhag;gLjg;gl;L %lg;gl;l NghJ gps;isfs; jq;fs; Neuj;ij gaDs;s tifapy; 
gad;gLj;Jtij cWjp nra;tjw;fhf ,J mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. ,e;jg; Nghl;bapy; ehlshtpa 
uPjpapy; cs;s midj;Jg; ghlrhiyfSk; gq;F nfhs;syhk;.

Mu;tk; fhl;batu;fs;   gq;F gw;wpatu;fs;

ghlrhiyfspd; vz;zpf;if 99 58
1-3 tFg;G khztu;fs; 182 73
4-5 tFg;G khztu;fs; 63 31

nkhj;j khztu;fspd; vz;zpf;if 245 104

Nghl;bf;fhd Jyq;fs; tPjk; (%) 42.45

ml;ltizml;ltiz  05:  gps;isfs; ,aw;if Mu;tyu; Nghl;bapy; gq;F ngWif

gps;isfs; ,aw;if Mu;tyugps;isfs; ,aw;if Mu;tyu

Kd;ida Mz;Lfisg; NghyNt> tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp fUj; jpl;lg; Nghl;b (SRPC) elf;fpd;wJ. 
Nghl;bapy; ntw;wp ngw;w Kjy; gj;J tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; mtw;wpd; 
ntw;wpahsu;fspd; tptuq;fs; vd;gd ,izg;G 10 ,y; nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. SRPC ,d; 
ntw;wpahsuhd nfhOk;G ru;tNjr ghlrhiyapid rhu;e;j naDyp ngu;dhz;Nlh> fdlhtpd; 
xt;thik kw;Wk; kUj;Jt Nehnajpu;g;G rq;fj;jpd; mjpfhug;G+u;t ,jopy; jdJ Muha;r;rp 
fz;Lgpbg;Gfis ntspapl;lhu;. ,tu; ,yq;if kUj;Jt rq;fj;jpd; 133tJ Mz;L tpohtpy; 
(nka;epfu; mbg;gilapy; epfo;e;j kUj;Jt khehL) rpwe;j Rtnuhl;bf;fhd gupirAk; ntd;wtu; 
Mthu;.

fUj;jpl;l gpNuuizfspd; vz;zpf;if jdpg;gl;Nlhu; 74
fUj;jpl;l gpNuuizfspd; vz;zpf;if - FO 140

nkhj;j fUj;jpl;lq;fspd; vz;zpf;if 214

gq;F nfhz;l khztu;fspd; vz;zpf;if 445

gq;F nfhz;l ghlrhiyfspd; vz;zpf;if 71

ml;ltiz ml;ltiz 04:  tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;lg; Nghl;bapy; gq;F nfhz;ltu;fs;

tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rpf;fhd fUj;jpl;l Nghl;bfs;tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rpf;fhd fUj;jpl;l Nghl;bfs; (SRPC) (SRPC)
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gpshf;nrapd; njhopy;El;gk; (Blockchain technology) rkPg fhyq;fspy; tpupthd ftdj;ij 
<u;j;Js;sJ. ,J Kw;wpYk; jd;dpaf;f kw;Wk; ghJfhg;ghd Kiwapy; jfty;fis mDg;Gtjw;fhd 
vspa kw;Wk; gd;Kf KiwahFk; vd;gJld; gy JiwfSf;Fg; gad;gLj;jf; $ba ,e;j gjpT 
Kiwfspd; fPo; nghJ kf;fspd; gjpTfs; b[pl;ly; Kiwapd; fPo; gjpag;gLtjdhy; mit 
khw;wp mikf;f Kbahjjhf ,Uf;Fk;. epjp> fhg;gPL> Rfhjhug; ghJfhg;G> Nkhrb fz;lwpjy; 
Nritfs; kw;Wk; fy;tp cs;spl;l gy Jiwfspy; gpshf;nrapd; mbg;gilapyhd gad;ghLfs; 
tsu;e;J tUfpd;wd. ,yq;ifapd; njhopy; ty;Yeu;fs;> fy;tpahsu;fs; kw;Wk; gq;Fjhuu;fs; 
MfpNahupid xd;wpizj;J mtu;fspd; epGzj;Jtk; kw;Wk; mwpT vd;gdtw;wpd; mbg;gilapy; 
,e;j Kiwapid rhj;jpakhd Kiwapy; gad;gLj;jy; njhlu;gpyhd fye;JiuahlyhdJ 2020 

ngg;utup 7 Mk; jpfjp eilngw;wJ.

tpQ;Qhdj;jpid gpugy;ag;gLj;Jtjw;fhd epfo;Tfs;

Gjpa fy;tpr rPu;jpUj;jk; vd;gJ> Nju;it ikakhff; nfhz;l fy;tp mikg;G Kiwf;F 
gjpyhf khztu;fis ikakhff; nfhz;l fy;tp mikg;G Kiwia epWTjy; MFk; . Njrpa 
tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> fy;tpr; rPu;jpUj;jq;fspy; <Lgl;Ls;s gpujhd egu;fSld; xU tl;lNkir 
fye;Jiuahlypid Vw;ghL nra;jJ. fye;JiuahlyhdJ 2020 [_iy khjk;> 02 Mk; jpfjp 
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpy; fy;tpf;fhd [dhjpgjp nrayzpapd; cWg;gpdu;fs;> rk;ge;jg;gl;l 
epWtdq;fspd; jiytu;fs;> fy;tp mikr;rpd; Kf;fpa gzpahsu;fs; kw;Wk; STEM fy;tp kw;Wk; 
mwptpay; gpugyg;gLj;jy; njhlu;ghd nraw;ghLfspy; <Lgl;Ls;s Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 
nraw;FO cWg;gpdu;fs; MfpNahupd; gq;Nfw;Gld; fye;Jiuahly; eilngw;wJ.

fy;tp mikr;rpd; Njrpa MNyhrfu; fyhepjp cghyp Nrluh fye;Jiuahlypd; gpujhd Ngr;rhsuhf 
fye;J nfhz;L 'fy;tp nrayzpapw;F Kd;nkhopag;gl;l nraw;ghLfs" vd;w jiyg;gpy; ciu 
epfo;j;jpdhu; . fye;Jiuahlypd; NghJ Kd;itf;fg;gl;l gupe;Jiufs; Mtzg;gLj;jg;gl;ld.
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And];Nfhthy; mwptpf;fg;gl;l mikjp kw;Wk; tpUj;jpf;fhd cyf tpQ;Qhd jpdj;ij (etk;gu; 10) 
Fwpf;Fk; tifapy;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ 2020 etk;gu; 20 Mk; jpfjpad;W R+k; (Zoom) %yk; 
epfo;epiy mbg;gilapy; xU epfo;it Vw;ghL nra;jJ. 2020 Mk; Mz;bd; njhdpg;nghUshdJ 
'Njrj;ij kPz;Lk; fl;bnaOg;g tpQ;Qhdj;jpid gad;gLj;JNthk" vd;gjhFk;. epfo;thdJ rpq;fsk; 
kw;Wk; jkpo; Mfpa ,U nkhopfspYk; ,uz;L mku;Tfshf elj;jg;gl;lJ. Kf;fpa ciuia gpugy 
tpQ;QhdpAk; Dr khd ge;Jy tp[a; epfo;j;jpdhu;. ,tu; mnkupf;fhtpy; Houston> Texas ,y; (TBC) 
cs;s LeoMed LLC epWtfj;jpd; (,Uja rhjdq;fspd; cw;gj;jpahsu;) rpNul;l epiwNtw;W mjpfhupAk; 
kw;Wk; mnkupf;fhtpy; tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpw;fhd J}JtUk; Mthu;. Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; 
fz;Lgpbg;Gfs; njhlu;ghd gy;NtW jiyg;Gfspy; gy ciufs; epfo;r;rpapy; Nru;f;fg;gl;ld. gs;sp 
khztu;fs;> Mrpupau;fs;> tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; gpw mjpfhupfs; cl;gl Rkhu; 300 gq;Nfw;ghsu;fs; 
epfo;r;rpapy; fye;Jnfhz;ldu;.

rpq;fs 

epfo;r;r

pj;jpl;lk;

jkpo; 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

Neubahf gq;Fgw;wpatu;fs; 170 120
Kfg;Gj;jfk; Clhf njhlu;G nfhz;ltu;fs; 3100 687
Kfg;Gj;jfk; Clhf gq;Fgw;wpatu;fs 293 110
YouTube Clhf Neubahf Nehf;fpa ghu;itahsu;fs; 846 0
2 31.12.2020,y; Kfg;Gj;jfk; Clhf njhlu;G nfhz;ltu;fs; Q 3585 807
31.12.2020 ,y; Kfg;Gj;jfk; Clhf gq;Fgw;wpatu;fs; 423 141
31.12.2020 ,y; YouTube Clhf Neubahf Nehf;fpa ghu;itahsu;fs; 948 291

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; mwpT mbg;gilapyhd nghUshjhuj;ij cUthf;fTk; kw;Wk; 
tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g r%fj;jpw;Fk; toq;fg;gLk; Nritfs; njhlu;gpyhd tpguq;fs;> 
2020 etk;gu; 11 jpfj;a 'tpJruh" rpwg;G ,jopy; ntspaplg;gl;lJ.

ml;ltiz ml;ltiz 06:  WSD ,d; ghu;itahsu;fs;$gq;FngWdu;fs;

WSD ,d; gpujk mjpjpahf fye;Jnfhz;l jpwd; tpUj;jp> 
njhopw;fy;tp> Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f ,uh[q;f 
mikr;rpd; nfsut ,uh[hq;f mikr;ru;> itj;jpau; 
rPjh muk;Ngnghy> mtu;fs; gq;Nfw;ghsu;fSf;F 

ciuahw;Wifapy

SPRC ntw;wpahsuhd naDyp ngu;dhz;Nlh
jkJ KbTfspid toq;fy;
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Gfo;ngw;w tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; fy;tpj;Jiw> Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; njhopy;Jiw 
Mfpatw;wpy; cau; gjtpfis tfpf;Fk; njhopy; rhu;gpayhsu;fs; vd;Nghu; cs;slq;fyhf Nehf;Fkplj;J 
Vwf;Fiwa %d;W kpy;ypadhNdhu; ,yq;ifapid gpwg;gplkhf nfhz;L ntspehLfspy; tjptjw;fhf 
Gyk; ngae;jtu;fshfTk; kw;Wk; Fbafd;wtu;fshfTk; cs;sdu;. mtu;fs; rhj;jpaj;jd;ikapidAk; 
jpwikapidAk; nfhz;l ,yq;ifapd; nrhj;jhtu; vd;gJ re;Njfj;jpw;F ,lkpd;wp $wf;$banjhd;whFk;. 
,e;j nrhj;jhdJ ,Jtiuapy; Njrpa mgptpUj;jpf;fhf gad;gLj;jg;glhjnjhd;whf ,Uf;fpd;wJ. ,J 
,t;thwhf ,Ue;j NghjpYk; Gyk; ngau;e;Njhupy; gyu; jha;ehl;bd; tsu;r;rpf;F gq;fspf;f Mu;tkhf 
cs;sdu;. vt;thwhapDk;> tpUk;gpj; ju Kay;fpd;w mj;jifa gq;fspg;gpy;> ek;gfj;jd;ikahdJ Nghjpa 
mstpy; ,y;yhJ ,Uj;jy; kw;Wk; mj;jifa gq;fspg;gpid ngWtjw;F eilKiw uPjpapy; gpuNahfpf;ff; 
$ba nghwpKiwapd; gaDWjpahdJ mjpf jhf;fj;jpid nfhz;by;yhJ ,Uj;jy; vd;gd mj;jifa 
gq;fspg;igj; jLf;fpwJ. epyTfpd;w Njitiaf; fUj;jpy; nfhz;L> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> 
cau;fy;tp> tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy; El;gk;> FDI> tu;j;jfk;$Vw;Wkjp> Rw;Wyh Nghd;w Kf;fpa Jiwfspy; 
Fwpg;ghf tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy; El;gk; kw;Wk; cau;fy;tpf;F Njrpa kl;lj;jpy; tsu;r;rpapid 
Vw;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L Gyk; ngau;e;J ntspehl;by; thOk; cyfshtpa kl;lj;jpy; cs;s jpwikf; 
FOitg; gad;gLj;Jtjw;fhf> mjhtJ ,yq;if Gj;jp[Ptpfs;> njhopy; ty;Yeu;fs; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhdpfs; 
kd;wk; (SLIPS Forum) MfpNahupid cs;slf;fpa xU b[pl;ly; jsj;ij cUthf;fpaJ

,e;j Kaw;rpapd; Kf;fpa Nehf;fk;> Gyk; ngau;e;Njhupid xd;wpizf;f epfo;epiy mbg;gilapy; xU 

Rw;Wr;R+oy; mikg;ig cUthf;Fjy; MFk;.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> Muha;r;rp> mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f Kaw;rpfSf;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> Muha;r;rp> mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f Kaw;rpfSf;F 

MjuT toq;FtJld;> tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g nraw;wpwid Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> MjuT toq;FtJld;> tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g nraw;wpwid Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> 

Gj;jp[Ptpfs; kw;Wk; mikg;ghz;ikfSld; gq;Filikfspid Ngzy; kw;Wk; Gj;jp[Ptpfs; kw;Wk; mikg;ghz;ikfSld; gq;Filikfspid Ngzy; kw;Wk; 

ehl;by; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g tsu;r;rpf;fhf mf kw;Wk; ru;tNjr uPjpapy; ehl;by; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g tsu;r;rpf;fhf mf kw;Wk; ru;tNjr uPjpapy; 

$l;bizjy; Nghd;w eltbf;iffspy; njhlu;e;Jk; <Lgl;L tUfpwJ.$l;bizjy; Nghd;w eltbf;iffspy; njhlu;e;Jk; <Lgl;L tUfpwJ.

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 5

Njrpa tsu;r;rpf;fhf cyfshtpa kl;lj;jpy; cs;s jpwikf; Njrpa tsu;r;rpf;fhf cyfshtpa kl;lj;jpy; cs;s jpwikf; 
FOtpdUf;F miog;G tpLj;jy;FOtpdUf;F miog;G tpLj;jy;

Nguh uQ;rpj; gjpud

(mT];jpNuypah)

Dr ge;Jy tp[a;

 (mnkupf;fh If;fpa muR)

Nguh. rhe;jp nkd;b];

      (Rtp];yhe;J)

Nguh. nkhz;Nl fhrpk

     ([g;ghd;)

Nguh. I.M.ju;kjhr

(If;fpa ,uh)
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nkhul;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;> nfhOk;Ggy;fiyf;fofk; kw;Wk; 
M];jpNuypahtpy; cs;s Nkw;F rpl;dp gy;fiyf;fofk;> 
Mfpatw;Wld; ,ize;J xU $l;L Kaw;rpahf gpuahz 
khdpaj;jpd; fPo; toq;fg;gl;l epjpAjtpAld; U`{dh 
gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; fzpdp tpQ;Qhd Jiwapd; fw;wwpthsu; 
FOthy; ifalf;f njhiyNgrpapid mbg;gilahf nfhz;L. 
'GOVI NENA Ruhuna" vdg;gLk; ,aw;if tptrhak; 
gw;wpa jfty; mikg;G Kiw cUthf;fg;gl;lJ. ];khu;l; 
ifalf;f njhiyNgrpapy; jhgpf;fg;gl;l ,e;j ifalf;f 
njhiyNgrpapid mbg;gilahf gpuNahf nghjpahdJ> G+r;rp 
fl;Lg;ghL> gapu; ehl;fhl;b> fupk tPl;Lj; Njhl;lk;> kw;Wk; 
me;je;j ,lj;jpw;F nghUj;jkhd gapu; tiffs; Nghd;w 
,ju gy tplaq;fs; njhlu;gpy; cupa Neuj;jpidAk; kw;Wk; 
ek;gfkhd jfty;fisAk; gadu; el;G Kiw> nghUshjhu 
Nkk;gLj;Jif kw;Wk; Rfhjhuk; kw;Wk; Rw;Wr;R+oy; ed;ikfs; 
Mfpatw;wpd; mbg;gilapy; toq;FfpwJ. ,e;j tplaj;jpid 
mjpfhug;G+u;tkhfj; njhlq;Ftjw;fhd Maj;jg; gzpfs; 

eilngw;W tUfpd;wd.

1

kPd;gpbj; njhopypd; tsu;r;rpia ghjpf;Fk; mjp jPtpukhd gpur;rpidfshtd cupa Kiwapy; 
jPu;f;fg;gLtjpy;iy. ,j; JiwAld; rk;ge;jg;gl;l gq;Fjhuu;fs;> r%f> nghUshjhu kw;Wk; R+oypay; 
mbg;gilapyhd mikg;Gfspd; xUq;fpize;j Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; Clhf jPu;khdq;fspid vLg;gjpy; gq;F 
ngWtjd; %yk; rpwpa mstpyhd kPd;gpbj; Jiwapdupid tYT+l;l Ntz;ba fl;lhaj;jpy; cs;sdu;. 
,e;jj; Njitiaf; fz;lwpe;J> cyfshtpa eilKiwfisg; gad;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; ,j;Jiwapy; Gjpa 
mwpT kw;Wk; El;gq;fisg; ngw;Wf; nfhs;tjw;Fk; rpwpa mstpyhd kPd;gpb rq;fj;jpd; jiytUf;F 
epjpAjtp toq;fg;gl;lJ. ,ijj; njhlu;e;J> ,t;tplaj;Jld; njhlu;Gila xU njhlu; eltbf;ifahf> 
Njrpaf; nfhs;iff; fl;likg;gpw;F mikTw tifapy; jahupf;fg;gl;L> cupa Kiwapy; kPs; Nehf;F 
nra;ag;gl;l xU nfhs;if MtzkhdJ> flw;nwhopy; mikr;rplk; rku;gpf;fg;gl;lJ.

2

,yq;ifapy; Gyk; ngau;e;jtu;fSf;Fk; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g njhopy; rhu;gpayhsu;fSf;Fk; ,ilapy; 
cUthf;fg;gLk; $l;lhz;ikfs; gu];guk; gad; kpf;fjhfTk; rf;jp kpf;fjhfTk; mikAk;. ,J ,j; jsj;jpid 
epiyahdnjhU jskhf khw;Wk; vd;w fUj;Jf;F rpwg;G Kf;fpaj;Jtk; nfhLf;fg;gLfpwJ. vdNt> ,e;j jsk; 
fy;tp> tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;Jiw> nghUshjhuk;> r%fk; kw;Wk; Rw;Wr;R+oy; Mfpa Jiwfspy; fzprkhd 
gyd;fis toq;Fk; vd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ.

mT];jpNuypah> tl mnkupf;fh> INuhg;gh> Xrpahdpah kw;Wk; Mrpah Nghd;w mgptpUj;jp mile;j nghUshjhu 
epiyfspy; cs;s ehLfspy; trpf;Fk; Gyk;ngau;e;j ,yq;if njhopy; ty;Yeu;fs; fpl;lj;jl;l 750 Ngu; ,e;j 
b[pl;ly; jsj;jpy; gjpT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sdu;. nkd;nghUs; kw;Wk; Nrit epWtdq;fSf;fhd ,yq;if rq;fk; 
(SLASSCOM) ,j; jsj;ij mgptpUj;jp nra;tjw;F Njitahd njhopy;El;g MjuitAk; topfhl;LjiyAk; 
toq;FfpwJ.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> M];jpNuypah> mnkupf;fh> fdlh> ,q;fpyhe;J> INuhg;gh kw;Wk; [g;ghd; Mfpa 
ehLfspy; cs;s> ,j; jsj;jpy; gjpT nra;ag;gl;l> Gyk;ngau;e;j ,yq;if rhu; epGzu;fSld;> Njrpa tpUj;jpf;F 
vj;Jiz mstpw;F rpwg;ghd Kiwapy; mtu;fshy; gq;fspf;f KbAk; vd;gJ njhlu;gpy; ,izaj;jpid 
mbg;gilahf nfhz;l MW $l;lq;fspid 2020 Mf];l; Kjy; nrg;nlk;gu; tiu elj;jpaJ.

2021 Mk; Mz;by; ,e;j jsj;ij mjpfhug;G+u;tkhf njhlq;Ftjw;fhd Maj;j gzpfs; eilngw;W tUfpd;wd.

gq;Filikfspd; Clhf mwpT Nkk;ghLgq;Filikfspd; Clhf mwpT Nkk;ghL

• cau;fy;tp kw;Wk; jpwid tsu;g;gjw;F mjpf tha;g;Gfis toq;Fjy
• fy;tp xj;Jiog;G kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp xj;Jiog;ig Nkk;gLj;Jjy
• gilg;ghw;wy; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f fyhr;rhuj;ij cUthf;Fjy
• ,yq;ifg; gy;fiyf;fofq;fspd; $l;L ntspaPLfs; kw;Wk; jutupiria Cf;Ftpj;jy
• njhopy;El;g gupkhw;wj;ij vspjhf;Fjy;
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Fapd;];yhe;J gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; epGzj;Jtj;jpd; %yk; njd;id Muha;r;rp epWtdj;jpdhy; 

(CRI)> ntypfk gpuNjrj;jpd; njd;id ,iy thly; Nehia Kd;$l;bNa fz;lwpaTk; kw;Wk; 

mjw;Fupa Kfhikj;Jtj;jpid nra;tjw;Fk;  PCR mbg;gilapyhd tYkpf;fnjhU El;gj;ij 

cUthf;f Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; cjtpaJ. njd;id Muha;r;rp epWtdj;jpd; gy Muha;r;rp 

mYtyu;fSk; ,j;Jiwapy; gapw;rp ngw;wdu;.

3

njhw;W Nehapay; Jiwapy; vz;fzpj uPjpapyhd khjpupg;gLj;Jif gw;wpa mwpit toq;Ftjw;fhf> 
'njhw;WNehapaypy; khjpupg;gLj;Jif : jw;NghJs;s juTfspy; cs;s rthy;fs;" vd;w jiyg;gpy; 
,izaj;jpid mbg;gilahf nfhz;l xU fUj;juq;fhdJ> 2020 nrg;lk;gu; khjk; 22 Mk; jpfjpad;W 
elj;jg;gl;lJ. n[u;kdpapd; Nfhg;nyd;];-yhz;lht; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; fzpj epWtdj;ijr; Nru;e;j 
Nguhrpupau; jhk]; Nfhal;]; mtu;fshy; Kf;fpa ciu epfo;j;jg;gl;lJ. ,yq;if> ,e;NjhNd\pah 
kw;Wk; n[u;kdp Mfpa ehLfspid rhu;e;j Rkhu; 70 gq;Nfw;ghsu;fs; ,e;j epfo;epiy fUj;juq;fpy; 
,ize;jpUe;jdu;. ,yq;if Rfhjhu mikr;rpd; njhw;WNehapay; gpupT> Rfhjhu Nkk;ghl;Lg; gzpafk; 
kw;Wk; Rfhjhuj; jfty; gpupT Mfpatw;wpd; Rfhjhuj; Jiw gapw;rpahsu;fs; Neub eilKiw 
gad;ghLfSf;fhd mwpitg; ngWtjw;F gq;Fgw;wpaik ,q;F Fwpg;gplj;jf;fJ.

rpy vz;fzpj khjpupfspdJ juj;jpid Nkk;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L> Fwpg;gpl;l- taJ> Fwpg;gpl;l - 
gpuNjrj;jpw;Fupj;jhd juTfs; kw;Wk; Fwpg;gpl;l Neuj;jpw;Fupj;jhd juTfs; Nghd;w Kf;fpakhd mwpTg; 
gfpu;T gug;ngy;iyfshtd epu;tfpf;fg;gl;lNjhL> juT nrad;Kiwahf;fj;jpy; Nrfupg;G> Nrkpj;jy;> 
ifahSjy; kw;Wk; rpwe;j jfty;njhlu;G Mfpait cs;slf;fg;gl;lJ.

'njhw;W Neha;fspd; juTr; nrayhf;fj;jpy; cs;s rthy;fs; kw;Wk; tha;g;Gfis Muha;jy; -,yq;ifapd; 
R+oypy; xU jPu;khdj;jpw;F MjuT toq;Fk; Kiwikapid Nehf;fp Kd;Ndhf;fp efu;jy;" vd;w jisg;gpyhd 
fUj;JNfhs; Fwpg;ghdJ> xU $l;Lj; jpl;lj;jpd; epkpj;jk; guprPyid nra;ag;gLtjw;F rk;ge;jg;gl;l 
Rfhjhu mjpfhupfsplk; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lJ. Muha;r;rp FOf;fs; kw;Wk; ,yq;if Rfhjhu mikr;rpd; 
njhw;WNehapay; gpupT> Rfhjhu jfty; gpupT kw;Wk; Rfhjhu Nkk;ghl;L gzpafk; Mfpatw;Wf;F ,ilNa 
ntw;wpfukhd xj;Jiog;Gfs; Muk;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

4
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,yq;iff;F rpwe;j mD$yq;fspid ngw;Wf; nfhs;tjw;fhf> mT];jpNuypahTldhd cwTfis 
tYg;gLj;Jtjw;fhd rhj;jpaf;$Wfisf; fz;lwpAk; nghUl;L> 2020 ngg;utup khjk; 20 Mk; jpfjp 
,yq;iff;fhd mT];jpNuypa cau; ];jhdpfuhyaj;jpd; gpujpepjpfSld; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpy; 
xU re;jpg;G eilngw;wJ. ,yq;iff;fhd mT];jpNuypa J}jufj;jpd; cau;];jhdpfu; mjp NkjF Nltpl; 
N`hyp kw;Wk; khiyjPT Fbaurpd; J}Jtu; kw;Wk; NtWk; rpy mjpfhupfSk; ,ize;J gq;F gw;wpa 
,e;j re;jpg;gpy; $l;bizT Kd;ndLg;gjw;fhd gy gFjpfs; ,dk; fhzg;gl;ld.

2019 Mk; Mz;by; vLf;fg;gl;l xU Kaw;rpapd; mbg;gilapy;> gpNurpy; ehl;bid rhu;e;j xj;Jiog;G 
epWtdkhdJ (ABC)> ,yq;ifapy; fUk;G kw;Wk; ghy; Jiwfis 'njw;F - njw;F xj;Jiog;gpd;" fPo; 
mgptpUj;jp nra;tjw;fhd njhopy;El;g xj;Jiog;ig toq;Ftjw;F jd; tpUg;gj;jpid njuptpj;jpUe;jJ. 
2020 Mk; Mz;L brk;gu; khjk;> ,yq;ifapd; ntsptptfhu mikr;Rld; ,ize;J njhopy;El;g 
xj;Jiog;Gf;fhd Muk;g jpl;lf; fUj;Jf;fis cUthf;Fk; epkpj;jk;> ,U gq;Fjhuu;fs; re;jpg;Gfs; 
elj;jg;gl;ld. ,e;j re;jpg;gpy;. fy;tpahsu;fs;> Muha;r;rpahsu;fs;> njhopyjpgu;fs; kw;Wk; epu;thfpfs; 
MfpNahu; gq;Nfw;wdu;.

fUk;Gj; Jiw kw;Wk; ghy;tsj; Jiw njhlu;ghd Kjy; gq;Fjhuu;fspd; $l;lk;
ntspAwT mikr;rfj;jpy; eilngw;wJ.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gjtpazpapdUld; mT];jpNuypah cau; ];jhdpfuhyaj;jpd; 
gpujpepjpfs;

mT];jpNuypahTld; ,U gf;fj;J njhlu;Gfspid tYg;gLj;Jjy;mT];jpNuypahTld; ,U gf;fj;J njhlu;Gfspid tYg;gLj;Jjy;

gpNurpYld; njhopy;El;g xj;Jiog;GgpNurpYld; njhopy;El;g xj;Jiog;G
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2020 [dtup khjk; 28 Mk; jpfjpad;W Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpy;> ru;tNjr uPjpapy; tpQ;Qhdtpay; 
xj;Jiog;Gf;fspid Kd;ndLg;gjw;fhf xU $l;L tiyaikg;ig mf kl;lj;jpy; ,ize;J epWtjy; 
vd;gjid ikakhff; nfhz;L gy;fiyf;fofq;fspd; ru;tNjr myFfspd; gzpg;ghsu;fSld; xU tl;l 

Nkir mku;T Vw;ghL nra;ag;gl;lJ. ,e;j fye;Jiuahlypd; Kf;fpa Nehf;fq;fs; :

•  me;je;j epWtdq;fshy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; ru;tNjr $l;LwT eltbf;iffspd; tiffs; gw;wpa
  mwpitg; gfpu;e;J nfhs;sy; vd;gjhFk;.

•  xj;Jiog;Gf;fspid NkYk; tp];jupg;gjw;fhd tha;g;Gfs; gw;wpa mwpitg; gfpu;e;Jnfhs;sy;.

•  ru;tNjr $l;LwTf;fhd tpQ;Qhdtpay; eltbf;iffspid kpfTk; gaDWjpAld; Kd;ndLg;gjw;F
  xUq;fpizg;Gfis milahsk; fhz;gNjhL mf kl;lj;jpy; ,izg;Gfis Vw;gLj;Jtjw;fhd
  rhj;jpaf;$Wfisj; NjLjy;.

INuhg;gpa xd;wpak; (EU)> [g;ghd; ru;tNjr xj;Jiog;G epWtdk; (JICA)> ,yq;if /Gy;gpiul; 

Mizf;FO> And];Nfhtpw;fhd ,yq;if Njrpa Mizf;FO kw;Wk; 14 gy;fiyf;fofq;fspd; 

gpujpepjpfs; ,e;j epfo;tpy; gq;Fgw;wpaJld;> gpd;njhlu;tjw;fhd gy gupe;Jiufs; nra;ag;gl;ld.

• kugZ nghwpapay; kw;Wk; capup njhopy;El;gj;jpw;fhd ru;tNjr ikaj;jpd; (ICGEB) ikag; Gs;spahf 
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; tpsq;Ftjhy;>capup njhopy;El;gj;jpy; Muha;r;rpfis Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhd 
mD$yq;fspid ICGEB %yk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;F ,yq;if Muha;r;rpahsu;fis kd;wk; Cf;Ftpf;fpwJ. 
,yq;ifapd; rg;ufKt gy;fiyf;fofj;ijr; Nru;e;j Gfo;ngw;w ,sk; Muha;r;rpahsu; xUtUf;F A+Nuh 
40>000 gz kjpg;Gila $l;L Muha;r;rp khdpak; (CRP khdpak;) toq;fg;gl;lJ. ,J njhlu;gpyhd fUj;jpl;lk; 
'N`h];l; gpsh];kh nkk;g;Nud; GNuhl;bNahkpy; (host plasma membrane proteome) khw;wq;fisj; J}
z;Ltjd; %yk; ghjpf;fg;glhj fyq;fspy; nlq;F itu]; njhw;iwj; J}z;Lk; nlq;F NS1 Gujj;jpd; 
gq;if Muha;tJ" vd;w jiyg;gpid nfhz;ljhFk;.

• kugZ nghwpapay; kw;Wk; capupj; njhopy;El;gj;jpw;fhd ru;tNjr gpuhe;jpa Muha;r;rp ikaq;fspid 
(ICGEB-RRC) mikg;gJ Fwpj;j mwpf;if cau;fy;tp> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp mikr;rfj;jplk; 
Nkw;nfhz;L eltbf;if vLf;f rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

   

     capu;Nfhs ,Ug;Gf;fspid epiyahd Kiwapy; Kfhikj;Jtk;capu;Nfhs ,Ug;Gf;fspid epiyahd Kiwapy; Kfhikj;Jtk;

    

      
And];Nfh (MAB) fUj; jpl;lj;jhy; toq;fg;gl;l topfhl;Ljy;fSf;F mikTw> capu;f;Nfhsf; 
fhg;gfq;fis epWTjy; kw;Wk; fz;fhzpg;gJ vd;gJ ,yq;ifapd; kdpjd; kw;Wk; capu;f;Nfhsk; (MAB) 
jpl;lj;jpd; xU Kf;fpa nray;ghlhFk;. NkYk; gy;Yapu; kw;Wk; capu;f;Nfhs ,Ug;Gf;fspdJ epiyahd 
tsu;r;rpia tYg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf> capu;f;Nfhs ,Ug;Gf;fspy; cs;s Kf;fpakhd rpf;fy;fisj; jPu;f;Fk; 
Nehf;fq;fSld; Muha;r;rp ,ilntspfisf; fz;lwptjw;F msit Kd;ndLf;fg;gl Muk;gpf;fg;gl;lJld; 
,J njhlu;gpy; jfty;fSk; njhFf;fg;gl;ld.

gy;fiyf;fofq;fspd; ru;tNjr myFfSld; xU tiyaikg;gpid gy;fiyf;fofq;fspd; ru;tNjr myFfSld; xU tiyaikg;gpid 

VwgLj;jy;VwgLj;jy;

ICGEB ICGEB cld; ,ize;J Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpapid Nkk;gLj;Jjy;cld; ,ize;J Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpapid Nkk;gLj;Jjy;

nra;jypid vspjhf;fy;nra;jypid vspjhf;fy;
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      nfhtpl; 19 ,ypUe;J kPs;jy; gw;wpa If;fpa ehLfs; rigapdJ nfhtpl; 19 ,ypUe;J kPs;jy; gw;wpa If;fpa ehLfs; rigapdJ 

   Muha;r;rp tiuglj;ij tpUj;jp nra;a ,izjy;.   Muha;r;rp tiuglj;ij tpUj;jp nra;a ,izjy;.

nfhtpl; 19 ,ypUe;J kPz;L xU rkkhd cyfshtpa r%f-nghUshjhu kPl;rpia Mjupf;f$ba Muha;r;rp 
Kd;Dupikfis milahsk; fhz;gjw;Fk; kw;Wk; kpfTk; ghjpf;fg;gl;l kf;fspd; NjitfSf;F Vw;g 
nfhtpl; 19 ,ypUe;J kPz;L kPz;Lk; Kd;Ndw;wj;jpid fhz;gjw;fhf> xUq;fpize;j> jPu;f;fkhd kw;Wk; 
Gj;jhf;f nfhs;if eltbf;iffis vLf;Fk; Nehf;fpy; epiyahd tsu;r;rp ,yf;Ffis (SDGs) Nehf;fp 
Kd;Ndwp nry;yTk;> If;fpa ehLfs; rigahdJ 2020 Mk; Mz;bd; eLg;gFjpapy; xU gq;Nfw;G 
mZFKiwia iff;nfhz;lJ.
,e;jr; nray;KiwahdJ> cs;Shu;> Njrpa> gpuhe;jpa kw;Wk; cyfshtpa kl;lj;jpy; KbntLg;gtu;fSf;F 
jq;fs; ehLfis kPz;Lk; fl;b vOg;gTk; kw;Wk; tYg;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; cjtf;$ba Muha;r;rpj; 
Njitfisf; fz;lwpe;J ntspg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf> Muha;r;rp epjp epWtdq;fs;> nrayhf;fj; jiytu;fs; 
kw;Wk; Muha;r;rpahsu;fis cs;slf;fpajhf mikfpwJ. ,e;jr; nray;ghl;by; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpid gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;jpa tpQ;Qhd mjpfhupahd jpUkjp jpypdFkhup fe;jdKy;y> vd;gtu; 
'Ngupd nghUshjhu Jyq;fs; kw;Wk; gyjug;G xj;Jiog;Gfs;" vDk; tplak; njhlu;ghd topelj;jy; 
FOtpd; ,izj; jiytuhfTk; ,Ue;jtu; Mthu;. Muha;r;rp tiuglj;ij cUthf;Ftjpy; Njrpa 
tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ Fwpg;gplj;jf;f gq;fspg;ig nra;Js;sJ vd If;fpa ehLfs; rig Fwpg;gpl;Ls;sJ.

      nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk;nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk;

vk;/gpy; kw;Wk; gpvr;b gl;lq;fisg; ngWtjw;fhf ,yq;ifapy; KONeu Muha;r;rpia Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F 
,yq;ifg; gl;ljhupfSf;F epjpAjtp toq;Fk; Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy; jpl;lk; nray;ghl;by; ,Uf;fpwJ. 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l Ik;gj;njhU (51) tpz;zg;gq;fspy;> VO (07) Gjpa Muha;r;rp cjtpj;njhiffs; 
tpUJf;fhfj; Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;ld (,izg;G 11). ,Ugj;jp ehd;F (24) Muha;r;rp cjtpj;njhiffs; 

eilKiwapy; ,Ug;gNjhL glk; 30 ,y; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sgb mt gy;Jiwg; gFjpfshy; fz;fhzpf;fg;gl;L 
tUfpd;wd. gj;J (10) cjtpj;njhif khdpaq;fs; 2020 ,y; epiwT nra;ag;gl;ld (,izg;G 12).

gpd; fyhepjp Muha;r;rp tpQ;Qhdpfspd; khdpaj; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; xU ,izAupikahdJ eilKiwapy; 
cs;sJ. tptuq;fs; ,izg;G 13 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sd

cU cU 32:   2020 Mk; Mz;bd; eilKiw Muha;r;rp cjtpj;njhiffs; 
       (ntt;NtW Ma;Tj; Jiwfspd; fPo;)
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 1-5 tiuapYkhd gpujhd nraw;ghLfSf;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 1-5 tiuapYkhd gpujhd nraw;ghLfSf;F 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6 MdJ jdJ cWJizapid> murpd; jhgd tpjpf;Nfhit> epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6 MdJ jdJ cWJizapid> murpd; jhgd tpjpf;Nfhit> 

epjp xOq;F tpjpfs; kw;Wk; topfhl;ly;fs; vd;gdtw;wpf;F mikTw epjp xOq;F tpjpfs; kw;Wk; topfhl;ly;fs; vd;gdtw;wpf;F mikTw 

toq;FfpwJ. cyfshtpa uPjpapy; fpilf;f$ba rfy re;ju;gq;fspidAk; toq;FfpwJ. cyfshtpa uPjpapy; fpilf;f$ba rfy re;ju;gq;fspidAk; 

gad;gLj;jp gjtpazp Cf;Ftpg;Gk; jpwd; tpUj;jpAk; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;lJ.gad;gLj;jp gjtpazp Cf;Ftpg;Gk; jpwd; tpUj;jpAk; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;lJ.

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6

nghJ epu;thfk;> kdpj ts Nkk;ghL> nrhj;J Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; jsthlj; Njitfisg; 

G+u;j;jp nra;jy; Mfpait Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; epu;thfg; gpuptpd; Kf;fpa nray;ghLfshFk;. 

kjpg;gha;tpw;F cl;gl;l Mz;by;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Kf;fpa nray;ghLfis 

Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F kd;wj;jpd; kw;w gpupTfSf;F epu;thfg; gpupT njhlu;e;J jdJ Mjutspj;J 

te;jJ.

epu;thf uPjpapyhd MjuTepu;thf uPjpapyhd MjuT

cU cU 33:  Efu;T trjpfs; kPjhd nrytpdk; (2016-2020)
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cU cU 35:  nkhj;j xJf;fPlhd 59 kpy;ypadpy; gpujhd epfo;r;rpjpl;lq;fSf;Fupa nrytpdk; xU 
       E}w;WtPjkhf fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sJ.
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epjpapay; MjuTepjpapay; MjuT

cU cU 34:  gpujhd epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; fPo; epjp nrayhw;Wif  

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

1 2 3 4 5 6 Total

R
s. 

m
ill

io
n

Programme

Allocation Received Expenditure

&
g
h.
 
k
py
;y
pa
d
;

 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

xJf;fPL       ngWif    nrytpdk;

 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

t
Pj
k
; 
(%
)

nkhj;jk;



65epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020 

epWtdj;jpd; jfty; njhlu;ghly; njhopy;El;g cs;fl;likg;G trjpfis guhkupg;gjw;Fk;> ,Wjp-

gadUf;fhd jfty; njhopy; El;g Mjuit Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gzpahsu;fSf;F> 

toq;Ftjw;Fk; jfty; njhopy;El;g gpupT nghWg;ghFk;.

gy;NtW eltbf;iffSf;fhf cs;Shu; ehzaq;fspid gad;gLj;jp Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk; 

,iza mbg;gilapyhd nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fspid ifg;gw;Wtjw;fhf> 2020 Mk; Mz;by;> 

,yq;if tq;fpapd; MjuTld; ,izaf; fl;lz trjp KiwahdJ mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 

epWtd fzpdp tiyaikg;gpd; gpujhd ghJfhg;G rhjdkhf ,Uf;Fk; institutional firewall> 
MdJ vjpu;fhyj;jpy; Vw;glf;$ba tiyaikg;G mbg;gilapyhd mr;RWj;jy;fis fUj;jpy; 

nfhz;L> xU cau; jukhd ghJfhg;G rhjdkhf khw;wg;gl;lJ. cs;fl;likg;G guhkupg;G kw;Wk; 

njhopy;El;g uPjpapyhd MjuTfspid toq;Ftjd; %yk; epWtdj;jpd; 'tPl;bypy; ,Ue;J 

gzpahw;wy; “Work from Home" ,izaj; jsj;jpw;F jfit njhopy; El;g gpupthdJ cau; 

gq;fspg;gpid toq;FfpwJ.

jfty; njhopy; El;g MjuTjfty; njhopy; El;g MjuT

ehl;by; njhw;WNeha; gutpapUe;j NghjpYk;> fpilf;ff;$ba tsq;fisf; nfhz;L tpQ;Qhdg; 

gpupTfspd; mr;rpLk; Njitfisg; G+u;j;jp nra;Ak; tifapy; mr;Rg; gpupthdJ njhlu;e;J 

mr;rpLk; eltbf;iffspy; <Lgl;lJ. mjd;gb> mr;rplg;gl;l Gjpa tpQ;Qhdtpay; jfty;fshtd 

gq;fhsu;fspid ftUk; tifapy; jukhd ntspaPLfSld; gpd;tUkhW G+uzg;gLj;jg;gl;ld. 

kjpg;gha;T nra;ag;gl;l fhyj;jpy; gjpide;J (15) ntt;NtW tifahd ntspaPLfs; mr;rplg;gl;ld. 

myF ntspaPl;bd; tptuq;fs; ml;ltiz 07 ,y; nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

mr;rply; myFmr;rply; myF

ml;ltizml;ltiz 07( 07( mr;rplg;gl;l ntspaPLfspd; tiffs;

NkYk;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Vida midj;J mr;rpLk; gzpfspidAk; mr;rply; myF 

nra;jJld; kjpg;gha;T nra;ag;gl;l fhyj;jpy; ,Ugj;ije;J (25) mr;R Ntiyfs; gpuptpdhy; 

Kd;NdLf;fg;gl;lJ.

ntspaPLfs;ntspaPLfs; QuantityQuantity
SLJSS
,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif 75+20
brk;gu; 2019 kw;Wk; fl;Liu JZf;Ffs; 75+20
JNSF
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpif 180 +20
brk;gu; 2019 kw;Wk; fl;Liu JZf;Ffs; 180 +20
tpJuttpJut

[dtup - khu;r; (Mq;fpyk;) 1500
[dtup - khu;r; (rpq;fsk;) 1500
[_iy - nrg;lk;gu; 2019 kWgjpg;G (rpq;fsk;) 1600
[_iy - nrg;lk;gu; 2019 kWgjpg;G (Mq;fpyk;) 1150
[_iy - nrg;lk;gu; 2019 kWgjpg;G (jkpo;) 550
xf;Nlhgu; - brk;gu; 2019 (Mq;fpyk;) 1500
xf;Nlhgu; - brk;gu; 2019 (rpq;fsk;) 1900
tpj;ah nra;jp ,jo;tpj;ah nra;jp ,jo;

njhFjp 22 ntspaPL 2 250
njhFjp 21 ntspaPL 4 600
tUlhe;j mwpf;if - 2018 (3 nkhopfs; ) 03
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Kfhikj;Jt rigahdJ> 2020 gpg;utup 27 Mk; jpfjpad;W eilngw;w 

Kfhikj;Jt rig $l;lj;jpd; NghJ> Kfhikj;Jt rigapd; %d;W cWg;gpdu;fis fzf;fha;T 

kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt FOtpy; gzpahw;w epakpj;jJ. mjd;gb> gpd;tUk; cWg;gpdu;fs; me;j 

Mz;by; gzpahw;wpdu;.

•	 jpU. R M D K G N uzJq;f (jiytu;)

•	 Nguhrpupau;. M M gj;kshy; 
•	 ve;jpup (Nguhrpupau;) S B S mga$d;

•	 jpUtjp H D mDUjpfh (rpNul;l cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu; /MoSTR)
•	 jpUtjp L S R ngNuuh (NAO ,d; gpujpepjp )
•	 Mr Ananda (Representative of the NAO as an alternative member) 

2020 Mk; Mz;L tUl fhyg;gFjpapy; [_d; 29 kw;Wk; etk;gu; 25 Mfpa jpfjpfspy; ,uz;L 

$l;lq;fs; eilngw;wd.

tplaq;fs; R%fkhd Kiwapy; nray;gJtjw;Fk; jFe;j eltbf;if vLf;fg;gLtjw;Fk; Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu; (IA) fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt FO 

$l;lj;jpd; gupe;Jiug;Gf;fis gpupTfspd; jiytu;fSf;F rupahd eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gLtjw;F 

njuptpj;jhu;. vLf;fg;gl;l eltbf;iffs; Fwpj;j Kd;Ndw;w mwpf;iffs; mLj;j fzf;fha;T 

kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt FO $l;lj;jpy; njuptpf;fg;gl;lJ.

fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt FOtpdJ gupe;Jiug;Gf;fspid gpd;gw;wy; njhlu;gpy; tpNrl 

mtjhdk; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ.

       •	 ,Wjp ,Ug;G kjpg;gPL njhlu;gpyhd nrad;Kiwfspid gpd;gw;wy;.

       •	 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; fhfpjhapfs; Njitg;ghLfs; gw;wpa nrad;Kiwapid Mz;L

     KOtJk; gpd;gw;wy;

       •	 KbtilAk; tiu NAO tpdty;fisg; gpd;njhlu;jy;

       •	 fzf;fha;T tpdty;fSf;Fg; gjpyspg;gjpy; Nkk;ghLfisf; nfhz;LtUjy;

       •	 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; nray;ghLfis kjpg;gha;T nra;jy; kw;Wk; rupahd kw;Wk;

      jtpf;f Ntz;ba nraw;ghLfspid gupe;Jiuj;jy;. xNu khjpupahd fzf;fha;T tpdty;fs;

     kPz;Lk; kPz;Lk; vOg;gg;gLtjid jtpu;f;fTk;.      
       

fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt FO mwpf;iffzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt FO mwpf;if

fle;j Mz;L brk;gupy; jahupf;fg;gl;L mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l nray;jpl;lj;jpw;F mikTw> ,e;j 

Mz;Lf;fhd rfy gzpfSk; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;ld. ntt;NtW fl;lhag;gLj;jg;gl;l eltbf;iffspy; 

mtjhdpf;fg;gl;l Kd;Ndw;wj;jpd; mbg;gilapy;> mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l xJf;fPl;bw;Fs; %yjd 

tuT nryTj; jpl;lj;ij kW xJf;fPL nra;a kj;jpa Mz;L jpUj;jq;fs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; epjp kw;Wk; ngsjPftpay; uPjpahd tsu;r;rpahdJ> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; Kfhikj;Jt kw;Wk; gpw njhlu;Gila mjpfhupfSf;F khjhe;jpu> fhyhz;L kw;Wk; 

eLg;gFjpapy; mwpf;if nra;ag;gl;lJ.

ey;yhl;rpf;fhd nghJ epWtd topfhl;Ljy;fSf;F mikTw> gpupTj; jiytu;fs; jk; $l;lq;fspy; 

(HoD) epu;thfr; nray;ghLfis Nkw;nfhs;tJ njhlu;ghf vLf;fg;gLk; jPu;khdq;fspid 

vspjhf;Fk; nghUl;L xU epiyahd mbg;gilapid toq;fpajd; %yk; Kfhikj;Jt rig 

rupahd Neuj;jpy; gupe;Jiufis toq;Ftjw;F top tFj;jJ. Nkyhz;ik kPsha;tpw;Fl;gl;l 

Mz;by; gpupTj; jiytu;fs; gjpide;J $l;lq;fspid Kd;ndLj;jdu;.

tUlj;jpy; tof;fkhd rigf; $l;lq;fs; 10 eilngw;wd.

nray;Kiwfs; kw;Wk; eilKiwfis Nkk;gLj;Jjy;nray;Kiwfs; kw;Wk; eilKiwfis Nkk;gLj;Jjy;
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cU cU 36: Number of Audit Queries received (2016 - 2020)  
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gapw;rpapd; Nehf;fkhdJ> epWtdj;jpd; Nehf;fq;fSld; njhlu;Gila Njitfisg; G+u;j;jp 

nra;tjw;Fj; Njitahd jpwd;fs;> mwpT kw;Wk; gof;f elf;iffSld; kf;fisr; jahu;gLj;JtjhFk;. 

gjtpazpapdupd; ajhu;j;jkhd mgpyhi\fs; fUj;jpy; nfhs;sg;gLk; mNjNtisapy;> 

epWtdk; kw;Wk; gpuptpd; Fwpf;Nfhs;fSf;F mikTw Vw;glf;$ba Njitg;ghLfspid fUj;jpy; 

nfhz;L mjd; Njitg;ghLfSf;F mikTw gapw;rpfs; toq;fg;gLfpwJ. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; xt;nthU gzpahsupdJk; tif nghUl;gLj;jg;glhJ gapw;rp kw;Wk; tpUj;jp nra;jy; 

eltbf;iffshtd njhlu;r;rpahd xU nrad;Kiwahf Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpwJ.

kd;wj;jpd; nraw;ghLfSf;F cWJizapid toq;Fk; Kfhikj;Jt> epu;thf kw;Wk; 

Vida midj;J Copau;fSf;Fk;> mtu;fspd; Ntiy njhlu;ghd mwpT kw;Wk; jpwd;fis 

Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd tha;g;Gfis toq;Ftjpy; cs;s kjpg;G kw;Wk; Kf;fpaj;Jtj;ij 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; mwpe;Js;sJ. mYtyu;fSf;F toq;fg;gLk; tpUj;jp kw;Wk; gapw;rp 

nraw;ghLfshtd> mtu;fsJ nray;jpwid mjpfupf;f cWJizapid toq;Ftjd; Clhf 

mJ Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;> jd; flikfspid rpwg;ghf Kd;ndLg;gjw;fhd gf;f gykhf 

mikAk;. kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l tsq;fis jpwk;gl gad;gLj;Jtjd; %yKk;> kf;fspd; gapw;rp 

kw;Wk; Nkk;ghl;by; KjyPL nra;tjd; %yKk;> gzpahsu;fspd; KO jpwidAk; gad;gLj;jpf; 

nfhs;s Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; vjpu;ghu;f;fpd;w> mNj Ntisapy; mtu;fspd; jdpg;gl;l tsu;r;rp 

kw;Wk; Ntiy jpUg;jpf;fhd NjitfisAk; epiwNtw;WfpwJ.

mjd;gb> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gjtpazpapdu; tpUj;jp FOthdJ (SDC)> gpupTfs; 

kw;Wk; gpupTfspd; jiytu;fshy; milahsk; fhzg;gl;l gapw;rpj; Njitfspd; mbg;gilapy; 

epWtdj;jpw;fhd tUlhe;jpu gapw;rpj; jpl;lj;ijj; jahupj;jJ. gzpahsu;fspd; gapw;rpf; 

nfhs;ifapy; nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;s topfhl;Ljy;fSf;F ,zq;f> gzpahsu; Nkk;ghl;bw;fhd 

tUlhe;jpu xJf;fPl;bw;Fs;> Mz;L KOtJk; gzpahsu;fSf;F Njit mbg;gilapyhd 

gapw;rp tha;g;Gfis toq;Ftjw;fhd xt;nthU Kaw;rpAk; gjtpazpapdu; tpUj;jp FOtpdhy; 

nra;ag;gl;lJ. Nfhtpl; njhw;W Nehahy; gy gapw;rp tha;g;Gfs; jilgl;lhYk;> Copau;fs; jk; 

gapw;rp Njitfisg; G+u;j;jp nra;a epfo;epiy mbg;gilapy; gapw;rp jpl;lq;fisg; gpd;gw;wpdu;.

toq;fg;gl;l gapw;rpfs; njhlu;ghd tpguq;fs; ,izg;G 14 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

gjtpazpapduJ njhopy;El;gj; jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jjy;gjtpazpapduJ njhopy;El;gj; jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jjy;

v
z
;z
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;i
f

tUlk;



68 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020 

epjpapay; epjpapay; 
kPsha;TkPsha;T

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w ,izaj;jsj;jpd; Gjpaj; Njhw;wk;Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w ,izaj;jsj;jpd; Gjpaj; Njhw;wk;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ 2020 [_d; khjk; 1 Mk; jpfjp md;W jdJ ,izaj;jsj;jpd; 

Njhw;wj;jpid Gjpa tpjkhf khw;wpaikj;jikahdJ> ,j;Jiwapy; <LghLilatu;fspd; 

ftdj;jpid ngupJk; ftu;e;jJ.

'tpj;ah" nra;jp ,jo;'tpj;ah" nra;jp ,jo;

tUl fhyj;jpy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l rpwg;ghd tplaq;fspid cs;slf;fpa tifapy; %d;W 

'tpj;ah" nra;jp ,jo; ntspaPLfspid Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; ntspapl;lJ.
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epjpapay; epjpapay; 
kPsha;TkPsha;T

epjpapay; kPsha;T 69
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020 

2020 Mk; tUlj;jpd; nrayhw;wy; njhlu;gpy; fzf;fpay; mYtupd; 2020 Mk; tUlj;jpd; nrayhw;wy; njhlu;gpy; fzf;fpay; mYtupd; 
mtjhdpg;Gfs;mtjhdpg;Gfs;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; vd;gJ> muR epjpia kl;LNk rhu;e;J ,Uf;Fk; xU epjp mikg;G 
MFk;. 2020 Mk; Mz;bw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpw;fhf 'kPz;L tUk;" kw;Wk; "%yjd" 
nrytpdq;fs; njhlu;gpy; Njrpa tuT nryT jpl;l jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l epjpak; 
KiwNa &gha; 151 kpy;ypad; kw;Wk; &gha; 59 kpy;ypad; MFk;. jpiwNrup nraw;ghLfSf;F 
mikTw> &gha; 150.9 kpy;ypad; 'kPz;Lk; tUk;" nrytpdq;fSf;fhfTk; kw;Wk; &gha; 59 
kpy;ypad; '%yjd" nrytpdq;fSf;fhfTk; jtiz Kiwapy; tpLtpf;fg;gl;lNjhL> tUl 
fhyg;gFjpapy; G+u;j;jp nra;ag;gl;l khdpaq;fspy; kPjpahf 14.4 kpy;ypad; &ghapid Njrpa 
Muha;r;rp kd;wk; tR+ypj;jJ. nrytpd tptuq;fs; ml;ltiz 08 & 09 ,y; nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

ml;ltizml;ltiz 08( 08( 2020 Mk; Mz;by; elg;G kw;Wk; %yjd nrytpdq;fs;

nrytpdk;nrytpdk;
&gha;&gha;  ..’000

kjpg;gPLkjpg;gPL nrytpdk;nrytpdk;

elg;G nrytpdk;elg;G nrytpdk;

jdp Ms; Ntjdhjpfs; 125,160 120,263

Vida elg;G 25,840 32,373
nkhj;j elg;G nrytpdknkhj;j elg;G nrytpdk 151,000 152,636
%yjd nrytpdk;%yjd nrytpdk; 59,000 82,070

2020 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd %yjdr; nrytpd tptuq;fs; ml;ltiz 09 ,y; nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

ml;ltiz ml;ltiz 09(09( 2020 ,y; %yjdr; nryT tptuq;fs;

tptuzk;tptuzk;
nrytpdk; 2020 nrytpdk; 2020 

&gha; &gha; 
'000'000

01 mbg;gil gw;Wk; gpuNahf Muha;r;rpf;F MjuT toq;fy; 25,235 

02
tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g gzpahsu;fspd; elg;G 
gjpNtl;ilg; guhkupg;gjw;F (tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gf; 
nfhs;if Muha;r;rp)

4,012 

03
,yq;ifapy; cs;s tpQ;QhdpfspilNa tpQ;Qhdk; 
njhlu;gpyhd jfty; gupkhw;wj;ij tsu;g;gjw;F (tpQ;Qhdk; 
kw;Wk; njhopy; El;g jftYf;fhd Njrpa Eiothapy;

2,086

04
ghlrhiyfs; kw;Wk; nghJ kf;fspilNa tpQ;Qhdj;jpid 
gpugyg;gLj;Jtjw;F (tpQ;Qhdtpaypid gpugyg;gLj;Jk; 
jpl;lq;fs;)

3,007

05 jdpegu;fSld; njhlu;G nfhs;tjd; %yk; jpwid 
Nkk;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; tpUj;jp nra;jy; (ru;tNjr xj;Jiog;G)

8,435

06 %yjd nrhj;Jf;fis ifafg;gLj;Jjy;> guhkupg;G & 
fzpdp Kiwikapd; epu;thfk;

39,295

  nkhj;j %yjdr; nryTnkhj;j %yjdr; nryT 82,070

Kfhikj;Jt gpur;ridfs;Kfhikj;Jt gpur;ridfs;

fle;j fhyj;jpy; nra;ag;gl;l Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs;> me;je;j Muha;r;rp epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; 
gy;fiyf;fofq;fspd; Jiwj; jiytu;fspd; Nkw;ghu;itapd; fPo; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. eilKiwapy; 
tYthd tpjpKiwfs; kw;Wk; epge;jidfs; ,Ue;jNghjpYk;> khdpak; ngWgtu;fspid rhu;e;j 
epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; gy;fiyf;fofq;fshy; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; eilKiwfs; kw;Wk; mikg;Gf;fspd; 
fhuzkhf fUj;jpl;lq;fs; rupahd Neuj;jpy; nray;gLj;Jif nra;ag;glhJ cs;sJ vd;gJ 
,q;F Fwpg;gplj;jf;fJ. vt;thwhapDk;> nghUj;jkhd Kfhikj;Jt mZFKiwfSld;> 
fpilf;ff;$ba epjp Mjhuq;fisf; nfhz;L tUlj;jpw;Fs; nra;ag;gLtjw;F jpl;lkplg;gl;l 
eltbf;iffis Kbg;gjd; %yk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ Fwpg;gplj;jf;f ntw;wpiag; 
ngw;wJ.
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2020 brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; cs;sthwhd epjp epiyik $w;W2020 brk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; cs;sthwhd epjp epiyik $w;W

 

jjiiyyttuu;;    

 
      &gha;.'000

 

2020 2019 2018 
nrhj;Jf;fs;       

elg;G nrhj;Jf;fs;       

fhRk; fhR kPjpAk;  18,268  26,536  11,084 
ngWif elg;G  6,204  21,546  7,934 
,Ug;Gf;fs;  2,451  1,664  1,916 
Kw;gz nfhLg;gdTfs;  1,444  1,163  1,322 
Vida elg;G nrhj;Jf;fs;  109  109  3,407 
nkhj;j elg;G nrhj;Jf;fs; 28,476  51,018  25,663 
 

eellgg;;ggyyhhjj  nnrrhhjj;;JJff;;ffss;;    
     

ngWif – elg;gy;yhjit  11,771  10,994  9,575 
nrhj;J> Mjdk; kw;Wk; 
fUtp  

1,285,496  1,257,859  443,448 

%yjd eilKiw Ntiy  -  13,940  - 
mUt nrhj;Jf;fs;  4,507  7,540  7,796 
KjyPLfs;  883,002  873,002  857,070 
nkhj;j elg;gy;yhj 
nrhj;Jf;fs;  

2,184,775  2,163,335  1,317,889 

nkhj;j nrhj;Jf;fs;  2,213,251  2,214,354  1,343,552 
 
nghWg;Gf;fs;  

     

elg;G nghWg;Gf;fs;       
epYit fl;lzq;fs;  4,863  14,937  16,065 
fld; nfhLj;Njhu;  7,208  5,365  3,643 
 12,070  20,302  19,708 
elg;gy;yhj nghWg;Gf;fs;       
Xa;T+jpa gzpf;nfhil 
xJf;fPL  

41,831  38,865  34,765 

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk;  63,977  29,789  49,814 
 105,808  68,654  84,579 
nkhj;j nghWg;Gf;fs;  117,878  88,957  104,287 
Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs;    2,095,373      2,125,397      1,239,265   

cupik. xJf;fPL       

jpul;lg;gl;l epjpak;  (37,344)  2,778  (38,654) 
kPs; ngWkhd xJf;fPL  1,249,216  1,249,216  420,849 
mur khdpak;  883,002  873,002  857,070 

NSF mgptpUj;jp epjpak;  499  401  - 

nkhj;j cupikahz;ik   2,095,373      2,125,397      1,239,265   
 

        ................................................... 
eeppuu;;tthhffkk;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  eeppjjppgg;;ggppuuppTT  jjiiyyttuu;;    
 
08 Kjy; 34 tiuapYkhd gf;fq;fspy; cs;s fzf;fpay; nfhs;iffs; kw;Wk; Fwpg;Gfs; 
,e;j epjp mwpf;iffspd; xUq;fpize;j gFjpahFk;. ,e;j epjp mwpf;iffisj; jahupj;jy; 
kw;Wk; toq;Ftjw;F gzpg;ghsu; rigf; FO nghWg;ghFk;. ,e;j epjpepiy mwpf;iffs; 
gzpg;ghsu;fs;  FOthy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;L mtu;fs; rhu;ghf ifnahg;gkplg;gl;lJ. 

.........................................................       ……………………………………….                          ……………………………………      

ggzzppgg;;gghhssuu;;    
 

rriigg  ccWWgg;;ggppdduu;;ffss;; 
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2020 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpFupa epjpapay; nrayhw;Wif $w;W2020 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpFupa epjpapay; nrayhw;Wif $w;W

 

                                            
 

 

 &gha;.'000 
tUkhdk;  2020  2019  

mur khdpak;  150,690  149,100  

Vida tUkhdk;      

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l tl;b 636  674  

rpy;yiw tUkhdk;  184  286  

gpuRupg;Gf;fspd; tpw;gid ,yhgk; / 
(el;lk;) 

784  766  

epow;gl ngWiffs;  3  4  

NSLRC tUkhdk;  101  26  

gapw;rp gl;liwfspUe;J tUkhdk;  -  624  

epiy nrhj;J tpw;. ,yhgk; 
/(el;lk; ) 

4  17  

fpilj;j gpu> fl;lzk;  - JNSF 179  231  

Vida tUkhdk;  61,435  308,359  

gpw;Ngh. tUkhdk; 15,352  24,777  
                     229,368      484,863   
nrytpdk;      

jdp Ms; Ntjdk;      

rk;gsq;fSk; gbfSk;  87,416  88,090  

Copau; Nrk. epjpak; 12,267  11,624  

Copau; ek;. nghW. epjpak;  2,453  2,325  

Nghf;Ftuj;J> vupnghUs; fl;lzk;  6,357  6,651  

Xa;T+jpa gzpf;nfhil xJf;fPL  7,844  8,322  

Nkyjpf Neu fl;lzk;  2,304  2,783  

tpLKiw fl;lzk;  34  105  

rPUil 304  272  
 118,980  120,172  

gpuahzk;  862  3,430  

tpepNahfk;  3,098  3,627  

NgZif  4,575  6,073  

xg;ge;j Nritfs;  10,036  12,249  

Vidait  14,005  17,194  

ngWkhd Nja;T  19,210  17,328  

%yjd nrytpdk;  82,071  277,829  
 133,855 252,835 337,729 457,901 
mrhjhuz cUg;gbfSf;F Kd;G 
tUkhdj;jpid tpl Nkyjpf 
gw;whf;Fiw  

 

  
(23,467) 

  
26,962 

mrhjhuz cUg;gbfs; (Nj. 
,yhgk; my;yJ el;lk;) 

 -  - 

fhyj;jpFupa Njwpa kpif (el;lk;)
 

 (23,467)  26,962 
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2020 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;fhd epjp epiyik gw;wpa $w;W2020 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;fhd epjp epiyik gw;wpa $w;W

 

 
 

31.12.2019 
cs;sthwhf  

 Note &gh. &gh. 

 nrhj;Jf;fs;     

 elg;G nrhj;Jfs;    

26,536,034.84 fhRk; fhrpw;F rkkhditAk;  14 18,267,547.64 

21,545,907.15 ngWiffs;  15 6,204,345.42 

1,664,409.14 ,Ug;G  16 2,451,155.57 

1,163,292.36 Kw;gznfhLg;gd - ( ml;ltiz - 08 )  1,444,387.94 

108,650.00 Vida elg;G nrhj;Jf;fs;  17 108,650.00 

51,018,293.49 Vida elg;G nrhj;Jf;fs;   28,476,086.57 

  
 

elg;gy;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs;  

   

10,994,116.00 ngWiffs;  15 11,770,580.00 

1,257,859,258.66 nrhj;J Mjdk; kw;Wk; fUtpfs;  18 1,285,495,959.8
0 

13,939,703.12 %yjd eilKiw Ntiy   - 
7,540,458.51 mUt nrhj;Jf;fs;  19 4,506,617.43 

873,002,124.00 KjyPLfs;  20 883,002,124.00 
2,163,335,660.29 nkhj;j elg;G nrhj;Jf;fs;    2,184,775,281.23 
2,214,353,953.78 nkhj;j nrhj;Jfs;    2,213,251,367.80 

  

nghWg;Gf;fs;  
   

 elg;G nghWg;Gf;fs;    
14,937,310.81 epYit nrytpdq;fs;  21 4,862,544.46 

5,364,744.91 fld; nfhLj;Njhu; 22 7,207,871.86 
20,302,055.72    12,070,416.32 

 elg;gy;yhj nghWg;Gf;fs;     
38,865,339.00 Xa;T+jpa gzpf;nfhil xJf;fPL  23 41,831,260.29 
29,789,654.77 gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; 24 63,976,664.83 
68,654,993.77    105,807,925.12 
88,957,049.49 nkhj;j nghWg;Gf;fs;    117,878,341.44 

2,125,396,904.29 Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs;   2,095,373,026.36 
 cupikahz;ik kw;Wk; xJf;fPL     

 jpul;lg;gl;l epjpak;     
(24,184,567.58) Nj>tp>k. epjpak;   (13,876,605.15)  
26,962,258.35 $l;L tUkhdj;jpw;Fk; mjpfkhd 

nrytpdk;   
 (23,467,308.51)  

2,777,690.77 nkhj;j jpul;lg;gl;l epjpak;    (37,343,913.66) 

1,249,216,114.91 kPs; ngWkhd xJf;fPL   1,249,216,114.91 
873,002,124.00 mur khdpak;   883,002,124.00 

400,974.61 Nj>tp.k mgptpUj;jp epjpak;  25 498,701.11 

2,125,396,904.29 nkhj;j cupikahz;ik  2,095,373,026.36 
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2020 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd tUlj;jpw;fhd epjpapay;2020 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd tUlj;jpw;fhd epjpapay;
nrayhw;Wif $w;Wnrayhw;Wif $w;W

 

 
 

31.12.2019 
cs;sthwhf  

 &gh. &gh. &gh.

149,100,000.00 jpiwNrupaplkpUe;J khdpak; - elg;G    150,690,000.00 

 tUlj;jpw;fhd tUkhdk;     

673,775.85 ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l tl;b  636,367.44   

285,998.52 rpy;yiw tUkhdk;  184,023.46   
 gpuRupg;Gf;fspd; tpw;gid Njwpa ,yhgk; / 

el;lk;  - (Fwpg;G 12.1) (jfty; gug;gg;gl 
mr;rplg;gl;lJ)

   

765,500.00 
 

783,971.21   
3,648.00 epow;gpujp ngWiffs;  2,994.00   

231,101.05 fpilf;fg;gl;l gpuRupg;G fl;lzk;  - JNSF 178,561.79   

25,750.00 NSLRC tUkhdk;  101,125.00   

623,737.00 gapw;rp gl;liw tUkhdk;  -   
17,174.69 epiy. nrhj;J tpw;gid ,yhgk; / el;lk;  4,368.75   

2,626,685.11   1,891,411.65  
 Vidait     

- Payables Writeback 1,809,091.15   

24,777,204.65 gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; (nrhj;Jf;fs;) 15,352,181.35   

307,189,000.00 gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; (%yjdk;) 59,000,000.00   

1,169,694.80 fUj;jpl;lq;fspd; %yk; tUkhdk;  625,449.60   
- gapw;rp gl;liwfspd; %yk; tUkhdk; -   

333,135,899.45   76,786,722.10  

335,762,584.56    78,678,133.75 
484,862,584.56    229,368,133.75 

 fopf;f tUlj;jpw;fhd nrytpdk;     
 elg;G nrytpdk;     
 mYtyf nrytpdk;     

551,775.00 gpuahzk;> rig cWg;gpdu;fspd; gbfs;  457,700.00   

261,554.60 $l;lq;fspd; NghJ Gj;Jzu;r;rp  116,335.12   
- mr;rply;> gpuRupg;G -   

813,329.60   574,035.12  
 gjtpazp Ntjdhjpfs;     

88,090,287.52 rk;gsk;> gbfs;  87,416,451.46   

11,623,778.31 Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;  12,267,452.76   

2,324,676.30 Copau; ek;gpf;if nghWg;G epjpak;  2,453,462.67   

6,651,106.77 Nghf;Ftuj;J> vupnghUs; nrytpdk;  6,356,807.74   

8,322,306.33 Xa;T+jpa gzpf;nfhil xJf;fPL  7,843,554.61   

2,783,221.31 Nkyjpf Neuk;  2,303,836.04   

104,871.55 tpLKiw nfhLg;gdT  34,343.62   
271,701.93 rPUil 304,457.30   

120,171,950.02   118,980,366.20  
 mYtyf epu;thfk;      

3,429,586.89 gpuahzk; – mYtyfk;  861,571.06   

1,424,802.97 fhfpjhapfs; kw;Wk; Efu;T  1,029,271.50   

3,708,506.42 kpd;rhuk;  2,616,526.94   

3,276,043.03 njhiyNgrp / njhiykly;  2,948,729.31   

451,605.08 jghw; fl;lzk;  6,964.80   

534,600.00 fzf;fha;T fl;lzk; - jpizf;fsk;  535,000.00   

71,500.00 tq;fp fl;lzk;  55,060.00   

78,974.51 kUj;Jt nrytpdk;  169,457.58   

727,185.25 tpsk;guk;  106,704.00   

2,201,983.27 vupnghUs; nrytpdk;  2,068,560.06   

2,432,464.50 Nkhl;lhu; thfd NgZif  1,839,506.21   

2,616,091.56 mYtyf fUtp> jsghlq;fs; Ngzy;  2,063,098.47   
1,018,377.83 fl;blk; NgZif 672,049.40   
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5,850.00 epyk; NgZif  -   

861,591.93 fhg;GWjp  951,047.55   

563,565.50 ePu; Efu;T fl;lzk;  399,153.52   

1,815,421.68 ghJfhg;G Nritfs;  1,628,675.00   

17,328,306.14 ngWkhd Nja;T 19,210,020.84   

1,596,760.27 mUt nrhj;Jf;fs; fld; jPu;T  1,678,416.48   

36,500.00 rl;lf; fl;lzk;  -   

594,283.19 rpy;yiw nrytpdk;  497,222.00   

1,572,570.13 Jg;Guthf;Fif Nritfs;  1,484,460.00   

176,709.10 nkhopngau;g;G fl;lzk; 345,015.00   

1,325.00 Kj;jpiu fl;lzk;  825.00   

- mUt nrhj;Jf;fs; gjptopg;G  4,047,894.03   

3,298,965.20 fld;gl;Nlhu; gjptopg;G   -   

399,132.32 fhfpjhapfs;> Efu;T ,Ug;Gf;fs; gjptopg;G  -   

216,100.00 rQ;rpiffs; ,Ug;G gjptopg;G 406,850.00   

50,438,801.77   45,622,078.75  

 Vidait     

65,010.00 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd ts E}yf epiyak; – 
Fwpg;G 12.2 

80,892.00   

3,024,868.72 mr;rpLif gpupT – Fwpg;G  12.3 429,580.79   

5,558,526.69 ,iza NritfSf;fhd re;jh fl;lzk;  5,077,605.20   

8,648,405.41   5,588,077.99  

 %yjd nrytpdk;     

163,913,260.98 gzpg;ghid 01  Fwpg;G  13.1 25,235,204.43   

8,491,927.81 gzpg;ghid 02  Fwpg;G - 13.2 4,012,079.38   

10,423,433.18 gzpg;ghid 03 - Fwpg;G 13.3 2,085,984.59   

20,543,768.73 gzpg;ghid 04 - Fwpg;G 13.4 3,007,202.38   

49,883,665.50 gzpg;ghid 05 - Fwpg;G 13.5 8,435,404.75   

24,571,783.21 gzpg;ghid 06 - Fwpg;G 13.6 39,295,008.67   

277,827,839.41   82,070,884.20  

457,900,326.21   252,835,442.26 

26,962,258.35 fhyggFjpf;Fupa Njwpa kpif / (el;lk;)  
(23,467,308.51) 
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Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs; Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs; // xg;Gutpy; khw;wq;fs; gw;wpa $w;W xg;Gutpy; khw;wq;fs; gw;wpa $w;W
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fhNrhl;lf;$w;WfhNrhl;lf;$w;W
 

  

   
 

2020 

  
 

2019 

 
&gha; 
'000 

njhopw;ghL  nraw;ghLfspypUe;J 
fhNrhl;lk;  

     

tUkhdk; kPjhd Njwpa kpif nrytpdk;   (23,467)  26,962  

$l;Lf; Nj.tp.k. epjpak; Kd;ida tUl 
rPuhf;fy;   

 (16,654)  14,470  

 
rPuhf;fq;fshtd  

 (40,122)  41,432  

ngWkhdNja;T   19,210  17,328  

mUt nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkhdj; Nja;T  1,678  1,597  

tUl fhyj;jpy; nfhLg;gdT nra;ag;gl;l 
gzpf;nfhil  

 (4,878)  (4,222)  

gzpf;nfhil xJf;fPL   7,844  8,322  

epiyahd nrhj;J tpw;gid   (4)  (17)  

mUt nrhj;Jf;. gjptopg;G   4,048  -  

gpw;Nghlg;gl tUkhdk;   (15,352)  (24,777)  
eilKiw %yjd khw;wq;fSf;F 
Kd;ghf njhopy; ,yhgk; / el;lk; 

 (27,576)  39,663  

tpahghu ngWiffspy; Njwpa mjpfupg;G 
/ FiwT  

  
28,224 

  
(25,513) 

 

,Ug;gpy; Njwpa mjpfupg;G / FiwT  (787)  252  

tpahghu nfhLg;gdTfspy; Njwpa 
mjpfupg;G / FiwT 

 (8,232)  594  

njhopy;ghLfspd; %yk; gpwg;gpf;fg;. fhR    19,205  (24,667)  
njhopy;. eltb. Njwpa fhR   (8,371)  14,996 

%yjd el. fhNrhl;lk;       

epiyahd nrhj;J tpw;. ,yhgk;   4  56  

nrhj;Jf; nfhs;tdT   (49,539)  (4,752)  
KjyPl;L eltbf;f gad;gLj;jg; Njwpa 
fhR  

  (49,535)  (4,696) 

epjp eltbf;. ,Ue;J fhNrhl;lk;       

murplkpUe;J gq;fspg;G   49,539  4,752  

Nj.tp. kd;w Mf;ff;$WfspypUe;J 
gq;fspg;G 

 98  401  

   49,637  5,153 
epjpapay; nraw;ghLfspUe;J Njwpa fhR     (8,268)  15,452 

tUl njhlf;fj;jpy; fhRk; fhrpw;F 
rkkhditAk;  

  26,536  11,084 

tUl ,Wjpapy; fhRk; fhrpw;F 
rkkhditAk;

    18,268      26,536   
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2020 brk;gu; 31 KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;Fupa fzf;fpay; nfhs;iffs; 2020 brk;gu; 31 KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;Fupa fzf;fpay; nfhs;iffs; 
gw;wpa Fwpg;Gf;fs;gw;wpa Fwpg;Gf;fs;

  
 

1 nngghhJJ  ffzzff;;ffPPLL  
 
epjp mwpf;iffshtd ,yq;if nghJj;Jiw fzf;fpay; fl;lis rl;lq;fSf;F  (SLPSAS) 
,zq;f jahupf;fg;gl;L> epjpf;$w;Wf;fspid Kd;dspg;G nra;Ak; ,yq;if nghJj;Jiw 
fzf;fpay; fl;lisr;rl;lkhd SLPSAS 01 – mikTw Kd;dspg;G nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

 
22  MMuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  kkww;;WWkk;;  VViiddaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  ggzzppffSSff;;ffhhdd  kkhhddppaakk;;    

 
Muha;r;rp khdpa xg;ge;jj;jpy; tbtikf;fg;gl;Ls;sgb> Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fSf;F epjpaspg;gjpy; 
vkJ nfhs;ifahdJ khdpak; ngWgtu; gzpaku;j;jg;gl;bUf;Fk; epWtdj;jpw;F epjpia 
jtiz Kiwapy; khw;WtjhFk;. fUj; jpl;lk; epiwT ngw;wTld; gad;gLj;jg;glhj epYitj; 
njhif Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpw;F jpUg;gpaspf;fg;gLk;.  Mjypdhy;> epWtdj;jpw;F 
khw;wg;gl;l epjpia ehq;fs; xU nrythff; fUJfpNwhk;. jpl;lj;jpd; Kbtpy; gad;gLj;jg;glhj 
epjp njhlu;gpy; xU fld;gLdu; cUthf;fg;gLfpwhu;. 

 
33  nnrrhhjj;;JJff;;ffSSkk;;  mmttww;;wwppdd;;  kkjjppgg;;ggPPll;;bbdd;;  mmbbgg;;ggiillAAkk;;  nnggWWkkhhddjj;;  NNjjaa;;TTff;;FFuuppaa  nnrrhhjj;;JJff;;ffSSkk;;  

nnggWWkkhhdd  NNjjaa;;TTkk;;    
 

nrhj;Jf;fis mit nfhs;tdT  nra;j  ehspypUe;J mjd; nfhs;tpiy my;yJ kjpg;gPl;bd; 
mbg;gilapy; Neu;Nfhl;L Kiwapd; fPo; ngUkhdNja;T nra;ag;gLfpwJ kw;Wk; mit> gad; 
ngwf;$bajhf kjpg;gplg;gl;l tho;ehs; fhyj;jpy; nrhj;Jf;fs; gjptopf;fg;gLtjw;F  
fzf;fplg;gLfpwJ.

 
ngUkhdNja;T tPjk; fPo; tUkhW mikfpd;wJ   
fl;blk;  5% 
mYtyf fUtpfs;> jsghlq;fs;  20% 
Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;  20% 
ehdhtpj JizAWg;Gf;fs;  20% 
E}yf Gj;jfq;fs;  5% 
,uty; mbg;gilapy; tpQ;Qhdtpay; Ma;T $l 
cgfuzq;fs;  

10% 
Mtzq;fspy; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s fUtpfs; 10% 

 
mmUUtt  nnrrhhjj;;JJff;;ffss;;    
 
epWtdkhdJ mUt nrhj;Jf;fis> mjd; nfhs;tpiyapy; ,Ue;J jpul;lg;gl;l fld; jPu;T 
VNjDk; ,Ug;gpd; my;yJ ghjpg;gpid Vw;gLj;Jk; VNjDk; el;lq;fs; ,Ug;gpd; mtw;wpid 
fopj;J mstpLfpwJ.   
fflldd;;  jjPPuu;;TT    
 
xU xU mUtr; nrhj;jpd; kjpg;gplg;gl;l MAl;fhyj;jpw;fhdJk; Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; 
fzpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;lJkhd ngWkhdj; Nja;Tf;fhd njhifahdJ xU nrythf fUjg;gLk;. 
ngUkhdNja;T tPjq;fs; tUkhW tpfpjq;fs; gpd;tUkhW 

fzpdp nkd;nghUs;   
 20% 

  
nnrrhhjj;;JJ  kkPPss;;  kkjjppgg;;ggPPLL    
 
mur kPs; kjpg;gPL jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; epyk;> fl;blk; (nfhs;fyd; mYtyfk; cs;slq;fyhf) 
kw;Wk; Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; vd;gd kPs; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;lJ vd;gJld; mtw;wpd; kPs; 
kjpg;gPl;L ngWkhdk; tUkhW

 
 
                           nrhj;Jf;fspd;                     fbjj;jpd;                     ngWkhdk;               nry;YgbahFk;   
                                   tpguk;                              jpfjp         jpfjp 
 

epyk;  14.03.2019 1,122,000,000.00 14.03.2019 
fl;blk;  14.03.2019 88,783,000.00 14.03.2019 
fl;blk; –  nfhs;fyd;  03.03.2020 1,700,000.00 31.12.2019 
Nkhl;lhu; thfdk; 27.02.2020 25,300,000.00 31.12.2019 
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eeppyykk;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  ffll;;bbllkk;;  ggww;;wwppaa  nnttssppgg;;ggLLjj;;jjyy;;ffss;;    
 

mikr;ruit  jPu;khd ,yf;fk;  20/1607/306/035  ,w;F mikTw>  “nfhOk;G efuk; cl;gl Kf;fpa 
efuq;fspid ikakhf nfhz;L Kd;nkhopag;gl;l jpl;lq;fSf;fhf muR kw;Wk; jdpahu; epyq;fis efu 
mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rigaplk; xg;gilj;jy; / ifafg;gLj;Jjy;” vDk; jiyg;gpidAk; 2020-10-12 vDk; 
jpfjpapidAk; nfhz;l mikr;ruit tpQ;Qhgdj;jpd; Clhf    ,izg;G - 1 ,d; njhlu; vz;.6 ,d; fPo; 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s epyj;ij> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpw;F  toq;Ftjw;F>  efu mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; tPlikg;G 
mikr;rupdhy; xg;Gjy; toq;fg;gl;lJ. 
 
 
44  ggppuuRRuuppgg;;ggppff;;ffss;;    
 
,it Kf;fpakhf ghlrhiy gps;isfSf;F tpQ;Qhd mwpitg; gug;Gtjw;Fk;> nghJthf r%fj;Jf;Fk; mJ 
Nghd;W r%fk;> nfhs;if tFg;ghsu;fs;> epjpaspg;G Kftu; Nghd;wtu;fSf;F mwpitg; gug;Gtjw;Fk; 
ntspaplg;gLfpd;wd. vdNt gy rkaq;fspy; ghlrhiyfs; kw;Wk; gy;NtW epWtdq;fSf;F gpuRuq;fs; 
,ytrkhf toq;fg;gLtJz;L. Fwpg;ghf tpQ;QhdtpaYld;    njhlu;ghd nray;ghLfSf;fhd gupRfs; / 
tpUJfs; vd;w mbg;gilapy; ,it gzpg;ghsu; ehafj;jpd; xg;GjYld; toq;fg;gLfpd;wd. 
 
2010 etk;gu; 15  Mk; jpfjpapid nfhz;l Kfhikj;Jt rig jPu;khdj;jpw;F mikTw> md;W MW 
khjq;fSf;Fk; Nkyhd ,jo;fs; kw;Wk; rQ;rpiffs; vd;gd  50% ,dhy;> xU tUlj;jpw;Fk; Nkyhd ,jo;fs; 
kw;Wk; rQ;rpiffspd; kjpg;G G+[;[pakhf  Fiwj;J vOjg;gLtjw;Fk; jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 
 
2011 Mf];l; 12 Mk; jpfjpapid nfhz;l Kfhikj;Jt rig jPu;khdj;jpw;F mikTw>  Gj;jfq;fs; / 
gj;jpupiffs; kw;Wk; ,jo;fs; jtpu Vida ntspaPLfshtd mr;rplg;gl;L Ie;J Mz;Lfspd; gpd;du; G+[;[pa 
kjpg;gpy;  kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gLk;. 
 
2015 Mf];l; 13>  Mk; jpfjpapid nfhz;l Kfhikj;Jt rig jPu;khdj;jpw;F mikTw> ntspaPLfspd; fpuar; 
nrytpdkhdJ njhlu;Gila gpupTf;fhd nrythff; fUjg;gLfpwJ. 
 
 
55  nnrrhhjj;;JJ  kkww;;WWkk;;  ttUUkkhhddjj;;JJlldd;;  nnjjhhlluu;;GGww;;ww  ttiiffaappyy;;  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffssppiidd  KKdd;;ddppiiyygg;;ggLLjj;;jjyy;;    
 
nrhj;Jf;fSld; njhlu;Gila khdpak;  
 
,yq;if fzf;fpaw;  fl;lis rl;lk; 20 ,w;F mikTw> nrhj;Jf;fSld; njhlu;Gila ngWkhdNja;thdJ> 
gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdkhf ifahsg;gLtJld;> mJ nrhj;jpd; gad; vLf;fg;glf;$ba tho; fhyj;jpd; kPJ 
Kiwahd kw;Wk; tpfpjhrhu  mbg;gilapy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l xU tUkhdkhfTk; fUjg;gLk;. 
 
tUkhdj;Jld; njhlu;Gila khdpak;  
 
khdpaq;fSld;  njhlu;Gila tUkhdkhdJ tpupthd tUkhd mwpf;ifapy; xU nrythf Kd;dspg;G 
nra;ag;gLk; mNj Ntisapy; mjw;F khwhf mit njhlu;Gila nryit mwpf;if nra;Ak; NghJ 
fopf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 
 
6 KKjjyyPPLLffss;; – &gha;  883>002>124/- KjyPLfshtd rpd;nlf;fpy; ,Uf;Fk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhdk; kd;wj;jpd;  

KjyPLfspid  F.wpf;Fk;. 
 
7 fflldd;;ggll;;NNllhhuu;; - 3 tUlj;jpw;Fk; Nkw;gl;l fld;gl;Nlhu;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Iaf;fld; xJf;fPlhf  
 fUjg;gLtu;    
 
8 CCooppaauu;;  mmDD$$yyqq;;ffss;;    
 
rfy Copau;fSk;> Copau; Nrk yhg epjp kw;Wk; Copau; ek;gpf;if nghWg;G epjp vd;gdtw;Wf;Fs; cs;slq;Ftu;. rhjhuz 
eyd;Gup trjpfSld; Nkyjpfkhf mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l kUj;Jtj; jpl;lKk; toq;fg;gLfpwJ.
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XXaa;;TT++jjppaa  ggzzppff;;nnffhhiill   
 
xU tUl Nritia epiwT nra;j Copau;fSf;Fupa Xa;T epiy gzpf;nfhilf;fhd nghWg;G 
njhlu;gpy; fzf;Ffspy; xJf;fPLfs; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd.

 

&gha;    rjk;

 

tUlj;jpy; nra;ag;gl;l nfhLg;gdT     

tUlj;jpfhd xJf;fPL     
 

31.12.2020 ,y; cs;sthwhf Nehf;fpd; Nj. tp. k. 07 thfdq;fspid nrhe;jkhf nfhz;Ls;sJ  
 

jpiwNrupaplkpUe;J ngw;Wf;nfhz;l epjpak;  - 2020

%yjd epjpak;     
elg;G epjpak;

 
 

 
 

 

11996688  ,,yyppUUee;;JJ    22002200  ttiiuuaappyy;;  jjppiiwwNNrruuppaappllkkppUUee;;JJ  nnggww;;WWff;;nnffhhzz;;ll  eeppjjppaakk;;  

 

jpul;lg;gl;l epjpak; &gh    

&gh    

 
 

ghjPL            ngWif 
&gh.                                &gh. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

FFwwppgg;;GG  mm  
rrkk;;ggee;;jjgg;;ggll;;ll  ggzzppgg;;gghhiiddff;;FF  xxJJff;;ffgg;;ggll;;ll    
eeppjjppaakk;;    

 

 

1  gzpg;ghid  01 22,590,000.00 

2  gzpg;ghid  02 3,290,000.00 

3  gzpg;ghid  03 3,070,000.00 

4  gzpg;ghid  04 3,200,000.00 

5  gzpg;ghid  05 4,450,000.00 

6  gzpg;ghid  06 22,400,000.00 
 59,000,000.00 
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fzf;FfSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;fzf;FfSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

 
 

 
13.1 

 
 

 
 2020 

&gh. 

2019 

&gh. 
1  Muha;r;rp khdpak;    19,498,498.80 79,570,746.00 
2  njhopy; El;g khdpak;  2,419,599.83 8,851,850.50 
3  ru;tNjr njhlu;gpizg;G gpupT  10,647.70 209,473.05 
4  gzpg;ghsu; mYtyf thf;F fzf;F  900,000.00 5,869,545.00 
5  njhdpg;nghUSf;Fupa tpNrl fUj;jpl;l myF  5,838.10 25,010,524.17 
6  Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdk; gw;wpa Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;lk; - RPHS 2,400,620.00 44,401,122.26 

 25,235,204.43 163,913,260.98 
                    13.2 
 
 
 
 

2020 2019 

&gh.              &gh. 
tpQ;Qhd> njhopy; El;g kw;Wk; nfhs;if Muha;r;rp gpupT 4,012,079.38        8,491,927.81

                                  4,012,079.38  8,491,927.81 
 
 

13.3 
 
 

 
 2020  

&gha;. 
2019  
&gha;. 

NNjjrrppaa  EE}}yyff  kkww;;WWkk;;  ttss  eeppiiyyaakk;;      

1     SLJOL juTj;jsk;  600,698.42 5,279,831.10 
2     E}yf Gj;jfq;fs;  16,563.01 44,642.60 
3     Njrpa b[ply; kag;gLj;Jif  202,638.33 1,025,774.13 
4     fUj;juq;Ffs;> gapw;rp gl;liwfs;  37,378.00 29,181.15 
5     re;jhg;gzk; & gUt rQ;rpif  13,433.27 369,188.98 
6     nraw;FO $l;lj;jpw;fhd nfsut nfhLg;gdT  - 32,500.00 
7     Njrpa fsQ;rpak; tpQ;Qhd & njhopy;  - 1,247,624.58 

 870,711.03 8,028,742.54 
rrQQ;;rrppiiff  ggppuuRRuuppgg;;GG  mmyyFF    

 

  

1     Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif - (JNSF) 937,310.02 1,948,233.57 
2     ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif - (SLJSS) 277,963.54 446,457.07 

 1,215,273.56 2,394,690.64 
 2,085,984.59 10,423,433.18 

 

,yq;if kw;Wk; ntspehLfspy; cs;s tpQ;QhdpfspilNa mwptpay; jfty; gupkhw;wj;ij Cf;Ftpj;jy; 
kw;Wk; xd;W my;yJ mjw;F Nkw;gl;l rQ;rpiffs; Njrpa kl;lj;jpy; ntspaPL nra;ag;glypid Cf;Ftpj;jy;. 

ggzzppgg;;gghhiidd 03 

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Mszpapdupd; jw;Nghija gjpNtl;il guhkupg;gjw;F>  tpQ;Qhd> njhopy; El;g 
tsq;fspd; jw;Nghija kw;Wk; jpl;lkplg;gl;l Njitfs; njhlu;gpy; cWjp nra;tjw;fhd Ma;Tfis elj;jTk; 
kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd> njhopy; El;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fk; njhlu;gpyhd jfty;fspd; Mjhuj;ij toq;fTk;.

ggzzppgg;;gghhiidd  02 

mbg;gil kw;Wk; gad;ghl;L Muha;r;rpfspid  Mjupg;gjd; %yk; tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp jpwid tYg;gLj;jTk;> 
,aw;if tsq;fis Nkk;gLj;jTk; nra;tNjhL kf;fspd; eyid tsg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf njhopy;El;g Nkk;ghL 
kw;Wk; cw;gj;jpfspd; tzpfkakhf;Fif vd;gdtw;wpf;F MjuT kw;Wk; cjtpfspid nra;jy;. 

 

ggzzppgg;;gghhiidd  01 
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13.4 
 
 

2020                         2019 
                                                                                                                                        &gha;.                     &gha;. 

1 tpQ;Qhd gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif gpupT                   3,007,202.38 20,543,768.73 
 

                   3,007,202.38            20,543,768.73 
 
 
 

13.5 

 
 
 

 
1   Muha;r;rpf;fhd Gyik gupR  6,795,000.00 26,251,787.56 

2   ru;tNjr njhlu;Gfs;  - gpuahz khdpak;  644,823.50 10,549,081.72 

3   ru;tNjr njhlu;Gfs;  - CERN - 2,338,576.07 

4   ru;tNjr njhlu;Gfs;  - OSTP 9,005.00 4,615,161.93 

5   ru;tNjr njhlu;Gfs;  - IPSAT - 4,193,472.55 

6   ru;tNjr njhlu;Gfs; gpupT  35,076.25 675,360.45 

7   ru;tNjr tpQ;Qhd mikg;G re;jh gzk;   951,500.00 1,260,225.22 
 8,435,404.75 49,883,665.50 

 
 

13.6 
 
 
 
 

 
1   mYtyf fUtpfs; & jsghlk;  514,237.14 1,956,904.15 
2   fl;blq;fs;  - 758,738.76 
3   Nkhl;lhu; thfdk;  - - 
4   jfty; njhopy;El;gk;  5,089,200.84 8,147,604.30 
5   epyk; kw;Wk; juKau;g;G  31,799,318.71 - 
6    JizAUg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; ehdhtpjq;fs;  1,550.00 70,190.00 
7    gjtpazp tpUj;jp - cs;Shu; ntspA+u;                                                       266,427.00 2,497,856.60 

                                                                  - 898,781.98 
8    gzpg;ghsu; mYtyf thf;F fzf;F  1,624,274.98 10,241,707.42 
9    tpQ;Qhd epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lj;jpy; kfspu;  - - 

 39,295,008.67 24,571,783.21 

  
gghhllrrhhiiyy  kkww;;WWkk;;  nngghhJJ  kkff;;ffssppiillNNaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppiidd  ggppuuggyy;;aagg;;ggLLjj;;jjyy;; 
 

ggzzppgg;;gghhiidd   04 

 
%yjd nrhj;Jf;fis ifafg;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; nfhs;iffs;> nray;Kiwfs; 
kw;Wk; eilKiwfisAk; kw;Wk; gjtpazpapdupd; epu;thf kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj; jpwidAk; ru;tNjr 
jug;gLj;jy; %yk;    Nkk;gLj;JtNjhL cs;fl;likg;G trjpfisAk; Nkk;gLj;Jjy; kfpo;r;rpahd kw;Wk; 
jpUg;jp kpF gzpahsu;fis cUthf;Ftjw;F Vw;Gila gzp R+oypid cUthf;fy;.  

 

ggzzppgg;;gghhiidd   06  

cs;ehl;bid rhu;e;j jdpegu;fs;,rq;fq;fs; my;yJ epWtdq;fSld; njhlu;G nfhs;tjd; %yk; jpwid tsu;j;jy; my;yJ 
Nkk;gLj;jy; mj;Jld; ru;tNjr uPjpapy; cs;s kw;Wk; jk; ehL jpUk;Gk; mjp jpwik nfhz;l ,yq;if tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; 
njhop;y; El;gtpayhsu;fspid tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jpf;F gad;gLj;jy 

ggzzppgg;;gghhiidd   05 
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&gha;  

Ngzy; kw;Wk; jpUj;Jif

Efu;T  

 

  

&

 

&

mmrr;;rrppllyy;;  mmyyFF 
 

NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  EE}}yyffkk;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  ttss  eeppiiyyaakk;;  

&gha;  

 

FFwwppgg;;GG  ,,yy    1122  
 

 

12.1 NNjjwwppaa  ,,yyhhggkk;;  ((eell;;llkk;;))  nnttssppaaPPLLffssppdd;;  ttppww;;ggiidd 2020  

 &gha;.   

1 Vida ntspaPLfs;  7,500.00 
2 ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif  1,000.00 
3 ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhdk rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y 42  5,100.00 
3 ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhdk rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y 43    3,200.00 
5 tpJut  5,700.00 
6 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif 
 

 - 

7  Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y 44 600.00 
8  Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y 46 (300.00) 
9  Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y 47 55,100.00 
10 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y 48 63,600.00 
11 tpJut njhFjp ,y  36-1 (M) (49,850.00) 
12  tpJut njhFjp ,y 36-1 (rp) (74,900.00) 
13  tpJut njhFjp ,y 36-1 (j) (49,300.00) 
14  tpJut njhFjp ,y 36-2 (M) (100,100.00) 
15  tpJut njhFjp ,y 36-2 (rp) (150,100.00) 
16  tpJut njhFjp ,y 36-3 (M) 114,872.50 
17  tpJut njhFjp ,y 36-3 (rp) 157,904.00 
18  tpJut njhFjp ,y 36-3 (j) 65,750.50 
19 tpJut njhFjp ,y  36-4 (M) 151,834.50 
20 tpJut njhFjp ,y  36-4 (rp) 199,078.21 
21 tpJut njhFjp ,y  37-1 (M) 178,590.00 
22 tpJut njhFjp ,y  37-1 (rp) 198,691.50 

 783,971.21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 Efu;T kw;Wk; ,urhadk; 209,058.57 2,155,441.89 

2 gj;jpupif kw;Wk; ml;ilfs; 39,342.62 189,572.77 

3 Ngzy; kw;Wk; jpUj;Jif 181,179.60 679,854.06 
 429,580.79 3,024,868.72 
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 2020 2019 
FFwwppgg;;GG    ,,yy..1144  –  ffhhRRkk;;  ffhhrrppww;;FF  rrkkkkhhddiittAAkk;;    

 
  

 
&gha;. &gha;. 

 

ttqq;;ffppff;;  ffzzff;;FFffss;;    

1 ,yq;if tq;fp - 0002323269 FFwwppgg;;GG  --  mm 
 

15,972,660.18 
 

24,029,835.67 
2 ,yq;if tq;fp - 0002323270 147,619.76 26,423.24 
3 ,yq;if tq;fp - 0002322471 475,043.16 293,881.37 
4 ,yq;if tq;fp  Nrkpg;G - 80771519 803,644.61 2,029,832.62 
5 tpN\l fhRf;fhd mf;fiwj; njhif 100,000.00 100,000.00 
6 rpy;yiwf; fhR 5,000.00 5,000.00 
7 ifapYs;s fhRk; fhNrhiyAk; 763,579.93 51,061.94 

 18,267,547.64 26,536,034.84 

 
 
Fwpg;G - m : 2020.12.31 ,y; cs;sthwhd %yjd fhR kPjp 
jpiwNrup epjpak; - %yjdk; 

 

 
9,637,281.42 

 

 
21,679,018.06 

nfhtpl; - 19 1,000,000.00 - 
capupay; fhg;G fUj;jpl;lk; 3,759,945.50 1,842,364.75 
fWthg;gl;il fUj;jpl;lk; 1,575,433.26 508,452.86 

 15,972,660.18 24,029,835.67 
 
 
 
 

  

FFwwppgg;;GG  ,,yy..  1155  –  nnggWWiiffffss;;  
  
KKww;;ggzzff;;  ffhhRRkk;;  KKww;;ggzzff;;  nnffhhLLgg;;ggddTTkk;;  

 

  

1. ehdhtpjk;  
- 

 
16,719.20 

2. Kw;gzf; nfhLg;gdT – jiuj;Njhw;w mikg;G - 5,538,405.97 

3. gjtpazpapdUf;fhd fld;fs; 

 

  

       i. mdu;j;jf; fld; - 01  ml;ltiz - 1 
 

2,183,665.00 3,300,106.00 

      ii.   mdu;j;jf; fld; - 02 ml;ltiz - 2 14,091,109.00 11,677,230.00 

      iii. $l;bizT fld; - ml;ltiz – 3 
 

- - 

4. gz;bif Kw;gzk;          ml;ltiz - 4 30,000.00 22,500.00 
5. gjtpazp fld;gl;Nlhu;       ml;ltiz - 5 198,824.25 421,581.23 
66.. rpy;yiw fld;gl;Nlhu;        ml;ltiz - 6 1,471,327.17 11,563,480.75 

 17,974,925.42 32,540,023.15 
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Fwpg;G ,y. 15.1 – ngWif gFg;gha;T 

     tUlj;jpw;Fg; gpd;  njhif  xUtUlj;jpw;Fs; 
                                                                                          mWjpaPL

  

Fwpg;G ,y. 16 – ,Ug;G  
  

 
 
 
 

1. fhfpjhapfs; kw;Wk; Efu;Tk; ml;ltiz - 7 1,260,870.61 832,845.39 

2. ntspaPLfs; ml;ltiz - 7 1,190,284.96 831,563.75 
  2,451,155.57 1,664,409.14 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Fwpg;G ,y. 17 – NtW 
elg;G nrhj;Jf;fs;  

  
 
 
 
 

 

1 kkPPssssppff;;ffjj;;jjff;;ff  iittgg;;GGff;;ffss;;

 
ml;ltiz - 8 108,650.00 108,650.00 

  108,650.00 108,650.00 
 

 
 
 

mdu;j;jf; fld; - 01 2,183,665.00 745,182.00 1,438,483.00 
mdu;j;jf; fld; - 02 14,091,109.00 3,759,012.00 10,332,097.00 
    
Vida ngWiffs; 1,700,151.42 1,700,151.42 - 

17,974,925.42 6,204,345.42 11,770,580.00 

 
&gha;. &gha;. 

 
 Fwpg;G ,y. 20 – KjyPLfs;   

 
 

  

1 SLINTEC Fwpg;G – M  883,002,124.00 873,002,124.00 
   883,002,124.00 873,002,124.00 
 

Fwpg;G – M : KjyPl;L cilTfs;  
   

  Gq;Ffspd; 
vz;zpf;if 

  

 rhjhuz gq;F 43,680,777 394,036,527.00 394,036,527.00 
 Kd;Dupikg; gq;F  47,982,211 488,965,597.00 478,965,597.00 
   883,002,124.00 873,002,124.00 
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Fwpg;G ,y.21 – epYit 
nrytpdq;fs;  
 

   

1 epYit nrytpdq;fs; ml;ltiz  - 9 4,862,544.46 14,937,310.81 
   4,862,544.46 14,937,310.81 
     

    

 Fwpg;G ,y.22- fld; 
nfhLj;Njhu;
 

   

 
fld; nfhLj;Njhu; njhifahd &gha; 7>207>871.86 MdJ fPo;tUkhW gpujpepjpj;JtkhfpwJ.

 
 
1 

nrYj;jNtz;ba kwpj;J itj;jw; gzk; – ud;rtp 
fd;];buf;\d;  

 
872,493.10 

 
1,012,292.73 

2 ud;rtp fd;];buf;\d; - 2,035,869.41 

3 nfhtpl; - 19 1,000,000.00 - 

4 fWthg;gl;il fUj;jpl;lk; 1,575,433.26 508,452.86 

5 capupay; fhg;G fUj;jpl;lk; 3,759,945.50 1,754,189.75 

6 gjtpazp fld;gl;Nlhu; - 3,940.16 

7 rpy;yiw fld;gl;Nlhu; - 50,000.00 
  7,207,871.86 5,364,744.91 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  

 Fwpg;G ,y.23 – Xa;T+jpa gzpf;nfhil 
xJf;fPL  
 

  

 2020.01.01 ,y; cs;sthwhd kpFjp 38,865,339.00 34,765,095.17 
 (+) tUlj;jpw;fhd xJf;fPL 7,843,554.61 8,322,306.33 
  46,708,893.61 43,087,401.50 

 (-) tUlj;jpw;fhd nfhLg;gdT (4,877,633.32) (4,222,062.50) 
    
    
 2020.12.31 ,y; cs;sthwhd kpFjp 41,831,260.29 38,865,339.00 
  

 
 
 
 

  

 FFwwppgg;;GG  ,,yy..  2244  –  ggppww;;NNgghhllgg;;ggll;;ll  ttUUkkhhddkk;;   
 

 

1 gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; – nrhj;Jf;fs;                                                    
FFwwppgg;;GG  --  ,, 

63,976,664.83 29,789,654.77 

  63,976,664.83 29,789,654.77 
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2020 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd nrhj;J. Mjdk; kw;Wk; fUtpfs;2020 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd nrhj;J. Mjdk; kw;Wk; fUtpfs;

 

 
ttppgguukk;;

22002200..0011..0011  
,,yy;;  

ccss;;sstthhwwhh
dd  kkppFFjjpp  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

NNrruu;;gg;;GGff;;ffss;; kkPPss;;  
kkjjppgg;;ggPPLL  
kkhhww;;wwPPLL 

ttppww;;ggiidd 22002200..1122..3311  
,,yy;;  

ccss;;sstthhwwhhdd  
kkppFFjjpp  

((&&gghhaa;;)) 
nrhj;J – (fhRk; 
kPs;ngWkhdKk;) 

     

epyk; 1,122,000,000.00 12,314,859.19 - - 1,134,314,859.19 
fl;blk; 91,241,738.76 33,405,262.64 - - 124,647,001.40 
mYtyf fUtpfs;. jsghlq;fs; 109,137,857.03 1,104,237.14 - 3,495.00 110,238,599.17 
Nkhl;lhu; thfdk; 25,300,000.00 - - - 25,300,000.00 
JizAWg;Gf;fs;> ehdhtpjk; 1,432,056.55 5,800.00 - - 1,437,856.55 
E}yf Gj;jfq;fs; 5,673,120.26 16,563.01 - - 5,689,683.27 
Mtzkag;gLj;Jif fUtp 15,945,261.85 - - - 15,945,261.85 

 1,370,730,034.45 46,846,721.98 - 3,495.00 1,417,573,261.43 
jpul;lg;gl;l ngWkhdj; Nja;T      

epyk; 3,568,573.31 5,474,799.03 - - 9,043,372.34 
mYtyf fUtpfs;. jsghlq;fs; 88,029,292.76 8,421,987.53 - 3,495.00 96,447,785.29 
Nkhl;lhu; thfdk; - 5,060,000.00 - - 5,060,000.00 
JizAWg;Gf;fs;> ehdhtpjk; 1,326,268.01 31,844.61 - - 1,358,112.62 
E}yf Gj;jfq;fs; 4,001,379.86 221,389.67 - - 4,222,769.53 
Mtzkag;gLj;Jif fUtp 15,945,261.85 - - - 15,945,261.85 

 112,870,775.79 19,210,020.84 - 3,495.00 132,077,301.63 
 
NNjjwwppaa  nnggWWkkhhddkk;; 

 
1,257,859,258.66 

    
1,285,495,959.80 

   

 
 
* jiuj;Njhw;w fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; epyj;jpw;F nra;ag;gl;l mgptpUj;jpAk; 
Gjpjhf Nru;f;fg;gl;l epyq;fspd; fPo; cs;slq;Fk;. 

 

 

FFwwppgg;;GG  ,,yy..  1199  –  mmUUtt  nnrrhhjj;;JJff;;ffss;;
   2020    2019  
ngWkhdk; 

&gha;. &gha;. 

tUl Muk;gj;jpy; kpFjp 9,659,888.53 8,318,396.57 
Gjpjhf Nru;f;fg;gl;lit 2,692,469.43 1,341,491.96 

khw;wPL / tpw;gid (5,786,158.41) - 

tUl ,Wjpapy; kpFjp 6,566,199.55 9,659,888.53 
 
jjppuull;;llgg;;ggll;;ll  fflldd;;  jjPPuu;;TT  

  

tUl Muk;gj;jpy; kpFjp 2,119,430.02 522,669.75 
tUlj;jpw;fhd fl;lzk; 1,678,416.48 1,596,760.27 

khw;wPL / tpw;gid (1,738,264.38) - 

tUl ,Wjpapy; kpFjp 2,059,582.12 2,119,430.02 
tUl ,Wjpapy; Kw;nfhz;l kpFjp 4,506,617.43 7,540,458.51 

 
 
* mUtr; nrhj;Jf;fs; vDk;NghJ mjw;Fs; fzzp nkd; nghUs; kw;Wk; nkd;nghUs; 
nfhs;tdT vd;gd cs;slq;Fk;. 
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2020 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;fhd fzf;FfSf;fhd ml;ltizfs;2020 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;fhd fzf;FfSf;fhd ml;ltizfs;

 

,Ug;Gf;fs;                                                                 &gha;.             &gha;. 
                  

                     1   fhfpjhapfs; kw;Wk; Efu;Tfs; - fsQ;rpak;

            573,807.39                        

- mr;rply;  687,063.22 

 
  
2 gtsg;ghiw Rtnuhl;bfs; 

 
 

15,220.00 

1,260,870.61 

 
3 N`hl;ld; rkntsp fhnzhsp 

 

 

8,043.75 
 

GGjj;;jjffqq;;ffSSkk;;  rrQQ;;rrppiiffffSSkk;;  
  
  
  

4  ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y. 42 

 
 

 
 
 
 

2,800.00 

 

5  ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y.  43 3,200.00  

6  tpJut 36-3 (Mq;fpyk;) 115,172.50  

7  tpJut 36-3 (rpq;fsk;) 157,504.00  

8  tpJut 36-3 (jkpo;) 65,950.50  

 
eeppYYiitt  ffll;;llzzqq;;ffss;;  

  ml;ltiz - 9

kkPPzz;;LLttUUkk;;  nnrryyttppddkk;;     

1  fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzk; 2,910,175.00   

2  jz;zPu; Efu;T 18,829.71   

3  kpd;rhuk; 183,589.20   

4  rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; gbfs; 8,833.33   

5  gzpf;nfhil 120,050.00   

6  vupnghUs; 267,409.42   

7  njhiyNgrp 42,473.03   

8  kUj;Jt nrytpdk; 51,733.00   

9  rpy;yiw nrytpdk; 14,750.00   

10 gpuahzk; 36,423.47   

11 Nkyjpf Neuk; 234,181.13   

12 fhg;GWjp 514.02   

13 ,iza fl;lzre;jhg;gzk; 399,630.24 4,288,591.55  

%yjdk; 

   

1  Njrpa b[pl;ly; kakhf;fy; 48,333.33   

2  capu; ghJfhg;G fzf;F 150,000.00   

3  epyk; kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp 327,286.25   

4  tpQ;Qhd gpuRupg;G gpupT 48,333.33 573,952.91  
nkhj;jk;  4,862,544.46  

    
ml;ltiz - 7
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9  tpJut 36-4 (Mq;fpyk;) 151,834.50  

10 tpJut 36-4 (rpq;fsk;) 199,078.21  

11 tpJut 37-1 (Mq;fpyk;) 178,590.00  

12 tpJut 37-1 (rpq;fsk;) 198,691.50  

13 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y. 47 30,600.00  

14 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y. 48 63,600.00 1,190,284.96 
   

nkhj;jk;  2,451,155.57 

 
 

 

,Ug;Gf;fs;                                                                 &gha;.             &gha;. 
                  

                     1   fhfpjhapfs; kw;Wk; Efu;Tfs; - fsQ;rpak;

            573,807.39                        

- mr;rply;  687,063.22 

 
  
2 gtsg;ghiw Rtnuhl;bfs; 

 
 

15,220.00 

1,260,870.61 

 
3 N`hl;ld; rkntsp fhnzhsp 

 

 

8,043.75 
 

GGjj;;jjffqq;;ffSSkk;;  rrQQ;;rrppiiffffSSkk;;  
  
  
  

4  ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y. 42 

 
 

 
 
 
 

2,800.00 

 

5  ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif njhFjp ,y.  43 3,200.00  

6  tpJut 36-3 (Mq;fpyk;) 115,172.50  

7  tpJut 36-3 (rpq;fsk;) 157,504.00  

8  tpJut 36-3 (jkpo;) 65,950.50  

 
eeppYYiitt  ffll;;llzzqq;;ffss;;  

  ml;ltiz - 9

kkPPzz;;LLttUUkk;;  nnrryyttppddkk;;     

1  fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzk; 2,910,175.00   

2  jz;zPu; Efu;T 18,829.71   

3  kpd;rhuk; 183,589.20   

4  rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; gbfs; 8,833.33   

5  gzpf;nfhil 120,050.00   

6  vupnghUs; 267,409.42   

7  njhiyNgrp 42,473.03   

8  kUj;Jt nrytpdk; 51,733.00   

9  rpy;yiw nrytpdk; 14,750.00   

10 gpuahzk; 36,423.47   

11 Nkyjpf Neuk; 234,181.13   

12 fhg;GWjp 514.02   

13 ,iza fl;lzre;jhg;gzk; 399,630.24 4,288,591.55  

%yjdk; 

   

1  Njrpa b[pl;ly; kakhf;fy; 48,333.33   

2  capu; ghJfhg;G fzf;F 150,000.00   

3  epyk; kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp 327,286.25   

4  tpQ;Qhd gpuRupg;G gpupT 48,333.33 573,952.91  
nkhj;jk;  4,862,544.46  

    
ml;ltiz - 7
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ml;ltiz 1

22002200..1122..3311  ,,yy;;  ccss;;sstthhwwhhdd  fflldd;;  kkppFFjjppffss;; 
          
                      mdu;j;j fld; – 01 

                                                                                       &gha;.                &gha;. 
 
 

1 jpU.M.D.t[pu 62,120.00  

2 jpU.A.A. la]; 65,472.00  

3 jpUkjp.N.S.yptdNf 60,872.00  

4 jpUkjp.byhdp [atPu 76,650.00  

5 jpUkjp J.A.C.H rkurpq;f 132,030.00  

6 jpUkjp.T.D.P.P rkuehaf;f 50,322.00  

7 jpUkjp.K.A.T.K.G.fldKy;y 58,632.00  

8 jpUkjp.J.A.C.G.rkurpq;f 174,972.00  

9 jpU.cNkf;f rkuehaf;f 124,597.00  

10 jpU.E.M.D.C.B vf;fehaf;f 88,312.00  

11 jpUkjp.R.M.M [a[Ptdp 119,490.00  

12 jpU mrq;f ,e;jpu[pj; m`q;fk  126,144.00  

13 jpUkjp D.M.W rhjup njkl;lnfhy;y 171,864.00  

14 jpUkjp.bYrp Kdrpq;f 68,340.00  

15 jpU S.A.[arpq;f 67,440.00  

16 jpUkjp.eprd;ryh `d;rkhyp 237,462.00  

17 jpU.udpy; Fkhu b rpy;th 145,684.00  

18 jpUkjp.R.N.N.fkNf 84,378.00  

19 jpU.Jre;j G\;gFkhu 86,502.00  

20 jpUkjp K.W.D.kJ\hdp 84,000.00  

21  jpUkjp.A.H.D.R nkhdhyp 98,382.00  
2,183,665.00 
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mdu;j;j fld – 02 ml;ltiz - 2 

 
1  jpU.M.D.t[pu 42,040.00 
2  jpUkjp.H.A.fhe;jp 162,474.00 

3  nry;tp.N.gudtpjhd 145,810.00 

4  jpUkjp.V.R.gpupaq;fdp 233,296.00 

5  jpUkjp.N.S.ypadNf 172,368.00 

6  jpUkjp.N.S.S rpy;th 226,707.00 
7  jpU.rkd; R[Pth 229,130.00 

8  jpUkjp.R.K.D.U Nkjtp 229,130.00 
9  jpUkjp.nkhdpf;fh tp[akNd 229,130.00 

10 jpU.K.A.D.P.N. ehzaf;fhu 187,470.00 

11 jpU.B.S.$Nu 233,296.00 
12 jpU H.P.L fy;njuh 124,980.00 

13 jpUkjp.D.M.R. ,g;gytj;j 162,474.00 
14 jpUkjp.N`kkhyp gpupaju;\dp 233,296.00 

15 jpUkjp..A.J.N. rpy;th 195,802.00 

16 jpUkjp.D.M.N gpup\jp 229,130.00 
17 jpUkjp. tpuh[p argypj;j 233,296.00 

18 jpUkjp.I.C.ukzp 233,296.00 

19 jpU K.G.J fUzhNrd 124,980.00 

20 jpUkjp.W.A.D.A ngNuuh 233,296.00 

21 jpUkjp.D.N.tpf;ukhuha;r;rp 154,142.00 

22 jpUtjp.K.N.R.H.D.k`hgpl;ba 187,470.00 
23 jpUkjp.byhdp [atPu 69,125.00 

24 jpUkjp.J.A.C.H rkurpq;f 55,440.00 

25 jpUkjp.M.A.R.L kpy;ytpjhd 154,142.00 

26 jpUkjp.S.V.P.M.Uf;\dp 191,636.00 

27 jpU.S.N.P.K rGnkhn`hl;b  158,308.00 

28 jpUkjp.T.D.P.P rkuehaf;f 137,172.00 
29 jpUkjp.by;Uf;\p vf;fehaf;f 145,810.00 
30 jpU.re;jpurpwp ngNuuh 229,130.00 

31 jpUkjp.B.T.tpf;ukrpq;f 141,644.00 

32 jpU.T.D.K.FzNrfu nrha;rh 187,470.00 

33 jpUkjp.R.A.A.R uzJq;f 154,142.00 
34 jpUkjp.kJf;fh Nrduj;d 145,810.00 

35 jpU.P.D FzKjpjh 233,296.00 

36 jpU.W.P.S.rk;kzp tPurpq;f 229,130.00 

37 jpU.K.K.Nahfd; re;jPu 229,130.00 

38 jpUkjp.rhdp M B rpy;th 233,296.00 
39 jpUkjp.fhQ;rdh nrt;te;jp 229,130.00 

40 jpUkjp.H.K.C gpupaju;\dp 229,130.00 
41 jpU. cNkf;fh rkuehaf;f 67,539.00 

42 jpU.E.M.D.C.B vf;fehaf;f 62,439.00 
43 jpUkjp.G\;gh vy;yg;gy;yNf 229,130.00 
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44 jpUkjp.gpupaq;fh gKNde;jpuh 229,130.00  
45 jpUkjp.A.N.L ngNuuh 237,462.00  

46 jpUkjp.B.V.I.D tpkyuj;d 166,640.00  

47 jpU [hdf;f ngNuuh 189,934.00  

48 jpU.mrq;f ,e;jpu[pj; m`q;fk 23,688.00  

49 jpUkjp.rNuh[h cjaq;fdp 155,440.00  

50 jpUkjp.D.M.W rhjup njkl;lnfhy;y 11,396.00  

51 jpUkjp.jpYrp Kdrpq;f 144,126.00  

52 jpU.S.C.S gu;dhe;J 233,296.00  

53 jpUkjp.P.H.`];dp 183,304.00  

54 jpUkjp.L.N.A.L.ep\q;f 237,462.00  

55 jpUkjp.M.\hkpyh 130,764.00  

56 jpU.uzpy; Fkhu b rpy;th 31,820.00  

57 jpU.G[pj N`tthrk; 162,474.00  

58 jpUkjp.J.K `u;\h rhkpdp 133,210.00  

59 jpUkjp.W.A.H tpNdhyp rhe;jp 229,130.00  

60 jpU.re;Jd; gu;dhe;J 104,190.00  

61 jpUkjp.G.G.K.P.RKJ Fkhup 237,462.00  

62 jpU.kD[h fUzhuj;d 183,304.00  

63 jpU.r[Pt gd;dy 154,142.00  

64 jpUkjp.S.tu;zR+upa 166,640.00  

65 jpUkjp.R.N.N.fkNf 86,387.00  

66 jpUkjp.M.S.tPuR+upanfju 166,640.00  

67 jpUkjp.N Kfhe;jpuk; 179,138.00  

68 jpUkjp.K.N.rhke;jp 166,640.00  

69 Dr.K.B.`re;jp 166,640.00  

70 jpU.J\e;j G\;g;gFkhu 57,681.00  

71 nkh`kl; wp`h]; 151,577.00  

72 jpU.kypj; jdQ;ra 170,062.00  

73 jpUkjp.K.W.D.kJ\hdp 82,640.00  

74 jpU.Ethd; ep\he;j 161,007.00  

75 jpUkjp.N.M.tpf;ukrpq;f 170,806.00  

76 jpUkjp.C.N.G nkhunfhl 170,806.00  

77 jpUkjp A.H.D.R nkhdhyp 139,080.00  

78 jpU.G.D.N.uQ;rd; 229,130.00  

79 jpUkjp.rhkj;fh la]; 241,628.00  

80 jpU.P.J.M.C ngNuuh 231,000.00  

81 jpU.M.A.R.gz;lhu 226,875.00  

82 jpU.R.D.S.D tpN[Re;ju 233,296.00  

  14,091,109.00 14,091.109.00
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ml;ltiz – 3 
 
 

22002200..1122..3311  ,,yy;;  ccss;;sstthhwwhhdd  $$ll;;bbiizz  fflldd;;ffss;; 
                         
                                                                                                                       &gha;.               &gha;. 
 
 vJTkpy;iy
                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                 

 
 

ml;ltiz – 4 
 

22002200..1122..3311  ,,yy;;  ccss;;sstthhwwhhdd  ggzz;;bbiiff  KKww;;ggzz  kkppFFjjpp 
 

  ngau;        &gha;. 
 
jpU. K.A.D.P.N.ehzafhu 10,000.00 
jpU. S.C.S gu;dhe;J 10,000.00
jpU. [_l; khyd  10,000.00 
 

30,000.00 
 

 
ml;ltiz  8

 
KKww;;ggzz  nnffhhLLgg;;ggddTTffss;; 

 
&gha;. 

 
1 jfty; njhopy;El;gk; 518,575.02 

 

2 fhg;GWjp 175,777.97 

 

3 fl;blk; Ngzy; 249,480.00 

 

4 mYtyf fUtpfs; NgZif 446,861.95 

 

5 jghy; nrytpdk; 53,693.00 
  1,444,387.94 

 
iittgg;;GGff;;ffss;; 

 
 

&gha;. 

1 ngypf;]; ngNuuh kw;Wk; Gjy;tu;fs; 65,000.00

2 njhiyj;njhlu;ghly; gzpg;ghsu; 450.00

3 njhiyj; njhlu;Gfs; 5,000.00

4 ,yq;if kpd;rhu rig    10,000.00 

5 njhiyj; njhlu;Gfs; – ru;tNjr 
mikg;Gf;fs; 

5,000.00 

6 thlif thfd Nrit 15,000.00 

7 Laugh Holdings 8,200.00 

108,650.00 

 
 

ml;ltiz – 5

ggjjttppaazzpp  fflldd;;ggll;;NNllhhuu;;  mmll;;llttiizz 

Dr. jhkuh la]; 238.03
jpUkjp. ejPrh rpuQ;rp 198,586.22

198,824.25
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ml;ltiz - 6 
 

rrppyy;;yyiiww  fflldd;;ggll;;NNllhhuu;;  mmll;;llttiizz  

 
22002200..1122..3311  ,,yy;;  ccss;;sstthhwwhhdd  rrppyy;;yyiiww  fflldd;;ggll;;NNllhhuu;;  mmll;;llttiizz 

 
jjppffjjpp  gg/,,yy..  kkhh/,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  nnjjhhiiff 

         &gha;. 
rjk;

18-11-2019 JV - 467 
 nfhOk;G khefurig 

21,112.50 

28-11-2019 JV - 491 
 tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g mikr;R – Nju;jy; 

flik jpdk; 
6,000.00 

31-12-2019 JV - 667 NSF/SCH/2017/06 jpUtjp. G.D. yptdhuha;r;rp No.160> 
FzNrfu khtj;ij> kj;Jkhfy> whfk. 
 

91,491.00 

31-12-2019 JV - 688 RG/2005/DMM/05 
tpQ;Qhd gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G epWtfk;> 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;> 

 

0.20 

Nguhrpupau;. C.V. n`l;bahuha;r;rp 

   ,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;  

   tpQ;Qhd gPlk;  

   Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;>  

31-12-2020 JV - 282 RG/2017/BS/01 Dr. bdhup FzNrfu 144,443.82 
   ,yq;if neNeh njhopy;El;g epWtfk;  

   gpl;bgd  

   N`hkfk  

 

31-12-2020 
 

JV - 282 
 

RG/2017/BS/02 
Nguhrpupau;. G. A.K.S. ngNuuh  

70,544.30 
   ,yj;jpudpay; jpizf;fsk;  

   ,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;  

 

31-12-2020 
 

JV - 282 
 

NSF/PDRS/2018/01 
Dr. rkpe;jpu yf;khyp tpjhd  

72,445.04 
   "[arPtd"  

   nfhz;LUt>  

   nghy;f];Nrhtpl;l  

 

31-12-2020 
 

JV - 282 
 

RG/2017/AG/02  
 

Nguhrpupau; C.V.L. [arpq;f 
 

 

119,664.64 

   czT tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g 
jpizf;fsk; fhy;eil> kPd;gpb> Ngh\iz 
gPlk; ,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

 

31-12-2020 JV - 282 NSF/SCH/2018/03 jpU. H.M.I. re;jpuyhy; N`uj; kj;jpa 
fy;Y}up 
gpypae;jy

212,752.00 
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31-12-2020 JV - 282 NSF/SCH/2019/03 jpUtjp. M.S.K. ugpe;jFkhu; 
capu; ,urhadtpay; kw;Wk; %yf;$W 
capupay; jpizf;fsk;>  kUj;Jt gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 

17,332.34 

31-12-2020 JV - 282 SP/CIN/2016/05 Nguhrpupau;. D.A.M. B rpy;th 
tptrha tpahghu Kfhikj;Jt 
jpizf;fsk;  
tptrha fyhr;rhu tpQ;Qhd gPlk; ,yq;if 
rg;gpufKt gy;fiyfofk;
 

96,260.13 

 
31-12-2020 JV - 282 RG/2019/EQ-NSFC/01 Dr. nkj;jpf;fh tpjhdNf 

Rw;Wr;R+oy; nefpo;jpwd; epiyak; gpuNahf 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;  
rpwp [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk; 

148,798.00 

31-12-2020 JV - 282 RG/2016/BT/04 Nguhrpupau; . R.S. jrehaf;f  ,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; tpQ;Qhd gPlk;                    
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 

164,390.47 

31-12-2020 JV - 282 RG/2006/MS/03 Dr. S. [anfhb 
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk; kfe;Ju 
 

133,571.17 

31-12-2020 JV - 290 Invoice No - 5277 
jpU. `u;rh nfhuyNf 
,yq;if njhopy;El;gtpay; fy;Y}up  
,q;fpupa Nwhl;> ghJf;fh 
 

75,000.00 

31-12-2020 JV - 290 Invoice No - 5278 
kjpg;Gf;Fupa [ae;j rkutPu 
fsQ;rpa trjpfs; ,uh[hq;f mikr;ru; 
Nyld; g];jpahd; Nwhl; 
nfhOk;G - 01.
 

2,000.00 

    1,471,327.17  
 
%yjd nrytpdk; 
 
                                                                                                                                              &&gghhaa;; 000’ 

 
kkjjppgg;;ggPPLL  
22002200   

cczz;;iikkaahhdd  
nnrryyttppddkk;; kkppiiff  /  

((NNttWWgghhLL)) 
 
gzpg;ghiz – 01  

 
22,590 

 
25,235 

 
(2,645) 

gzpg;ghiz - 02 3,290 4,012 (722) 
gzpg;ghiz - 03 3,070 2,086 984 
gzpg;ghiz - 04 3,200 3,007 193 
gzpg;ghiz - 05 4,450 8,435 (3,985) 
gzpg;ghiz - 06 22,400 39,295 (16,895) 
epYit - 4,720 (4,720) 
nnkkhhjj;;jjkk;;  59,000 86,791 (27,791) 

 
 

 
elg;Gr; nrytpdk; 
                                                                                                                                              &gha;. 000’ 

 
kkjjppgg;;ggPPLL  
22002200   

cczz;;iikkaahhdd  
nnrryyttppddkk;; kkppiiff  /  

((NNttWWgghhLL)) 
jdp Ms; Ntjdhjpfs;  

123,050 
 

120,263 
 

2,787 
gpuahz nrytpdk; 900 862 38 
tpepNahfk; 3,700 3,402 298 
NgZif nrytpdk; 4,650 4,575 75 
xg;ge;j Nritfs; 10,310 10,036 274 
Vidait 8,390 7,871 519 
epYit - 5,627 (5,627) 
nnkkhhjj;;jjkk;;  151,000 152,636 (1,636) 
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ghjPl;L kw;Wk; cz;ikahd nrytpdk; - 2020ghjPl;L kw;Wk; cz;ikahd nrytpdk; - 2020   

&gha;. 000' 

 kkjjppgg;;ggPPLL  22002200   cczz;;iikkaahhdd  

nnrryyttppddkk;; 
kkppiiff  /  ((NNttWWgghhLL)) 

ggjjttppaazzpp  NNttjjddhhjjppffss;;     
rk;gsq;fSk; gbfSk; 94,300 87,416 6,884 
rk;gsq;fSk; gbfSk; – Kd;ida 
tUlk; 

- 4,553 (4,553) 

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 12,300 12,267 33 
Copau; ek;gpf;if nghWg;G epjpak; 2,450 2,453 (3) 
ghtpf;fg;glhj tpLKiwf; nfhLg;gdT - - - 
vupnghUs;> Nghf;Ftuj;J gbfs; 6,400 6,357 43 
Xa;T+jpa gzpf;nfhil 5,000 4,878 122 
Nkyjpf Neuk; 2,550 2,304 246 
tpLKiw nfhLg;gdT 50 34 16 

123,050 120,263 2,787 
ggppuuaahhzzkk;;     

mYtyf gpuahzk; 900 862 38 
900 862 38 

ttppeeppNNaahhffkk;;     

rPUil 300 304 (4) 
fhfpjhapfs;/Efu;Tfs; 1,050 1,029 21 
mr;rpLif/ntspaPLfs; - - - 
vupnghUs;/krF vz;nza; 2,350 2,069 281 

3,700 3,402 298 
NNggZZiiff     

Nkhl;lhu; thfd NgZif 1,850 1,840 10 
mYtyf fUtpfs;/jsghlq;fs; 
NgZif 

2,100 2,063 37 

fl;blk; NgZif 700 672 28 
epyk; NgZif - - - 

4,650 4,575 75 
NNrriittffss;;     

kpd;rhuk; 2,800 2,617 183 
jghw; fl;lzk; 10 7 3 
njhiyNgrp/njhiy kly; 2,950 2,949 1 
thfdk; kw;Wk; fl;bl fhg;GWjp 950 951 (1) 
ePu; Efu;T 450 399 51 
ghJfhg;G Nritfs; 1,650 1,629 21 
Jg;Guthf;fw; Nritfs; 1,500 1,484 16 
Fj;jif - - - 
 10,310 10,036 274 
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&gha;.’000

 
 kkjjppgg;;ggPPLL  22002200   cczz;;iikkaahhdd  

nnrryyttppddkk;; 
kkppiiff  /((NNttWWgghhLL)) 

VViiddaa  kkPPzz;;LLttUUkk;;  nnrryyttppddqq;;ffss;;     
tpsk;guk; 110 107 3 
fzf;fha;T rig cWg;gpdu; gbfs;    

FO kw;Wk; gpuahzk; 450 458 (8) 
fzf;fha;T fl;lzk; – fzf;fha;thsu; 
ehafk; 

550 535 15 

tq;fpf; fl;lzk; 60 55 5 
tpUe;Njhk;gy; - - - 
rl;lf; fl;lzk; - - - 
kUj;Jt jpl;lk; 230 169 61 
FO $l;lq;fSf;fhd rpw;Wz;b 120 116 4 
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd E}yf epiyak; 100 81 19 
mr;rply; myF 430 430 0 
Kj;jpiu fl;lzk; 5 1 4 
rpy;yiw nrytpdk; 500 497 3 
nkhopngau;g;G fl;lzk; 350 345 5 
,iza cWg;gpdu; fl;lzk; 5,485 5,078 407 
S/W mDkjp gj;jpu GJg;gpg;G re;jh - - - 

8,390 7,871 519 
nnkkhhjj;;jjkk;;  151,000 147,008 3,992 

xxJJff;;ffPPLLkk;;  VViiddaaiittAAkk;;  
   

gzpf;nfhil xJf;fPL - 7,844 - 
ngWkhdj; Nja;T - 19,210 - 
mUt nrhj;Jf;fspd; fld; jPu;T - 1,678 - 
gjptopf;fg;gl;l mUt nrhj;Jf;fs; - 4,048 - 
fld;gl;Nlhu; gjptopg;G - - - 
,Ug;G fhfpjhapfs; kw;Wk; Efu;Tfs; 
gjptopg;G 

- - - 

,Ug;G rQ;rpif kw;Wk; ,jo; gjptopg;G - 407 - 

VViiddaa  nnkkhhjj;;jj  eellgg;;GG  nnrryyttppddkk;;  - 33,187 - 
   

nnkkhhjj;;jjkk;; 151,000 180,195 - 
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epjpapay; epiyikapd; ,zf;ff; $w;Wepjpapay; epiyikapd; ,zf;ff; $w;W

 
 

  
 

Fwpg;G

2019 brk;gu; 31 
,y; cs;sthwhd 
fzf;fha;T 
nra;ag;gl;l kpFjp

 2019 brk;gu; 31 
,y; cs;sthwhd 
rPuhf;fw; kpFjp

 

nnrrhhjj;;JJff;;ffss;;      

eellgg;;GG  nnrrhhjj;;JJff;;ffss;;      

fhRk; fhrpw;F rkkhditAk;  26,536,035  26,536,035 
ngWiffs;  21,545,907  21,545,907 
,Ug;G  1,664,409  1,664,409 
Kw;gz nfhLg;gdT  1,163,292  1,163,292 
Vida elg;G nrhj;J  108,650  108,650 
nkhj;j elg;G nrhj;J  51,018,293  51,018,293 
  
eellgg;;ggyy;;yyhhjj  nnrrhhjj;;JJff;;ffss;;  

    

ngWiffs;  10,994,116  10,994,116 
nrhj;J> Mjdk;> fUtpfs; A 1,257,814,616  1,257,859,259 
mUt nrhj;Jf;fs;  7,540,459  7,540,459 
%yjd eilKiw Ntiy  13,939,703  13,939,703 
KjyPLfs;  873,002,124  873,002,124 
nkhj;j elg;gy;yhj 
nrhj;Jf;fs; 

 2,163,291,018  2,163,335,660 

nnkkhhjj;;jj  nnrrhhjj;;JJff;;ffss;;   2,214,309,311  2,214,353,954 
  
nngghhWWgg;;GGff;;ffss;;  

    

eellgg;;GG  nngghhWWgg;;GGff;;ffss;;      

epYit nrytpdq;fs;  14,937,311  14,937,311 
fld; nfhLj;Njhu; B 5,452,920  5,364,745 

 20,390,231  20,302,056 
eellgg;;ggyy;;yyhhjj  nngghhWWgg;;GGff;;ffss;;      

Xa;T+jpa gzpf;nfhil 
xJf;fPL 

 38,865,339  38,865,339 

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; A 29,745,012  29,789,655 
 68,610,351  68,654,994 

nnkkhhjj;;jj  nngghhWWgg;;GGff;;ffss;;   89,000,582  88,957,049 
NNjjwwppaa  nnrrhhjj;;JJff;;ffss;;   2,125,308,729  2,125,396,904 

xxgg;;GGuuTT  kkww;;WWkk;;  xxJJff;;ffPPLL      

jpul;lg;gl;l epjpak;     
Nj.tp.k. epjpak; B 2,689,515  2,777,690 
kPs;ngWkhd xJf;fPL  1,249,216,115  1,249,216,115 
mur khdpak;  873,002,124  873,002,124 
Nj.tp.k. mgptpUj;jp epjpak;  400,975  400,975 
nnkkhhjj;;jj  xxgg;;GGuuTT    2,125,308,729      2,125,396,904   

 
 
rPuhf;fk;

 

- 
 
 
 

44,643 
- 

44,643 
44,643 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(88,175) 

(88,175) 
 
 

44,643 

44,643 

(43,532) 

88,175 
 
 
 
 

88,175 

  88,175   
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epjpf; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;epjpf; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

 
 
 
FFwwppgg;;GG  mm  
 
 
2019 Mk; Mz;bd; fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;GfSf;F mikTw E}yf Gj;jfq;fspd; ngWkjp 
fPo;tUkhW jpUj;jp Fwpg;gplg;gl;lJ.

kpFjp jpUj;jk; cz;ikahd kpFjp

E}yf Gj;jfq;fs; 5,628,477.66
  

44,642.60 
  

5,673,120.26

5,628,477.66
  

44,642.60 
  

5,673,120.26 

FFwwppgg;;GG  MM  
  
 
capu;fhg;G fzf;F kPjp fPo;tUkhW jpUj;jp Fwpg;gplg;gl;lJ. 
 

kpFjp jpUj;jk; cz;ikahd kpFjp

capu;fhg;G fzf;F 1,842,364.75
  

(88,175.00) 
  

1,754,189.75

1,842,364.75
  

(88,175.00) 
  

1,754,189.75 

FFwwppgg;;GG  ,,  
 
2019 Mk; Mz;bd; fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;GfSf;F mikTw> tpupthd tUkhdf; $w;whdJ 
jpUj;jp Fwpg;gplg; gl;lJ. – gf;fk; 33 ,id Nehf;Ff.
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tpupthd tUkhd ,zf;ff;$w;Wtpupthd tUkhd ,zf;ff;$w;W

 
 

  22001199  bbrrkk;;gguu;;  3311  ,,yy;;  
KKbbTTww;;ww  

ttUUlljj;;jjppww;;ffhhddJJ 

  

fzf;fha;T 
kpFjp 2019

 
rrPPuuhhff;;ffkk;; 

rPuhf;fw; 
kpFjp 
2019

ttUUkkhhddkk;;     

murkhdpak; 149,100,000  149,100,000 

Vida tUkhdk;   - 

ngw;w tl;b 673,776  673,776 

rpy;yiw tUkhdk; 285,999  285,999 

ntspaPLfspd; tpw;gid 765,500  765,500 

epow;gpujp ngWif 3,648  3,648 

ntspaPLfspd; fl;lz tUk;gb - 
JNSF 

231,101  231,101 

NSLRC tUk;gb 25,750  25,750 

gapw;rpg;gl;liw tUkhdk; - 623,737 623,737 

epiyahd nrhj;J tpw;gid 
,yhgk;/el;lk; 

17,175  17,175 

Vidait 308,573,200 (214,505) 
gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; 24,777,205 

308,358,695 
24,777,205 

484,453,353  484,862,585 

nnrryyttppddkk;;      

mYtyf nrytpdk;     

rig cWg;gpdu; gpuahzk;> 
gbfs; 

551,775  551,775  

$l;lq;fSf;fhd rpw;Wz;b 261,555  261,555  

mr;rply;> ntspaPL - 813,330 - 813,330 

gjtpazp Ntjdhjpfs;      

rk;gsq;fs;> gbfs; 88,090,288   88,090,288  

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 11,623,778   11,623,778  

Copau; ek;gpf;if nghWg;G 
epjpak; 

2,324,676   2,324,676  

Nghf;Ftuj;J/vupnghUs; 6,651,107   6,651,107  

Xa;T+jpa gzpf;nfhil 
xJf;fPL 

8,322,306   8,322,306  

Nkyjpf Neuk; 2,783,221   2,783,221  

tpLKiw nfhLg;gdT 104,872   104,872  

rPUil 271,702   271,702  

  120,171,950   120,171,950 

mmYYttyyff  eeppuu;;tthhffkk;;       

gpuahzk; - mYtyfk; 3,429,587   3,429,587  

fhfpjhapfs;> Efu;T 1,424,803   1,424,803  

kpd;rhuk; 3,708,506   3,708,506  

njhiyNgrp/njhiykly; 3,276,043   3,276,043  

jghw; fl;lzk; 451,605   451,605  

fzf;fha;T fl;lzk; – 
fzf;fha;T ehaf jpizf;fsk; 

534,600   534,600  

rl;lf; fl;lzk; 36,500   36,500  

tq;fpf; fl;lzk; 71,500   71,500  

kUj;Jt nrytpdk; 78,975   78,975  

tpsk;guk; 727,185   727,185  

vupnghUs; nrytpdk; 2,201,983   2,201,983  

Nkhl;lhu; thfdk; NgZif 2,432,465   2,432,465  

mYtyf fUtpfs;> jsghlq;fs; 
NgZif 

2,616,092   2,616,092  

fl;blk; NgZif 1,018,378   1,018,378  

epyk; NgZif 5,850   5,850  

fhg;GWjp 861,592   861,592  
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ePu; Efu;T fl;lzk; 563,566   563,566  

ghJfhg;G nrytpdk; 1,815,422   1,815,422  

ngWkhdj; Nja;T 17,328,306   17,328,306  

mUt nrhj;Jf;fspd; fld; jPu;T 1,596,760   1,596,760  

rpy;yiw nrytpdk; 594,283   594,283  

Jg;Guthf;Fk; nrytpdk; 1,572,570   1,572,570  

nkhopngau;g;G fl;lzk; 176,709   176,709  

Kj;jpiu fl;lzk; 1,325   1,325  

fld;gl;Nlhu; gjptopg;G 3,298,965   3,298,965  

fhfpj Efu;T gjptopg;G 399,132   399,132  

rQ;rpif> ,jo;fs; gjptopg;G 216,100 50,438,802  216,100 50,438,802 

VViiddaaiitt       

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd E}yf ts 
epiyak; 

65,010   65,010  

mr;rply; gpupT 3,024,869   3,024,869  

,iza Nritfs; re;jh 5,558,527 8,648,405  5,558,527 8,648,405 

  
%%yyjjdd  nnrryyttppddkk;;  

     

tpUJfs;> khdpaq;fs; – 
gzpg;ghiz 01 

163,791,265  (121,996) 163,913,261  

tpQ;Qhd Njapiy nfhs;if – 
gzp. 02 

8,204,692  (287,235) 8,491,928  

Njrpa EioT thapy; – gzp. 03 10,423,433   10,423,433  

tpQ;Qhd gpugyg;gLj;Jif gpupT – 
gzp. 04 

20,543,769   20,543,769  

ru;tNjr xj;Jiog;G – gzp. 05 49,883,666   49,883,666  

%yjd nrhj;J - NgZif> 
epu;thfk; – gzp. 06

24,659,958  (88,175) 24,571,783  

 277,506,783   277,827,839 

nrytpdj;jpd; kPjhd kpif 
tUkhdk; 

   26,874,083         26,962,258   
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ghjPL kw;Wk; cz;ikahd nrytpdk; 2020ghjPL kw;Wk; cz;ikahd nrytpdk; 2020

 
 
 
 
 
 

fhNrhl;l ,zf;ff; $w;W     &gha;.'000 

 fzf;fha;T 
kpFjp 2019 

  
rrPPuuhhff;;ffkk;; 

rPuhf;fw; 
kpFjp 
2019

 

nnjjhhooppww;;gghhll;;LL  nnrraaww;;gghhLLffssppyyppUUee;;JJ  
ffhhNNrrhhll;;llkk;;  
tUkhdj;jpd; kPjhd Njwpa kpif nrytpdk; 

 

 
26,874 

  

 
88 

 

 
26,962 

 

$l;L - NSF epjpak; Ke;ija tUl 
rPuhf;fk; 

14,470   14,470  

rrPPuuhhff;;ffqq;;ffsshhttdd  41,344   41,432  

ngWkhdj; Nja;T 17,328   17,328  
mUtr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; fld; jPu;T 1,597   1,597  
tUlj;jpy; nfhLf;fg;gl;l gzpf;nfhil (4,222)   (4,222)  
gzpf;nfhil Vw;ghL 8,322   8,322  
epiyahd nrhj;J tpw;gid (17)   (17)  
Iaf;fld;gl;Nlhu; Nkyjpf xJf;fPL                        
tpw;w thfdj;jpd; kPs; ngWkhd xJf;fPL                        
gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk;    (24,777)      (24,777)  
fld;gl;Nlhu; gjptopg;G                    

eilKiw khw;wj;jpd; Kd;G njhopw;ghl;L 
,yhgk;/el;lk; 

39,575   39,663  

tpahghuk; kw;Wk; Vida ngWiffspy; 
Njwpa mjp/FiwT 

 
(25,513) 

   
(25,513) 

 

,Ug;gpy; Njwpa mjp/FiwT 252   252  

tpahghu nfhLg;gdtpy; Njwpa mjp/FiwT 682  (88) 594  
nraw;ghLfspy; gpwg;gpf;fg;gl;l fhR (24,579)   (24,667)  
njhopw; nraw;ghLfspy; gpwg;gpf;fg;gl;l 
Njwpa fhR 

 14,996   14,996 

KKjjyyPPll;;LL  nnrraaww;;gghhLLffssppyy;;  ggppwwgg;;ggppff;;ffgg;;ggll;;ll  
ffhhRR  
epiyahd nrhj;J tpw;gid tUk;gb 

 
 

56 

   
 

56 

 

nrhj;Jf; nfhs;tdT 
Gj;jf tpw;gid tUk;gb 

(4,708) 
- 

 (44) (4,752) 
- 

 

KjyPl;L nraw;ghLfspy;   
gad;gLj;jg;gl;l Njwpa fhR 

 (4,652)   (4,696) 

epjp nraw;ghLfspy; fhNrhl;lk; 
muR gq;fspg;G 

 
 

4,708 

  
 

44 

 
 

4,752 

 

Nj.tp.k. Mf;ff;$W gq;fspg;G 401   401  
 5,109   5,153 

epjp nraw;ghLfspy; Njwpa fhR  15,453   15,453 
tUl njhlf;fj;jpy; fhRk; fhrpw;F 
rkkhditAk; 

 11,084   11,084 

tUl ,Wjpapy; fhRk; fhrpw;F 
rkkhditAk;

   26,537     26,537 
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fzf;fha;thsu; fzf;fha;thsu; 
ehafj;jpd;ehafj;jpd;
mwpf;ifmwpf;if
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fzf;fha;thsu; fzf;fha;thsu; 
ehafj;jpd;ehafj;jpd;
mwpf;ifmwpf;if

fzf;fha;thsu; ehafk; 105
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2021 xw;Nwhgu; 13TEC/B/NSF/1/20/10

jiytu;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;

	

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 2020 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 2020 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; 

kw;Wk; Vida rl;luPjpahd kw;Wk; gpukhz uPjpahd Njitg;ghLfs; kPJ 2018 Mk; Mz;bd; kw;Wk; Vida rl;luPjpahd kw;Wk; gpukhz uPjpahd Njitg;ghLfs; kPJ 2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 

19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12 Mk; gpuptpd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;thsu; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12 Mk; gpuptpd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;thsu; 

jiyik mjpgjpapd; mwpf;ifjiyik mjpgjpapd; mwpf;if

______________________________________________________________________________
1.  epjpf;$w;Wf;fs;epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; 

1.1 Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhak;Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhak;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd 2020 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd epjp epiyikf; $w;W 

kw;Wk; mj;jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpr; nrayhw;wy; $w;W> cupik %yjdj;jpy; 

khw;wq;fs; $w;W kw;Wk; mj;jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd fhRg;gha;r;ry; $w;W kw;Wk; 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fSf;Fupa Fwpg;Gf;fs;> Kf;fpa fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspd; nghopg;gpid cs;slf;fpa 

2020 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; ,yq;if rdehaf Nrhryprf; 

FbauR murpaiyikg;gpd; 154 (1) Mk; cWg;GiuAld; Nru;j;J thrpf;fg;gLk; 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; 

,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lk; kw;Wk; 1971 Mk; Mz;bd; 38Mk; ,yf;f epjp mjpfhur; 

rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfs; Mfpatw;wpd; gpufhuk; vdJ gzpg;gpd; fPo; fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gl;ld. 

murpaiyikg;gpd; 154 (6) Mk; cWg;GiuapYs;s Vw;ghLfSf;F ,zq;f ghuhSkd;wj;jpw;fhd 

vdJ mwpf;if fhyf;fpukj;jpy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gLk;.

vdJ mwpf;ifapd; Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd ge;jpapy; tpgupf;fg;gl;l tplaq;fspd; 

jhf;fq;fisj; jtpu;j;J kd;wj;jpd; 2020 jpnrk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd epjp epiyikapidAk; 

mj;jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd mjdJ epjprhu; nrayhw;wypidAk; fhRg;gha;r;rypidAk; 

,yq;if nghJj;Jiwf; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;F ,zq;f epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; cz;ikahfTk; 

epahakhfTk; jUfpd;wd vd;gJ vdJ mgpg;gpuhakhFk;.

1.2 Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gilKidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gil

,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fSf;F (,.f.ep) ,zq;f vdJ fzf;fha;tpid ehd; Nkw;nfhz;Nld;. 

,f; fzf;fha;T epakq;fspd; fPohd vdJ nghWg;Gf;fs; vdJ mwpf;ifapy; epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; 

fzf;fha;tpw;fhd fzf;fha;thsupd; nghWg;Gf;fs; ge;jpapy; NkYk; tpgupf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 

vdJ Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gil xd;wpid toq;Ftjw;F NghjpasTk; 

nghUj;jkhdJkhd fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfis ehd; ngw;Wf;nfhz;Ls;Nsd; vd ehd; ek;GfpNwd;.
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1.3  kd;wj;jpd; 2020 Mk; Mz;L Mz;lwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fg;gl;bUe;j Vida jfty;fs;kd;wj;jpd; 2020 Mk; Mz;L Mz;lwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fg;gl;bUe;j Vida jfty;fs;

kd;wj;jpd; 2020 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd tUlhe;j mwpf;ifapy; Vida jfty;fshtd 

cs;slf;fg;gl;bUe;j NghjpYk; fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fg;glhjjhf fhl;lg;gl;l 

,e;j Vida jfty;fshtd > ,f;fzf;fha;T mwpf;iff;Fwpa jpfjpf;F gpd;Ng vdf;F 

ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ . ,jw;F Kfhikj;JtNk nghWg;ghFk;.

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; gw;wpa vdJ mgpg;gpuhaj;jpy; Vida jfty;fs; gw;wp ntspg;gLj;jg;gltpy;iy 

vd;gJld; ,j; jfty;fs; njhlu;gpy; vJtpj cj;juthjNkh my;yJ mgpg;gpuhaNkh vd;dhy; 

ju KbahJ.

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspid nghWj;j tiuapy; vdJ nghWg;ghdJ > Vida jfty;fs; 

ntspg;gLj;jg;gLk; NghJ mtw;wpid thrpj;jyhFk;. mt;thW thrpf;Fk; NghJ vdJ mwpTf;F 

vl;ba tiuapy; fzf;fha;tpd; NghJ my;yJ NtW VNjDk; tifapy; epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; 

fhzg;glf;$ba ,zq;fhikapid fUj;jpy; nfhs;jyhFk;

kd;wj;jpd; 2020 Mk; Mz;Lf;Fupa Mz;lwpf;ifapy; jputpaq;fs; njhlu;gpyhd jtwhd $w;Wf;fs; 

gw;wpa tpguq;fshtd xU KbTf;F te;J mit jpUj;jg;gLtjw;F mt;tplaq;fs; MSik 

jug;gpdUld; fye;Jiuahlg;gly; Ntz;Lk;> NkYk; ,j; jtwhd $w;Wfs; jpUj;jg;gltpy;iy 

vdpy;> ,yq;if rdehaf Nrhrypr FbaurpdJ murpayikg;gpd; 154 (6) vDk; ,yf;fj;jpid 

nfhz;l cWg;Giuf;F mikTw ,t;tplaq;fshtd fhyf;fpukj;jpy; ghuhSkd;wj;jpw;F 

rku;gpf;fg;gLk; mwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fg;gLk;.

1.4  epjpf;$w;Wf;fspw;fhd Kfhikj;Jtj;jpdJk; mt; MSiff;F cl;gl;l jug;gpdu;fspdJk;epjpf;$w;Wf;fspw;fhd Kfhikj;Jtj;jpdJk; mt; MSiff;F cl;gl;l jug;gpdu;fspdJk;

   nghWg;Gf;fs;   nghWg;Gf;fs;

epjpf;$w;Wf;fis ,yq;if nghJj;Jiwf; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspw;F ,zq;f jahupj;J 

rupahfTk; epahakhfTk; rku;g;gpj;jy; kw;Wk; Nkhrb my;yJ jtWfspd; fhuzkhf 

Vw;glf;$ba nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fspypUe;J tpLgl;l epjpf;$w;Wf;fisj; jahupg;gjw;F 

mtrpakhdnjd Kfhikj;Jtk; epu;zapf;fpd;w mj;jifa cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfs; vd;gtw;wpw;F 

Kfhikj;Jtk; nghWg;ghf cs;sJ epjpf;$w;Wf;fisj; jahupf;Fk; NghJ> kd;wk; njhlu;e;jpaq;Fk; 

,aYikia jPu;khdpj;jy; Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; nghWg;nghd;whf ,Ug;gJld; Kfhikj;JtkhdJ 

kd;wj;jpid fiyg;gjw;F fUjpdhy; my;yJ NtW khw;W top ,y;yhtpl;lhy; nraw;ghLfspid 

,ilepWj;j eltbf;if vLj;jhy; jtpu njhlu;e;jpaq;Fk; fzf;fPl;L vz;zf;fU mbg;gilapid 

gad;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk;; kd;wj;jpd; njhlu;e;jpaq;Ftjw;F cupa tplaq;fis ntspg;gLj;JtJk; 

Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; nghWg;nghd;whFk;.

kd;wj;jpd; epjp mwpf;ifaply; nrad;Kiw njhlu;ghd nghWg;G> mt; MSiff;Fl;gl;l 

jug;gpdu;fspdhy; Vw;fg;gLk;.

2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 16(1) Mk; cg gpuptpd; gpufhuk;; 

kd;wk; tUlhe;j kw;Wk; fhyuPjpahd epjpf;$w;Wf;fis jahupf;ff;$bathW mjd; midj;J 

tUkhdq;fs;> nrytpdq;fs;> nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fs; njhlu;ghd Gj;jfq;fs; kw;Wk; 

gjpNtLfis Kiwahf NgZjy; Ntz;Lk;.

1.5 epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; fzf;fha;tpw;fhd fzf;fha;thsupd; nghWg;Gf;fs; epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; fzf;fha;tpw;fhd fzf;fha;thsupd; nghWg;Gf;fs; 

xl;L nkhj;jkhf epjpf;$w;Wf;fs;> Nkhrb my;yJ jtWfspd; fhuzkhf Vw;glf;$ba nghUz;ikahd 

gpwo; $w;Wf;fspypUe;J tpLgl;ljhf epahakhd cWjpg;gLj;jnyhd;iwg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;tJ kw;Wk; 

vdJ mgpg;gpuhak; cs;slf;fg;gl;l fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjpapd; mwpf;if toq;FtJ 

vdJ Nehf;fkhFk;. epahakhd cWjpg;gLj;jy; cau; kl;lj;jpyhd cWjpg;gLj;jnyhd;whf ,Ue;j 

NghjpYk; ,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fspd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;tpid Nkw;nfhs;Sk; NghJ mJ 

vg;NghJk; nghUz;ikahd jtwhd $w;Wf;fspd; ,y;yhik vd;gjd; cWjpg;gLj;jnyhd;wy;y. 
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Nkhrb my;yJ jtWfs; jdpahfNth $l;lhfNth jhf;fkspg;gjhy; nghUz;ikahd jtwhd 

$w;Wf;fs; ,Uf;f $bajhf ,Ug;gJld; ,e;epjpf;$w;Wf;fis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L 

gad;gLj;JNthuhy; nghUsjhu jPu;khdq;fs; vLf;Fk; NghJ mJ njhlu;ghf fUj;jpy; 

nfhs;sg;gly; Ntz;Lk;.

Jiwrhu; ntspg;gil kw;Wk; njhopy;Jiw gpd;dzpAld; vd;dhy; fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gl;ld. 

NkYk;>

•	 Nkhrb my;yJ jtWfspd; fhuzkhf epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; Vw;glf;$ba nghUz;ikahd 

gpwo; $w;W Mgj;jpd; ,dq;fhZk; NghJk; kjpg;gPl;bd; NghJ re;ju;g;gj;jpw;F nghUj;jkhd 

fzf;fha;T eilKiwfis jpl;lkpLtjd; %yk; Nkhrbfs; my;yJ jtWfspd; fhuzkhf 

Vw;glf;$ba Mgj;Jfis jtpu;j;Jf; nfhs;tjw;Fk; NghJkhd kw;Wk; nghUj;jkhd 

fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfisg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy; vdJ mgpg;gpuahj;jpw;F mbg;gilahFk;. 

nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;wpdhy; vOk; jhf;fq;fspid tpl Nkhrbfshy; ,lk;ngWk; 

jhf;fk; ghupajhf ,Ug;gJld; jtwhd $l;bizT> jtwhd Mtzq;fisj; jahupj;jy;> 

Ntz;Lnkd;Nw tpl;LtpLjy; my;yJ cs;sf fl;Lg;ghl;il jtpu;g;Gr; nra;jy; Nkhrbnahd;W 

Vw;gLtjw;F fhuzkhfpd;wJ.

•	 re;ju;g;gq;fspw;Fg; nghUj;jkhd fzf;fha;T eilKiwfis tbtikg;gjw;fhfNt 

fzf;fha;Tld; njhlu;Gila cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfs; njhlu;ghd mwpT 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;s;sg;gl;lNj md;wp cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfspd; nraw;jpwd; kPJ 

mgpg;gpuhankhd;iw njuptpf;Fk; Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf my;y.

•	 gad;gLj;jpa fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspd; nghUj;jg;ghLfSk; fzf;fPl;L kjpg;gPLfspd; 

epahaj; jd;ikAk; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtj;jhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l njhlu;Gila 

ntspg;gLj;jy;fSk; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;ld.

•	 ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; 

njhlu;e;jpaq;Fk; fzf;fPl;L vz;zf;fU gad;ghl;bd; nghUj;jg;ghLfs; njhlu;gpYk;> 

njhlu;e;jpaq;Fk; vz;zf;fUtpw;F mika njhlu;e;J nraw;gLtjw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpw;F cs;s Mw;wy; njhlu;gpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Iag;ghl;bw;F fhuzkhfTs;s 

epfo;Tfs; my;yJ epiyikfSld; njhlu;Gila nghUz;ikahd epr;rakw;w jd;ik 

fhzg;gLfpd;wjh vd Kbtpw;FtUjy;. nghUz;ikahd epr;rakw;w jd;ik fhzg;gLfpd;wJ 

vd ehd; KbTf;Fte;jhy;> my;yJ vdJ mgpg;gpuhaj;jpid khw;wpaikg;gjw;F 

mt;thwhd ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; Nghjpadthf fhzg;glhjpUf;ifapy;> epjpf;$w;Wf;fspYs;s 

ntspg;gLj;jy;fSld; njhlu;Ggl;Ls;s vdJ fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifapd; kPJ ftdk; 

nrYj;Jjy; Ntz;Lk;. vdJ fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifj; jpfjp tiuapYk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfs; vjpu;fhy epfo;Tfs; my;yJ epiyikfs; 

epWtfj;jpd; njhlu;e;jpaq;Fk; epiyapid ,ilepWj;Jtjw;F fhuzq;fshf mikayhk;.

•	

•	 ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; mlq;fyhf epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; xl;Lnkhj;j rku;g;gp;g;G fl;likg;G 

kw;Wk; cs;slf;fq;fis kjpg;gPL nra;jy; kw;Wk; epahakhd rku;g;gpj;jypid 

epiwNtw;Wtjw;F mbg;gilahff; fhzg;gl;l nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; 

epfo;Tfis epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; gpujpepjpj;Jtk; nra;fpd;wdth vd;gjid kjpg;gPL 

nra;jy;.

•	

•	 vdJ fzf;fha;tpd; NghJ vd;dhy; ,dq;fhzg;gl;l Kf;fpakhd fzf;fha;T 

fz;Lgpbg;Gf;fs; cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfspYs;s gytPdq;fs; kw;Wk; Vida 

tplaq;fs; njhlu;ghf MSifAld; njhlu;Gila jug;gpdu; njupag;gLj;jg;gl;ldu;.
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fzf;fha;thsu; fzf;fha;thsu; 
ehafj;jpd;ehafj;jpd;

mwpf;if njhlu;gpy;mwpf;if njhlu;gpy;
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; kd;wj;jpd; 
gpd;D}l;ly;fs;gpd;D}l;ly;fs;

2.   Vida rl;luPjpahd kw;Wk; gpukhzuPjpahd Njitg;ghLfs; kPjhd mwpf;ifVida rl;luPjpahd kw;Wk; gpukhzuPjpahd Njitg;ghLfs; kPjhd mwpf;if

2.1        2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpy; fPNo Fwpg;gplg;gl;l

      Njitg;ghLfs; njhlu;ghf tpNrl Vw;ghLfs; cs;slf;Ffpd;wd.

2.1.1     2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; gpupT 12 (m) tpdJ Njitg;ghLfSf;F 

mika vdJ mwpf;ifapy; Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd gFjpapy; tpgupf;fg;gl;l tplaq;fspd; 

jhf;fq;fisj; jtpu;j;J fzf;fha;tpw;fhf Njitahd rfy jfty;fSk; njspTgLj;jy;fSk; 

vd;dhy; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;lJld; vdJ gupNrhjidapd; NghJ ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;l tifapy; 

cupa epjp mwpf;iffs; Mizf;FOtpdhy; Ngzg;gl;bUe;jd

2.1.2	 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 6(I)(<)(III) Mk; gpuptpd; 

Njitg;ghLfspd; gpufhuk;; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; Kd;ida Mz;Lld; xj;jpUf;fpd;wJ.

2.1.3	 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 6(I)(<)(III) Mk; gpuptpd; 

Njitg;ghLfspd; gpufhuk;; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;l epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; Kd;ida Mz;Lld; xj;jpUf;fpd;wJ.

2.2     Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l eilKiwfspd; mbg;gilapy; ngwg;gl;l rhd;Wfshdit nghUz;ikahd 

tplaq;fspw;F kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;bUe;jd. Mdhy; NtW fPNo Fwpg;gplg;gLfpd;w vJTk; vdJ 

ftdj;jpw;F nfhz;Ltug;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.

2.2.1  2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(,) gpuptpd; Njitg;ghLfspd; 

gpufhuk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; MSdu; rig cWg;gpdu; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;Jld; 

njhlu;Ggl;L VNjDk; cld;gbf;if njhlu;ghf NeubahfNth my;yJ Neubahfty;yhky; 

VNjDk; nghJthd tpahghu epiyikf;F Gwk;ghf njhlu;G cs;sjhfTk;

2.2.2	 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(c) gpuptpd; Njitg;ghLfspd; 

gpufhuk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpw;F tpepNahfpf;fg;gl;l VNjDk; Vw;Gilajhyhd vOj;jpdhyhd 

rl;lk; my;yJ epu;thf rigapdhy; tpepNahfpf;fg;gl;l nghJ my;yJ tpNrl gzpg;Gf;fSld; 

,zq;fpnahOfhJ Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; nraw;gl;Ls;sjhfTk

2.2.3	 2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T rl;lj;jpd; gpupT 12 (v) ,d; NjitghLfSf;F 

mikTw> kd;wk; mjd; mjpfhuq;fs;> nray;ghLfs; kw;Wk; flikfspd;gb nraw;gltpy;iy 

vd;gJ Fwpg;gplg;gLfpwJ.

2.2.4	 2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T rl;lj;jpd; gpupT 12(V) ,d; NjitghLfSf;F 

mikTw nghUe;jf;$ba rl;lq;fSf;F ,zq;f> kd;wj;jpd; tsq;fs; nghUshjhu uPjpahfTk;> 

jpwikahfTk;> jpwk;glTk; ngwg;gl;L gad;gLj;jg;gltpy;iy vd;gJ Fwpg;gplg;gLfpwJ.

2.3   Vida tplaq;fs;Vida tplaq;fs;

gy tUlq;fshf Kd;ndLj;Jr; nry;yg;gl;l &.2>375>175 ngWkjpahd nrYj;j Ntz;ba

fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzq;fisj; jPu;g;gjw;F eltbf;if vLf;fg;gltpy;iy.

W.P.C. tpf;fpukul;d
fzf;fha;thsu; ehafk;
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fzf;fha;thsu; fzf;fha;thsu; 
ehafj;jpd;ehafj;jpd;

mwpf;if njhlu;gpy;mwpf;if njhlu;gpy;
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; kd;wj;jpd; 
gpd;D}l;ly;fs;gpd;D}l;ly;fs;

fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; mwpf;if njhlu;gpy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gpd;D}l;ly;fs; 111
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NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwjj;;jjppdd;;   2020   bbrrkk;;gguu;;  31  ,,,yy;;  KKbbTTww;;ww  eeppjjppff;;$$ww;;WWff;;ffss;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  VViiddaa  rrll;;ll  
kkww;;WWkk;;  xxOOqq;;FF  ttppjjpp  NNjjiittgg;;gghhLLffss;;  kkPPJJ  22001188  MMkk;;  MMzz;;bbdd;;  1199  MMkk;;    ,,yyff;;ff    NNjjrrppaa  ffzzff;;ffhhaa;;TT    
rrll;;lljj;;jjppdd;;  1122ttJJ  ggppuuppttppdd;;ggbb>>  ffzzff;;ffhhaa;;tthhssuu;;  eehhaaffkk;;  KKdd;;iittjj;;jj    ttiiuuTT  mmwwppff;;iiffff;;ffhhdd  ffUUjj;;JJffss;;..  

 
 

1. eeppjjppaappaayy;;  $$ww;;WWff;;ffss;;;;   
 

1.2 ffzzff;;ffPPll;;LL  FFiiwwgghhLLffss;; 
 

(m) fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;Gld; ,zq;fhik 

 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;l nkd;nghUshdJ SLPSAS 20 ,w;F mikTw mUt nrhj;Jf;fshff; fzf;fplg;gl;lJ>   
NkYk; Fwpg;gpl;l Mz;Lfspy; Kjy; Kiwahf nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

. 

(M) fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;Gld; ,zq;fhik 

 
BOQ  ,y;  kpd;rhuk; kw;Wk; ghJfhg;Gf;fs;  gw;wpa nryTfshtd xg;ge;jjhuupdhy; 
Fwpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.   vdpDk; > mjw;fhd nryTfis xg;ge;jjhuu; Nkw;nfhs;stpy;iy. vdNt> 
mjw;fhd fl;lzk; vJTk; nrYj;jg;gltpy;iy vd;gJld; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhYk; 
mr;nrytpdk; Vw;fg;gltpy;iy 

 

2. VViiddaa  rrll;;llkk;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  xxOOqq;;FF  KKiiww  NNjjiittgg;;gghhLLffss;;  ggww;;wwppaa  mmwwppff;;iiff  
 
     2.2  rl;lk;/fl;lisfSld; mtjhdpg;G 

       njhlu;;Gw;w tifapy; 
epjp xOq;F tpjp 
 
 371 (2) (M) fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;Gld; ,zq;fhik 

 
,J tUlk; G+uhTk; Gj;Jzu;T epkpj;jk; 

Vw;gLk; nryTfspd; nghUl;L XU rpNul;l 

epu;thf mjpfhupf;F toq;fg;gl;l fl;L 

epjpahFk;. ,e;j fl;L epjpak; epjp xOq;F 

tpjp 373 (1) f;F mika brk;gu; khjk;; 31 

Mk; jpfjp mWjpaPL nra;ag;gl;lJ  

fzf;fha;thsu; ehafk; 
Njrpa fzf;fha;T mYtyfk; 
,y. 307 72   nghy;Jt tPjp 
gj;juKy;iy 
 
2021.05.13 



114 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020 
fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; mwpf;if njhlu;gpy; 
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gpd;D}l;ly;fs;

 

2.3 VViiddaa  ttppllaaqq;;ffss;; 

 
(m) Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ  fzf;fha;T fl;lzk; &gha;  2,375,175 ,id  

nrYj;j  jdJ  xg;Gjiy, njuptpj;Js;sJld; ,J mikr;rpw;F mDg;gp 

itf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ jpiwNrupapy;  ,Ue;J epjp  fpilj;jTld; ,j; njhif  

nrYj;jg;gLk;. 

(M)fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;gpy; fhl;lg;gl;lij Nghd;W, nkhj;j epYitahd &gha; 

1,030,665.34  ,y; &gha; 327,704.40 MdJ t#ypf;fg;gl;lJ. ,jid tpl 3 

khdpaq;fSld; njhlu;Gw;w tifapy; &gha;  402,960/94 khj;jpuNk t#ypf;fg;gl 

Ntz;bapUe;jJ . ,j; jhkjj;jpw;F Nfhtpl; njhw;Nw fhuzkhFk;. vt;thWhapDk; ,J 

njhlu;gpy; epidT+l;ly;fs; mDg;gp itf;fg;gl;Ls;sNjhL, kpFjp njhifapid 2021.05.31 

Kd;G t#ypf;f eltbf;if vLf;fg;gLk;. 
 

kkhhddppaa  ,,yyff;;ffkk;;  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduuppdd;;  
nnggaauu;;  

kkppFFjjpp  
eeppjjppaakk;; 

(&&gghhaa;;.) 
RG/2017/BS/02 Nguhrpupah;. G A K S 

ngNuuh 
70,544.30 

RG/2017/AG/02 Nguhrpupah. C V L 
[arpq;f 

119,664.64 

NSF/SCH/2018/03 jpU. H M I C N`uj; 212,752.00 

nnkkhhjj;;jjkk;;  402,960/94 

Muha;r;rp khdpa topfhl;Ljy;fspd; gpupT 05 ,d; gb> mjhtJ> fUj; jpl;lj;jpd; ,Wjp epjp mwpf;if 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l  xU khjj;jpw;Fs; epWtg;gl;l eilKiwapd; (2019) Clhf  kpFjp  epjpia 

tR+ypf;f  eltbf;if vLf;fg;gLfpwJ. 

 ,J jtpu >fUj;jpl;lk; Kbe;j xU khjj;jpw;Fs; ,Wjp epjp mwpf;ifAld; kPjKs;s gzj;ijg; ngw 

epidT+l;ly;fis mDg;Gk; nray;Kiw 2019 ,y; mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ 

 
jjiiyyttuu;;    

NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;     
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Kd;ida 5 Kd;ida 5 
tUlq;fspy; tUlq;fspy; 

epjpapay; uPjpahd epjpapay; uPjpahd 
rpwg;Gf;fs;rpwg;Gf;fs;

115Kd;ida 5 tUlq;fspy; epjpapay; uPjpahd rpwg;Gf;fs;;
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tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fq;fspd; Nkk;ghl;bd; epkpj;jk;> Kd;Dupik; mspf;fg;gl 
Ntz;ba gug;ngy;iyfspy; rpwe;j KjyPl;bid Nkw;nfhs;Sk; nghUl;L midj;J nray;jpwdpd; 
gjpTfisAk; kPz;Lk; kPz;Lk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; kjpg;gha;T nra;fpwJ> ,J> jkJ 
thbf;ifahsiu mwpe;J nfhs;Sjy; (KYC) vd;gjpy; cs;s tpjpKiwfSf;F ,zq;fp 
nrayhw;Wk; jd;ikapid epidT+l;LfpwJ. ,e;j gFg;gha;Tld; 64 tiuapYKs;s gf;fq;fspy; 
nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;s jfty;fshtd> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; jw;Nghija kw;Wk; vjpu;fhy 
epjpepiyikapd; MNuhf;fpa epiyg;ghl;bid toq;FfpwJ.

Kd;ida Ie;J tUlq;fspy; nra;ag;gl;l KjyPLfshtd ml;ltiz 10 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sNjhL 
cUf;fs; 37> 38 kw;Wk; 39 vd;gdtw;wpy; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sJ.

tUlk;tUlk;
epjpapay; tpguq;fs; (&gha; kpy;ypad;)epjpapay; tpguq;fs; (&gha; kpy;ypad;)

xJf;fPLxJf;fPL ngw;w epjpak;ngw;w epjpak; nrytpdk;nrytpdk;

2015 290 235 246

2016 250 232 237

2017 260 243 259.97

2018 300 283 308

2019 342.32 307.19 277.51

2020 59 59 82.07

ml;ltizml;ltiz  10(10( Kd;ida Ie;J tUlq;fspy; epjpapay; kPsha;T

cU.cU.  37:  2015 – 2020 Mk; Mz;L fhyg;gFjpapy; xJf;fPLfSf;F vjpuhd epjpapay;
             nrayhw;wk;

Fwpg;GFwpg;G  : xg;Gikapd; epkpj;jk; 2020 Mk; Mz;bd; juTfSk; tiuglj;jpy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.
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cU cU 39:  nkhj;j xJf;fPl;bd; xU % vd;w tifapy; gpujhd epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lq;fspd; kPjhd 
          nrytpdk;.

Fwpg;GFwpg;G  :: 2020 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd juTfs; gf;fk; 71 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp nraY}l;lw;wpwid tYg;gLj;jy;
(epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 1)

tpQ;Qhdk; njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp nfhs;ifapid 
Kd;ndLj;jy; (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2)

tpQ;Qhdk njhopy;El;g jfty;fis ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhf 
xU Njrpq EioT thry;(epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 3)

tpQ;Qhdj;ij [duQ;rfg;gLj;jy (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 4)

nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk; ru;tNjr $l;bizT (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 5)

ts Nkk;gLj;JifAk; Kiwik epu;thfKk; (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6)

tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp nraY}l;lw;wpwid tYg;gLj;jy;
(epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 1)

tpQ;Qhdk; njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp nfhs;ifapid 
Kd;ndLj;jy; (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2)

tpQ;Qhdk njhopy;El;g jfty;fis ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhf 
xU Njrpq EioT thry;(epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 3)

tpQ;Qhdj;ij [duQ;rfg;gLj;jy (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 4)

nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk; ru;tNjr $l;bizT (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 5)

ts Nkk;gLj;JifAk; Kiwik epu;thfKk; (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6)
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,izg;Gf;fs;
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Kjd;ik gjtpazpapdu; 2020 brk;gu; ,y; cs;sthwhfKjd;ik gjtpazpapdu; 2020 brk;gu; ,y; cs;sthwhf
,izg;G 1

jiytu;jiytu;

 Nguhrpupau; uQ;rpj; Nrdhuj;d                                                                       2020 [dtup 17 ,ypUe;J
  Ph.D (Vienna), Ph.D (Durham) h.c.

gjpy; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;gjpy; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;
  
  Dr jkhu F. la];                                         2020.06.01 ,ypUe;J

  M.Sc (Hons) (Moscow), Ph.D (Moscow)                                                           nry;YgbahFk; tifapy;                                                                                                          

Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu;Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu;

  Dr jkhu F. la] M.Sc. (Hons) (Moscow), Ph.D. (Moscow)	

Muha;r;rp gpupTMuha;r;rp gpupT (RD)
 
  Dr S A V %u;j;jp, B.Sc. (Jaffna), M.Sc. (Colombo), 	                 Kjd;ik gjtpazp mYtyu;/jiytu;                             
  Ph.D. (Colombo)	                                                                                                                                                  
  jpUkjp H D N [atPu,,  B.Sc. (Hons.) (Sri Jayewardenepura)                      tpQ;Qhd mYtyu; kw;Wk;
                                                         jiytu;> njhdpg;nghUs; kw;Wk;
                                                                                                                                 tpN\l fUj;jpl;l myF (TSPU)

                                                         2020 [_d; 30 tiuapy;

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 jpUkjp W L C j]ehaf;f, B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Peradeniya),	             rpNu\;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 M.Sc. (Peradeniya), M.Sc. (Japan), M.Eng (Germany)			 

 Dr A M N S eJfy, B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Peradeniya),                                   rpNu\;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu; 	            	
  M.Sc. (Asian Institute of Technology), 					   
 Ph.D. (Sir John Kothalawala Defence University)	

 Dr P V S gdty, B.V.Sc. (Peradeniya), M.Phil. (Peradeniya) 	             tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 jpUkjp mkyp uzrpq;`, B.Sc. (Hons) (Bangalore), 		              tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 M.Sc. (Food & Nutrition) (Peradeniya)

 Dr H I re;jehaf;f, B.V.Sc. (Peradeniya), M.Sc. (London)                             tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 jpUkjp G G K P S Fkhup, B.Sc. Special in Agric. (Peradeniya)                     tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 M.Phil in Agricultural Eng.. (Peradeniya)       		
                                                                                        	
 Dr S S vjpuptPu, B.Sc. Special (Kelaniya), M.Phil. (Colombo)	                         tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;	
 Ph.D. (Colombo )

 Eng. RNu\pdp tu;z#upa, B.Sc. Special Eng. (Hons)	                            tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 (Moratuwa), M.Sc. Chemical & Process Eng.(Moratuwa) 

 jpUkjp M S tPu#upanfju, B.Sc. Special (Uva Wellassa)                             tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g nfhs;if Muha;r;rp gpupTtpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g nfhs;if Muha;r;rp gpupT (STPRD)

 jpU. S M A W mDUj;j, B.Sc. (Hons) (Colombo), 			   tpQ;Qhd mYtyu; jiytu;

  M.Sc. (Colombo)	

 jpUkjp rkpf;f ju;kNrd, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Colombo)                                tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

  Postgraduate Diploma in Applied Sociology (Colombo) 
		     
  jpUkjp M A D D Kdrpq;`, B.Sc. Special (Agric.) 	                          tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

  (Hons) (Peradeniya), M.Sc. (Peradeniya)
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ru;tNjr njhlu;gpizg;G gpupTru;tNjr njhlu;gpizg;G gpupT (ILD)

 jpU. J G rhe;j rpwp, B.Sc. (Hons) (Colombo), 	 		  Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd mYtyu jiytu;

 M.Sc. (Kelaniya)								     

 jpUkjp E M D C K vf;fehaf;f, B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Peradeniya), 	 rpNu\;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 M.Sc. (Peradeniya)	 						    

 jpUkjp K A T K G fe;jdKy;y, B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Ruhuna),	 tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 M.Sc. (Colombo)

 jpUkjp N L Kfhe;jpuk;, B.Sc. (Hons) (Uva Wellassa)	 		  tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

									       
njhopy;El;gtpay; gpupTnjhopy;El;gtpay; gpupT (TD)

 jpU. K G J fUzhNrd, B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Peradeniya)		  Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd mYtyu jiytu;

 M.Phil. Agric. (Peradeniya)	 					     				  

 jpUkjp D N tpf;ukhuha;r;rp, B.Sc. (Hons) (The Open University),	 rpNu\;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu

 M.Sc. (Sri Jayewardenepura)

 jpUkjp R N N fkNf, B.Sc. (Hons) (Asian University) 
 Postgraduate Diploma in Health Dev. (Colombo) 	 		               tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;		

 jpUkjp ruzp K nkdupgpl;ba, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Kelaniya) 	 	 tpQ;Qhd mYtyu; 

tpQ;Qhd gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif gpupT tpQ;Qhd gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif gpupT (SPD)

 Dr P R M P by;Uf;\p, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Peradeniya), 	 Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd mYtyu jiytu;

 Ph.D. (Peradeniya) 							     

 jpUkjp M D Nrduj;d, Graduateship in Chemistry (I. Chem.) 		  rpNu\;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 M.Sc. Polymer Science (Sri Jayewardenepura)

 jpUkjp R A A R uzJq;f, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Colombo) 	 	              tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 jpU. W A D L R tu;zFy, B.Sc. Special Agric. (Hons) (Wayamba)	                tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;		
	
 jpUkjp H M A J N`uj, B.Sc. Special Food Science & Nutrition (Wayamba)	 tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;		
	 	 						    
rQ;rpif ntspaPL myFrQ;rpif ntspaPL myF (JPU)
 Dr C G ahg;gh, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Colombo), Ph.D. (Colombo)		  Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;/
                                                         jiytu; 2020.12.21 tiuapYk;
                                                                                                                      

jpUkjp cj;ghy fUzhuj;d, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Kelaniya), 		  rpNu\;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 M.Sc. (Colombo)							                   

 jpUkjp W M U K uj;ehaf;f, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Wayamba) 	 	 tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 jpUkjp S rkuNrfu, B.Sc. Special (Hons.) (Sri Jayewardenepura), 	             tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 B.Sc. (Economic & Mgt.) (Uni. of London)

 jpU. P G I P Mupajhr, B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Peradeniya), 		  tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 M.Sc. Financial Economics (Colombo)

 jpUkjp G R P I mNgrpwp, B.Sc Agric. Special (Wayamba)			  tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

 M.Sc. (Crop Science), Peradeniya
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Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; mYtyfk;Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; mYtyfk;
 
  Dr K B `re;jp, B.V.Sc. (Peradeniya)  					     tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

			                                                       						   

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd E}yfk; kw;Wk; ts epiyak;Njrpa tpQ;Qhd E}yfk; kw;Wk; ts epiyak; (NSLRC)

  jpU. kD[h fUzhuj;d, B.Sc. (Kelaniya), M.Sc. (Kelaniya) 	 	 Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;/
                                                                                                                                jiytu; 

  jpUkjp. A njd;dNfhd, B.Sc. (Kelaniya) 				    rpNu\;l jfty; mYtyu;

  jpUkjp. R P Rfjjhr, B.Sc. (Sri Jayewardenepura)	 		  rpNu\;l jfty; mYtyu;

 jpU. G+[pj D N`thtrk, B.Com. (Swinburn University) 	 	 jfty; mYtyu;

  jpUkjp. M epah]; j];dPk, B.Sc. (Southern University)                            jfty; mYtyu;

  M.Sc. in Computer Science (Peradeniya)
	             		
  jpU. P K B A S M gd;dy, B.Sc. (Hons.) (National Uni. of Ireland),	 jfty; mYtyu;

  M.Sc. (MIS) (Colombo)	

  jpUkjp. K N rhke;jp,  B.A (Peradeniya), M.A ( Kelaniya), 	 	 jfty; mYtyu;
		
  jpUkjp. N A H gpupaju;\dp, 					     ,sepiy jfty; mYtyu;

 Diploma in Library & Information Science

mr;rply; myFmr;rply; myF

 jpU. KP Nrdhehaf;f, M.SL.IOP					     mr;rply; Kfhikahsu; 

                                                         2020.12.18 tiuapy;

epu;thf gpupTepu;thf gpupT

 jpU. P rGnkh`l;b, B.Sc. (Peradeniya), MPM (SLIDA)			   rpNu\;l epu;thf mYtyu;

 jpUkjp. B T tpf;ukrpq;`, B.Sc. (Sri Jayewardenepura) 			  ngWif kw;Wk; Nghf;Ftuj;J

                                                         mYtyu;  
 jpU. rkd; R[Pt, Postgraduate Diploma in Public Mgt.		                kdpjts mgptpUj;jp mYtyu;

epjpapay; gpupTepjpapay; gpupT

 jpUkjp. T D P P rkuehaf;f, Professional Part II of ICASL	  	 rpNu\;l fzf;fhsu; 

 jpUkjp. E M P gKNde;jpuh, B.Com. (Sri Jayewardenepura) 		  fzf;fhsu; 

 Licentiate Certificate of ICASL
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cs;sf fzf;fha;T gpupTcs;sf fzf;fha;T gpupT

 jpUkjp. M M [a[Ptdp, B.Sc., B.Ad. Special (Sri Jayewardenepura) 	 	 cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu;

jfty; njhopy;El;g myFjfty; njhopy;El;g myF

 jpU. H M M ngNuuh, MBCS						      jfty; njhopy;El;g

                                                         Kfhikahsu;

 jpU. W A B gu;dhe;J, B.Sc. (Networking) (Wolverhampton) 		  tiyaikg;G epu;thfp

gpuj;jpNaf nrayhsu;gpuj;jpNaf nrayhsu;

 jpUkjp mNahkp ghypftjd

2020 Mk; Mz;by; ,uh[pdhkhf;fs;2020 Mk; Mz;by; ,uh[pdhkhf;fs;

 jpUkjp mNahkp ghypftjd	             E}yf cjtpahsu;                                  31.08.2020 ,ypUe;J
  jpUkjp. M S ghj;jpkh rk;uh  	 Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;	 	  02.09.2020 ,ypUe;J
  Dr. Ruhdp vjpuptPu	 		  tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;	                            01.10.2020 ,ypUe;J
 jpUkjp. D M N S jp];]ehaf;f 	 mYtyf gzpahsu;                 	  01.11.2020 ,ypUe;J
 
2020 Mk; Mz;by; Xa;T ngw;wtu;fs;2020 Mk; Mz;by; Xa;T ngw;wtu;fs;

Dr. C G ahg;gh		              Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;            22.12.2020 ,ypUe;J
jpU. K P Nrdhehaf;f	 mr;rply; Kfhikahsu;                 18.12.2020  Mk; 
                                                       jpfjpad;W fhykile;jhu   
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toq;fg;glNtz;ba mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs; 2020toq;fg;glNtz;ba mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs; 2020

,izg;G 2

 

ttppttrrhhaaKKkk;;  cczzTT  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppYYkk;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO 
 

,,yy kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

Dr  WWttppddpp  yyppaaddNNff    
Dr  ee]];;uuppkk;;  kkuuppff;;ffhhuu;;  
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; epWtfk; 
 
Dr  gguuhhddhh  [[aattuu;;jj;;jjdd    
tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

02 tUlq;fs; 

3,181,000/- 

Dr W A U  ttppjjhhuudd    
kz; tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;   
tptrha gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;  
 
jjppUU..  R A C J  nnggNNuuuuhh  
fsg;gapu;fs; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; 
mgptpUj;jp epWtfk; 
kifYg;gy;yk 
 
$l;bizg;ghsu;: 
jjppUU..  nnkkhhffnnkkll;;  gg&&ff;;  mmffnnkkll;;  rrddPPuu;;    
tptrha mYtyfj;jpd; gpujpg; 
gzpg;ghsu; (khfhzq;fSf;F 
,ilapyhd tp];jupg;G) 
mk;ghiw 

02 ½ tUlq;fs;

4,086,680/- 

NNgguuhh..  M  ttppjjddNNff  
Rw;Wr;R+oy; Nkk;ghl;L mgptpUj;jp 
epiyak; 
 
Dr A U  uuhh[[ggff;;\\  
gPlhjpgjp mYtyfk; 
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
];uP [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
NNgguuhh..  C V L  [[aarrppqq;;ff  
czT tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g 
jpizf;fsk; 
 
Dr P U S  ggPPuupp]];;  
capu; Gs;sptpgutpay; kw;Wk; 
tptrha myF  
fhy;eil> kPd;gpb kw;Wk;  
Cl;lr;rj;J gPlk; 
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
$l;bizg;ghsu;: 
jjppUUttjjpp  H M P K  NN`̀uujj;;  
gpujhd nrayhsu; 
tlNkw;F khfhz mYtyf gy; 
$l;Lj; njhFjp 
Fudhfy 
 
jjppUU..  S FFkkhhuu  
tptrha khfhz jpizf;fsk; 
FUdhfy 

 
02 ½ tUlq;fs;

3,180,000/- 
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Dr U S  yyppaaddhhuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp    
neNeh njhopy;El;g epWtfk; 
njhopy;El;g gPlk; 
,yq;if tak;g    
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr G G  rrjj;;JJuuqq;;ff  
ELTA-ELSE gPl mgptpUj;jp  
fUj;jpl;l mYtyfk; 
tpahghu fw;iffs; kw;Wk; epjpg; 
gPlk; 
 
jjppUU..  H M A J  NN`̀uujj;;  
jfty; njhlu;ghly; njhopy;El;g 
epiyak; 
 
jjppUU..  D H B R  jjrreehhaaff;;ff  
jiuj; Njhw;w gpupT 
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
$l;bizg;ghsu;: 
jjppUU..  W A D V D  ttPPuujjppyyff    
fhy;eil kw;Wk; gwitfs; 
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr S M  RRee;;jjuukk;;  
Dr R  nnttqq;;fflluukkzzdd;;    
jkpo;ehL fhy;eil kUj;Jt kw;Wk; 
tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
,e;jpah 
 
Dr P kkpprruuhh  tt[[ddppdd;;[[dd;;    
czT kw;Wk; capu; mbg;gil 
Muha;r;rp 
t[dpd;[d; gy;fiyf;fofk; 
neju;yhe;J

01 tUlk;

2,640,000/- 

Dr B R  gguu;;ddhhee;;JJ  
fhy;eil nghJ Rfhjhu kw;Wk; 
kUe;jftpay; jpizf;fsk; 
fhy;eil kUj;Jt kw;Wk; tpyq;F 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr S S P  rrppyy;;tthh  
tpyq;F cw;gj;jp kw;Wk; Rfhjhu 
jpizf;fsk; 
Nguhnjdpa 

02 tUlq;fs;

3,750,000/- 

 
mmbbgg;;ggiill  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

 

,,yy kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

jjppUUkkjjpp  D C K K  jjpp]];;rreehhaaff;;ff  
,yq;if mZrf;jp thupak; 
 
Dr L L W C  aaNNyyffkk  
Dr JJ\\hhdd;;  FFkkhhuuJJqq;;ff  
njq;F Muha;r;rp epWtfk; 
 
jjppUUkkjjpp  ggppuuppaaqq;;ffhh  uujj;;eehhaaff;;ff  
,yq;if mZrf;jp thupak;

 
03 tUlq;fs;

1,929,600/- 
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ccaappuu;;  nnjjhhooppyy;;EEll;;ggttppaayyppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO 
 

,,yy kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

NNgguuhh..  &&ggppffhh  S uuhh[[ffUUzzhh      
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr E M L  vvff;;ffeehhaaff;;ff  
capu; ghJfhg;G rq;fk; (BCSL) 
fz;b 
 
$l;bizg;ghsu;: 
Dr  eehhdd;;rrpp  ggppll;;]];;  iirrkkdd;;]];;    
fpupgpj; gy;fiyf;fofk; 
mT];jpNuypah 
 
jjppUU..  rrdd;;dd  RRuuttPPuu  
fly; gpupT 
tdtpyq;F ghJfhg;G jpizf;fsk; 
gj;juKy;y

03 tUlq;fs;

4,040,000/- 

NNgguuhh..  C L  FFzzNNrrffuu    
Dr ggppuurrhhjj;;  ggppNNuukkuujj;;dd  
n[duy; Nru; N[hd;   
nfhj;jyhty ghJfhg;G  
gy;fiyf;fofk;

02 tUlq;fs;

4,643,647/- 

Dr T C  ttPPuuuujj;;dd                    
Dr W A P P B rrppyy;;tthh  
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
$l;bizg;ghsu;: 
NNgguuhh..  S H P P  ffUUzzhhuujj;;dd      
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

02 tUlq;fs;

2,909,750/- 

 
 

RR++ooyy;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  ccaappuu;;  ggyy;;ttiiffiikkaappyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,,yy kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

Dr A M A S  mmjj;;jjeehhaaff;;ff  
Nwhay; jhtutpay; G+q;fh 
Nguhnjdpa 
 
Dr R A S W  uuzzrrppqq;;ff  
Njrpa %ypif nrbfs; njhFg;G 
Nwhay; jhtutpay; G+q;fh 
Nguhnjdpa 
 
$l;bizg;ghsu;: 
Mr W W P W M R R B B Gopallawa 
Njrpa %ypif nrbfs; njhFg;G 
Nwhay; jhtutpay; G+q;fh 
Nguhnjdpa

02 ½ tUlq;fs;

709,898/- 
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RRffhhjjhhuu  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  
 

,,yy kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

Dr A P mj;jehaf;f 
Nguh. K A P [ajpyf;f  
capu; ,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
 
 
Nguh. L K B Kj;Jt Nehapay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
U`{z gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
$l;bizg;ghsu;: 
Dr L D A M mNuhthty 
ifj;njhopy; njhopy;El;g epWtfk;  
nfhOk;G 7

01 tUlk;

1,200,000/- 

Dr C J uj;ehaf;f  
ngz;zpay; kw;Wk; kfg;Ngw;W 
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
 
Dr S A nfhj;jhtj;j 
fhy;eil nghJ Rfhjhu kw;Wk; 
kUe;jftpay; jpizf;fsk; 
fhy;eil kUj;Jtk; kw;Wk; tpyq;F 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
 
Dr Ruq;fh P nfhbj;Jtf;F tpyq;F 
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;  
Dr bke;jp [ajpyf;f 
tptrha capupay; jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
$l;bizg;ghsu;: 
Dr J\pjh fUzhuj;d 
Pirbright Institute United Kingdom 

02 tUlq;fs;

3,897,500/- 

Dr S F  [[aakkNNdd    
kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
jjppUUttjjpp  L G T  rrhhddppff;;ffhh    
kUe;jfk; kw;Wk; kUe;jftpay; 
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;Jld; ,ize;j 
gPlk; 
];uP [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr  yyff;;\\;;kkdd;;    xxNNggNNrrffuu  
,yq;if Njrpa Gw;W Neha; 
epWtfk; 

02 tUlq;fs;

2,492,000/- 
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vvee;;jjppuuttppaayy;;  ttppQQ;;QQhhddkk;;>>  ffll;;bbllff;;ffiiyy  kkww;;WWkk;;  jjffttyy;;  nnjjhhlluu;;gghhllyy;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  nnjjhhooppyy;;EEll;;ggjj;;jjppyy;;  
ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

 

,,yy kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

Dr    jjppyyppddpp  U MMuuppaajjhhrr  
,urhadtpay; kw;Wk; nrad;Kiw 
ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
 
NNgguuhh..  R A  mmjj;;jjyyNNff  
Eng. P H V  eeppkkuu;;rrddhh  
,ae;jpu ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

03 tUlq;fs;

5,658,375/- 

NNgguuhh..  uuQQ;;rrppff  ccNNkk\\;;  `̀yy;;ttJJuu    
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 03 tUlq;fs;

3,913,064/- 

NNgguuhh..  W K  kkkk;;ggppaahhuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp    
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk; 

02 tUlq;fs;

1,990,000/- 

Dr D P  rree;;jjppkkhh  
kpd;dpay; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk; 

02 tUlq;fs;

1,440,000/- 

Dr K M A K  FFyyJJqq;;ff    
jjppUUkkjjpp  U S S  jjuu;;kkggppuuppaahh 
cw;gj;jp kw;Wk; ifj;njhopy; 
ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
 
$l;bizg;ghsu;: 
jjppUUttjjpp..  Y M P  rrkkuurrppqq;;ff    
gpd; mWtil Kfhikj;Jt epWtfk; 
mEuhjGuk;

03 tUlq;fs;

3,453,750/- 
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Dr D T K K  rrkkppdd;;JJ    
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
 
Dr A K  ffUUzzhhuujj;;dd  
tptrha ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr S K  nnttuunnffhhll  
fz;b njd; gFjp ePu; NgZif 
,ae;jpuk; 
Njrpa ePu; toq;fy; tbfhyikg;G 
rig 
Nguhnjdpah 
 
$l;bizg;ghsu;: 
NNgguuhh..  K  ]];;kkppll;;]];;  
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
Mypq;ld; nlf;rh];   
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
mnkupf;fh 
 
NNgguuhh..  T J  ffppsstt;;    
ypd;Nfhd; gy;fiyf;fofk; 
epA+rpyhe;J 
 
NNgguuhh..  NNgghh  vvyy;;NNggyyppqq;;    
nfhngd;`[d; gy;fiyf;fofk;  
nld; khu;f; 
 

02 tUlq;fs;

2,723,750/- 

Dr R A C P  uuzzrrppqq;;ff  
Dr M. A.  ttppNN[[ttuu;;jj;;jjdd    
,ae;jpu ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk; 

03 tUlq;fs;

3,460,000/- 

Dr H D  aahhgg;;gghh  
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
 
Dr G S N ffUUzzhhuujj;;dd  
fzzp ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
 
Dr W P D  gguu;;ddhhee;;JJ  
,ae;jpu ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 

02 tUlq;fs;

2,662,000/- 
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nfhtpl; nfhtpl; -  -  19 Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs; toq;fg;gly; 202019 Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs; toq;fg;gly; 2020

,izg;G 3

 

 
 
ttppttrrhhaakk;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  cczzTT  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO 

 

,,yy kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

RG/COVID/2020/ 
AG/01 

Dr N P  ttppjjhhddggjj;;jjppuudd  ttppttrrhhaa 
njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; fpuhkpa 
tpQ;Qhd epWtfk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
mk;ghe;Njhl;il 
 
NNgguuhh..  S RRggrrppqq;;ff  
jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha gPlk; 
W`{Z gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
jjppUU..  H NNwwhh`̀zzjjPPuu  
tptrha njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; 
fpuhkpa tpQ;Qhd epWtfk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

In-vitro 

Curcuma 
longa 

01 tUlk;

1.58 

RG/COVID/2020/ 
AG/02 

Dr S J  mmuurrNNffrruupp  
jjppUU  A.  mmkkppuu;;jjNNyyhh[[dddd;;  
gpuhe;jpa tptrha Muha;r;rp 
epiyak; 
tptrha jpizf;fsk; 
fpspnehr;rp 
 
$l;bizg;ghsu;: 
S.  rrppttFFkkhhuu;;    
khfhz gzpg;ghsu;  
tl khfhzk; 
jpUtjp Ffg;gpupah 
gpuhe;jpa tptrha Muha;r;rp 
epiyak; 
tptrha jpizf;fsk; 
fpspnehr;rp 

07 khjq;fs;

1.94 

 
RRffhhjjhhuu  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

 

,,yy kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

RG/COVID/2020/ 
HS/ 01 

NNgguuhh..  GGQQ;;rrpp  ggzz;;llNNff  uuQQ;;rrppjj;;  
jrehaf;f 
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
01 tUlk;

1.599 

RG/COVID/2020/ 
HS/02 

Dr  KKUUffjjhh]];;  jjzzppiiffrr;;  nnrryy;;ttdd;;  
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
01 tUlk;

1.5 
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   nnffhhttppll;;  –  1199  nnjjhhooppyy;;EEll;;ggttppaayy;;  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  ttooqq;;ffgg;;ggllyy;;  –  22002200  
 

,,yy kkhhddppaa  ,,yy;; kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

TD/2020/COVID/ 
AG/01 

Dr K K L B mjpfhuk; 
W`{Z gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

“medium
tunnels” and home gardening

1,673,000/- 

2. TD/2020/COVID/ 
AG/02 

Nguh. S A FyR+upa 
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk; 
 

800,000/- 

3. TD/2020/COVID/ 
HS/01 

Nguh. R M G uh[gf;r 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

1,155,000/- 
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eilKiwapYs;s Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs; 2020eilKiwapYs;s Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs; 2020
,izg;G 4

 

 
 
ttppttrrhhaakk;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  cczzTT  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO 

 

,,yy kkhhddppaa  ,,yy;; kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

RG/2016/AG/01 Dr T H P S gu;dhe;J  
Dr K V S Flypfk  
jpU. M K R rpy;th 
Dr P nrdtpuj;d 
,wg;gu; Muha;r;rp epWtfk; 

 
03 tUlq;fs;

4,358,232/- 

RG/2017/AG/01 
Dr K V V S Flypfk 
Dr T H P S gu;dhe;J 
Dr V H L nwhl;wpNfh  
Dr P nrdtpuj;d 
,wg;gu; Muha;r;rp epWtfk; 
 
Nguh. K M E P gu;dhe;J 
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk; 
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
];uP [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
03 tUlq;fs;

3,355,000/- 

RG/2017/AG/02 
Nguh. C V L [arpq;f  
czT tpQ;Qhd> 
njhopy;El;g jpizf;fsk; 
fhy;eil> kPd;gpb> 
Ngh\iz gPlk; 
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Nguh. D rkhu K.  
,y;yngUk 
czT tpQ;Qhd> 
njhopy;El;g jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha gPlk; 
 
Nguh. A N etuj;d  
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa    
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
02 tUlq;fs;

2,331,000/- 

RG/2017/AG/04 
Dr W M P B ttPPuurrppqq;;ff  
fhy;eil Muha;r;rp 
epWtfk; 
Nguhnjdpa 
 
Dr MMuuppaadd;;jjppyyff  kkddttJJ    
tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha gPlk; 
W`{Z gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Dr Fkhu k`pghy  
tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

In vitro in vivo 

 
03 tUlq;fs;

3,985,823/- 
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RG/2019/AG/01 
Dr mDgkh P 
`y;kpy;yNtth  
Ez; capupay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;  
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Dacus carota
Pectobacterium 

 
02 tUlq;fs;

2,155,258/- 

RG/2019/AG/02 
 
Nguh. fgpy nrdtpuj;d 
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;  
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 

in vivo in vitro 

 
03 tUlq;fs;

4,949,000/- 

RG/COVID/ 
2020/AG/01 

Dr N P tpjhdgj;jpud  
tptrha njhopy;El;g 
fpuhkpa tpQ;Qhd 
epWtfk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
mk;ghe;Njhl;il 
 
Nguh. S Rgrpq;f  
jhtu tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha gPlk; 
W`{Z gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
jpU. H. Nwh`zjPu  
tptrha njhopy;El;g 
fpuhkpa tpQ;Qhd 
epWtfk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
mk;ghe;Njhl;il 

in-vitro 

Curcuma longa L
 

01 tUlk;

1,586,416/- 

RG/COVID/ 
2020/AG/02 

Dr S J murNfrup gpuhe;jpa 
tptrha Muha;r;rp 
mgptpUj;jp epiyak; 
tptrha jpizf;fsk; 
fpspnehr;rp 

01 tUlk;

1,229,000/- 

 

mmbbgg;;ggiill  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  
  

,,yy kkhhddppaa  ,,yy;; kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

RG/2016/ BS/01 Nguh. R M G uh[gf;r  
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;  
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Nguh. G R A Fkhu  
mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk;

 
03 tUlq;fs;

5,235,000/- 

RG/2017/ BS/01 
Nguh. ntud;[h 
fUej;d 
Dr jD\p 
ntypnjdpa 
,yq;if neNeh 
njhopy;El;g epWtfk;

 
02 tUlq;fs;

1,682,099/- 
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RG/2017/ BS/03 Nguh. R M G uh[gf;\  
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;  
 
Nguh. R P V J uh[gf;\  
fhy;eil Nehapay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
fhy;eil kUj;Jt 
tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
 
Dr H M T U N`uj;  
kUj;Jt Ma;T$l 
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;Jld; 
,ize;j gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

In vitr

 
03 tUlq;fs;

3,420,000/- 

RG/2017/ BS/05 Dr M T ehgnfhl  
capu; Ntjpapay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
W`{Z 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
02 ½ tUlq;fs;

4.490,656/- 

RG/2017/ BS/06 Nguh. U L B [arpq;f 
Nguh. N S Fkhu;  
Njrpa mbg;gil 
fw;iffs; epWtfk; 

Curcuma longa Myristica fragrans
Syzygium aromaticum Zingiber 
officinale  

 
03 tUlq;fs;

3,086,300/- 

RG/2018/ BS/01 Dr rkhdp re;jkhyp 
ngNuuh 
nghsjpftpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
01 tUlk;;

885,000/- 

RG/2018/ BS/02  
Dr R nre;jpy;epjp  
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
,aw;if tpQ;Qhd 
gPlk; 
,yq;if jpwe;j 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
03 tUlq;fs;

3,813,000/- 

RG/2018/ BS/03 
Nguh. G R A Fkhu 
Muha;r;rp Nguhrpupau; 
Njrpa mbg;gil 
fw;iffs; epWtfk;  

03 tUlq;fs;

5,977,000/- 
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RG/2019/BS/01 Dr fad; Nghtj;j 
mbg;gil tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
Rfhjhu 
tpQ;Qhdj;Jld; 
,ize;j gPlk; 
 
Dr rr;rpj; P. mNgRe;ju  
Gs;sptpgutpay; 
fzzp tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa     
gy;fiyf;fofk 
 
Nguh. Nwh`d; 
tPuR+upa  
Njrpa mbg;gil 
fw;iffs; epWtfk;

 
03 tUlq;fs;

4,526,300/- 

RG/2019/BS/02 Dr W M D G B 
tp[auj;d  
Ez; capupay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
U`{Z 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Candida 

 
02 ½ tUlq;fs;

2,915,000/- 

ICRP/NSF- 
NSFC/2019/BS/01 

Dr M S tpjhdNf  
gPlhjpgjpapd; 
mYtyfk; 
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd 
gPlk; 
];uP [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr D khfd 
Muha;r;rp 
Njrpa mbg;gil 
fw;iffs; epWtfk; 
 
Dr R P tdpfJq;f  
jhtutpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
fsdp 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr A U uh[gf;\ 
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd 
gPlk; 
];uP [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

  
03 ½ tUlq;fs;

33,300,000/- 

ICRP/NSF- 
NSFC/2019/BS/02 

Nguh. Nuh`z 
re;jpu[pj; 
Dr N H nfhuynfju 
Gtpapay; 
jpizf;fsk;  
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Nguh. S K Fzjpyf  
,aw;if tsq;fs; 
jpizf;fsk; 
,yq;if rg;ufKt 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

 
03 ½ tUlq;fs;

29,641,000/- 
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ICRP/NSF- 
NSFC/2019/BS/03 

Dr K B S N [pdjhr  
rptpy; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr S K Weragoda  
Njrpa ePu; toq;fy; 
tbfhyikg;G rig  
fLf];njhl   
 
Dr K G N Nanayakkara  
rptpy; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
 
Dr H M A M C Herath  
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd 
gPlk;  
u[ul;l gy;fiyfofk;

 
03 ½ tUlq;fs;

34,912,000/- 

 

RG/2019/BS/01 Dr fad; Nghtj;j 
mbg;gil tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
Rfhjhu 
tpQ;Qhdj;Jld; 
,ize;j gPlk; 
 
Dr rr;rpj; P. mNgRe;ju  
Gs;sptpgutpay; 
fzzp tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa     
gy;fiyf;fofk 
 
Nguh. Nwh`d; 
tPuR+upa  
Njrpa mbg;gil 
fw;iffs; epWtfk;

 
03 tUlq;fs;

4,526,300/- 

RG/2019/BS/02 Dr W M D G B 
tp[auj;d  
Ez; capupay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
U`{Z 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Candida 

 
02 ½ tUlq;fs;

2,915,000/- 

ICRP/NSF- 
NSFC/2019/BS/01 

Dr M S tpjhdNf  
gPlhjpgjpapd; 
mYtyfk; 
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd 
gPlk; 
];uP [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr D khfd 
Muha;r;rp 
Njrpa mbg;gil 
fw;iffs; epWtfk; 
 
Dr R P tdpfJq;f  
jhtutpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
fsdp 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr A U uh[gf;\ 
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd 
gPlk; 
];uP [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

  
03 ½ tUlq;fs;

33,300,000/- 

ICRP/NSF- 
NSFC/2019/BS/02 

Nguh. Nuh`z 
re;jpu[pj; 
Dr N H nfhuynfju 
Gtpapay; 
jpizf;fsk;  
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Nguh. S K Fzjpyf  
,aw;if tsq;fs; 
jpizf;fsk; 
,yq;if rg;ufKt 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

 
03 ½ tUlq;fs;

29,641,000/- 
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ccaappuu;;  nnjjhhooppyy;;EEll;;ggttppaayyppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

 

,,yy kkhhddppaa  ,,yy;; kkhhddppaakk;;  
nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;;

ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

RG/2016/BT/03 
  Dr A mUs;fhe;jd;  

Dr S S S b [Nfhlh  
ePupay; tpyq;Ffspd; 
Neha;fz;lwpjy; kw;Wk; 
Muha;r;rp epiyak; 
fhy;eil kUj;Jtk; 
kw;Wk; tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd 
gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

–

 
03 tUlq;fs;

3,759,000/

RG/2016/BT/04 
Nguh. R S j];rehaf;f  
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Nguh. Y I N S 
Fztu;j;jd 
%yf;$W kUj;Jt myF 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Pichia pastoris 

 
04 tUlq;fs;

4,534,000/- 

RG/2019/BT/01 
 Nguh. W}gpf;fh 
 uh[fUzh  
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
03 tUlq;fs;

4,988,000/- 

RG/2019/BT/02 Jrpjh tpf;ukrpq;f  
capu; ,urhadtpay; 
kw;Wk;Neha; Fzk; Fwp 
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

tUlq;fs;

1,497,000/- 

RG/2019/BT/03 mj;jehaf;f  
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;  
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

tUlq;fs;

1,595,000/- 
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vvee;;jjppuuttppaayy;;>>  ffll;;bbllff;;ffiiyy  kkww;;WWkk;;  jjffttyy;;  nnjjhhlluu;;gghhllyy;;  nnjjhhooppyy;;EEll;;ggjj;;jjppyy;;  
ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

 

,,yy kkhhddppaa  ,,yy;; kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

RG/2017/ 
EA & 
ICT/02 

Nguh. R U `y;tJu 
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
03 tUlq;fs;

4,471,015/- 

RG/2017/ 
EA & 
ICT/03 

Nguh. L W P R cjaq;f  
kpd;dpay; kw;Wk; njhiy 
njhlu;ghly;  
ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 Dr Y A A Fkhuahg;gh kpd;dpay 
; jpizf;fsk; 
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
03 tUlq;fs;

4,686,750/- 

NSF-PSF/ 
ICRP/ 
2017/ 
EA&ICT/01 

Dr K tpf;d&gd;  
jpU.   S nre;J}ud;  
jpU K gpurhe;jd; 
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
03 tUlq;fs;

2,480,000/- 

NSF-PSF/ 
ICRP/ 
2017/ 
EA&ICT/02 

Nguh. L B D R P tpN[Re;ju  
Nguh. W P rpwpghy 
Dr K M D C [ajpyf  
Dr W T M A P K td;dpehaf;f 
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;  
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;  
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
02 tUlq;fs;

2,913,500/- 

NSF-PSF/ 
ICRP/ 
2017/ 
EA&ICT/03 

Dr N Fztu;j;jd  
Dr B S j];rehaf;f 
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;  

02 tUlq;fs;

3,689,000/- 

NSF-PSF/ 
ICRP/ 
2017/ 
EA&ICT/04 

Nguh. M A K L jp];rehaf;f 
Dr G K R NrdjPu 
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk; 

 
03 tUlq;fs;

3,100,000/- 

RG/2018/ 
EA&ICT/01 

Dr M P B vf;fehaf;f 
Dr G M R J nfhlypal;l  
Nguh. J B vf;fehaf;f  
kpd;dpay; kw;Wk; kpd;dZtpay; 
ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;  
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;  

02 tUlq;fs;

2,183,289/- 

RG/2019/ 
EA&ICT/01 

Dr S H P Fztu;j;jd  
Dr S A D T Rgrpq;f  
,urhadtpay; kw;Wk; 
nrad;Kiw ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;  
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt      
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
02 tUlq;fs;

3,415,500/- 

RG/2019/ 
EA&ICT/02 

Dr M A tpN[tu;j;jd  
Dr M M I D ke;jpyf;f  
Dr R A C P uzrpq;f 
,ae;jpu ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
03 tUlq;fs;

3,380,350/- 
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RRww;;WWrr;;RR++ooyy;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  ggyy;;YYaappuuppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

 
 

,,yy kkhhddppaa  ,,yy;; kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

RG/2011/NRB/02 
  Dr R QhNd];tud;  
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;  
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; aho;g;ghz 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr N A J P fUzhuj;d  
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
03 tUlq;fs;

843,590/- 

RG/2014/EB/04 
Dr Rahkh kPf];Fk;Gu    
Dr khjth kPf];Fk;Gu  
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;  
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;  

03 tUlq;fs;

3,521,100/- 

RG/2017/EB/01 
  Dr re;jpkh  
D. jq;fy;y  
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;  
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
jpU a`h]; W. ky;thuha;r;rp 
,yq;if jfty; njhopy;El;g 
epWtfk; 
khyNg. 

Coleoptera cicindelidae

 
03 tUlq;fs;

4,267,505/- 

RG/2017/EB/02 
 Nguh. L D mkurpq;f  
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;  
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 

                                   02 ½ tUlq;fs;

2,264,030/- 

RG/2017/EB/03 
Nguh. M D mkurpq;f     
Dr R M C S ul;ehaf;f  
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;  
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Typha 
angustifolia

 
03 tUlq;fs;

4,336,500/- 

RG/2017/EB/05 
Dr N P S Fk;GNufk  
Nguh. K B uzthd  
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;  
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
02 tUlq;fs;

2,565,600/- 

RG/2018/EB/01 
Nguh. jPg;jp ahfe;jty  
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;  
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa    
gy;fiyf;fofk;  
 
Dr fgpy ahfe;jty  
kyu; tsu;g;G kw;Wk; 
jiuj;Njhw;w mikg;G 
jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha Njhl;lj;Jiw 
Kfhikj;Jt gPlk; 
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Elaeocarpaceae 
 

03 tUlq;fs 
 

ரேபிஸ்  
ஆோய்ச்சி மற்றும் தடுப்பூசி தேக் 

கட்டுப்பாடு  

மருத்துவ ஆோய்ச்சி நிறுவனம்;

5,552,492/- 
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RRffhhjjhhuu  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;; ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO 
 

,,yy kkhhddppaa  ,,yy;; kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;/eeppWWttffkk;; ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww

nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;)) 

RG/2014/HS/08 Nguh. kq;fy Fzjpyf  
cstpay; jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr  RrPyfhe;jp ehzaf;fhu 
ntwp eha;fb Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; 
jLg;G+rp juf;fl;Lg;ghl;L 
jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jt 
Muha;r;rp epWtfk; 

 
03 tUlq;fs;

7,328,975/- 

RG/2017/HS/01 
Nguh. P R [aR+upa  
tha; rk;ge;jg;gl;l Nehapay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
gy; tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
 
Dr R P ,y;yngUk  
kUJt Ma;T$l tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;Jld; 
,ize;j gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

“senescence
phenotype”

 
02 tUlq;fs;

2,963,070/- 

RG/2017/HS/03 
Dr gpurd;dh fy;n`d 
Dr arhee;jd RGd;rpwp 
capu; ,urhadtpay; kw;Wk; 
Neha; Fzk; Fwp 
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

In-vitro 

 
02 tUlq;fs;

2,366,500/- 

RG/2017/HS/04 
Dr rhYfh gpuhd;rp]; 
n[akd;Nd 
kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jy gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr mg;Jy; fhju; nkhfkl; gfpk; 
kUe;jf jpizf;fsk; Rfhjhu 
tpQ;Qhdj;Jld; ,ize;j gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
02 tUlq;fs;

3,785,750/- 

NSF -PSF / 
ICRP/2017/HS/01 

  Dr jk;kpf;fh N kfd-Muha;r;rp 
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk; 
 
Dr J\e;j kNfnfju 
Nghjdh itj;jarhiy fz;b 

Mycobacterium 
tuberculosis 

                                                03 tUlq;fs;

3,190,650/- 

NSF -PSF / 
ICRP/2017/HS/02 

Nguh. G M fky; B  
FzN`uj; 
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
 
Dr K n`f;lu; [atu;j;jd 
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
 
Dr re;jdp uzrpq;f 
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
,yq;if jpwe;j 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
03 tUlq;fs;

3,720,000/- 
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NSF-NSFC/ICRP/ 
2019/HS/01 

Nguh. re;J B rpy;th  
Nguh. byhdp nyhf;Fn`l;b  
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk; 
 
Nguh. cGy; nrnduj;  
r%f kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk; 
 
Dr epue;jp ngNuuh  
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
03 ½ tUlq;fs;

33,502,650/- 

NSF-NSFC/ICRP/ 
2019/HS/02 

Nguh. fhkdp tdpfR+upa 
kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk; 
 
Dr P P urpf;fh ngNuuh  
capu; ,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
rpwp [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
03 tUlq;fs;

29,112,271/- 

RG/2019/HS/01 
Dr R N nkh`kl; [yhy;Bd; 
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly; 
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
01 tUlk;

1,000,000/- 

RG/2019/HS/02 
Nguh. S Nehgy; RNue;jpud; 
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Aedes 

  
  

02 tUlq;fs;

4,165,000/- 

RG/COVID/2020/ 
HS/01 

Nguh. P B uQ;rpj; jp];rehaf;f 
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

01 tUlk;

1,599,500/- 

RG/COVID/2020/ 
HS/02 

Dr KUfjh]; jzpifr;nry;td;  
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk; 
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;

01 tUlk;

1,500,000/- 
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rr%%ff  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  
 

  
  

,,yy..  

  
kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  

  
kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / 
eeppWWttffkk;;  

  
ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  /  ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  

  
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;))  

RG/2019/SS/01 
Dr S ttppNN[[uull;;dd 
Gtp rupjtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
kdpj kw;Wk; r%f 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
W`_Z 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

tUlq;fs;

939,775/- 

 
EEiillKKiiwwaappyy;;  ccss;;ss;; NTRP  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  

 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / eeppWWttffkk;;  ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  /  ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  

  
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;))  

1 NTRP/2017/ 
CC&ND/TA- 
04/P-02/01 

NN gg uu hh . G L L gg ppuujj PPgg hh  rr ppyy ;;tt hh  
tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
Tptrha gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 

tUlq;fs;

29,384,000/- 

2 NTRP/2017/ 
CC&ND/TA- 
02/P-02/01 

  

NN gg uu hh . J C vvjj ppuu pprr ppqq ;;ff   
tptrha tpahghu 
Kfhikj;Jt jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha kw;Wk; 
Njhl;lj;Jiw Kfhikj;Jt 
gPlk; 
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

tUlq;fs;

12,000,000/- 

3 NTRP/2017/ 
CC&ND/TA- 
05/P-01/01 

 
Dr P eehhyyff;;ff  uuzzrrppqq;;ff 
rKj;jputpay; kw;Wk; fly; 
Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk; 
kPd;gpb fly; tpQ;Qhd 
njhopy;El;g gPlk; 
W`_Z gy;fiyf;fofk;

tUlq;fs;

14,500,000/- 

4 NTRP/2017/ 
CC&ND/TA- 
04/P-01/01 

  

NN gg uu hh . W J A M BB   nn ff hh]] ;;ll hh  
jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
Tptrha gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

tUlq;fs;

27,000,000/- 

5 NTRP/2017/ 
CC&ND/TA- 
01/P-01/01 

  
NNgguuhh..  ,,ee;;jjppuuppffhh  uuhh[[ggff;;rr 
fl;blf;fiy jpizf;fsk; 
Nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyfofk;

tUlq;fs;

6,000,000/- 
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eilKiwapYs;s njhopy;El;gtpay; mgptpUj;jp khdpaq;fs;eilKiwapYs;s njhopy;El;gtpay; mgptpUj;jp khdpaq;fs;

 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / 
,,iizzff;;ffgg;;ggll;;LLss;;ss  eeppWWttffkk;;  

ttppiissTTffss;;  

  
nnkkhhjj;;jj  gghhjjPPLL  

((&&gghhaa;;  
kkppyy;;yyppaadd;;))  

1 TG/2015/ 
Tech-D/ 08 

jjppUU..  [[ffjj;;  ttppjjhhddhhrr;;rrpp  
tiu. rk;rd; fk;gTd;l; 
(jdp) epWtfk; 

1.067 

2 TG/2016/ 
Tech-D/ 02 

  NN gg uu hh ..  ffUUzz hhuujj ;;dd       
  ve;jputpay; gPlk;  
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

15.69 

3 TG/2016/ 
Tech-D/ 04 

  jj ppUU .. S K nn rrdd tt ppuujj ;;dd   
tiu. Mu;l; nyh[p];bf; 
(jdp) epWtfk; 
n`hy;rpk; jdp epWtfk;
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

1.01 

4 TG/2016/ 
Tech-D/ 05 

  jjppUU..  jjppyyff;;  jjuu;;kkuujj;;dd  
,uj;jpdf; fw;fs;> jq;f 
Mguz Muha;r;rp gapw;rp 
epWtfk; 

9.98 

5 TG/2017/ 
Tech-D/ 03 

NNgguuhh..  eettuull;;dd  
czT tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; 
njhopy;El;g jpizf;fsk; 
= Iatu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

3.66 

6 TG/2017/ 
Tech-D/ 05 

jjppUU.. G G N FFzzttuu;;jj;;jjdd 10.764 

7 TG/2017/ 
Tech-D/ 06 

NNgguuhh..  IIaaRRee;;jjuu  ggzz;;llhhuu 
Njrpa mbg;gil 
fw;iffs; epWtfk;

8.323 

8 TG/2017/ 
Tech-D/ 07 

jjppUU..  RRrree;;jj  ggppuuppaajjuu;;rrdd  2.189 

9 TG/2018/ 
Tech-D/ 01 

Dr eeee;;jj  NNrrddeehhaaff;;ff 2.108 

,izg;G  5
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  2020.12.31 ,y;   
 cs;sthwhf nkhj;j   
 eilKiw khdpak; 

            
55 

  
2020 ,y; fpilf;fg;ngw;w 

tpz;zg;gq;fs; 

            
212 

  
toq;fg;gl;l 
khdpaq;fs; 

- - - 

Nfhtpl; - 04 

epiwT nra;ag;gl;l 
khdpaq;fs; 

27 

kPs ngw;Wf;nfhz;l 
khdpaq;fs; 

- 

,ilepWj;jg;gl;l 
khdpaq;fs; 

 epakdk;   
nra;ag;gl;l  
nra;ag;glNtz;ba 

10 

 gl;lg;gpd; gbg;Gf;fhf 
gjpT nra;ag;gl;l 
gjpT nr;ag;g;glNtz;ba 

            
17 

 
eppakdk; 
nra;ag;gl;l 
nra;ag;glNtz;ba 

            
- 

 
 

 

G+uzg;gLj;jg;gl;l gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G gl;lq;fs; 

PhD 05 

MPhil 11 

KJ tpQ;Qhdkhdp - 

MD - 

 ntspaPLfs; 

Ntspehl;L gpuRupg;Gf;fs; 
 

17 

cs;*u; gpuRupg;Gf;fs; 
 

07 

Njhlu;ghly;fs; 
 

46 

khdpaq;fspypUe;J 
ngw;w fhg;Gupik 02 

toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp khdpa jpl;lq;fs; gw;wpa tpguq;fs; RUf;fkhf 2020toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp khdpa jpl;lq;fs; gw;wpa tpguq;fs; RUf;fkhf 2020

,izg;G  6
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GG++uuzzgg;;ggLLjj;;jjppaa  MMuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  

ttppttrrhhaakk;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  cczzTT  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  
 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / eeppWWttffkk;;  ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  /  ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  

  
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;))  

RG/2016/AG/02 Dr ,,yy;;kkpp G. N. NN`̀tt[[{{yyppNNff 
ifj;njhopy; njhopy;El;g 
epWtfk; 
khyNg 

 
Dr rree;;jjppuuppffhh M. eehhzzaaff;;ffhhuu 
jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
Dr W W P nnwwhhll;;wwppNNffhh 
jpUtjp uh[tu;j;jd
ifj;njhopy; njhopy;El;g 
epWtfk; 
khyNg

 
 

½ tUlq;fs;

2,000,500/- 

 

mmbbgg;;ggiill  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  
 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / eeppWWttffkk;;  ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  /  ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  

  
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;))  

RG/2016/ BS/02 NNgguuhh..  mmEEuu  ttppff;;uukkrrppqq;;ff         
Dr RRrree;;jjpp  [[aarrppqq;;ff 
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 

tUlq;fs;

4,407,000/- 

RG/2016/ BS/05 
NNgguuhh. C V nn`̀ll;;bbaahhuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp 
Dr ,,rrhhddpp  uu[[PPffhh  nnggNNuujjhh   
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 

Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; tUlq;fs;

4,419,500/- 

RG/2017/ BS/02 NNgguuhh. G A K S nnggNNuuuuhh  
NNgguuhh. K P ttppjjhhddggjj;;jjppuudd 
kpd;dZtpay; jpizf;fsk;

gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 

,yq;if tak;g 

gy;fiyf;fofk;;

 
tUlq;fs;

2,841,600/- 

RG/2017/ BS/04 Dr RRjjuu;;rrddpp  ccNNggee;;jjppuudd;; 
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;;

tUlq;fs;

1,490,000/- 

epiwT nra;ag;gl;l khdpaq;fs; 2020epiwT nra;ag;gl;l khdpaq;fs; 2020
,izg;G  7
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ccaappuu;;jj;;  nnjjhhooppyy;;EEll;;ggttppaayyppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  
 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / eeppWWttffkk;;  ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  /  ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  

  
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;))  

RG/2015/ 
BT/05 

NNgguuhh. [[hhddffpp P. <<]];;ttuuhh 
NNgguuhh. T kkJJ[[ ppjj ;;  
jhtu tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha gPlk;;  
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
NNgguuhh. P ggzz;;llhhuueehhaaff;;ff  
tptrha capu;;j; njhopy;El;g 
epiyak;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
Dr ffyy;;aahhzzpp  nnffll;;llNNgguuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp 
tptrha jpizf;fsk; 
fd;NdhUt
Nguhnjdpa

Aegle marmelos 

tUlq;fs;

4,733,000/- 

 
RRww;;wwhhllyy;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  ccaappuu;;  ggyy;;ttiiffiikkaappyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / eeppWWttffkk;;  ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  /  ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  

  
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;))  

RG/2014/ 
EB/02 

NNgguuhh. WW}}ggppffhh  RRgghh\\ppddpp  
uuhh[[ffUUddhh 
NNgguuhh. kkhhjjtthh  kkPPff]];;FFkk;;GGuu  
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

tUlq;fs;

2,959,400/- 

RG/2015/ 
EB/02 

Dr J W jjKKDD nn gg hhyy  
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;

NNgguuhh. B M R ggzz ;;ll hh uu  
,urhad jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; tUlq;fs;

3,713,210/- 

RG/2015/ 
EB/04 

Dr RRNNuu\\;; P. nnggdd;;[[kkppdd;; 
Njrpa mbg;gil 
fw;iffs; epWtfk;

tUlq;fs;

4,088,600/- 

RG/2016/ 
EB/01 

Dr RRKKJJ C. K. WW}}ggrrppqq;;ff 
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; tUlq;fs;

2,613,500/- 
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RG/2016/ 
EB/02 

Dr rr pprr ppuu   vvjj ppuu pptt PPuu  
tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g 
jpizf;fsk; 
Cth nty;yr 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

NNgguuhh. B M P rrppqq;;ffFFkkhhuu 
fhl;bay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly; 
jpizf;fsk;
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk;  
=[atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

tUlq;fs;

2,225,000/- 

RG/2016/ 
EB/03 

Dr ggNNkkhhllhh B. uull;;ddttPPuu 
tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g 
jpizf;fsk; 
Cth nty;yr 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Cyperus 

tUlq;fs; kw;Wk;
khjq;fs;

2,370,000/- 

RG/2016/ 
EB/04 

NNgguuhh M M ggjj;;kkyyhhyy;; 
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
Dr S D M rr ppee ;;jj ff hh  
,urhadtpay;  jpizf;fsk; 
=[atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; tUlq;fs;

4,094,219/- 

RG/2016/ 
EB/05 

Dr W A A ggppuuppaaqq;;ffhh  bb  
rrppyy;;tthh  
NNgguuhh. S H P P ffUUzzhhuujj;;dd 
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 

tUlq;fs; kw;Wk;
khjq;fs;

1,424,120/- 

RG/2017/ 
EB/04 

Dr kkNNffrrpp  jjee;;JJNNuuggzz;;llhhuu 
,urhad kw;Wk; 
nrad;Kiw ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; tUlk;

995,000/- 

 

vvee;;jjppuuttppaayy;;  ttppQQ;;QQhhddkk;;..ffll;;bbllff;;ffiiyy  kkww;;WWkk;;  jjffttyy;;  nnjjhhllhh;;gghhllyy;;  nnjjhhooppyy;;EEll;;ggjj;;jjppyy;;  
ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / eeppWWttffkk;;  ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  /  ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  

  
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;))  

RG/2015/ 
EA&CT/01 

NNgguuhh. R rrhhee;;jjppddpp  
,urhad kw;Wk; nrad;Kiw 
ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 

NNgguuhh. K S ttyy;;ffkk 
ve;jputpay; vz;fzpj jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 

–

tUlq;fs;

4,125,704/- 

RG/2017/ 
EA&ICT/01 

Dr H M I ggppuurrdd;;ddhh 
Dr M D E K FFzzjjppyyff  

 Dr D R nnttyyppffdd;;dd  
msit kw;Wk; tbtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tbtpay; gPlk; 
,yq;if rg;gpufKt gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
 

tUlq;fs;

1,653,280/- 
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RRffhhjjhhuu  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  
 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / eeppWWttffkk;;  ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  /  ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  

  
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;))  

RG/2015/HS/01 NNgguuhh. ggppuuPPjjpp V. ccllffkk 
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;;

 
NNgguuhh. RRNNkkjjhh  ttppNN[[uujj;;dd 
ngz;Nzhapay;> 
kfg;Ngw;wpay; jpizf;fsk;

 
NNgguuhh. ggppuuPPjjpp  nnrrhhaa;;rrhh 
capu ,urhadtpay; kw;Wk; 
%yf;$w;W capupay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
tUlq;fs;

4,009,109/- 

RG/2015/HS/05 Dr RRNNyyhhrr;;rrddhh  ttppNN[[JJqq;;ff  
Dr uurrppff;;ffhh  nnffhhll;;llffnnjjddppaa 
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

 
tUlq;fs;

1,854,000/- 

RG/2015/HS/07 Dr rruuppjjhh  yyff;;\\ppddpp  FFzzNNrrffuu  
Kw;$l;bNa Nehapw;fhd Fwpapid 
mwpAk; tpQ;Qhdtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
n[duy; Nru; N[hd; nfhj;jyhty 
ghJfhg;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
tUlq;fs;

3,325,500/- 

RG/2016/HS/01 Dr NNyyhhrr;;rrddhh C. nnkkddppff;;ffhhuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp 
kUe;jftpay; jpizf;fsk; 
Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;Jld; ,ize;j 
gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;  

 
tUlq;fs;

1,924,000/- 

RG/2016/HS/02 Dr A P bb  rrppyy;;tthh 
Dr uu\\dd;;  `̀ddppgghh  

Njrpa mjpjPtpu rpfpr;ir 

fz;fhzpg;G> kfspUf;fhd 

itj;jparhiy  

nfhOk;G 08.  
tUlk;

3,266,000/- 

RG/2016/HS/03 Dr A P mmjj;;jjeehhaaff;;ff 
NNgguuhh. K A P W [[aajjppyyff;;ff 
capu; ,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 

 
NNgguuhh. L K B KK jj ;;JJ tt   
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
W`{Z gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
tUlq;fs;

1,545,000/- 

RG/2016/HS/04 Dr eeppYYgghh R. mmkkuurrppqq;;ff 
kUe;jftpay; jpizf;fsk; 
Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;Jld; ,ize;j 
gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Alzheimer’s
 

tUlq;fs;

2,475,000/- 



,izg;Gf;fs;150 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; |  tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2020 

RG/2016/HS/05 NN gg uu hh . ee PPyy ppff hh  kk hhyy tt ppNN ff  
Ez;Zapupay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;  
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr MMddee;;jj  ttppNN[[ttppff;;uukk 
njhw;W Neha;fs; 
itj;jparhiy 
mq;nfhl

 
 

tUlq;fs;

6,305,000/- 

 

RRNNjjrr  kkUUjj;;JJttjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  
 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / eeppWWttffkk;;  ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  /  ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  

  
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;))  

RG/2017/ 
IK/01 

NN gg uu hh . uu hh[[ ;;  NN rr hhkk NNjjtt  
njhy;nghUshuha;r;rp gl;lg;gpd; 
gbg;G epWtfk;
nfhOk;G

 
Dr T R gg ppNN uukk jj ppyy ff   
 njhy;nghUshuha;r;rp gl;lg;gpd;  
 gbg;G epWtfk; 
 
Dr ffhhkkppddpp  ggppaajjhhrr 
,yq;if neNeh njhopy;El;g 

epWtfk;
neNeh njhopy;El;gk; 
kw;Wk;tpQ;Qhd g+q;fh 
N`hkfk 

tUlq;fs;

3,770,172/- 

 
rrKKjj;;jjppuuttppaayy;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  ffllyy;;  ttssjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / eeppWWttffkk;;  ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  /  ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  

  
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghhaa;;))  

RG/2016/ 
OMR/01 

Dr M D S T bb   FF WW }}]] ;;  
ePupay; ts> kPd;gpb 
jpizf;fsk; 
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofk;. tUlq;fs;

3,053,168/- 

eeppiiwwttiillee;;jj  nnjjhhooppyy;;EEll;;gg  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  
 
 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy.. ttiiff  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;    ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  /  ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  

TG/2016/ 
Tech-D/06 

jdpahu; Jiw 

jjppUU..  RRddppyy;;  nnwwhhll;;wwppNNffhh  
ypy;yp r;rP]; tiu. epWtfk; 

khjq;fs; XU tUl ePl;bg;G

TG/2017/ 
Tech-D/02 

mur Jiw 

Dr ccjjaaqq;;ffhh  ffyygg;;ggjj;;jjpp 
W`{Z gy;fiyf;fofk; 

khjq;fs;
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,,yy  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  / 

eeppWWttffkk;;  

 

ffUUttpp  mmDDkkjjppff;;ffgg;;ggll;;ll  nnjjhhiiff  
((&&gghh))  

NNgguuhh..  NNwwhh`̀zz  rree;;jjppuu[[ppjj;; 
Gtprupjtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 

1,554,662/- 

NNgguuhh..  NNwwhh`̀zz  rree;;jjppuu[[ppjj;; 
Gtprupjtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

542,700/- 

,izg;G  8
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,,yy  nn gg aa uu ;;ff ss ;;  kk ww ;;WW kk ;;  

,, ii zz ff ;; ff gg ;;gg ll ;;LL ss ;; ss   

ff zz ;;ff hh zz pp gg ;;GG ff ;;   FF OO   

MMaa;;ttwwppff;;iiffaappdd;;  jjiiyygg;;GG  kkhhzzttuu;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  
ttooqq;;FFkk;;  

ggyy;;ffiiyyff;;ffooffkk;;  

- PhD - 
NNgguuhh. NNkkddffhh  `̀GGnnffhhll   
%yf;$w;W kUj;Jt myF 
kUj;Jt gPlk;
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;
  
NNgguuhh. W mmggaattppff;;uukk  
Jiz Nehapay; tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk;;  
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
n[duy; Nru; N[hd; nfhj;jyhty 
ghJfhg;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Anopheles 
Anopheles 

fish 
and carnivorous copepods 

Dr R M T B uuzzJJqq;;ff 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. NNyyhhffppddpp  ttpp[[NNaaee;;jjppuudd  
MMjjppjj;;jjdd;; 
capu; ,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr RRddppyy;;  nnggNNuuuuhh 
kj;jpa kUj;Jtkidfs;
nfhOk;G
NNgguuhh. NN `̀ kk ee ;;jj   gg PPuu PP]] ;;  
capu; ,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr N D ttppjjhhddNNff  
 = [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. uuQQ;;rrppffhh U `̀yy;;ttJJuu  
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr rrkkPPuuhh  JJrree;;jj  ccllttjj;;jj  
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk; 

NNgguuhh. R K rr ppww ppaa hhdd pp  llaa]] ;; 
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly; 
Kfhikj;Jt jpizf;fsk;  
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Aneuretus 
simoni 

Dr W S ccjjaaffhhee;;jjhh 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 

NNgguuhh. ggjj;;kkyyhhyy;;  M kkhhddNNff 
NNgguuhh. S M D A U bb  mmyy;;ttpp]];;  
NNgguuhh. B G D N K bb   rr ppyy ;;tt hh  
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr ffaahhddpp Y yyppaaddNNff  
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. K K D S uuzzttPPuu  
czT tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; 
njhopy;El;g jpizf;fsk; 
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr K D P P FFzzjjppyyff  
 = [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. M Y ccJJffyy-ffNNzznn`̀ddNNff    
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 

Dr C S ffyy;;ggNNff 
,urhadk; kw;Wk; nrad;Kiw 
ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr T M M Marso 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

,izg;G  9

2020 Mk; Mz;by; toq;fg;gLtjw;Fs;s Muha;r;rp gl;lq;fspid2020 Mk; Mz;by; toq;fg;gLtjw;Fs;s Muha;r;rp gl;lq;fspid

fz;fhzpg;gjw;fhd MjuTj; jpl;lk; fz;fhzpg;gjw;fhd MjuTj; jpl;lk; (SUSRED)(SUSRED)
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NNgguuhh. C A N gguu;;ddhhee;;JJ 
Dr S N T bb  rrppyy;;tthh 
neNeh tpQ;Qhd 
njhopy;El;g jpizf;fsk; 
njhopy;El;gtpay; gPlk; 
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr P G D C K ffUUzzhhuujj;;dd 
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. C A N gg uu ;;dd hhee ;;JJ  
neNeh tpQ;Qhd 
njhopy;El;g jpizf;fsk; 
njhopy;El;gtpay; gPlk; 
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr S P A U K Samarakoon 
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;;fofk;

NNgguuhh. L B D R P ttppNN[[RRee;;jjuu  
NNgguuhh. W P rrppwwppgghhyy    
ngsjpftpay; kw;Wk; kpd;dZtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;  
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr F S B ff gg pp 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. Y K ttPPuuNNffhhdd;;  ggzz;;llhh 
epjpapay; jpizf;fsk; 
Kfhikj;Jt fw;if kw;Wk; 
epjpapay; tu;j;jf gPlk; 
= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk; 

NNgguuhh. A A mmrrPP]];; 
epjpapay; jpizf;fsk; 
Kfhikj;Jt fw;if kw;Wk; 
epjpapay; gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Dr D N [[aaee;;jj 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 

NNgguuhh. P V cc llffkk  
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; 
Rw;Wr#oy; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
NNgguuhh. W D uull ;;zz ## uu ppaa   
mbg;gil tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;Jld; ,ize;j 
gPlk; 
n[duy; Nru; N[hd; nfhj;jyhty 
ghJfhg;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr G A S ggppNNuukkFFkkhhuu  
Mbg;gil tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; r%f 
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
jhjpik gPlk; 
= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

activities 
of the mature leaf concentrate 

Carica papaya L 

Dr rrhhddppff;;ffhh D [[aarrppqq;;ff 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. R A R C NNffhhGGuuhh  
Dr Y W R mmkkuurrppqq;;ff 
,ae;jpu ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Dr D G ffddpp\\;;ffhh  kkJJrrqq;;ffhh 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr A G B P [[aaNNrrffuu 
kpd;dpay; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr M A V J KKJJffyy 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;
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SUSRED ttppUUJJffss;; - vvkk;;ggppyy;; - 
 

,,yy  nn gg aa uu ;;ff ss ;;  kk ww ;;WW kk ;;  

,, ii zz ff ;; ff gg ;;gg ll ;;LL ss ;; ss   

ff zz ;;ff hh zz pp gg ;;GG ff ;;   FF OO   

MMaa;;TTff;;ffll;;LLiiuuaappdd;;  
jjiiyygg;;GG  

kkhhzzttuu;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  
ttooqq;;FFkk;;  

ggyy;;ffiiyyff;;ffooffkk;;  

-MPhil - 
NN gg uu hh . S B eett uull ;;dd   
czT tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; 
njhopy;El;gtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;  
 
NNgguuhh. C M eettuull;;dd 
Dr B M [[ppNNddee;;jjppuuhh  rrppwwppttpp[[aahh  
 tptrha ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tptrha gPlk; 
W`{Z gy;fiyf;fofk; 

jjppUUttjjpp M G G mmttee;;jjpp   
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr R N mmjj;;jjeehhaaff;;ff 
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk; 
 
Dr C S K uu hh[[ ggff ;;rr   
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

jjppUU.. K P NNrrhhkkrree;;jjppuu 
gpujp gzpg;ghsu; 
gpuhe;jpa tptrha Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; 
mgptpUj;jp epiyak; 
gz;lhutis

jjppUUttjjpp  jjppuuffhh  kkffhhyyppqq;;ffkk;;  
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr D nnuuhhnnkkaa;;dd;;  [[aattuu;;jj;;jjdd  
Dr [[aakk;;ggjjpp K uujj;;eehhaaff;;ff 
vz;fzpjtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

jjppUU.. M MMddee;;jjffppUU\\;;zzhh 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr K M jjppyyppddpp  jjff;;\\ppddhh  FFzzNNrrffuu 
gy;gFjp Nru;T tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk;
= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr mm rr ppjj hh  T $$ NN uu   
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;  
 
Dr bbyy ;;UU   uull ;;zz tt PPuu   
fz;Lgpbg;G Ma;T$l 
jiytu; 

,NdhNt\d; 
jdpahu ; epWtfk ; 
nfhOk;G
 

jjppUUttjjpp S K T jjjj;;rruuhh 
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh..  WW}}ggppffhh  uuhh[[ffUUzzhh 
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

jjppUUttjjpp.. EEttee;;jjpp U K ggjj;;jjppuudd 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;
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SRPC 2019 -ntw;wpahsu;fs;ntw;wpahsu;fs;

 
 

,,yy  nnggaauu;;  gghhllrrhhiiyy  ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG  

G R ffttppee;;JJ  ffkk;;yyjj;; ttpp]];;tthh  
rrJJkkppddhh  bb  rrppyy;;tthh  
ggKKJJ N. ttppff;;uukkuujj;;dd 

gz;lhuehaf;fh fy;Y}up 
fk;g`h 

D A rrrr;;rrppee;;JJ  nneejj;;kkppddhh     
D M jjpprrhhuupp  jjpp]];;rreehhaaff;;ff   
K W jjhhUUffpp  ,,rrhhuuhh 

JLnfKD kj;jpa fy;Y}up 
Gj;jsk; 

ffttppee;;JJ  FFrrhhyy;;  
mmNNggttuu;;jj;;jjdd  

`up];re;jpuh  Njrpa ghlrhiy 
ePu;nfhOk;G 

nnaaDDyypp  gguu;;ddhhee;;JJ  nfhOk;G ru;tNjr ghlrhiy  
nfhOk;G 

G mm`̀ppdd;;rrhh  jjUUrrpp  FFkkhhuupp    
 M nnuuhhNNkk\\;;  ffaaee;;jj 
M A mmrrppjj  jjppyy;;rrdd;;  
mmNNgguujj;;dd  
 

nkhwjhid kfh tpj;jpahyak; 
Nffhiy 

  
uupprrppee;;jjpp  ggPPuupp]];;    
mmnnggff;;\\hh  jjPPff;;ffppuuppNNtttt   

kpA+rpa]; fy;Y}up
nfhOk;G

M H M S N NN`̀uujj;; ehye;jh fy;Y}up
nfhOk;G

N ffppuuppee;;jjppffuudd;;     
V rrppjj;;jjhhrrdd;; 
G mmggppyyhh\\dddd;; 

gj;jpupg;G kj;jpa kfh 
tpj;jpahyak;
fSthQ;rpf;Fb

V MMuu;;jj;;jjppNNffrrdd;; 
V UUrrppjjhh 
L ffppNNrrhhggppff;;ffhh

ry;yp mk;ghs; khfh 
tpj;jpahyak;  
jpUNfhzkiy

P S aaNNrrhhjjhh 
H M ffttppee;;jjpp  ttppJJrrhhuupp 
T L nnrruuqq;;ffpp  ,,NNkkrrhh  rrppyy;;tthh 

tpfhukhNjtp kfspu; ghlrhiy
fpupgj;nfhl

,izg;G  10
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2020 Mk; Mz;by; mDkjpf;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp Gyik guprpy;fSk;2020 Mk; Mz;by; mDkjpf;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp Gyik guprpy;fSk;

toq;fg;glNtz;baitfSk;toq;fg;glNtz;baitfSk;
 
  
 

  
,,yy..  

  
GGyyiikkgg;;gguuppRR  nnggWWggttUUkk;;  
eeppWWttddKKkk;;  

  
ffzz;;ffhhzzppgg;;gghhssuu;;ffss;;  

  
jjiiyygg;;GG>>  ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww  

    
  jj ppUU tt jj pp  kk AA ++uudd ;;  rr hh[[ ppdd pp  
gg ll ;;ll gg ;;gg bb gg ;;GG   ff ww ;;ii ffffss ;;  gg PPll kk ;;  
aa hhoo ;;gg ;;gg hhzz   ggyy ;;ffii yy ff ;;ff oo ffkk ;;

  Dr A uukkzz dd ;;  
ffzz zz pp  tt ppQQ ;;QQ hhdd   
jj ppiizz ff ;;ffss kk ;;  
aa hhoo ;;gg ;;gg hhzz   ggyy ;;ffii yy ff ;;ff oo ffkk ;; 

tUlq;fs;

jjppUUttjjpp  VVuuppaattyy  NN`̀ttNNff  rrppee;;jjhhddpp  
kkyy;;\\hh 
tpQ;Qhd gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G epWtfk;

Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Dr H A C K MMuuppaauujj;;dd    
Dr A M T A FFzzuujj;;dd  
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;
 
Dr A M A S mmjj;;jjeehhaaff;;ff   
  Nwhay; jhtutpay; G+q;fh
Nguhjid 

Osbeckia lanata 

tUlq;fs;

jjppUUttjjpp..  G nnww[[ppddhh  mmkkee;;jjhh  
nngghhdd;;NNrrffhh                             
Ez; capupay; jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr rree;;jjppffhh D. ffkkNNff            
Ez; capupay; jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr eepp\\ee;;jjhh  eehhzzaaff;;ffhhuu 
rpWePuf khw;wPL kw;Wk; 
rpWePuftpay; myF
fz;b Nghjdh itj;jparhiy 

 
tUlq;fs;

jjppUU.. M eessppdd;;  rree;;jjhhdd  
rrkkuuttppff;;uukk               
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. U G A GG]];;NNttttyy     
rptpy; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

NN gg uu hh . H S jj ppyy ff ;;rr ppww pp 
ve;jputpay; gPlk;   
,yq;if jfty; 
njhopy;El;g 
jpizf;fsk;
khyNg 

Dr L A cc llKK yy ;;yy              
rptpy; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
,yq;if jpwe;j 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
 

tUlq;fs;

jjppUU.. R A kkppffppuudd;;  mmggaarrppwwpp 
kpd;dpay; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Dr A G B P [[aaNNrrffuu   
kpd;dpay; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;     
 
NNgguuhh. R A R C NNffhhGGuu 
,ae;jpu ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
NN gg uu hh . ff NN\\ hh  ff ppFF rr ;;rr pp         
,ae;jpu ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;          
f;A\{> [g;ghd;

 
 

tUlq;fs;
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jjppUUttjjpp  eeppNNuuhh\\hh  ggppuuppaajjuu;;rrddpp  
vvjjppuupprrppqq;;ff 

 = [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. C S E FFzzttuu;;jj;;jjdd 
rdr%f kUj;Jt 
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr P T R kkFF nnyy hhOO tt  
gy;fiyf;fof 
itj;jparhiy
n[duy; Nru; N[hd; 
nfhj;jyhty ghJfhg;G 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr A A T D mmkkuuNNrrffuu 
jhjpik kw;Wk; 
kUj;Jtpr;rp jpizf;fsk;
Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;Jld; 
,ize;j gPlk;          
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr RR uuhh[[ ;; N. nn ggNN uu uu hh       
Njrpa Gw;WNeha; 
fl;Lg;ghl;L epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;
nfhOk;G

tUlq;fs;

jjppUUttjjpp..  gghhjj;;jjppkkhh  mm]];;kkhh  uuFFkkhhdd;;                       
mWit rpfpr;ir jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;           
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. ,,\\hhdd;;  bb  nnrrhhaa;;rrhh 
NNgguuhh. RRuuQQ;;rrppjj;;  nnrrddttppuujj;;dd 
mWit rpfpr;ir 
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;           
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr nn uuhh\\ hhdd ;;  ee ppYY }}gg hh  
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; 
Rw;whly; tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk;      
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;    
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr rrkkppee;;jjppuupp  ttppjjhhuudd      
capu; ,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;           
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

tUlq;fs;
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,,yy  

  
kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  

ffhhyy  
ttiiuuaaiiww  

GGyyiikkgg;;gguupprrppyyhhssuu;;  
kkww;;WWkk;;  eeppWWttffkk;;  

  
ffzz;;ffhhzzppgg;;gghhssuu;;  

  
jjiiyygg;;GG  

nnggww;;WWff;;  
nnffhhss;;ssgg;;ggll;;ll  
ggll;;llgg;;ggppdd;;  

ggbbgg;;GG  ggll;;llkk;;  

NSF/SCH/ 
2018/01 

tUlq;fs;

jjppUUttjjpp..  rrjjPP]];;  rr]];;&&ggpp                     
capu; ,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;         
kUj;Jt gPlk;   
aho;g;ghz 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. V mmuurruull;;ddkk;;  

 Dr M G rrjj;;jjppaajjhh]];; 

NSF/SCH/ 
2018/03 

tUlq;fs;

jjppUU.. H M I rree;;jjppuuyyhhyy;;  
NN`̀uujj;; 
ifj;njhopy; 
njhopy;El;g epWtfk;
nfhOk;G

Dr T D C M K 
ttpp[[aarrppwwppttuu;;jj;;jjdd  

Dr G A S ggppNNwwkkFFkkhhuu Curcuma albifloara 

NSF/SCH/ 
2018/05 

tUlq;fs;

Dr rr pptt uuQQ ;;rrdd pp  
rr pptt QQ hhdd kk ;;       
capu; 
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;         
kUj;Jt gPlk;   
aho;g;ghz 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh.  ttrree;;jjpp  mmuurruull;;ddkk;;   
NNgguuhh. kkqq;;ffyy  FFzzjjppyyff 

In vitro 

NSF/SCH/ 
2018/09 

 
 

tUlk;

jjppUUttjjpp.. M M K 
ggPPuupp]];;               
capu; 
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;         
kUj;Jt 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

NNgguuhh. S S N gguu;;ddhhee;;JJ   
Dr T D C P FFzzNNrrffuu  
NNgguuhh. P M [[aattPPuu 

NSF/SCH/ 
2015/01 

tUlq;fs;

jjppUUttjjpp.. R W P 
kkJJrrppff;;ffhh  uuhh[[ggff;;rr 
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

NNgguuhh. D P S T G mmjj;;jjeehhaaff;;ff 

NSF/SCH/ 
2016/05 

tUlq;fs;

jjppUUttjjpp.. D M C M 
Fkhup j]ehaf;f 
czT tpQ;Qhdk; 
kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g 
jpizf;fsk; 
fhy;eil> kPd;gpb 
kw;Wk; Ngh\iz 
gPlk;  
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofk;              

NNgguuhh. C V L [[aarrppqq;;ff   
Dr M A ttppNN[[ttuu;;jj;;jjdd 

NSF/SCH/ 
2018/07 

tUlk;

jjppUUttjjpp.. K A A 
jjppyy;;`̀hhuupp   
capu; 
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;         
kUj;Jt 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr Manjula M. ttPPuuNNrrffuu 
Dr T D C P FFzzNNrrffuu  
NNgguuhh. S S N gguu;;ddhhee;;JJ 

NSF/SCH/ 
2017/10 

tUlq;fs;

jjppUUttjjpp.. M 
jjDD\\hh  eeppuu;;kkhhddpp 
tpyq;fpay; 
kw;Wk; Rw;whly; 
tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
nfhOk;G 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr ffaahhddpp  ffyy;;nn`̀dd 

Aedes 
aegypti Aedes 
albopictus 

2020 Mk; Mz;by; epiwT nra;ag;gl;l Muha;r;rp Gyikg; 2020 Mk; Mz;by; epiwT nra;ag;gl;l Muha;r;rp Gyikg; 
guprpy;fs;guprpy;fs;
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NSF/ 
SCH/2018/06 

tUlq;fs;

jjppUUttjjpp.. H M K 
kkJJ rr hhdd pp  gg ppNN uukk uujj ;;dd  
Gtprupjtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr R L R rree;;jjppuu[[ppjj;; 
NNgguuhh. N P uujj;;eehhaaff;;ff 

NSF/ 
SCH/2019/03 

tUlk;

jjppUUttjjpp.. M S K 
uugg ppee ;;uuFF kk hhuu ;;           
capu; ,urhadtpay; 
kw;Wk; %yf;$w;W 
capupay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
nfhOk;G 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr jjuuqq;;ff  NNjjhhuuhhnnjjddppaa   
NNgguuhh. GG++[[ppjj;;jj  ttppff;;uukkrrppqq;;ff 
NNgguuhh. nnttuuQQ;;rrhh  ffUUzzhhuujj;;dd   
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,,yy  

 
MMjjuuttppdd;;  ,,yyff;;ffkk;;  

 
MMjjuuTT//eeppWWttffkk;;  

 
ffUUjj;;jjppll;;ll  jjiiyygg;;GG/ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww  

 
nnkkhhjj;;jj  
xxJJff;;ffPPLL  
((&&gghh))  

NSF/PDRS/2018/01 Dr rrkkppdd;;uuhh  yyff;;kkhhyypp  
ttppjjhhdd   
tpQ;Qhd gl;lg;gpd; 
gbg;G epWtfk; 
Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

–

 
tUlq;fs;

 
999,410/- 

gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G Muha;r;rpf;fhf eilKiwapy; toq;fg;gl;l gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G Muha;r;rpf;fhf eilKiwapy; toq;fg;gl;l 
MjuTfs; 2020MjuTfs; 2020

,izg;G  13
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22002200  MMkk;;  MMzz;;bbww;;ffhhdd  jjddppgg;;ggll;;ll  ggaappww;;rrpp  eeppffoo;;rr;;rrppjj;;  jjppll;;llqq;;ffss;;  

jpU. $Nu Gj;jfq;fspid Kiwahf fl;Ljy; ,yq;if mr;rpLif 
epWtfk; 

jpU. gu;dhe;J njhopy;El;gtpay; fy;Y}up 
fSj;Jiw 

jpU. fUzhNrd fhg;Gupik Njly; jpwd; kw;Wk; gapw;rp 
tFg;G

ngg;utup

jpUtjp. fkNf fhg;Gupik Njly; jpwd; kw;Wk; gapw;rp 
tFg;G

ngg;utup

,,iizzaajj;;jjppdd;;  CCllhhff  ggaappww;;rrppffssppiidd  ttooqq;;ffyy;; 2020 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

“tpQ;Qhd uPjpapyhd ,uh[je;jpuKk; 
Neha;j; njhw;Wk; vd;w jiyg;gpy; 
grpNyhNdh tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g 
J}juhya ikaj;jpdhy; ru;tNjr 
kl;lj;jpy; $l;bizAk;gb tpLf;fg;gLk; 
ngUk; miog;G” gw;wp ,izaj;ij 
mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l $l;lk; 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

“fbdkhd flw;gazk; - nfhtpl; 19 
njhw;Wf; fhyj;jpy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l 
gzpfs;/tu;j;jf nraw;ghLfspid 
kPs;Nehf;fy;” vDk; jiyg;gpy; 
,izaj;ij mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L 
,yq;if njhiynjhlu;ghly;fspdhy; 
Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l $l;lk; 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

“,yq;if kUj;Jt rq;fj;Jld; 
,ize;j tifapy; nfhtpl; 19” 
vDk; jiyg;gpy; ,izaj;ij 
mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L elhj;jg;gLk; 
APACPH ru;tNjr $l;lk; 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

,izaj;ij mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L 
cyf rf;jp kd;wj;jpdJ “Njrpa rf;jp 
nfhs;ifapd; Clhf %topr; 
rf;jpfspidg; gw;wp vLj;Jiuj;jy;” vd;w 
jiyg;gpy; Mw;wg;gl;l $l;lkhdJ 
epiyngwj;jf;f rf;jp mjpfhurigapdhy; 
Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;lJ 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

“,yq;if kw;Wk; njd;dhrpa 
ehLfSf;F Kf;fpaj;Jtk; 
mspf;fg;gl;ltifapy; vjpu;fhy 
fy;tpAk; mwpT rhu;e;j 
nghUshjhuKk;” vDk; jiyg;gpy; 
And];Nfh ,izaj;ij 
mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l $l;lk; 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

“ghy; mbg;gilapyhd Nehf;F vd;w 
uPjpapy; xU Muha;r;rpahsupd; gazk;” 
vd;w jiyg;gpy; vy;];tpau; 
epWtfj;jpdhy; elhj;jg;gLk; 
,izaj;ij mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l 
$l;lk; 

jpU. kD[h fUzhuj;d “,yq;if kw;Wk; njd;dhrpa 
ehLfSf;F Kf;fpaj;Jtk; 
mspf;fg;gl;ltifapy; vjpu;fhy 
fy;tpAk; mwpT rhu;e;j 
nghUshjhuKk;” vDk; jiyg;gpy; 
And];Nfh ,izaj;ij 
mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l $l;lk;

jpUtjp. kJfh Nrdhuj;d mur Copau;fSf;fhf “gaDWjp kpf;f 
jPu;Tfspid vLg;gjw;F Mjuthf 

,Uf;Fk; fUtp vd;wtifapy; ” 
vDk; jiyg;gpy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l 
fw;ifnewp 

jpUtjp. eB[h 
tpf;ukhuha;r;rp

ru;tNjr mjpGyik Kfhikj;Jtk;  

ahg;gh rQ;rpif jug;gLj;Jif kw;Wk; rQ;rpif 
ntspaPL 

jpUtjp. fUzhuj;d  rQ;rpif jug;gLj;Jif kw;Wk; rQ;rpif   
 ntspaPL 

jpUtjp. rkuNrfu  rQ;rpif jug;gLj;Jif kw;Wk; rQ;rpif  
 ntspaPL 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l gapw;rpfs;ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l gapw;rpfs;
,izg;G  14
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jpUtjp. cGyp uj;ehaf;f  rQ;rpif jug;gLj;Jif kw;Wk; rQ;rpif  
 ntspaPL 

jpU. kD[h fUzhuj;d  rQ;rpif jug;gLj;Jif kw;Wk; rQ;rpif  
 ntspaPL 

ahg;gh rQ;rpif Nkw;Nfhs; fhl;ly; mwpf;if 

gapw;rpfs; kw;Wk; rhd;wpjo; 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2020 

kw;Wk;

jpU. kD[h fUzhuj;d rQ;rpif Nkw;Nfhs; fhl;ly; mwpf;if 

gapw;rpfs; kw;Wk; rhd;wpjo; 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2020 

kw;Wk;

jpUtjp. fUzhuj;d rQ;rpif Nkw;Nfhs; fhl;ly; mwpf;if 

gapw;rpfs; kw;Wk; rhd;wpjo; 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2020 

kw;Wk;

jpUtjp. rkuNrfu rQ;rpif Nkw;Nfhs; fhl;ly; mwpf;if 

gapw;rpfs; kw;Wk; rhd;wpjo; 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2020 

kw;Wk;

jpU. R[Pth cw;gj;jp jpwd; rhd;wpjo; fw;ifnewp etk;gu; kw;Wk; 

brk;gu;

jpUtjp. Kfhe;jpuk; cw;gj;jp jpwd; rhd;wpjo; fw;ifnewp etk;gu; kw;Wk; 

brk;gu;

jpUtjp. rhke;jp cw;gj;jp jpwd; rhd;wpjo; fw;ifnewp etk;gu; kw;Wk; 

brk;gu;

jpU rGnkhn`hj;jp nghJ ngWif kw;Wk; xg;ge;j 
epu;thfk;

xU tUlk; 

eJfy ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd Kd;Ndw;w rq;fj;jpd; 

( ) njhdpg;nghUs; fUj;juq;F 
“jukhd tho;f;iff;F tpQ;Qhdk;” 

jpUtjp. fUzhuj;d ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd Kd;Ndw;w 

rq;fj;jpd; ( ) njhdpg;nghUs; 

fUj;juq;F “jukhd tho;f;iff;F 

tpQ;Qhdk;” 
jpUtjp. Nrdhuj;d ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd Kd;Ndw;w 

rq;fj;jpd; ( ) njhdpg;nghUs; 

fUj;juq;F “jukhd tho;f;iff;F 

tpQ;Qhdk;” 
jpUtjp. uzJq;f ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd Kd;Ndw;w 

rq;fj;jpd; ( ) njhdpg;nghUs; 

fUj;juq;F “jukhd tho;f;iff;F 

tpQ;Qhdk;” 
jpUtjp. rkuNrfu ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd Kd;Ndw;w 

rq;fj;jpd; ( ) njhdpg;nghUs; 

fUj;juq;F “jukhd tho;f;iff;F 

tpQ;Qhdk;” 
jpUtjp.
tPu#upanfju 

ePu;ts ,ay;> ePu;kypir> epyj;jb ePu;  
gw;wpa gapw;rpg; gl;liw

brk;gu;

nngghhJJtthhdd  ggaappww;;rrppffss;; 2020 

86 cWg;gpdu;fSf;F Nfhg;G Kiwikfs; gw;wpa gapw;rp 

 
22002200  MMkk;;  MMzz;;bbww;;ffhhdd  jjddppgg;;ggll;;ll  ggaappww;;rrpp  eeppffoo;;rr;;rrppjj;;  jjppll;;llqq;;ffss;;  

jpU. $Nu Gj;jfq;fspid Kiwahf fl;Ljy; ,yq;if mr;rpLif 
epWtfk; 

jpU. gu;dhe;J njhopy;El;gtpay; fy;Y}up 
fSj;Jiw 

jpU. fUzhNrd fhg;Gupik Njly; jpwd; kw;Wk; gapw;rp 
tFg;G

ngg;utup

jpUtjp. fkNf fhg;Gupik Njly; jpwd; kw;Wk; gapw;rp 
tFg;G

ngg;utup

,,iizzaajj;;jjppdd;;  CCllhhff  ggaappww;;rrppffssppiidd  ttooqq;;ffyy;; 2020 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

“tpQ;Qhd uPjpapyhd ,uh[je;jpuKk; 
Neha;j; njhw;Wk; vd;w jiyg;gpy; 
grpNyhNdh tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g 
J}juhya ikaj;jpdhy; ru;tNjr 
kl;lj;jpy; $l;bizAk;gb tpLf;fg;gLk; 
ngUk; miog;G” gw;wp ,izaj;ij 
mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l $l;lk; 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

“fbdkhd flw;gazk; - nfhtpl; 19 
njhw;Wf; fhyj;jpy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l 
gzpfs;/tu;j;jf nraw;ghLfspid 
kPs;Nehf;fy;” vDk; jiyg;gpy; 
,izaj;ij mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L 
,yq;if njhiynjhlu;ghly;fspdhy; 
Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l $l;lk; 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

“,yq;if kUj;Jt rq;fj;Jld; 
,ize;j tifapy; nfhtpl; 19” 
vDk; jiyg;gpy; ,izaj;ij 
mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L elhj;jg;gLk; 
APACPH ru;tNjr $l;lk; 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

,izaj;ij mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L 
cyf rf;jp kd;wj;jpdJ “Njrpa rf;jp 
nfhs;ifapd; Clhf %topr; 
rf;jpfspidg; gw;wp vLj;Jiuj;jy;” vd;w 
jiyg;gpy; Mw;wg;gl;l $l;lkhdJ 
epiyngwj;jf;f rf;jp mjpfhurigapdhy; 
Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;lJ 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

“,yq;if kw;Wk; njd;dhrpa 
ehLfSf;F Kf;fpaj;Jtk; 
mspf;fg;gl;ltifapy; vjpu;fhy 
fy;tpAk; mwpT rhu;e;j 
nghUshjhuKk;” vDk; jiyg;gpy; 
And];Nfh ,izaj;ij 
mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l $l;lk; 

jpUtjp. jpypd 
fe;jdKy;y

“ghy; mbg;gilapyhd Nehf;F vd;w 
uPjpapy; xU Muha;r;rpahsupd; gazk;” 
vd;w jiyg;gpy; vy;];tpau; 
epWtfj;jpdhy; elhj;jg;gLk; 
,izaj;ij mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l 
$l;lk; 

jpU. kD[h fUzhuj;d “,yq;if kw;Wk; njd;dhrpa 
ehLfSf;F Kf;fpaj;Jtk; 
mspf;fg;gl;ltifapy; vjpu;fhy 
fy;tpAk; mwpT rhu;e;j 
nghUshjhuKk;” vDk; jiyg;gpy; 
And];Nfh ,izaj;ij 
mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l $l;lk;

jpUtjp. kJfh Nrdhuj;d mur Copau;fSf;fhf “gaDWjp kpf;f 
jPu;Tfspid vLg;gjw;F Mjuthf 

,Uf;Fk; fUtp vd;wtifapy; ” 
vDk; jiyg;gpy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l 
fw;ifnewp 

jpUtjp. eB[h 
tpf;ukhuha;r;rp

ru;tNjr mjpGyik Kfhikj;Jtk;  

ahg;gh rQ;rpif jug;gLj;Jif kw;Wk; rQ;rpif 
ntspaPL 

jpUtjp. fUzhuj;d  rQ;rpif jug;gLj;Jif kw;Wk; rQ;rpif   
 ntspaPL 

jpUtjp. rkuNrfu  rQ;rpif jug;gLj;Jif kw;Wk; rQ;rpif  
 ntspaPL 
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            :   https://www.facebook.com/nsflk/

          :   https://t witter.com/NSFSriLanka

          :   https://www.youtube.com/user/NSFSL  

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;
47/5, Nkapl;yd;l; gpNs];>
nfhOk;G - 07>
,yq;if.

njh.Ngrp                          

njh.efyp         
                     
                       
      

+94 112694754

   www.nsf.gov.lk,izak

+94 112694170
+94 112696771 

 kpd;dQ;ry; dg@nsf.gov.lk
info@nsf.gov.lk

:  

:  

:  

:  


